



*Appendix B-1
Model Build-Own-Transfer
Acquisition Agreement (Solar)
Fall 2022 Request for Proposals
Renewables Resources
For Entergy Mississippi, LLC*

Entergy Mississippi, LLC

November 17, 2022

B-O-T ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

by and among

[●]¹,

[●]²,

solely with respect to Section 20.9 (No Solicitation), Section 20.10(f) (Confidentiality; Public Announcements), and Article XXVI (General Provisions),

and

ENTERGY MISSISSIPPI, LLC

Dated as of [●]

¹ **NTD:** Insert name of Seller entity.

² **NTD:** Insert name of Seller Parent Guarantor entity, if applicable.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS	2
Section 1.1. Certain Defined Terms.....	2
Section 1.2. Certain Interpretive Matters	40
ARTICLE II. THE WORK.....	42
Section 2.1. Performance Standard.....	42
Section 2.2. Overall Project Responsibility.....	42
Section 2.3. Project Diligence	43
Section 2.4. Inspections.....	44
Section 2.5. Scope Book	44
Section 2.6. Consequence of Buyer Review or Approval.....	45
Section 2.7. Seller’s Relationship to Buyer.....	45
Section 2.8. Compliance with Certain Laws	46
Section 2.9. Acknowledgment Regarding Obligation to Pay Contractors and Subcontractors	47
Section 2.10. Acknowledgment Regarding Construction and Engineering Services	47
Section 2.11. Purchase Price Payment and Seller’s Post-Closing Work Obligation Acknowledgments.....	48
Section 2.12. Special Tools	48
ARTICLE III. PERSONNEL MATTERS; CONTRACTING AND SUBCONTRACTING	48
Section 3.1. Seller’s Personnel; Objectionable Conduct.....	48
Section 3.2. Seller Project Manager.....	49
Section 3.3. Buyer Contract Manager.....	49
Section 3.4. Buyer Contract Administrator.....	50
Section 3.5. Contracting and Subcontracting.	50
Section 3.6. Diverse Subcontracting	51
Section 3.7. Labor Relations	51
ARTICLE IV. USE OF PROJECT SITE; HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.....	52
Section 4.1. Use of Project Site and Off-Site Real Property.....	52
Section 4.2. Hazardous Substances.....	53
ARTICLE V. PROCUREMENT	55
Section 5.1. Procurement of Goods and Services.....	55
Section 5.2. Procurement of Warranties.	55
Section 5.3. Procurement of Intellectual Property.....	56
Section 5.4. Procurement of Utilities.....	60
Section 5.5. Procurement of Permits.....	60
Section 5.6. Procurement of Project Contracts.....	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Section 5.7. Responsibility for Transportation, Storage, and Handling of Goods	63
Section 5.8. Substitution of Goods and Services	63
ARTICLE VI. PROJECT SCHEDULE; PROGRESS REPORTS; SCHEDULE DELAYS; SUSPENSION	63
Section 6.1. Project Schedule	63
Section 6.2. Progress Reports	63
Section 6.3. Certain Milestone Date Delays.....	63
Section 6.4. Suspension for Cause by Buyer.....	64
ARTICLE VII. FNTP DATE; MECHANICAL COMPLETION; SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION; FINAL COMPLETION.....	65
Section 7.1. Effective Date.....	65
Section 7.2. FNTP Date.	66
Section 7.3. Mechanical Completion	70
Section 7.4. Substantial Completion.....	70
Section 7.5. Final Completion	73
Section 7.6. Punchlist.....	74
Section 7.7. Consequence of Milestones.....	74
ARTICLE VIII. CHANGE ORDERS.....	74
Section 8.1. Change Orders Generally	74
Section 8.2. Buyer-Directed Change Orders.	75
Section 8.3. Seller's Entitlement to Change Orders – Force Majeure	76
Section 8.4. Seller's Entitlement to Change Orders – Buyer-Caused Delay.	78
Section 8.5. Execution of Change Orders	79
Section 8.6. Disputes Regarding Change Orders.....	79
Section 8.7. Calculation of Direct Costs	80
Section 8.8. Presumed Authorization.....	81
Section 8.9. Burden of Proof; No Concurrent Delays or Costs.....	81
ARTICLE IX. PROJECT TESTS; PERFORMANCE GUARANTEES.....	81
Section 9.1. Project Performance Tests.....	81
Section 9.2. Minimum Performance Test Requirements; Certain Re-Test Requirements.....	83
Section 9.3. Other Project Tests	86
Section 9.4. Energy Yield Guaranty	87
ARTICLE X. WARRANTY	87
Section 10.1. Project Warranty.....	87
Section 10.2. Warranty Term, Assignment, and Enforcement.....	88
Section 10.3. No Warranty Impairment.....	88

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
ARTICLE XI. TITLE.....	89
Section 11.1. Title Transfer of Closing Assets.....	89
Section 11.2. Title Transfer and Delivery of Post-Closing Project Assets.	89
Section 11.3. Indemnification for Title Defects	91
ARTICLE XII. CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL; RISK OF LOSS; SITE ACCESS.....	92
Section 12.1. Project and Project Site.....	92
Section 12.2. Risk of Loss.....	93
Section 12.3. Access Rights.	93
ARTICLE XIII. INSURANCE.....	94
Section 13.1. Seller’s Insurance.	94
Section 13.2. Required Endorsements or Terms	96
Section 13.3. Additional Conditions and Duties	97
Section 13.4. BAR Insurance	99
Section 13.5. Buyer’s Operating Project Property Insurance.....	100
Section 13.6. Effect of Insurance.....	100
Section 13.7. Contractors and Subcontractors.....	100
Section 13.8. Buyer’s Right to Procure.....	101
Section 13.9. Occurrence-Based Insurance Policies.....	101
ARTICLE XIV. FORCE MAJEURE	101
Section 14.1. Force Majeure Definition.....	101
Section 14.2. Effect of Force Majeure	103
ARTICLE XV. REPORTING OBLIGATIONS; MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS AND RECORDS; AUDIT RIGHTS; ACCESS AND INSPECTION RIGHTS.....	103
Section 15.1. Notice of Certain Events; Reporting Obligations.....	103
Section 15.2. Maintenance of Books and Records; Financial Audit Rights.	106
Section 15.3. Buyer Access and Inspection Rights.	107
ARTICLE XVI. CLOSING ASSETS; ALLOCATION OF LIABILITIES	110
Section 16.1. Closing Assets	110
Section 16.2. Excluded Assets.....	113
Section 16.3. Assumption of Liabilities.....	114
Section 16.4. Excluded Liabilities	115
ARTICLE XVII. CLOSING; PURCHASE PRICE; PAYMENT OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT AMOUNT AND PUNCHLIST HOLDBACK AMOUNT	118
Section 17.1. Closing	118
Section 17.2. Seller Closing Deliverables.....	118
Section 17.3. Buyer Closing Deliverables	119
Section 17.4. Purchase Price	120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Section 17.5. Proratable Tax Items.....	120
Section 17.6. Other Purchase Price Adjustments	120
Section 17.7. Procedures for Closing and Post-Closing Adjustments.....	121
Section 17.8. Substantial Completion Payment Amount.....	123
Section 17.9. Release of Punchlist Holdback Amount.	124
ARTICLE XVIII. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER.....	124
Section 18.1. Organization and Existence.....	124
Section 18.2. Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability.....	125
Section 18.3. No Violation.....	125
Section 18.4. Compliance with Laws	126
Section 18.5. Bankruptcy Matters	126
Section 18.6. Litigation.....	126
Section 18.7. Owned Real Property; Easements.	127
Section 18.8. Leased Property.	128
Section 18.9. Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory.	130
Section 18.10. Project Contracts.....	130
Section 18.11. Permits.	131
Section 18.12. Warranties	131
Section 18.13. Intellectual Property.....	132
Section 18.14. Seller's Consents and Regulatory Approvals.....	133
Section 18.15. Sufficiency of Closing Assets.	133
Section 18.16. Environmental Matters.....	133
Section 18.17. Tax Matters.	134
Section 18.18. Labor Matters	135
Section 18.19. Employee Benefits.....	135
Section 18.20. Financing Encumbrances	136
Section 18.21. Grid Synchronization; Power Sales.....	136
Section 18.22. Regulatory Status.....	136
Section 18.23. NERC Compliance	136
Section 18.24. Brokers.....	136
ARTICLE XIX. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	136
Section 19.1. Organization and Existence.....	137
Section 19.2. Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability.....	137
Section 19.3. No Violation.....	137
Section 19.4. Litigation.....	137
Section 19.5. Buyer's Consents and Regulatory Approvals	138
Section 19.6. Brokers.....	138
ARTICLE XX. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES.....	138
Section 20.1. Efforts to Achieve Closing.....	138
Section 20.2. Transaction Expenses	139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Section 20.3.	Conduct Pending Substantial Completion Payment Date..... 140
Section 20.4.	Regulatory Approvals..... 142
Section 20.5.	Permit and Project Contract Transfers..... 143
Section 20.6.	Certain Evidence of Title; Seller Post-Closing Access. 145
Section 20.7.	Tax Matters. 148
Section 20.8.	Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes. 153
Section 20.9.	No Solicitation..... 154
Section 20.10.	Confidentiality; Public Announcements..... 155
Section 20.11.	Removal of Excluded Assets..... 156
Section 20.12.	Trade Names 156
Section 20.13.	Schedule Updates. 156
Section 20.14.	Post-Closing Assurances..... 158
Section 20.15.	MISO Agreement 158
Section 20.16.	Interconnection, Deliverability, and Transmission..... 158
Section 20.17.	Buyer Network Resource Designation 160
Section 20.18.	Real Property Leases. 160
Section 20.19.	Operation of the Project – Closing to Substantial Completion 161
Section 20.20.	Registration of Environmental Attributes..... 162
Section 20.21.	ARRs and FTRs..... 162
Section 20.22.	Transition Services 162
Section 20.23.	Seller Cooperation..... 162
ARTICLE XXI. BUYER’S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.....	163
Section 21.1.	Agreement Compliance 163
Section 21.2.	No Restraint..... 163
Section 21.3.	Regulatory Approvals..... 163
Section 21.4.	Representations and Warranties 164
Section 21.5.	Mechanical Completion 164
Section 21.6.	Officer’s Certificate 164
Section 21.7.	Receipt of Other Documents..... 164
Section 21.8.	MISO Agreement; Market Participant..... 165
Section 21.9.	Material Adverse Effect..... 165
Section 21.10.	No Condemnation..... 165
Section 21.11.	Financing Encumbrance Removal..... 165
Section 21.12.	Title Documents 166
Section 21.13.	Closing Tax Opinion..... 167
Section 21.14.	Closing Tax Certificate..... 167
Section 21.15.	Grid Synchronization..... 167
Section 21.16.	Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes 167
Section 21.17.	Full Deliverability; Required Project Recognition..... 167
Section 21.18.	Credit Support 167
Section 21.19.	Lien Waivers 167
Section 21.20.	<i>[Reserved]</i> 168

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
ARTICLE XXII. SELLER'S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.....	168
Section 22.1. Agreement Compliance	168
Section 22.2. No Restraint.....	168
Section 22.3. Regulatory Approvals and Consents.	168
Section 22.4. Representations and Warranties	168
Section 22.5. Officer's Certificate	169
Section 22.6. Receipt of Other Documents.....	169
ARTICLE XXIII. CONDITIONS TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT	
DATE.....	169
Section 23.1. Agreement Compliance	169
Section 23.2. Substantial Completion.....	169
Section 23.3. Officer's Certificate	170
Section 23.4. Receipt of Other Documents.....	170
Section 23.5. Title Documents	170
Section 23.6. Lien Waivers	170
Section 23.7. Training.....	170
Section 23.8. Credit Support	170
Section 23.9. <i>[Reserved]</i>	170
ARTICLE XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION	170
Section 24.1. Indemnification by Seller.....	170
Section 24.2. Indemnification by Buyer	171
Section 24.3. Indemnity Caps; Survival.....	172
Section 24.4. Effect of Knowledge.....	174
Section 24.5. Defense of Third Party Claims.....	174
Section 24.6. Purchase Price Adjustment; Payment Address	176
Section 24.7. Subrogation	176
Section 24.8. Cooperation	176
Section 24.9. Loss Mitigation.....	176
Section 24.10. Specific Performance.....	176
Section 24.11. Waiver of Certain Damages	176
Section 24.12. Insurance Proceeds; No Duplication.	177
Section 24.13. Credit Support.	177
ARTICLE XXV. TERMINATION	182
Section 25.1. Rights to Terminate	182
Section 25.2. Effect of Seller's Termination for Buyer's Material Buyer Default.....	183
Section 25.3. Effect of Buyer's Termination for Cause Prior to Closing.	186
Section 25.4. Effect of Buyer's Termination for Cause After Closing and Prior to Substantial Completion Payment Date.....	186

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Section 25.5. Effect of Termination by Mutual Consent, FNTP Expiration Date, or Termination Order.....	188
Section 25.6. Effect of Termination Generally.	188
ARTICLE XXVI. GENERAL PROVISIONS	189
Section 26.1. Entire Document; Amendments	189
Section 26.2. Counterparts, Signatures, and Originals	190
Section 26.3. Severability	190
Section 26.4. Assignment; Seller Change of Control.	191
Section 26.5. Governing Law; Exclusive Choice of Forum Clause	192
Section 26.6. Waiver of Jury Trial.....	193
Section 26.7. Notices	193
Section 26.8. No Third Party Beneficiaries.....	194
Section 26.9. Waiver of Compliance	195
Section 26.10. Dispute Resolution	195
Section 26.11. Mutual Drafting	196
Section 26.12. Attorneys' Fees.....	196
Section 26.13. Nature of Seller Parent Guarantor's Obligations	196
Section 26.14. Payments; Delinquent Payments	196
Section 26.15. Further Assurances	196

EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES

Item	Description
Exhibit A	Scope Book
Exhibit B	MISO Agreement
Exhibit C	Change Order and Change Notice Form
[Exhibit D	Form of Deed]
Exhibit E-1	Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement
Exhibit E-2	Form of Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement
Exhibit E-3	Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement of Real Property Interests
Exhibit F-1	Form of Bill of Sale
Exhibit F-2	Form of Post-Closing Bill of Sale
Exhibit G	Form of Consent to Collateral Assignment
Exhibit H	Form of Post-Closing Confidentiality Agreement
Exhibit I-1	Form of Closing Receipt
Exhibit I-2	Form of Substantial Completion Payment Date Receipt
Exhibit J-1	Templates for Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes
Exhibit J-2	Quarterly Progress Documentation
Exhibit K	Form of Title Affidavit
Exhibit L	Form of Letter of Credit
Exhibit M	Form of Substantial Completion Payment Date Certificate
Exhibit N	Form of Initial Synchronization Certificate
Exhibit O	Form of Landowner Estoppel Certificate
Exhibit P-1	Seller Tax Certificate – Effective Date
Exhibit P-2	Form of Seller Tax Certificate – FNTF Date
Exhibit P-3	Form of Seller Tax Certificate – Closing
Exhibit Q	Project Warranty
Exhibit R	Agreed Unit Price and Rate Schedule
Exhibit S	Form of Certificate of Non-Foreign Status
Exhibit T	[Reserved]
Exhibit U-1	Form of Partial Lien Waiver

Exhibit U-2	Form of Final Lien Waiver
[Exhibit V	[Reserved]
Exhibit W	Form of Full Notice to Proceed
Exhibit X	Effective Date Energy Model
Exhibit Y	Form of Mechanical Completion Certificate
Exhibit Z	Form of Substantial Completion Certificate
Exhibit AA	Form of Final Completion Certificate
Schedule 1.1A	Persons With Seller's Knowledge
Schedule 1.1B	Persons With Buyer's Knowledge
Schedule 1.1C	Certain Permitted Encumbrances
Schedule 1.1D	Description of Project
Schedule 1.1E	Special Tools
Schedule 1.1F	Seller's Consents and Seller's Regulatory Approvals
Schedule 5.3	Procurement of Buyer Project Intellectual Property Rights
Schedule 5.5	Procurement of Permits
Schedule 7.1(e)	Wildlife and Environmental Studies
Schedule 16.1(a)	Owned Real Property
Schedule 16.1(b)	Leased Real Property
Schedule 16.1(c)	Easements
Schedule 16.1(d)	Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property
Schedule 16.1(e)	Transferred Closing Inventory
Schedule 16.1(f)	Transferred Closing Project Contracts
Schedule 16.1(i)	Transferred Closing Warranties
Schedule 16.2(a)	Specified Excluded Assets
Schedule 16.2(b)	Excluded Project Contracts
Schedule 16.2(i)	Specified Excluded Third Party Claims
Schedule 18.4	Compliance with Laws
Schedule 18.6	Seller's Litigation
Schedule 18.7(g)	Easements – Consents
[Schedule 18.8(a)	Leased Personal Property]
Schedule 18.8(e)	Leased Property – Consents
Schedule 18.10	Project Contract Matters

Schedule 18.11	Permit Matters
Schedule 18.13	Intellectual Property
Schedule 18.16	Environmental Conditions
Schedule 18.19	Employee Benefits
Schedule 18.20	Financing Encumbrances
Schedule 19.4	Buyer Litigation
Schedule 19.5	Buyer's Consents and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals
Schedule 20.6(a)	Title Endorsements ³

³ **NTD:** The Table of Contents will be updated as required.

CONFIDENTIAL

B-O-T ACQUISITION AGREEMENT⁴

THIS B-O-T ACQUISITION AGREEMENT, dated as of [●], [●] (the “*Effective Date*”), is made and entered into by and among [●], a [●] organized and existing under the Laws of the State of [●] (“*Seller*”), and, solely with respect to Section 20.9 (No Solicitation), Section 20.10(f) (Confidentiality; Public Announcements), and Article XXVI (General Provisions), [●], a [●] organized and existing under the laws of the State of [●] (“*Seller Parent Guarantor*”), on the one hand,⁵ and Entergy Mississippi, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas (“*Buyer*”), on the other hand. Each of Seller, Seller Parent Guarantor, and Buyer may be referred to individually as a “*Party*” or together as the “*Parties*”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement are defined in Section 1.1.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller [owns][leases] the Project Site, located near [●], [●] County, Mississippi⁶; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to develop, design, engineer, procure, construct and install on the Project Site, commission, and test the Project; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell, transfer, and assign to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase and receive from Seller, all of Seller’s right, title, and interest in and to the Project Assets at the times, on the terms, and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire for Seller to perform and complete the Work after the Closing on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement;⁷ and

WHEREAS, Seller Parent Guarantor is an indirect parent of Seller and joins this Agreement solely with respect to Section 20.9 (No Solicitation), Section 20.10(f) (Confidentiality; Public Announcements), and Article XXVI (General Provisions) hereunder to induce Buyer to

⁴ **NTD:** This Agreement remains subject in all respects to Buyer’s continued due diligence and internal review (including by Buyer’s subject matter experts) and the development of the detailed Project scope. In some instances, this draft either (i) reserves on a matter when Buyer believed that it lacked sufficient information, time or input or it was premature to propose specific language or (ii) will need to be updated to reflect a more comprehensive or careful approach to a matter. On occasion, this draft includes certain provisions on the basis that the drafters were unaware of information that might cause those provisions to be drafted in a materially different way or eliminated altogether. This draft may also need to be revised to reflect certain matters included or not addressed in Exhibit A. Please note that in developing this draft, Buyer has assumed there will be some intervening time period between Mechanical Completion and the Closing. To improve the accuracy of the draft, the Parties should discuss the role(s), if any, that Seller’s Affiliates will have in the Work.

⁵ **NTD:** This draft assumes that Bidder/Seller has elected to provide a guaranty of Seller’s payment obligations under the Definitive Agreement from a qualified Seller Parent Guarantor. If Seller declines to provide such a guaranty, the guaranty provisions in this Agreement will be adjusted accordingly.

⁶ **NTD:** Insert the city, town, or locality and the county where the Project is located.

⁷ **NTD:** This draft assumes that the Closing will occur following Mechanical Completion and prior to energization. The effect of the Inflation Reduction Act on the Closing and payment structure set forth in this model Agreement is under Buyer review. One outcome of this review could be that the Closing and the Purchase Price payment will follow Substantial Completion. The Agreement (including Scope Book) would require modification to implement a Closing and Purchase Price payment that occurs after Substantial Completion. Bidders will be notified in the event Buyer intends to change the timing of Closing and the Purchase Price payment.

enter into this Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein and acknowledges that it will derive a material and substantial benefit from the Transactions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the representations, warranties, covenants, and undertakings contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1. Certain Defined Terms. The following terms, when used in this Agreement with initial letters capitalized, have the meanings set forth below:

“**AC**” means alternating current.

“**Accepted Agency Rating**” means (i) a local long-term issuer credit rating (not supported by third party credit enhancement) for Seller Parent Guarantor⁸ of BBB- or better from S&P or (ii) a local long-term issuer credit rating (not supported by third party credit enhancement) for Seller Parent Guarantor or a senior unsecured long-term debt rating (not supported by third party credit enhancement) for Seller Parent Guarantor of, in each case, Baa3 or better from Moody’s, except that if, at any time, (a) Seller Parent Guarantor has more than one credit rating that meets the above criteria for an Accepted Agency Rating, the applicable Accepted Agency Rating shall be the lowest such credit rating and (b) Seller Parent Guarantor has one or more credit ratings that meet the above criteria for an Accepted Agency Rating but a local long-term issuer rating (not supported by third party credit enhancement) from S&P or Moody’s or a senior unsecured long-term debt rating (not supported by third party credit enhancement) from Moody’s that does not meet the criteria for an Accepted Agency Rating, Seller Parent Guarantor shall not have an Accepted Agency Rating.

“**Action**” means any action, cause of action, grievance, arbitration, assessment, hearing, claim, demand, suit, proceeding (including any proceeding related to a Permit), citation, summons, subpoena, examination, audit, review, inquiry or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, regulatory or otherwise, in law or in equity, by or before any Governmental Authority or arbitrator.

“**Adjustment Date**” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.13(a).

“**Affiliate**” means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person who directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with the Person specified. For purposes of this definition, control of a Person means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management

⁸ **NTD:** This draft assumes that Seller will not be publicly rated or have an Accepted Agency Rating. Certain defined terms (e.g., Credit Event, Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount, SPG Minimum Threshold Credit Thresholds) and other terms of this Agreement may change if Seller is publicly rated and meets the credit criteria for an Accepted Agency Rating and liquid credit support reductions are provided on the basis of Seller’s creditworthiness instead of Seller Parent Guarantor’s creditworthiness.

or policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities or interests having voting power, by agreement or otherwise.

“Agreement” means this B-O-T Acquisition Agreement, including the Schedules and Exhibits hereto.

“Ancillary Agreements” means (i) the Bill of Sale, (ii) the Deed, (iii) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, (iv) the MISO Agreement, (v) the Confidentiality Agreement, (vi) the Post-Closing Confidentiality Agreement, (vii) the Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreements, (viii) the Post-Closing Bills of Sale[, and (ix) *[reserved]*] [and (x)] any and all additional agreements, certificates, documents, and instruments that may be executed and delivered by any Party or any Affiliate thereof at or in connection with the Closing, the Substantial Completion Payment Date, or Final Completion.

“Anticipated Mechanical Completion Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.3.

“Applicable Environmental Attribute Program” means a mandatory or voluntary domestic, international or foreign renewable energy, or other program, system, scheme, or organization, with respect to a market, registry or reporting for Environmental Attributes.

“Approved Vendor” means an approved manufacturer of machinery, equipment and other parts incorporated into the Project, as specified in the Scope Book.

“Appurtenances” means all appurtenances used or connected with the beneficial use or enjoyment of the Land, including (i) any mining, oil, gas, or other minerals relating to the Land or to the surface or subsurface thereof, (ii) any riparian, appropriative, or other water rights appurtenant to the Land and relating to surface or subsurface waters, (iii) development rights and air rights, (iv) any strips, gores, or pieces of property abutting, bounding, or adjacent or contiguous to the Land, (v) any land to the midpoint of the bed of any highway, street, alley, road, or avenue, open or proposed, in front of, abutting, or adjoining the Land, (vi) all wastewater (sewer) treatment capacity and all water capacity assigned to the Land, and (vii) all reversionary interests benefitting the Land.

“As-Built Energy Yield” means the Expected Energy Yield set forth in the final Substantial Completion Energy Model run in accordance with the requirements of Section 4 of the Scope Book.

“Assignment and Assumption Agreement” means the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit E-1, to be executed and delivered by Seller and Buyer at the Closing.

“Assignment and Assumption Agreement of Real Property Interests” means the Assignment and Assumption Agreement of Real Property Interests, substantially in the form of Exhibit E-3, to be executed and delivered by Seller and Buyer at the Closing.

“Assumed Liabilities” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.3(b).

“Bankrupt” means, with respect to any entity, such entity (i) files a petition or otherwise commences, authorizes, or acquiesces in the commencement of a proceeding or cause of action under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, (ii) has a petition filed or commenced against it for a proceeding or cause of action under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or similar law and such petition is not dismissed within sixty (60) days of its filing, (iii) makes an assignment or any general arrangement or composition with or for the benefit of its creditors, (iv) otherwise becomes bankrupt or insolvent (however evidenced), (v) has or becomes subject to the appointment of a liquidator, administrator, receiver, trustee, conservator, custodian, or similar official appointed with respect to it or any substantial portion of its property or assets, (vi) becomes insolvent or is generally unable to pay or admits in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they fall due, (vii) has a secured party take possession of all or substantially all its assets or has a distress, execution, attachment, sequestration or other legal process levied, enforced or sued on or against all or substantially all its assets and such secured party maintains possession, or any such process is not dismissed, discharged, stayed or restrained, in each case within sixty (60) days thereafter, (viii) causes or is subject to any event with respect to it which, under the Applicable Laws of any jurisdiction, has an analogous effect to any of the events specified in clauses (i) to (vii) above (inclusive), or (ix) takes any action in furtherance of, or indicating its consent to, approval of, or acquiescence in, any of the foregoing acts.

“BAR Insurance” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(a)(ix).

“Base Case Expected Energy Yield” has the meaning set forth in Section 4 of the Scope Book.

“BESS” means the AC- and/or DC-connected, as applicable, battery energy storage system, with a BESS Power Rating equal to at least the Minimum BESS Power Rating and BESS Storage Capacity equal to at least the Minimum BESS Storage Capacity, to be located and constructed in accordance with this Agreement on the Project Site, and all related assets and properties, including [●], ancillary equipment, the Electric Interconnection Facilities, Protective Apparatus, the applicable portions of the Project Site, the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and the Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and, subject to the other terms hereof, any additions thereto or replacements to any of the foregoing, it being understood and agreed that, as used herein, “BESS” includes any common facilities between such battery energy storage system (and related assets and properties) and the PV Plant. A general description of the BESS is provided in Schedule 1.1D.⁹

“BESS Availability” means the availability rate of the BESS, expressed as a percentage, determined in accordance with the Scope Book and this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.¹⁰

“BESS Power Rating” means the aggregate net power rating (AC) of the BESS at the Electrical Interconnection Point, expressed in whole kW (with a fractional kW amount below 0.5 being rounded down to the nearest whole kW and a fractional kW amount equal to or above 0.5

⁹ **NTD:** This draft assumes the Project will include a BESS. The BESS provisions will be deleted if the transaction will not include a BESS component.

¹⁰ **NTD:** Availability will be calculated over a five (5) consecutive day period.

being rounded up to the nearest whole kW), determined in accordance with the Scope Book and this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.

“BESS RT Efficiency” means the percentage equal to (i) the aggregate net energy output (AC) of the BESS at the Electrical Interconnection Point, divided by (ii) the energy input (AC) measured immediately before the BESS inverter, each expressed in whole kWh (with a fractional kWh amount below 0.5 being rounded down to the nearest whole kWh and a fractional kWh amount equal to or above 0.5 being rounded up to the nearest whole kWh), determined in accordance with the Scope Book and the other applicable provisions of this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.

“BESS Storage Capacity” means the aggregate net energy storage capacity (AC) of the BESS at the Electrical Interconnection Point, expressed in whole kWh (with a fractional kWh amount below 0.5 being rounded down to the nearest whole kWh and a fractional kWh amount equal to or above 0.5 being rounded up to the nearest whole kWh), determined in accordance with the Scope Book and the other applicable provisions of this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.

“Bill of Sale” means a Bill of Sale, substantially in the form of Exhibit F-1, to be executed and delivered by Seller at the Closing.

“Business Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday or any day on which Federal Reserve member banks located in New York, New York, are not open for the transaction of normal banking business.

“Buyer” has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

“Buyer-Caused Delay” means (i) a material breach or default under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement by Buyer or (ii) property damage resulting from the Physical Negligence, fraud, or willful misconduct of Buyer.

“Buyer Contract Administrator” means the individual designated by Buyer pursuant to Section 3.4 to act as Buyer’s liaison to Seller to the extent described therein.

“Buyer Contract Manager” means the individual designated by Buyer pursuant to Section 3.3 to act as Buyer’s liaison to Seller to the extent described therein.

“Buyer Discretionary Change” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.2(a).

“Buyer Group” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.1.

“Buyer Project Intellectual Property Rights” means all Intellectual Property Rights required to be provided or procured by Buyer or its Affiliates pursuant to Section 5.3 for the ownership, use, and/or operation of the Project (including the Project Assets) and conduct of Buyer’s business operations by the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users.

“Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users” means Buyer, its Affiliates, and their respective Employees and contractors.

“**Buyer’s Consents**” means the notices to or Consents of any Person other than a Governmental Authority that are required to be made or obtained by or on behalf of Buyer or any of its Affiliates prior to consummation of the Closing, as specified in Part I of Schedule 19.5.

“**Buyer’s Regulatory Approvals**” means, excluding Permits, the notices to, applications or other filings with, or Consents of or from any Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction over Buyer (including Buyer’s operations), any Affiliates of Buyer, the Project Assets, or the Transactions to be filed, made, or obtained by Buyer or any of its Affiliates that Buyer deems necessary or advisable for it to consummate the Transactions, including approval from a Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over Buyer (i) authorizing Buyer’s participation in the Transactions on the terms set forth herein and in the Ancillary Agreements and the full recovery of all costs associated with the Transactions (through base rates, fuel adjustment charges, and/or such other rates or charges as may be applied pursuant to a rider or otherwise) on terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion pursuant to a finding that the consummation of the Transactions by Buyer is prudent and in the public interest and approval or certification that the public convenience and necessity requires or will require Buyer’s participation in the Transactions on the terms set forth in this Agreement, in accordance with the applicable Mississippi statutes, and (ii) providing for such other regulatory treatment of the Transactions, this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements, and Buyer on terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion. Buyer’s Regulatory Approvals as of the Effective Date are generally described in Part II of Schedule 19.5.¹¹

“**Buyer’s Required Consents**” means the Buyer’s Consents on Part I of Schedule 19.5.

“**Central Prevailing Time**” or “**CPT**” means standard time or daylight savings time, as applicable to the Central Time Zone.

“**CERCLA**” means the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*

“**CFO**” means cash generated from operating activities as specified on Seller Parent Guarantor’s cash flow statement prepared on a consolidated basis on the date of determination in accordance with GAAP (calculated by adjusting net income for non-cash expenses and changes in working capital).

“**Change in Law**” means the enactment, adoption, promulgation, issuance, modification, or repeal after the Effective Date, or material change after the Effective Date in the interpretation, of any applicable Law by any Governmental Authority, except any such enactment, adoption, promulgation, issuance, modification, repeal, or material change that: (i) relates to income Taxes (including any change in any income Tax rate); (ii) is published prior to the Effective Date (even if it becomes effective after the Effective Date); or (iii) relates to an applicable Law outside of the United States.

¹¹ **NTD:** In the event that Buyer secures a Tax Equity Arrangement for the Transactions, FERC and other regulatory approvals may be included as Buyer’s Regulatory Approvals and additional language added to the Agreement to address such approvals.

“**Change Order**” means a written amendment to this Agreement entered into by Seller and Buyer in accordance with Article VIII (Change Orders) that modifies the scope of Work, the Project Schedule, if applicable, the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, the Final Completion Expiration Date, the Purchase Price, and the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, if and as applicable, as provided in Article VIII (Change Orders). The Change Order and Change Notice form are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

“**Change Notice**” means a notice provided by Seller or Buyer, as applicable, pursuant to Article VIII with respect to a proposed change to the Work.

“**Closing**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.1(a).

“**Closing Assets**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1.

“**Closing Assumed Liabilities**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.3(a).

“**Closing Date**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.1(a).

“**Closing Date Survey**” has the meaning set forth in Section 21.12(c).

“**Closing Expiration Date**” means [_____].

“**Closing Tax Certificate**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.7(j).

“**Closing Tax Opinion**” has the meaning set forth in **Error! Reference source not found.**

“**COBRA**” means the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as codified in Section 4980B of the Code and Section 601 et seq. of ERISA.

“**Code**” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

“**Collective Bargaining Agreement**” means any and all agreements, verbal or written, between (i) any Seller Service Provider, on the one hand, and (ii) a trade union, labor organization, collective bargaining representative, or employee representative of any Project Employee, on the other hand, concerning terms and conditions of employment of such Project Employee, as well as all modifications of, or amendments to, such agreements, and any Laws, procedures, awards, or decisions of competent jurisdiction interpreting or applying such agreements.

“**Confidentiality Agreement**” means that certain Amended and Restated Confidentiality Agreement, dated as of [●], between [●] and [●].

“**Consents**” means consents, authorizations, approvals, releases, waivers, estoppel certificates, and any similar agreements or approvals.

“**Construction Commencement Date**” means the earlier of (a) the date on which Seller issues to the EPC Contractor a notice to proceed that authorizes the EPC Contractor to mobilize to the Project Site and commence physical construction, and (b) the date on which the EPC Contractor has mobilized to the Project Site to commence physical construction at the Project Site.

“**Consumables**” means any and all items that may need to be replaced, consumed, or otherwise used (and the replacement thereof) in the performance of the Work (including in achieving Mechanical Completion and testing the Project and, during the period from and after the Closing until Final Completion, maintaining the Project), including: lubricants, chemicals, fluids, oils, filters, fittings, connectors, seals, gaskets, hardware, wire, safety equipment, replacement parts and other similar materials; maintenance, shop, and office supplies; fuel supplies, if any, on hand and stored at, or in transit to, the Project Site as of the Closing; and all other materials, supplies, and other items replaced, consumed, or otherwise used (and the replacement thereof) in the performance of the Work.

“**Contract**” means any binding contract, agreement (including any collective bargaining agreement or other labor agreement), purchase order, transaction under a master agreement, license, sublicense, lease, sublease, sale and purchase order, easement, mortgage, security agreement, instrument, guaranty, commitment, undertaking, or other similar arrangement, whether express or implied, written, electronic or oral.

“**Contractor**” means any Person having a Contract with Seller to provide any Goods or perform any part of the Work.

“**Credit Event**” means the occurrence of any of the following:

- (i) Seller Parent Guarantor had, at any time on or after the Effective Date, an Accepted Agency Rating and no longer has an Accepted Agency Rating;
- (ii) Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor is Bankrupt; or
- (iii) if Seller Parent Guarantor does not have an Accepted Agency Rating, fewer than two (2) of the SPG Minimum Credit Thresholds are satisfied.

“**DC**” means direct current.

[“**Deed**” means one or more Deeds, substantially in the form of Exhibit D, conveying each of the Owned Real Properties included in the Project Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, with legal descriptions suitable for conveyance of such Owned Real Properties of record, to be executed and delivered by Seller at the Closing.]¹²

“**Default Interest Rate**” means, for any date, the lesser of (i) the per annum rate of interest equal to the prime lending rate as may from time to time be published in *The Wall Street Journal* on such day (or if not published on such day, on the most recent preceding day on which such prime lending rate is published) plus two percent (2%) and (ii) the maximum lawful rate permitted by Law.

“**Defect**” means any portion of the Work (whether in respect of design, manufacture, procurement, application, construction, installation, assembly, materials, workmanship, or otherwise) that (i) does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, (ii) is not of uniform good quality or condition, contains defects, deficiencies, errors, omissions, or improper or inferior

¹² **NTD:** To be deleted if not necessary (i.e., because the Land is leased and the term otherwise unused).

workmanship, or is improperly constructed or installed, or (iii) otherwise breaches or violates, or limits or creates exceptions to, any of the Transferred Closing Warranties or Transferred Post-Closing Warranties, including the Project Warranty (provided that, for purposes of interpreting this definition, any such warranty shall be deemed to be in effect at such time, whether or not such warranty is, in fact, in effect at such time), or violates or breaches any Law or applicable Permit.

“Defending Party” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.5(e).

“Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.4(b).

“Delay Liquidated Damages” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.4(b).

“Deliverability Request” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.16(b).

“Deliverability Upgrade Costs” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.16(c).

“Direct Costs” means the actual, reasonable, and documented costs, without mark-up, directly incurred by Seller for the following items in the performance of the Work: (i) payroll wages paid (or avoided) for labor in the direct employ of a Contractor (excluding any Affiliate of Seller) engaged in the performance of the Work at the Project Site, including incremental insurance and Taxes; (ii) costs of materials and permanent equipment required for the Project or to perform the Work; (iii) payments properly made by a Contractor to Subcontractors (excluding any Affiliate of Seller) for performance of the Work; (iv) third party rental charges for machinery and equipment (excluding hand tools and Consumables) used at the Project Site and necessary to perform the Work; (v) Permit fees attributable solely to performance of the Work; and (vi) compensation based upon contractual rate sheets for construction management, engineers, or other design professionals employed directly by a Contractor, to the extent that their services are directly related to and necessary for performance of the Work. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Direct Costs shall not include any: (a) salary or other compensation (including any cost of contributions, assessments, fringe benefits, or Taxes based on salary or compensation) of any Employee or other Representative of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors at Seller’s or such Affiliate’s or Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s principal office or any branch office (except as provided in clause (vi) immediately above); (b) expenses of any principal or branch office of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors; (c) profit, corporate overhead, or general expenses of any kind of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors; (d) replacement, repair, or other costs or Liabilities arising from any loss of or damage to any equipment, tools, or other property owned or used by Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors; (e) costs to correct or re-perform any of the Work as a result of the negligent acts or omissions or fault of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors or any breach of this Agreement, the MISO Agreement, or any other agreement applicable to the Work or the Project by Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors; (f) fines or penalties assessed against Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors or Subcontractors in connection with the Work; or (g) costs or expenses other than those specifically set forth above as Direct Costs.

“Dispute” has the meaning set forth in Section 26.10.

“*Easements*” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(c).

“*EBITDA*” means, for any period, the net income of Seller Parent Guarantor on a consolidated basis for such period plus, without duplication and to the extent deducted in determining net income for such period, the sum of (i) interest expense, (ii) provision for Taxes based on income, (iii) depreciation expense, (iv) amortization expense, and (v) other non-cash charges, expenses, or losses (excluding any such non-cash charge to the extent it represents an accrual or reserve for potential cash charge in any future period or amortization of a prepaid cash charge that was paid in a prior period), minus, to the extent included in determining net income for such period, the sum of (a) any non-cash income or gains increasing net income for such period (excluding any such non-cash gain to the extent it represents the reversal of an accrual or reserve for potential cash charge in any prior period) and (b) any gains realized from the disposition of property outside of the ordinary course of business, all as determined on a consolidated basis.

“*Effective Date*” has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

“*Effective Date Credit Support Amount*” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(c).

“*Effective Date Energy Model*” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(c).

“*Effective Date Tax Certificate*” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(b).

“*Effective Date Tax Opinion*” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(a).

“*Electric Interconnection Facilities*” means all structures, facilities, equipment, substations, switchyards, auxiliary equipment, devices and apparatus directly or indirectly required or installed to interconnect and deliver electric energy from the Project to the applicable delivery points on the EML Transmission System or otherwise, including electric transmission and/or distribution lines, transformers, switching equipment, electric metering equipment, and any other metering equipment, communications equipment, and safety equipment, including equipment required to protect (i) the electrical system to which the Project is connected and customers on such system from faults occurring at the Project and (ii) the Project from faults occurring on the electrical system to which the Project is connected or on other electrical systems to which such electrical system is directly or indirectly connected.

“*Electrical Interconnection Point*” means the point of electrical interconnection between the Project and the EML Transmission System, as set forth in the GIA.

“*EML Transmission*” means Entergy Mississippi, LLC, as transmission owner.

“*EML Transmission Interconnection Facilities*” means the “Transmission Owner’s Interconnection Facilities”, as such term is defined in the GIA or the MISO Tariff, as applicable¹³.

¹³ **NTD:** If the GIA is unsigned, please see Attachment X, Appendix 6, of the MISO Tariff for the definition of Transmission Owner’s Interconnection (TOIF). For purposes of that definition as drafted, the “Transmission Owner” will be EML Transmission, as the definition of GIA assumes, consistent with the stated requirement of the RFP, that the GIA for the Project is with EML Transmission.

“EML Transmission System” means the transmission system of EML Transmission that is used to provide transmission services under the MISO Tariff, including the EML Transmission Interconnection Facilities.

“Employee” means, with respect to a Person, any individual who such Person considers its employee, and any individual who is or is deemed to be a full-time, part-time, or other employee of such Person under applicable federal, state, or local Laws, including Tax and employment Laws. References to Employees include former employees and individuals that become employees during the term of this Agreement.

“Employee Pension Benefit Plan” has the meaning set forth in ERISA § 3(2).

“Employee Plan” means and includes each Employee Pension Benefit Plan, each Employee Welfare Benefit Plan, and each other plan, Contract, program, fund, or policy, whether or not subject to ERISA, and whether written or oral, qualified or non-qualified, funded or unfunded, foreign or domestic, providing for compensation or employee benefits, including (i) severance pay or other severance benefits, retention, stay pay, salary continuation, change in control payments or benefits, bonuses, commissions, profit-sharing, equity options, employee stock ownership, or other forms of cash or equity-based compensation or incentives; (ii) vacation or vacation pay, holiday or holiday pay, paid or unpaid sick leave, or other paid or unpaid time-off; (iii) health, welfare, medical, vision, dental, disability, reimbursement, life, accidental death and dismemberment, employee assistance, wellness, educational assistance, relocation, or fringe benefits or perquisites, including post-employment benefits; or (iv) compensation, deferred compensation, defined benefit or defined contribution, thrift savings, retirement, supplemental retirement, early retirement or pension benefits, or equity grants, in each case that covers any Employee of Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates, or that is maintained, administered, sponsored, made available, or with respect to which (a) contributions are made or required to be made by Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates in respect of Employees of Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates or their beneficiaries, (b) Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates is a participating employer, or (c) Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates has any ongoing Liability whatsoever.

“Employee Welfare Benefit Plan” has the meaning set forth in ERISA § 3(1).

“Encumbrances” means any and all mortgages, deeds of trust, pledges, assessments, claims, security interests, options, warrants, purchase rights (including rights of first refusal, rights of first offer and any other preferential purchase rights), liens (statutory or otherwise), royalties, franchises, conditional and installment sales agreements, title retention agreements, easements, activity and use restrictions and limitations, exceptions, rights-of-way, deed restrictions, defects or imperfections of title, encumbrances, and charges of any kind.

“Energy Model” means the model to determine the theoretical delivered energy output (i.e., the energy yield) of the Project’s PV Plant over a continuous thirty (30)-year period, as more particularly described in Section 4 (Energy Model) of the Scope Book.¹⁴ The PVsyst report, along with the spreadsheet showing post-process losses and the annual and 30-year energy yields, for

¹⁴ **NTD:** As indicated in Section 4 of the Scope Book, the Energy Model on the Effective Date will utilize a specified version of the PVsyst model and include specified post-processing software.

the Energy Model as of the Effective Date (i.e., the Effective Date Energy Model) is attached as Exhibit X.

“Energy Yield Guaranty” has the meaning set forth in Section 4 of the Scope Book.

“Energy Yield Liquidated Damages” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(a).

“Environment” means the environment, including any of the following media and any living organism or systems supported by any such media: (i) land, including surface land, sub-surface strata, sea bed and riverbed under water (as described in clause (ii) hereof) and any natural structures; (ii) water, including coastal and inland waters, navigable waters, surface waters, ground waters, drinking water supplies and water in drains and sewers, surface and sub-surface strata; and (iii) air, including indoor and outdoor air and air within buildings and other man-made or natural structure above or below ground.

“Environmental Assessment” means an environmental site assessment with respect to the Project and the Project Site prepared by the Environmental Consultant on behalf of Seller and Buyer for purposes of, among other things, satisfying CERCLA § 101(35)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B), and the regulations thereunder defining “all appropriate inquiry,” 40 CFR Part 312, and ASTM E1527-13, including, if applicable, a vapor intrusion assessment per ASTM E 2600.

“Environmental Attributes” means all emission reduction credits, renewable energy credits, green certificates, green tags, and any other renewable energy or Environmental characteristic, claim, credit, benefit, emission reduction, offset, allocation, allowance, or other attribute attributed to or associated with the Project.

“Environmental Claim” means any notice, claim, suit (whether in law or in equity), demand, or other communication by any Person alleging or asserting a Party’s or any other Person’s actual or potential Liability for investigation, response, investigation costs, cleanup, or Remediation costs, compliance costs, enforcement costs, response costs, fees, defense costs, capital expenditures (whether incurred to construct, repair, restore, replace, Remediate, or modify any of the Project Assets as necessary for a Party to perform its obligations under this Agreement or otherwise), or the funding necessary therefor, actual damages, consequential damages, punitive damages, claims for contribution or indemnity, damages to natural resources or other property, personal injuries (including those arising from or related to toxic torts), fines, or penalties, based on or resulting from, in whole or in part, (i) the presence or Release of any Hazardous Substance at any location, whether or not on property owned by such Person, or (ii) circumstances forming the basis of any violation or alleged violation of or legal Liability pursuant to any Environmental Law, Environmental Claims include claims for Remediation or costs associated with Remediation, or claims for nuisance arising out of matters of the Environment.

“Environmental Condition” means (i) the presence or Release of a Hazardous Substance in the Environment with respect to the Project or the Project Site that is in violation of an Environmental Permit or that is not allowed, approved or permitted by an Environmental Permit for which there is an obligation under Environmental Law to engage in any monitoring, investigation, assessment, treatment, cleanup, containment, removal, mitigation, reporting, response or restorative work, or which concerns a matter over which a Governmental Authority

has imposed requirements or obligations under Environmental Laws, or (ii) a violation of Environmental Law.

“Environmental Consultant” means [●], or such other recognized environmental consulting firm as shall be selected by Buyer and reasonably acceptable to Seller.

“Environmental Laws” means all Laws and Environmental Permits, whether of federal, state or local issuance, relating to pollution or protection of the Environment, natural resources or human health and safety (to the extent related to Hazardous Substances or other matters pertaining to the Environment), including remediation standards and treaties and international agreements to the extent having force of law, and any applicable legally binding judicial or administrative interpretation thereof, including such applicable Orders, consent decrees, or judgments, relating to pollution or for the protection of the Environment (including natural resources) or human health and safety (to the extent related to Hazardous Substances or other matters pertaining to the Environment), including Laws relating to Releases of Hazardous Substances or the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, transport, disposal or handling of Hazardous Substances, including CERCLA, the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.*, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*, the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*, the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 5101 *et seq.*, the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 through 2629, the Oil Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*, the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11001 *et seq.*, the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.*, OSHA (to the extent related to Hazardous Substances or other matters pertaining to the Environment), the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f through 300j, [●]¹⁵ and any and all similar Laws of the United States of America, Mississippi, or any other Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the Work, the Project, the Project Site, or Seller.

“Environmental Liability” means any Loss that is attributable to (i) any Environmental Condition or any related Environmental Claim or (ii) any event, action, or omission occurring or condition or circumstance in violation of any Environmental Law.

“Environmental Permit” means any Permit required, issued, or administratively continued under or pursuant to any Environmental Law, including any Order, consent decree, judgment, or binding agreement (including any habitat conservation plan) issued or entered into by a Governmental Authority under any applicable Environmental Law pertaining to the Project or the Project Site.

“EPC Contract” means a contract for the engineering, procurement and construction of all or substantially all of the Project to be entered into between Seller and the EPC Contractor.

“EPC Contractor” means a Contractor to be selected by Seller from the list of Project EPC Contractors identified in the Scope Book.

“Equity Interests” means shares of capital stock, partnership interests, membership interests in a limited liability company, beneficial interests in a trust, or other equity ownership

¹⁵ **NTD:** Insert any applicable state and local laws for the state in which the Project is located.

interests in a Person, and any warrants, options, or other rights entitling the holder thereof to purchase or acquire any such Equity Interest.

“**ERIS**” means energy resource interconnection service (as defined in the MISO Tariff), or the equivalent if MISO discontinues or modifies such service.

“**ERISA**” means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

“**ERISA Affiliate**” means any trade or business (whether or not incorporated) that is or ever has been (i) a member of a “controlled group of corporations” or under “common control” or a member of an “affiliated service group” (within the meaning of Sections 414(b), (c), or (m) of the Code) with Seller or any of its Affiliates, (ii) required to be aggregated with Seller or any of its Affiliates under Section 414(o) of the Code, (iii) under “common control” with Seller or any of its Affiliates within the meaning of Section 4001(a)(14) of ERISA, or (iv) treated as, or deemed to be, a single employer with Seller or any of its Affiliates within the meaning of Section 4001(b)(1) of ERISA or Section 414 of the Code.

“**ESL**” means Entergy Services, LLC.

“**Estimated Closing Adjustment**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(a).

“**Estimated Closing Statement**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(a).

“**Estimated Purchase Price**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(a).

“**Excluded Assets**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.2.

“**Excluded Liabilities**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.4.

“**Excluded Project Contracts**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.2(b).

“**Excluded Project Intellectual Property Rights**” means the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Rights and, except to the extent licensed to Buyer or any other Buyer Project Intellectual Property User, the Retained Rights.

“**Existing Title Commitment**” means [●].¹⁶

“**Expected Energy Yield**” means the thirty (30)-year average P50 annual expected delivered energy production in MWh/year determined pursuant to a final Energy Model run for the applicable Energy Model milestone.

[“**Expected ITC Realization Date**” means each December 31 of any year beginning with the year of the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date as of the Effective Date, i.e., 202[_.].]

“**Expert**” has the meaning set forth in Section 26.10(b).

¹⁶ **NTD:** Describe recent title commitments with respect to the Project Site, if any.

“Extraordinary Transaction Proposal” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.9(a).

“FD/PR Condition” has the meaning set forth in Section 21.17.

[**“Federal Investment Tax Credit”** means the energy credit described in Section 48 of the Code.]

“FERC” means the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

“Final Completion” means that each of the following requirements has been satisfied (and continues to be satisfied as of the date of Final Completion) or waived by Buyer: (i) Substantial Completion has occurred; (ii) all Work (including any and all Punchlist Items on the Punchlist) is complete in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and free from Defects; (iii) Buyer has approved the statement distributing the entire Purchase Price against the retirement units listed on Exhibit J-1, as contemplated by Section 20.8(c); (iv) Seller has provided evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, that all Encumbrances against or applicable to the Project Assets have been released or extinguished and that there are no Encumbrances arising out of the Work against or applicable to the Project Assets, (v) Seller has delivered to Buyer a complete and accurate list of all (a) Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, (b) Transferred Closing Project Contracts and Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts, (c) Transferred Closing Warranties and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties, (d) Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights and Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights, and (e) all Non-Assigned Assets; (vi) Seller has delivered to Buyer complete and accurate copies of engineering, design, and construction drawings and plans related to the Project, including as-built drawings, and all other deliverables required to be provided to Buyer at Final Completion pursuant to the Scope Book; (vii) Seller has delivered executed lien waivers, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit U-2, from all Major Contractors and Subcontractors; and (viii) Seller has demobilized and removed, and has caused its Contractors and Subcontractors to have demobilized and removed, all personnel and all of Seller’s and its Contractors’ and Subcontractors’ equipment, materials, and other items (including temporary structures, facilities, systems, and improvements and excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, Project Assets) from the Project Site and has left the Project Site in the condition required by Section 4.1(a). The date of such Final Completion shall be determined in accordance with Section 7.5.

“Final Completion Expiration Date” means the date that is ninety (90) days after the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date.

“Final Project Performance Test” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(f).

“Final Project Performance Test Results” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(f).

“Financing Encumbrances” means the Encumbrances affecting any Project Asset that were granted in connection with Seller’s or any of its Affiliate’s Indebtedness.

“Financing Parties” means the Person(s) (including any trustee or agent on behalf of such Person(s)) providing financing or refinancing to or for the benefit of Seller for the performance of

the Work in accordance with this Agreement, whether such financing or refinancing takes the form of private debt or equity, public debt or equity, or any other form.

“**First Title Objection Period**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(b).

“**FNTP Date**” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(b).

“**FNTP Expiration Date**” means [_____].

“**FNTP Tax Certificate**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.7(j).

“**FNTP Tax Opinion**” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2(a)(xii)(xiii).

“**Force Majeure**” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.1(a).

“**Full Deliverability**” means that each of the following requirements has been satisfied (and continues to be satisfied as of the date of the Closing): (i) the Project is interconnected to the EML Transmission System; (ii) the Project has in place ERIS from MISO in a quantity equal to at least the Minimum ERIS and NRIS from MISO in a quantity equal to at least the Minimum NRIS, in each case, for the life of the Project; (iii) the Project has full deliverability of at least the Minimum NRIS from the Project to Buyer’s load on a firm network resource basis for the life of the Project, and (iv) the Project is qualified and recognized by MISO as a firm network resource and, if sought, a Capacity Resource (as defined in the MISO Rules), with the deliverability described in clause (ii) of this definition. For the avoidance of doubt, “Full Deliverability” requires the completion, testing, and permanent entry into service of the interconnection, deliverability, and transmission upgrades or improvements, and fulfillment and compliance with other terms required under the Required Deliverability Arrangements for the Project to achieve “Full Deliverability” as defined herein.

[“**Full ITC**” means a Federal Investment Tax Credit equal to (i) an “energy percentage” (as defined for purposes of the Federal Investment Tax Credit) of [●]%, multiplied by (ii) the costs of the Project that are eligible for the Federal Investment Tax Credit, as specified in a cost segregation report prepared by Buyer’s financial advisor.]

[“**Full ITC Deadline Date**” means the continuity safe harbor deadline for Placement In Service of the Project in order to qualify for the Full ITC (without affirmatively having to prove continuous construction/effort on the Facility since the start of construction). As of the Effective Date, the Full ITC Deadline Date is [_____].]^{17,18}

¹⁷ **NTD:** With the enactment of the Inflation Reduction Act, the concept of Full ITC may or may not apply to the Project or may require revision. If it does not apply or its application is limited to the BESS portion of the Project (if any), the concept would be modified to address PTCs for the Solar PV Facility.

¹⁸ **NTD:** As of the Effective Date, the Full ITC Deadline Date is December 31, 2025, for projects that started construction in 2019 through 2021 and December 31, 2026, for projects that started construction in 2022. If the Transactions are based on a Project for which construction started in 2022 or earlier and Seller intends to rely on the start of construction test for Full ITC accreditation for the Facility, certain provisions of this Agreement will require adjustment and the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date must be calibrated to allow sufficient time before

“Full Notice to Proceed” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.3(a)(iii).

“Fundamental Buyer Representations” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.3(a)(iii).

“Fundamental Seller Representations” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.3(a)(i).

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time in the United States, applied on a consistent basis.

“GIA” means the Generator Interconnection Agreement specific to the Project by and among Seller, EML Transmission, and MISO, including all agreements, exhibits, and attachments thereto.

“Good Industry Practices” means those practices, methods, and acts engaged in or approved by a significant portion of the solar photovoltaic electric generation with integrated battery energy storage system industry in MISO South with respect to assets and properties of a type and size similar to those constituting the Project during the relevant time period that, in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision is made, would have been expected to accomplish a desired result consistent with good business practices, reliability, and safety and in compliance with all Laws and applicable Permits. Good Industry Practices are not limited to the optimum practices, methods, or acts to the exclusion of others, but rather in the range of practices, methods, and acts that meet the requirements of the immediately preceding sentence.

“Goods” means the machinery (mobile or otherwise), equipment, systems, vehicles, pumps, fittings, tools, furniture, furnishings, meters and metering equipment, Consumables, or other property purchased by Seller from its Contractors and Subcontractors to be incorporated into the Work or included as a Project Asset.

“Governmental Authority” means any federal, state, regional, local, foreign, or other governmental subdivision, regulatory, or administrative agency, commission, body, court, tribunal, arbitral panel, or other authority (including FERC, NERC, SERC, and any applicable regional reliability entity, any balancing authority (including MISO), and any other transmission provider) exercising or entitled to exercise any administrative, executive, judicial, legislative, police, policy, regulatory, Tax, or other authority or power over the matters specified or, if such matters are not specified, over Seller, Entergy Corporation, Buyer, or ESL, each to the extent related to any matter relating to the Work, the Project, the Project Site, or the Transactions, and each as applicable.

“GSU” means the main step-up transformer for the Project.

“Guaranteed BESS Availability” means a BESS Availability of one hundred percent (100%).

December 31, 2025, or December 31, 2026, as applicable, for the occurrence of potential Buyer discretionary change orders, all permitted Force Majeure delays, and possible unexcused schedule delays without a loss of the Full ITC.

“Guaranteed BESS Power Rating” means a BESS Power Rating of [●] kW (AC).

“Guaranteed BESS RT Efficiency” means a BESS RT Efficiency of [●] %.

“Guaranteed BESS Storage Capacity” means a BESS Storage Capacity of [●] kWh (AC).

“Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements” means the Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity, Guaranteed BESS Power Rating, Guaranteed BESS Storage Capacity, and Guaranteed BESS RT Efficiency.

“Guaranteed PV Plant Availability” means a PV Plant Availability of one hundred percent (100%).

“Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity” means a PV Plant Capacity of [●] kW (AC).

“Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date” means [_____], as may be adjusted by Change Order according to Article VIII.

“Hazardous Substance” means and includes any hazardous or toxic substance or waste, any contaminant or pollutant or any chemical, element, compound, mixture, or substance, whether solid, liquid, or gaseous, regulated as toxic, hazardous, or otherwise injurious or deleterious under applicable Environmental Laws, including (i) natural gas, petrochemical, or petroleum products, oil, coal ash, radioactive materials, radon gas, asbestos, or asbestos-containing material, polychlorinated biphenyls, or transformers or other equipment that contains polychlorinated biphenyls, lead-based paint, or urea formaldehyde foam insulation, (ii) any and all chemicals, materials, substances, or wastes defined or regulated as “hazardous substances,” “hazardous materials,” “hazardous constituents,” “restricted hazardous materials,” “extremely hazardous substances,” “hazardous wastes,” “extremely hazardous wastes,” “restricted hazardous wastes,” “toxic substances,” “toxic pollutants,” “toxic air pollutants,” “pollutants,” “contaminants,” or words of similar meaning and regulatory effect, including as the foregoing may be defined under any Environmental Law, and (iii) any and all other chemicals, materials, wastes, pollutants, or substances, the exposure to or treatment, storage, transportation, use, disposal, or Release of which is prohibited, limited, or regulated by any applicable Environmental Law.

“Holdback Amount – Closing” means [●].¹⁹

¹⁹ **NTD:** As provided in the RFP, and assuming the Closing structure is not modified as a result of the Inflation Reduction Act (an assumption made in this draft), if third party construction financing is contemplated, Buyer will pay approximately 80% of the Purchase Price at the Closing so that all lender liens on the Project can be released at the Closing. The Holdback Amount – Closing would then be approximately 20% of the Purchase Price, which would be paid at the Substantial Completion Payment Date less the Punchlist Holdback Amount and any indemnity claims existing at the time of payment. For Projects not utilizing third party construction financing, Buyer will make a payment of approximately 20% of the Purchase Price at the Closing (or, if applicable, the larger percentage of the Purchase Price specified in its proposal in accordance with the requirements of the RFP, unless the Parties have agreed to a different percentage), with the remainder to be paid at the Substantial Completion Payment Date less the Punchlist Holdback Amount and any indemnity claims existing at the time of payment. Bidders should indicate whether they will use third party construction financing and require the higher payment at the Closing to release all liens. If Seller requires a larger payment at the Closing than is specified in this footnote, Seller must provide a letter of credit to cover

“Imaged Document” has the meaning set forth in Section 26.2.

“Indebtedness” means, with respect any Person, without duplication, (i) the unpaid principal amount of, and accrued interest on, all indebtedness for borrowed money of any such Person, including indebtedness for borrowed money in favor of such Person or any of its Affiliates, or payment obligations issued or incurred in substitution or exchange for payment obligations for borrowed money, (ii) amounts owing as deferred purchase price for property or services, including “earn-out” payments, (iii) commitments or obligations by which any such Person assures a creditor against loss, including contingent reimbursement obligations with respect to letters of credit, (iv) payment obligations secured by an Encumbrance on assets or properties of such Person, (v) all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, mortgages, notes, or other similar instruments or debt securities, (vi) all unreimbursed obligations in respect of letters of credit and bankers’ acceptances issued for the account of any such Person that have been drawn, (vii) obligations to repay deposits or other amounts advanced by and owing to third parties, (viii) obligations as lessee under capitalized leases, and (ix) all guaranties of any Person in connection with clauses (i) through (viii) above.

“Indemnatee” means a Person entitled to indemnification under this Agreement.

“Indemnitor” means a Person against whom indemnification is sought under this Agreement.

“Independent Accounting Firm” means [●] or such other nationally recognized, independent accounting firm as is mutually appointed by Seller and Buyer for purposes of this Agreement; provided, however, that such other mutually appointed Independent Accounting Firm shall not have been engaged by Seller, Buyer, or any of their respective Affiliates as its principal auditor during the preceding three (3) years.

“Initial Post-Closing Adjustment” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(d).

“Initial Project Performance Test” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b).

“Intellectual Property” means domestic or foreign patent rights, trade secrets, copyrights, or other intellectual property and proprietary rights.

“Intellectual Property Rights” means (i) all proprietary or other legally enforceable rights and privileges throughout the world with respect to Intellectual Property, including license and similar rights, provided under any Contract or any Law under any jurisdiction that provides protective or other similar rights for Intellectual Property and (ii) all rights to sue and recover damages for infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation of such rights.

“Intended Use” means the construction, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, and repair of the Project as contemplated under this Agreement without any increase

any additional payment amount at the Closing as is specified in the footnote to Section 24.13(a)(ii) and this Agreement will be modified accordingly. Additional provisions may be added or existing provisions may require modification depending on how the Project is financed.

in the cost of owning, possessing, using, operating, maintaining, or repairing the Project or the Project Site from and after the Closing.

“**Interest Rate**” means, for any date, the lesser of (i) the per annum rate of interest equal to the prime lending rate as may from time to time be published in *The Wall Street Journal* on such day (or if not published on such day, on the most recent preceding day on which such prime lending rate is published) and (ii) the maximum lawful rate permitted by Law.

“**Interim Milestone**” means each of the critical path milestones set forth in the Project Schedule (other than Substantial Completion and the Substantial Completion Payment Date).

“**Interim Milestone Date**” means, with respect to each Interim Milestone, the milestone date for such Interim Milestone as set forth in the Project Schedule, as may be adjusted by any Change Order.

“**Inventory**” means any and all of the parts, equipment, supplies, and other items of inventory intended to be used or consumed at the Project in the ordinary course of the conduct of the Business, including (i) Consumables, (ii) new, repaired, or refurbished equipment, components, assemblies, or sub-assemblies, (iii) spare, replacement, or other parts (including capital and non-capital spare parts), (iv) tools, special tools, or similar equipment, and (v) all associated materials, supplies, and other goods and other similar items of movable property.

“**IP Rider**” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.3(b)(iii).

“**IRS**” means the United States Internal Revenue Service.

“**Knowledge**” means the extent of the knowledge, as of the applicable time, of the individuals listed in Schedule 1.1A, with respect to Seller, or Schedule 1.1B, with respect to Buyer, in each case after the due inquiry by such individuals (or their replacements or successors) of other individuals employed by the applicable Party or any of its Affiliates who would reasonably be expected to have knowledge of relevant facts, events, circumstances, conditions, occurrences, or other matters.

“**kW**” means kilowatt.

“**kWh**” means kilowatt-hour.

“**Land**” has the meaning specified in Section 16.1(a).

“**Laws**” means all applicable federal, state, local, municipal, foreign, or other laws, constitutions, statutes, rules, regulations, ordinances, Orders, treaties, codes, and other legal requirements issued, enacted, adopted, promulgated, implemented, or otherwise put into effect by or under the authority of any Governmental Authority, including the common law, Environmental Laws, FERC rules and regulations, MISO Rules (or tariffs, rules, requirements, policies, protocols, and procedures of any other applicable balancing authority), and NERC and applicable regional reliability entity requirements, including the NERC reliability standards promulgated pursuant to 18 CFR Part 39; provided that, as used in this Agreement, “Laws” excludes Permits.

“Leased Personal Property” has the meaning set forth in Section 18.8(a).

“Leased Property” has the meaning set forth in Section 18.8(a).

“Leased Real Property” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(b).

“Letter of Credit” means an irrevocable, standby letter of credit, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit L, issued by a U.S. commercial bank or the U.S. branch office of a foreign bank, where such letter of credit bank has (i) (a) if such letter of credit bank has a local long-term issuer credit rating by S&P and a senior unsecured long-term debt rating by Moody’s, a local long-term issuer credit rating of “A-” or better by S&P and a senior unsecured long-term debt rating of “A3” or better by Moody’s or (b) if such letter of credit bank has a local long-term issuer credit rating by S&P or a senior unsecured long-term debt rating by Moody’s, but not both, a local long-term issuer credit rating of “A-” or better by S&P or a senior unsecured long-term debt rating of “A3” or better by Moody’s, and (ii) total assets of at least Ten Billion Dollars (\$10,000,000,000).

“Liability” means any liability or obligation (whether known or unknown, asserted, or unasserted, accrued or unaccrued, liquidated or unliquidated, and due or to become due).

“Losses” means any and all demands, claims, suits, fines, penalties, obligations, damages, losses, Liabilities, payments, costs, and expenses, including interest payable as part thereof, reasonable legal, accounting, consultant, and other fees and expenses in connection therewith, and costs and expenses incurred in connection with investigating, preparing, or settling any Action.

“Lost ITC Amount” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.4(d).

“Major Contractor and Subcontractor” means any Contractor or Subcontractor, as applicable, having a Contract with Seller or a Contractor or any director or indirect subcontractor of a Contractor, as applicable, to perform any part of the Work, the value of which Contract(s) exceeds Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000).

“Major Project Hardware” means the PV Modules, the PCUs, the GSU and transformers, the Trackers, and the BESS, collectively, or any of them, as the context may require.

“Major Warranties” means (i) the warranties and guaranties under (a) the EPC Contract (and any replacement thereof, in whole or in part), (b) any material balance of plant engineering, procurement and construction Contract with a Subcontractor, and (c) any Contract with respect to Major Project Hardware, and (ii) any credit support therefor.

“Material Adverse Effect” means, with respect to Seller, any occurrence set forth in clause (a) or (b) of this definition, and, with respect to Buyer, any occurrence set forth in clause (a) of this definition:

(b) any fact, event, circumstance, or condition materially impairing such Party’s authority, right, or ability to perform or consummate, or otherwise have a material adverse effect on such Party’s ability to perform or consummate, any of its material obligations under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which it is a party or the Transactions; or

(c) any fact, event, circumstance, or condition that, individually or in the aggregate, would reasonably be expected to have any change (or changes taken together) in, or effect on, the Project Assets or the Project that is materially adverse to the development, designing, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, testing, ownership, possession, use, operations, maintenance, repair, or physical condition of the Project Assets or the Project taken as a whole, except that any such fact, event, circumstance, or condition due to the following occurring after the Effective Date shall be excluded from this clause (b) for purposes of Section 7.2(e)(iii) (Seller’s no Material Adverse Effect certification for FNTTP) and Section 21.9 (Buyer’s no Material Adverse Effect Closing condition):

(i) a change in the economic conditions of the national or regional electric industry generally affecting such national or regional electric industry as a whole and not having a materially disproportionate effect on the Project Assets or the Project relative to other solar photovoltaic electric generation facilities located in [●]²⁰ and registered with MISO as a generation resource participating in the MISO markets;

(ii) a general change in the price of Goods, services, equipment, materials, or other supplies or components, including Consumables, for the Project Assets or the Project;

(iii) a general change in market prices for real estate;

(iv) a general change in market prices for the sale and purchase of electric generating facilities or capacity, capacity-related benefits, electric energy, or Other Electric Products;

(v) an act of terrorism, war (whether or not declared), or military action, excluding acts that cause physical damage to the Project or electric transmission, transportation, or water or commodity delivery service to, or electric transmission service or water/effluent/waste disposal from, the Project or prevent, materially restrict, or impair the Intended Use of the Project, or any climate change;

(vi) a change in United States or global economic conditions affecting capital or financial markets generally; and

(vii) the execution or delivery of this Agreement, compliance with the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, the consummation of the Transactions, or the public announcement or other publicity with respect to any of the foregoing.

“Mechanical Completion” means that each of the following requirements has been satisfied (and continues to be satisfied as of the date of Mechanical Completion) or waived by Buyer: (i) the Project is mechanically and electrically complete and pre-operational testing (including all functionality tests contemplated by the Scope Book to be conducted prior to, or as part of achieving, Mechanical Completion) has been successfully completed; (ii) the Project (including the components and systems thereof) is assembled, constructed, and installed, and is ready to commence commissioning, testing, and operation, all according to the Performance

²⁰ **NTD:** Insert the state, region, or city in which the Project is located.

Standard; (iii) all required system interfaces for the Project are complete and all process and safety systems for the Project are ready for operational testing according to this Agreement (including the Scope Book); (iv) the FD/PR Condition is satisfied; (v) the Project satisfies the requirements of, and is in compliance with, all Laws and applicable Permits; and (vi) *[reserved]*. The date of such Mechanical Completion shall be determined in accordance with Section 7.3.

“**Minimum BESS Availability**” means a BESS Availability of ninety-eight percent (98%).

“**Minimum BESS Power Rating**” means a BESS Power Rating of [●]²¹ kW (AC).

“**Minimum BESS RT Efficiency**” means a BESS RT Efficiency of [●]%.²²

“**Minimum BESS Storage Capacity**” means a BESS Storage Capacity of [●]²³ kWh (AC).

“**Minimum ERIS**” means [●] MW of ERIS.²⁴

“**Minimum NRIS**” means [●] MW of NRIS.²⁵

“**Minimum Performance Test Requirements**” means the Minimum BESS Availability, Minimum BESS Power Rating, Minimum BESS RT Efficiency, Minimum BESS Storage Capacity, Minimum PV Plant Availability, and Minimum PV Plant Capacity.

“**Minimum PV Plant Availability**” means a PV Plant Availability of ninety-nine percent (99%).

“**Minimum PV Plant Capacity**” means a PV Plant Capacity of [●]²⁶ kW (AC).

“**MISO**” means the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

“**MISO Agreement**” means the MISO Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Buyer, Seller, and Seller Parent Guarantor, and attached hereto as Exhibit B.

“**MISO Rules**” means, collectively, (i) the MISO Tariff, (ii) the MISO Business Practice Manuals (as defined in the MISO Tariff), and (iii) all other applicable binding policies, rules, guidelines, procedures, protocols, standards, criteria, instructions, directives, and requirements of MISO.

“**MISO Tariff**” means the MISO Open Access Transmission, Energy and Operating Reserve Market Tariff on file with FERC.

“**Moody’s**” means Moody’s Investors Services.

²¹ **NTD:** Insert 95% of the Guaranteed BESS Power Rating.

²² **NTD:** Insert 95% of the Guaranteed BESS RT Efficiency.

²³ **NTD:** Insert 95% of the Guaranteed BESS Storage Capacity.

²⁴ **NTD:** This amount must be equal to at least the Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity.

²⁵ **NTD:** This amount must be equal to at least the Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity.

²⁶ **NTD:** Insert 95% of the Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity.

“**MW**” means megawatt.

“**MWh**” means megawatt-hour.

“**NERC**” means the North American Electric Reliability Corporation.

“**Network Upgrades**” has the meaning set forth in the GIA or the MISO Tariff, as applicable.

“**Non-Assigned Asset**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.5(c).

“**Non-Defending Party**” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.5(e).

“**Notice of Claim**” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.5(a).

“**Notice Period**” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.5(b).

“**NRIS**” means network resource interconnection service (as defined in the MISO Tariff), or the equivalent if MISO discontinues or modifies such service.

[“**O&M Agreement**” means that certain Operation and Maintenance Agreement between Buyer and Seller executed as of the Closing Date in the form attached hereto as Exhibit V.]

“**Off-Site Real Property**” means any real property owned or controlled by Seller or any of its Affiliates and used (or to be used) in connection with the Project other than the Project Site.

“**Opinion of Tax Counsel**” means a legal opinion reasonably acceptable to Buyer from Tax Counsel that the Project will qualify for the [Full ITC].

“**Optional Project Performance Re-Test**” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(c).

“**Order**” means any legally binding order, injunction, judgment, decree, ruling, writ, or assessment of a Governmental Authority or decision of an authorized arbitrator.

“**Organizational Documents**” means the articles of incorporation, certificate of incorporation, certificate of formation, bylaws, operating agreement, certificate of limited partnership, partnership agreement, and all other similar documents, instruments, or certificates executed, adopted, or filed in connection with the creation, formation, or organization of a Person, including amendments thereto.

“**Original Works**” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.3(c)(ii).

“**OSHA**” means as the context requires, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970.

“**Other Electric Products**” means all of the services and products associated with capabilities or operational attributes or regulatory treatment of an electric generating unit, including the capability to provide ancillary services (*e.g.*, reactive supply and voltage control), reserves, operational functions, and other power generation-related services and products.

“**Owned Real Property**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(a).

“**Party**” or “**Parties**” has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

“**PBGC**” has the meaning set forth in Section 18.19.

“**PCU**” means each DC to AC inverter (or power conversion unit) in the Project.

“**Pending Claim**” means any claim for indemnification for which a Notice of Claim has been validly given by a member of the Buyer Group pursuant to Section 24.5(a).

“**Performance Standard**” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.

“**Permits**” means any and all (i) permits, registrations, licenses, franchises, certificates, and Consents (including any order, consent decree, judgment, or binding agreement) issued or entered into by of Governmental Authorities, including Environmental Permits, to the extent related to the Work or the Project, including the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair thereof, and (ii) pending applications for any new permit, registration, license, franchise, certificate, or Consent of any Governmental Authority or the renewal, extension, or modification of any permit, registration, license, franchise, certificate, or Consent of any Governmental Authority, to the extent related to the Work or the Project, including the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair thereof.

“**Permitted Encumbrances**” means (i) liens for Property Taxes and other charges and assessments of Governmental Authorities (a) that are not yet due and payable or (b) the validity of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings as described in Part I(A) of Schedule 1.1C, (provided that, if any such Encumbrance under clause (b) exists at or after the Closing Date, Seller (a) shall have (1) bonded over such Encumbrance in accordance with Law or otherwise in a manner reasonably satisfactory to Buyer or (2) provided to Buyer another assurance of the release of such Encumbrance that is acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion and, in each case, (b) thereafter shall be required to comply with and maintain such bond or other assurance, as applicable, or cause the release and discharge of such Encumbrance) (the “**Bonding Requirements**”), (ii) mechanics’, materialmens’, laborers’, carriers’, workers’, repairers’, and other similar liens arising in the ordinary course of the performance of the Work by operation of Law for sums not yet due and payable and that have not been filed of record (provided that, if any such Encumbrance exists at or after the Closing Date, Seller shall be in compliance with the Bonding Requirements), (iii) the Financing Encumbrances described in Part I(B) of Schedule 1.1C and any and all other Encumbrances that will be and are discharged or released (at Seller’s sole cost and expense) prior to or simultaneously with the Closing, including pursuant to Section 20.6(b)(ii), (iv) Encumbrances with respect to any of the Project Assets that are created by, through, or under Buyer, (v) Encumbrances in favor of Buyer resulting from this Agreement, (vi) any Encumbrance that is susceptible of being cured by the payment of money (provided that, if any such Encumbrance exists at or after the Closing Date, Seller shall be in compliance with the Bonding Requirements), and (vii) Encumbrances expressly agreed to or waived by Buyer, including the matters deemed to be Permitted Encumbrances pursuant to Section 20.6(b) or

Section 20.6(b) and Title Objections withdrawn or waived by Buyer pursuant to Section 20.6(g) or Section 20.6(g).²⁷

“**Person**” means any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, limited liability company, estate, trust, association, or unincorporated organization, any Governmental Authority, or any other entity.

“**Physical Negligence**” means the negligence (including gross negligence) of Buyer, excluding any actual or alleged negligence that is not a physical tort, such as, for example and not by way of limitation, any negligence with respect to design or engineering, professional negligence, negligent review or oversight of the Work, negligent approval of an action, and negligent failure to enforce (or negligent waiver of) any safety, insurance, or other provision of the Agreement (in each case, whether actual or alleged).

“**Placed In Service**” and “**Placement In Service**” have the meanings given to such terms for purposes of the Federal Investment Tax Credit.

“**Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement**” means the Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit E-2, to be executed and delivered by Seller and Buyer in accordance with Section 11.2, if applicable.

“**Post-Closing Assumed Liabilities**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.3(b).

“**Post-Closing Bill of Sale**” means a Post-Closing Bill of Sale, substantially in the form of Exhibit F-2, to be executed and delivered by Seller in accordance with Section 11.2, if applicable.

“**Post-Closing Confidentiality Agreement**” means the Amended and Restated Confidentiality Agreement to be executed and delivered by Seller Parent Guarantor and ESL, as agent for Buyer, at the Closing in the form attached hereto as Exhibit H.

“**Post-Closing Project Asset**” means any asset, property, Contract (including any license), or other right or interest of Seller or one of its Affiliates that is obtained by Seller or such Affiliate after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date, including any Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute, Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Right, Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, but excluding any Excluded Asset.

“**Post-Closing Statement**” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(b).

²⁷ **NTD:** If Buyer is provided an Existing Title Commitment with respect to the Project Site, legible copies of any and all documents referenced therein as exceptions to title, an ALTA Land Title Survey that permits Buyer to adequately evaluate such exceptions, and adequate time to review such title documents and survey, Buyer can agree to diligence such exceptions and determine whether they are acceptable encumbrances on title; however, in no event will Buyer be required to agree to any exception related to monetary liens or that would, in Buyer’s opinion, have an adverse effect on the Project or the Project Site or the value of the Project or the Project Site.

“Predecessor-in-Interest” means any prior owner of, or predecessor-in-interest with respect to, the Project, including [●] and its Affiliates.

“Project” means, collectively, the PV Plant and the BESS located on the Project Site, and all related assets and properties, including the Electric Interconnection Facilities, Protective Apparatus, the Project Site, the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, the Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and, subject to the other terms hereof, any additions thereto or replacements to any of the foregoing.²⁸

“Project Assets” means, collectively, (i) the Closing Assets and (ii) the Post-Closing Project Assets.

“Project Contract” means any Contract, excluding this Agreement and, as and when executed, the Ancillary Agreements [*reserved*], to which Seller is a party, or by which Seller or any of the Project Assets is bound, that relates to or has the primary purpose of supporting the Work or the Project, including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Contract pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is granted a real property or other interest in the Project Site (in whole or in part) or is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, any Project Intellectual Property Rights.

“Project Employee” means any Employee of a Seller Service Provider.

“Project Execution Plan” has the meaning set forth in the Scope Book.

“Project Financing Indebtedness” means the Indebtedness incurred by Seller for the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, or repair of the Project.

“Project Intellectual Property Rights” means all Intellectual Property Rights required (or provided by or through Seller) for the use and/or operation of the Project (including the Project Assets) by the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users, other than the Excluded Project Intellectual Property Rights. Project Intellectual Property Rights include (i) licenses to use (a) Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property (if any) embodied in a deliverable provided to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement and (b) all third party Intellectual Property, including software, and (ii) Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property, to the extent conveyed to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) under this Agreement.

“Project Operational Permits” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.5(b).

“Project Performance Test” means, with respect to the Project, the test or tests described in the Scope Book to determine the BESS Availability, BESS Power Rating, BESS RT Efficiency, BESS Storage Capacity, PV Plant Availability and PV Plant Capacity, all performed in accordance

²⁸ **NTD:** The definition of the term “Project” and the use of the terms “Project”, “Project Assets” and “Project Site” throughout this Agreement, including the Scope Book, remain under Buyer’s review. Subsequent drafts of the Agreement may reflect changes throughout the Agreement, including the Scope Book, once Buyer has completed its review.

with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Scope Book and the remainder of the Performance Standard.

“Project Performance Test Contractor” means [●] or such other independent, experienced, and reputable contractor for performance testing of solar photovoltaic electric generating facilities with integrated battery energy storage systems as Buyer and Seller may agree upon in a writing signed by Buyer and Seller.

“Project Performance Test Report” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1(e).

“Project Performance Test Results” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1(e).

“Project Recognition Agreement” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.16(c).

“Project Recognition Request” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.16(b).

“Project Schedule” means the then-current project schedule prepared in accordance with the Project Execution Plan.

“Project Services” means the performance of services, including operation, management, administrative or similar services, for the Project, the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, or repair of the Project Assets or the performance of the Work.

“Project Site” means (i) the Owned Real Property, (ii) the Leased Real Property, and (iii) the Easements.²⁹

“Project Custody Plan” has the meaning set forth in Section 12.1(b).

“Project Tax Benefits” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.7(h).

“Project Tax Benefits Document” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.7(i).

“Project Warranty” has the meaning set forth in 0.

“Project Work Permit” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.5(b).

“Property Tax” means any Tax resulting from and relating to the assessment of real or personal property by any Governmental Authority.

²⁹ **NTD:** Buyer’s preference is for all the component parts of this definition (i.e., “Owned Real Property,” “Leased Real Property,” and “Easements”) to have been obtained by Seller, or be under Seller’s control, as of the Effective Date. The Agreement generally assumes that those component parts have been so obtained. Some projects may not be developed to the point where the “Owned Real Property,” “Leased Real Property,” and “Easements” have been obtained by Seller, or are under Seller’s control, by the Effective Date. For those transactions, the representations and warranties, the timing around the title commitment, and other provisions of the Agreement related to the component parts will or may require modification. Additional refinements to the Agreement’s real property provisions may be necessary depending on the underlying facts.

“Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.7(b).

“Proratable Tax Item” means the Property Taxes assessed with respect to the Project Site for the year in which the Closing occurs. For the avoidance of doubt, no Tax other than a Property Tax shall be a Proratable Tax Item.

“Protective Apparatus” means such equipment and apparatus, including protective relays, circuit breakers and the like, necessary or appropriate to isolate the Project from the electrical system to which they are connected consistent with Good Industry Practices.

“Punchlist” means the list of Punchlist Items for the period from Substantial Completion through Final Completion, prepared and established pursuant to Section 7.6(b).

“Punchlist Holdback Amount” means the sum of (i) one hundred seventy-five percent (175%) of the aggregate cost to complete the Punchlist Items identified on the Punchlist plus (ii) [_____].³⁰

“Punchlist Item” means an item that is minor in nature (*i.e.*, an item the non-completion of which will not affect the safe, reliable, efficient, and continuing ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project), is part of the Work, and has not been completed as of Substantial Completion. Without limiting the foregoing, no item or matter that may prevent the Project from achieving Substantial Completion or may cause an outage of, or a reduction in the production or delivery of electrical power from, the Project or is by design an integral part of a system required for operation of the Project may be considered a Punchlist Item. Examples of typical Punchlist Items include completion of painting, landscaping, final Project clean up, and final grading.

“Purchase Price” has the meaning set forth in Section 17.4.

“PV Module” means each solar photovoltaic module incorporated into the Project.

“PV Plant” means the solar photovoltaic electric generation facility, with a PV Plant Capacity equal to at least the Minimum PV Plant Capacity, to be located and constructed in accordance with this Agreement on the Project Site, and all related assets and properties, including [●], ancillary equipment, the Electric Interconnection Facilities, Protective Apparatus, the applicable portions of the Project Site, the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and the Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and, subject to the other terms hereof, any additions thereto or replacements to any of the foregoing, it being understood and agreed that, as used herein, “PV Plant” includes any common facilities between such solar photovoltaic electric generation facility (and related assets and properties) and the BESS. A general description of the PV Plant is provided in Schedule 1.1D.

³⁰ **NTD:** The adder is for manuals, drawings, and other deliverables that Seller is required to provide to Buyer by Final Completion. The amount of the adder will be a function of various factors (facility size, project layout, equipment, and complexity, inclusion of BESS, etc.).

“PV Plant Availability” means the PV Plant’s availability rate, expressed as a percentage, determined in accordance with the Scope Book and other applicable provisions of this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.³¹

“PV Plant Capacity” means the aggregate net generation capacity (AC) of the PV Plant at the Electrical Interconnection Point at Standard Test Conditions and expressed in whole kW (with a fractional kW amount below 0.5 being rounded down to the nearest whole kW and a fractional kW amount equal to or above 0.5 being rounded up to the nearest whole kW), determined in accordance with the Scope Book and other applicable provisions of this Agreement pursuant to a Project Performance Test.

“Real Property Leases” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(b).

“Recorded Documents” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(a)(ii).

“Related Person” means, with respect to any Person, all past and present directors, officers, partners, members, managers, stockholders, Employees, controlling persons, agents, professionals, attorneys, accountants, investment bankers, Affiliates, or other Representatives of any such Person.

“Related Supporting Documentation” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1(a).

“Release” has the meaning set forth in Environmental Laws, including CERCLA, but also shall include any actual or threatened release, spill, leak, discharge, abandonment, disposal, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, injecting, leaching, dumping, deposit, or dispersal of, or allowing to escape or migrate into or through the Environment or any of the Project Site, any Hazardous Substance, including the migration of any Hazardous Substance into, under, on, through, or in the air, soil, subsurface strata, surface water, groundwater, drinking water supply, any sediment associated with any body of water, or any other environmental medium.

“Remediate” or **“Remediation”** means any action of any kind to address an Environmental Condition, or the Release or presence of Hazardous Substances into or in the Environment at the Project Site or any Off-Site Real Property, including (i) monitoring, investigation, assessment, treatment, clean-up, containment, remediation, removal, mitigation, response, or restoration work, (ii) obtaining any Permit necessary to conduct any such work, (iii) preparing and implementing any plan or study for such work, (iv) obtaining a written notice from a Governmental Authority with jurisdiction under Environmental Laws that no material additional work is required by such Governmental Authority, (v) any response to, or preparation for, any inquiry, hearing, or other proceeding by or before any Governmental Authority with respect to any such Environmental Condition, Release, or presence of Hazardous Substances, and (vi) any other activity that is appropriate or required under Environmental Laws to address an Environmental Condition, or the presence or Release of Hazardous Substances in or into the Environment at the Project Site or any other Off-Site Real Property.

“Remedy” means, with respect to any Defect, the full and complete repair or restoration of the Defect to good working order in accordance with Good Industry Practices, this Agreement,

³¹ **NTD:** PV Plant Availability will be calculated over a five (5) consecutive day period.

and the other requirements of the Performance Standard, including with respect to any engineering, design, procurement, construction, or installation performed by or for, or any operation or use by or for, Seller or its Affiliates in connection with such repair or restoration. For the avoidance of doubt, any Defect shall not be considered Remedied if (i) such “Remedy” addresses the effect, but not the cause of, such Defect or is otherwise temporary or transitional in nature, or any Remedied parts, machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or other items are not new and safely and properly connected to, or integrated and operating safely and properly with, the other machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, and/or items (if any) to which it is connected or integrated or with which it operates, or (ii) (a) the operating performance and capabilities of such machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or other items, or other machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or other items constituting Closing Assets or Post-Closing Project Assets affected by the repair or restoration, shall have diminished as a result of such Defect or “Remedy,” or (b) the cost to operate and maintain such machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or other items, or other machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or other items constituting Closing Assets or Post-Closing Project Assets damaged or adversely affected by the repair or restoration, following such “Remedy” shall be greater as a result of such “Remedy,” in each case by more than a negligible and immaterial amount relative to (1) if such operating performance and capabilities or costs are available, the operating performance and capabilities or costs prior to the occurrence of the Defect or (2) if such operating performance and capabilities or costs are unavailable, the operating performance and capabilities or costs that are reasonable and customary for such machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, or items in new and undamaged condition and free of Defects. When the term “Remedy” (or other grammatical forms of same) is used in this Agreement with respect to damage or loss to the Project or the Project Assets that is not a Defect, each reference to “Defect” in this definition shall, for such purpose, be deemed a reference to such damage or loss to the Project or the Project Assets. The “Remedy” of any design Defect or serial manufacturing Defect requires the retrofit or replacement of all affected components (even if the Defect has not yet manifested) in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Performance Standard.

“**Representatives**” means, as to any Person, its officers, directors, Employees, agents, partners, members, independent engineers, counsel, accountants, financial advisers, investment bankers and consultants.

“**Required Deliverability Arrangements**” means all reservations, Contracts, and other arrangements necessary for the Project to qualify for and obtain Full Deliverability. For the avoidance of doubt, the “Required Deliverability Arrangements” include the GIA and any other related agreement, including any Facilities Construction Agreement, Multi-Party Facilities Construction Agreement, and engineering, procurement, and construction contract for Stand-Alone Network Upgrades.

“**Required Endorsements**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.16(a)(i).

“**Required LC Amount**” means the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount less the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount, if any.

“**Required Liquid Credit Support Amount**” means, at any given time, the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be provided by Seller under Section 24.13(a) (before taking into account any Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount).

“Required Project Performance Re-Test” has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2(b).

“Required Project Recognition” means the establishment and recognition by MISO and other applicable balancing authorities or Persons of (i) the Project, including the BESS, as a separate generating resource at the Electrical Interconnection Point, including for settlement, scheduling, offering, and bidding purposes, and (ii) the Electrical Interconnection Point as a separate (and the exclusive) Commercial Pricing Node (as defined in the MISO Rules) for the Project, including the BESS, with the Project being the only source of energy injection at the Electrical Interconnection Point for settlement purposes.

“Retained Rights” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.3(c)(i).

“S&P” means Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC.

“SC Transfer Date” means the earlier of Substantial Completion and the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date.

“Schedule Supplement” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.13(a).

“Scope Book” means Exhibit A.

“Second Title Objection Period” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(d).

“Seller” has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

“Seller Change of Control” means an event or series of events by which (i) [●]³² shall cease to own and control, of record and beneficially, directly or indirectly, more than fifty percent (50%) of the aggregate ordinary voting power represented by the issued and outstanding Equity Interests of Seller on a fully diluted basis (which for this purpose shall exclude all Equity Interests that have not yet vested), or (ii) [●] shall cease to have the ability to elect (either through share ownership or contractual voting rights) a majority of the board of directors or equivalent governing body of Seller.

“Seller Group” has the meaning set forth in Section 24.2.

“Seller Group Employee Claim” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.7(b).

“Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property” means Intellectual Property that is (i) created or owned by Seller or any Affiliate thereof and (ii) used exclusively in a Project Asset or for the Project.

“Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount” means the applicable amount set forth in the table below based on Seller Parent Guarantor’s Accepted Agency Rating, if any.³³

³³ **NTD:** The “maximum reduction” for each rung in the table is based on the potential Portfolio Exposure as described in the RFP documents. For each row except the last row, the maximum “up to” Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction

Credit Rating	Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount
Accepted Agency Rating:	
BBB+ or higher from S&P Baa1 and higher from Moody's	50% of the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount, up to a maximum reduction of [Seventy-Five Million Dollars (\$75,000,000)]
BBB from S&P Baa2 from Moody's	50% of the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount, up to a maximum reduction of [Sixty-Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$62,500,000)]
BBB- from S&P Baa3 from Moody's	50% of the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount, up to a maximum reduction of [Fifty Million Dollars (\$50,000,000)]
No Accepted Agency Rating and:	
Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor is deemed acceptable by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion	50% of the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount, up to a maximum reduction of [Fifty Million Dollars (\$50,000,000)]
Seller and Seller Parent Guarantor is not deemed acceptable by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion	Zero Dollars (\$0)

As of the Effective Date, the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount is [_____].³⁴

“**Seller Parent Guarantor**” has the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

“**Seller Project Manager**” means the individual designated as Seller’s designated representative pursuant to Section 3.2 to be responsible for managing all aspects of the Project on behalf of Seller.

“**Seller Service Affiliate**” means any Affiliate of Seller that provides services to Seller with respect to the Work.

“**Seller Service Provider**” means any of Seller, its Affiliates, and their respective Contractors or Subcontractors.

“**Seller’s Consents**” means the notices to or Consents of any Person other than a Governmental Authority that are required to be made or obtained by or on behalf of Seller or any of its Affiliates prior to the Closing in order to avoid the violation or breach of, or the default under, or the creation of an Encumbrance on the Project Assets pursuant to, any Law or any Project Contract. Seller’s Consents are specified in Part I of Schedule 1.1F.

Amount will be determined by deducting the Portfolio Exposure from the dollar amount shown in the righthand column for such row.

³⁴ **NTD**: To be inserted based on Buyer’s evaluation of Seller’s credit as of the Effective Date.

“**Seller’s Regulatory Approvals**” means, excluding any Permits, the notices to, applications or other filings with, or Consents of or from any Governmental Authority that are necessary for Seller to consummate the Transactions and to be made or obtained by or on behalf of Seller prior to the Closing. Seller’s Regulatory Approvals are specified in Part II of Schedule 1.1F.

“**Seller’s Required Consents**” means the Seller’s Consents marked with an asterisk on Part I of Schedule 1.1F.

“**SERC**” means the SERC Reliability Corporation.

“**Special Tools**” means tools or devices that are (i) provided by original equipment manufacturers or other Contractors or Subcontractors supplying Goods to Seller in connection with the performance of the Work and received by Seller and (ii) designed or intended specifically for use in connection with the construction, installation, testing, use, operation, maintenance, repair, removal, or replacement of the Project or any portion thereof, including those listed on Schedule 1.1E.

“**SPG Minimum Credit Thresholds**” means (i) a CFO/Total Debt ratio for Seller Parent Guarantor of at least 0.30, (ii) a Total Debt/Capital ratio for Seller Parent Guarantor of less than 0.45, and (iii) a Total Debt/EBITDA ratio for Seller Parent Guarantor of less than 3.0, each as determined annually based on Seller Parent Guarantor’s audited financial statements for the prior fiscal year.

“**Stand-Alone Network Upgrades**” has the meaning given to it in the GIA or the MISO Tariff, as applicable.³⁵

“**Standard Test Conditions**” means an irradiance in the plane of the photovoltaic panel tilt angle of one thousand (1,000) W/m² and a photovoltaic cell operating temperature of twenty-five degrees Celsius (25°C) and such other test conditions mutually agreed in writing by authorized representatives of Seller and Buyer.

“**Subcontractor**” means any Person having a Contract with a Contractor or any direct or indirect subcontractor of Contractor to provide any Goods or perform any part of the Work. For the avoidance of doubt, the term “Subcontractor” includes Subcontractors of any tier.

“**Substantial Completion**” means that each of the following requirements has been satisfied (and continues to be satisfied as of the date of Substantial Completion) or waived by Buyer: (i) Mechanical Completion and the Closing have occurred and, since the date the Work achieved Mechanical Completion, no event or circumstance has occurred and is continuing that causes any of the criteria described in the definition of “Mechanical Completion” to cease to be true; (ii) all Work (other than the Punchlist Items on the Punchlist and other Seller obligations under this Agreement that expressly arise after Substantial Completion) is complete in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and free from Defects; (iii) the Project has successfully completed start up, commissioning, and testing (including all functionality tests contemplated by the Scope Book

³⁵ **NTD:** If the GIA is unsigned, please see Attachment X, Appendix 6, of the MISO Tariff for the definition of Stand-Alone Network Upgrades.

to be conducted prior to, or as part of achieving, Substantial Completion) in accordance with the Performance Standard; (iv) without limiting clause (i) immediately above, the Project satisfies the requirements of, and is in compliance with, the Required Deliverability Arrangements (including the GIA); (v) the Project has achieved, after the Closing, initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System and is synchronized with the EML Transmission System and available for normal and continuous operation and fully capable of reliably producing energy, capacity, capacity-related benefits, and Other Electric Products as contemplated by this Agreement and delivering the same to the EML Transmission System at the Electrical Interconnection Point; (vi) the Project's meteorological stations and field sensors (collectively, the Project's local control system (LCS)), communications, and telemetry equipment required by the Scope Book or other provisions of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement (a) are properly programmed, installed, and interconnected to the appropriate EML Transmission equipment and systems, (b) have been commissioned and tested, (c) are fully capable of (1) safely, accurately, and reliably transmitting real-time data to EML Transmission and (2) allowing for the receipt and use of such data by EML Transmission, in each case, in accordance with the Scope Book and the Performance Standard, and (d) have demonstrated such capability; (vii) (a) Seller, the Project Performance Test Contractor, and the Project have successfully performed and completed the most recent Project Performance Test in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement (including the Scope Book), with the Final Project Performance Test Results showing that the Project has achieved all of the Minimum Performance Test Requirements, (b) Seller has delivered to Buyer (1) the final Project Performance Test Report for such Performance Test, as prepared by the Project Performance Test Contractor in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, setting forth the Final Project Performance Test Results and showing that all Minimum Performance Test Requirements were achieved and all other requirements for passing the applicable Project Performance Test were satisfied, together with a written certification from the Project Performance Test Contractor certifying that the Final Project Performance Test Results described in such Project Performance Test Report accurately and completely present the results of the tests described therein, (2) all approvals, data, documents, certifications, and instruments required to be provided under this Agreement in connection with such Project Performance Test Results, and (3) if such Final Project Performance Test Results show that one or more of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, a writing signed by Seller acknowledging its obligations to pay to Buyer, pursuant to a reduction in the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, the liquidated damages associated with the failure of the Project to achieve all of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) such Project Performance Test Report has been approved by Buyer pursuant to Section 9.1(e); (viii) (a) (1) the final run of the Substantial Completion Energy Model has been made [by the Project Performance Test Contractor], and the report for such final run has been prepared [by the Project Performance Test Contractor], each in accordance with the requirements of Section 4 of the Scope Book, (2) the documentation for such final run contemplated by Exhibit X, along with the associated Substantial Completion Energy Model inputs, assumptions, and related documentation, have been provided to Buyer, and (3) the results of such final run demonstrate that the PV Plant has satisfied the Energy Yield Guaranty or Seller has elected to pay Energy Yield Liquidated Damages in accordance with Section 9.1(e), and (b) if the results of such final run do not demonstrate that the Energy Yield Guaranty has been satisfied, a writing signed by Seller acknowledging its obligations to pay to Buyer in full, pursuant to a reduction in the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, the Energy Yield Liquidated Damages associated with the failure of the PV Plant to satisfy the

Energy Yield Guaranty in accordance with this Agreement; (ix) the Punchlist has been approved by Buyer pursuant to Section 7.6(b); and (x) Buyer has received all deliverables required to be provided to Buyer at Substantial Completion pursuant to the Scope Book.³⁶ The date of Substantial Completion shall be determined in accordance with Section 7.4.

“Substantial Completion Certificate” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.4(a).

“Substantial Completion Energy Model” has the meaning set forth in Section 4 of the Scope Book.

“Substantial Completion Payment Amount” means an amount, which shall not be less than Zero Dollars (\$0), equal to (i) the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price, minus (ii) any outstanding amount claimed by Buyer, in a notice of indemnity claim delivered to Seller pursuant to Article XXIV (Indemnification), minus (vi) any amounts due by Seller to Buyer under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement and unpaid as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date, minus (vii) the Punchlist Holdback Amount.

“Substantial Completion Payment Date” means the date that is the tenth (10th) Business Day following the date on which the conditions set forth in Article XXIII (Conditions to Substantial Completion Payment Date), other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied on the Substantial Completion Payment Date, have been either satisfied or waived by Buyer, or on such other date as the Parties may mutually agree in writing.

“Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date” means the date that is [●] ([●]) days after the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date.³⁷

“Substantial Completion Termination Notice” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.4(c).

“Survey” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(a).

“Suspension for Cause” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4.

“Tax” means any federal, state, local or foreign income, gross receipts, license, payroll, employment, excise, severance, production, stamp, occupation, premium, windfall profits, carbon, Btu, fuel, energy, utility, emissions, environmental, customs or import duties or other similar costs of importation, foreign value-added, tariff, capital stock, franchise, profits, withholding, social security (or similar), unemployment, disability, real property (including assessments, fees or other charges based on the use or ownership of real property, Property Tax, and ad valorem tax), personal property, transactional, sales, use, transfer, registration, value added, alternative or add-on minimum, estimated or other tax of any kind whatsoever, including any interest, penalty or addition thereto, whether disputed or not, including any item for which Liability arises as a transferee or secondary Liability in respect to any tax (whether imposed by Law, contractual

³⁶ **NTD:** Additional conditions for achieving Substantial Completion may be included depending on the particular proposed Project, Buyer’s need to capture certain benefits or attributes from the Project and other Buyer requirements for the Project, and Buyer’s diligence.

³⁷ **NTD:** Insert “ninety” and “90” as appropriate (unless there is an uneven distribution of Delay Liquidated Damages after the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date).

agreement or otherwise), and any Liability in respect of any tax as a result of being a member of any affiliated, consolidated, combined, unitary or similar group.

“**Tax Counsel**” means Buyer’s tax counsel.

“**Tax Equity Arrangement**” means an investment structure or arrangement involving one or more investors seeking a target internal rate of return that includes federal income tax credits and/or tax depreciation (each, a “**Tax Equity Investor**”) and generally (i) described in Revenue Procedures 2001-28 (sale leaseback (with or without “leverage”)), 2007-65 (flip partnership) or 2014-12 (flip partnership and master tenant partnership) as those revenue procedures are reasonably applied or analogized to a solar project transaction (as opposed to a wind farm or rehabilitated real estate project) or (ii) contemplated by Section 50(d)(5) of the Code (a pass-through/inverted lease).

“**Tax Return**” means any return, report, information return, declaration, claim for refund or other document, together with all amendments and supplements thereto, including all related or supporting information, required to be supplied to any Governmental Authority responsible for the administration of Laws governing Taxes, including information returns or reports with respect to backup withholding and other payments to third parties.

“**Termination Date**” has the meaning set forth in Section 25.1.

“**Termination Order**” has the meaning set forth in Section 25.1(c).

“**Third Party Claim**” means an Action instituted or threatened by any Person that is not a member of the Seller Group or the Buyer Group arising out of the Project, performance of the Work, or the Transactions, including any claim by any such Person for the costs of conducting Remediation or seeking an Order or demanding that a Person undertake Remediation.

“**Title Cure Cap**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(e).

“**Title Commitment**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(a)(i).

“**Title Insurer**” means [●].

“**Title IV Plan**” has the meaning set forth in Section 18.19.

“**Title Objection**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(b).

“**Title Policy**” has the meaning set forth in Section 21.12(a).

“**Title Policy Amount**” has the meaning set forth in Section 20.6(a)(i).

“**Total Debt**” means, as of any date of determination, the aggregate stated balance sheet amount of all Indebtedness of Seller Parent Guarantor and its subsidiaries (or, if higher, the par value or stated face amount of all such Indebtedness (other than zero coupon Indebtedness)) on a consolidated basis on such date.

“**Tracker**” means each racking/tracker unit for the PV Modules, including the structures (including posts, actuator arms, lower actuator mounts, torque tubes, module interface brackets, tables, and bearing assembly) supporting the PV Modules, the tracking hardware for the PV Modules and the associated control systems.

“**Training**” means the training required by the Scope Book.

“**Transactions**” means the build-own-transfer purchase and sale and related transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements.

“**Transfer Tax**” means any sales, gross receipts, transfer, transaction, excise, value added, use, real property transfer, stamp, or other similar fee, governmental charge, or Tax, including any related penalty, interest or other addition thereto, levied, assessed, or charged by any Governmental Authority in connection with, as applicable, the transfer of the Project Assets from Seller to Buyer and the Transactions or the transfer of all of Buyer’s right, title, and interest in and to the Project to Seller.

“**Transferred Closing Environmental Attributes**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(n).

“**Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(k).

“**Transferred Closing Inventory**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(e).

“**Transferred Closing Permits**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(g).

“**Transferred Closing Project Contracts**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(e).

“**Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(d).

“**Transferred Closing Warranties**” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(i).

“**Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes**” means any Environmental Attribute that is obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“**Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights**” means any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property and Project Intellectual Property Rights with respect to or in connection with the Work or the Project that is obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date, including any installed software on any Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property.

“Transferred Post-Closing Inventory” means any Inventory that is obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“Transferred Post-Closing Permits” means any Project Operational Permit that is obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts” means any Project Contract that is obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property” means any solar panels, Trackers, inverters, batteries, containers, PCUs, wiring, transformers, machinery (mobile or otherwise), vehicles, pumps, fittings, tools, furniture, furnishings, meters and metering equipment, other equipment, systems, parts, fixtures, Goods, and other tangible personal property, including the Special Tools, assets on the Project Site or temporarily off-site for repair or other purposes, assets being shipped to Seller or the Project Site, and assets housed or kept at Off-Site Real Property, that are obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“Transferred Post-Closing Warranties” means any unexpired warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights) made or given by Seller, Contractors, Subcontractors (including manufactures, vendors, service providers, suppliers, architects, engineers, and consultants), or others in connection with the or relating to the Project that are obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates after the Closing Date and would have constituted a Closing Asset if obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date.

“Unadjusted Purchase Price” has the meaning set forth in Section 16.1(g)(ii).

“WARN Act” means the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act of 1988.

“Warranty Transfer Date” means the earlier of (i) (a) with respect to any Transferred Closing Warranty, the Closing, and (b) with respect to each Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, the effective date of such Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, and (ii) the termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms if the remedy associated with such termination contemplates Buyer taking title to the Project, as applicable.

“Work” means all labor, engineering, design, procurement, supervision, planning, study, installation, inspection, materials, Consumables, operations, maintenance, management, Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights, communications, information technology, equipment, transportation, repair (including Remedy), replacement, removal, testing, commissioning, and other items, services, and work necessary or advisable to (i) develop, finance, design, engineer, manufacture, procure, supply, transport, deliver to and unload at the Project Site, store, perform maintenance during storage or following installation or construction, assemble, erect, construct, install, test, start-up, commission, and otherwise provide to Buyer a complete,

fully functional Project that conforms to the Scope Book and otherwise meets the Performance Standard (including all Permits and other assets, properties, rights, and interests necessary or advisable for Buyer to operate, maintain, own, possess, deliver power to the Electrical Interconnection Point (and thereafter with Full Deliverability) from and otherwise use, replace, and repair the Project from and after the Closing), (ii) consummate the Transactions, and (iii) perform Seller's other obligations under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements as and when due hereunder and thereunder. The Work includes all items, services, and work that are incidental to or reasonably can be inferred to be part of the scope described above, even if not specifically mentioned herein. For the avoidance of doubt, and without limiting Buyer's rights hereunder after the Closing, the Work includes operation (subject to Buyer's (or any of its Affiliates' or agents') express instructions to Seller pursuant to Section 20.19 or the MISO Agreement) and maintenance of the Project, including technical support, during the period from the Closing through the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 1.2. Certain Interpretive Matters. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise manifestly requires or this Agreement expressly provides otherwise:

- (a) the singular number includes the plural number and vice versa;
- (b) reference to any Person includes such Person's successors and assigns but, if applicable, only if such successors and assigns are permitted by this Agreement, and reference to a Person in a particular capacity excludes such Person in any other capacity;
- (c) reference to any gender includes each other gender;
- (d) reference to any agreement (including this Agreement), document, or instrument means such agreement, document, or instrument as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof and, if applicable, the terms hereof;
- (e) reference to any Article, Section, Schedule, or Exhibit means such Article, Section, Schedule, or Exhibit of or to this Agreement, and references in any Article, Section, Schedule, Exhibit, or definition to any clause means such clause of such Article, Section, Schedule, Exhibit, or definition unless otherwise specified;
- (f) any accounting term used and not otherwise defined in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement has the meaning assigned to such term in accordance with GAAP;
- (g) "hereunder," "hereof," "hereto," and words of similar import are references to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Section or other provision hereof or thereof;
- (h) "including" (and with correlative meaning "include" and other grammatical forms of the same) means including without limiting the generality of any description preceding or following such term;
- (i) relative to the determination of any period of time, "from" means "from and including," "to" means "to but excluding" and "through" means "through and including;"

(j) reference to any Law (including statutes and ordinances) means such Law as amended, modified, codified, reformed, revised, supplemented, reenacted, or replaced, in whole or in part, and in effect from time to time, including rules and regulations promulgated thereunder;

(k) all calculations and computations pursuant to this Agreement shall be carried and rounded to the nearest two (2) decimal places;

(l) reference to any “day,” “month,” or “year” shall be to a calendar day, month or year;

(m) this Agreement and any documents or instruments delivered pursuant hereto, including the Ancillary Agreements, shall be construed without regard to the identity of the Person who drafted the various provisions of the same and any rule of construction that a document is to be construed against the drafting party shall not be applicable either to this Agreement or such other documents and instruments;

(n) the captions of the various Articles, Sections, Exhibits, and Schedules of this Agreement have been inserted only for convenience of reference and do not modify, explain, enlarge, or restrict any of the provisions of this Agreement;

(o) the terms “real property” and “real estate” shall be deemed to include immovable property; the term “fee estate” shall include full ownership; the term “personal property” shall be deemed to include movable property; the term “tangible property” shall be deemed to include corporeal property; the term “easements” shall be deemed to include servitudes and rights of use; and the term “buildings” shall be deemed to include other constructions;

(p) the term “statute of limitations” shall be deemed to include prescriptive periods;

(q) the terms “indemnification,” “indemnify,” and derivative words shall be deemed to include reference to any related compensation or reimbursement obligations (whether or not related to any Third Party Claim);

(r) all amounts in this Agreement are stated and shall be paid in United States currency;

(s) in the event of any conflict that cannot be reasonably reconciled between the provisions of this Agreement and those of any Exhibit or Schedule, the provisions of this Agreement shall control and prevail;

(t) a reference in this Agreement to “notice,” “claim,” “demand,” “request,” or any other communication, consent (or Consent), or agreement required to be in writing pursuant to Section 26.7 or other term of this Agreement shall be deemed to mean “written notice,” “written claim,” “written demand,” “written request,” “written consent” (or “written Consent”), “written agreement,” and the like, and the terms “notice,” “claim,” “demand,” “request,” “consent” (or “Consent”), and “agreement” and “written notice,” “written claim,” “written demand,” “written request,” “written consent” (or “written Consent”), and “written agreement” and the like shall have no distinction for purposes of the construction of this Agreement;

(u) if and to the extent the Scope Book or any other Exhibit, Schedule, or other attachment to this Agreement assigns or allocates any responsibility or Liability to an Affiliate, Contractor, Subcontractor, or Representative of Seller, then, as between Buyer and Seller, such responsibility or Liability shall be deemed to have been assigned or allocated to Seller; and

(v) Buyer will be considered an entity entirely separate and distinct from, and un-Affiliated with, EML Transmission and each other balancing authority or transmission organization or provider (including any local balancing authority and MISO), even if it is the same legal entity as Buyer or an Affiliate of Buyer and even if any orders, directives, or other communications from such entity are communicated to Seller through Buyer. Without limiting the foregoing, the acts and omissions of EML Transmission and each other balancing authority or transmission organization or provider (including any local balancing authority and MISO) shall be deemed not to be acts and omissions of Buyer or its Affiliates for any purpose arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

ARTICLE II. THE WORK

Section 2.1. Performance Standard. Seller shall perform the Work, and shall cause each Contractor and Subcontractor to perform the Work contracted thereto, in a workmanlike manner using new materials and in accordance with, and so that the Project and the Project Assets comply with, (a) the Project Execution Plan, (b) Good Industry Practices, (c) all applicable manufacturer's manuals, requirements, recommendations, specifications, standards, and warranties, (d) all applicable requirements of Seller's insurance policies in respect of the Work, (e) all Laws and applicable Permits, including all Laws and applicable Permits pertaining to development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, health, safety, MISO Rules, NERC requirements, applicable codes and standards (including those specified in the Scope Book), the Environment, Taxes, land use, or labor, employment, or benefits (including employment compensation and benefits Laws and Laws regarding equal opportunity employment, non-segregated facilities, affirmative action, employment of the disabled, and utilization of small business concerns), (f) the Scope Book, (g) the Transferred Closing Warranties and the Transferred Post-Closing Warranties (including the Project Warranty), (h) the Project Contracts, (i) the basic design of the Project established as of the Effective Date per Section 2.2 of the Scope Book, as further developed and otherwise updated according to the Scope Book, and (j) all other applicable requirements of this Agreement and any Ancillary Agreement (collectively, the "*Performance Standard*"). In the event there is any inconsistency or conflict between or among any of the individual components of the Performance Standard with respect to an aspect of the Work, the most stringent standard shall apply, or if there is no most stringent standard, as determined by Buyer. Without limiting any of the foregoing, all Goods utilized in, and the workmanship of, the Project, the Project Assets, and the Work shall be of the respective character, quality, and kind required by this Agreement or any applicable Ancillary Agreement, including the Performance Standard.

Section 2.2. Overall Project Responsibility. Seller has carefully reviewed this Agreement, including the Scope Book, and concluded that it adequately addresses all material aspects of the Work, the Project, and the Project Assets, and, to the best of its Knowledge, is accurate. Seller shall be fully responsible for any and all aspects of the Work performed pursuant

to this Agreement, including (a) all engineering, procurement, and construction-related means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures in connection with, and for coordinating all portions of, the Work, whether performed by Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Employees, or any of Seller's or its Affiliates' Contractors or Subcontractors, and (b) all Work performed after the Closing. Without limiting the other applicable terms of this Agreement or any applicable Ancillary Agreement, Buyer shall not be responsible for, among other things, any failure of Seller to carry out the Work in accordance with this Agreement (unless and except to the extent such failure results from (i) a material breach or material default under this Agreement by Buyer or (ii) the fraud or willful misconduct of any member of the Buyer Group).

Section 2.3. Project Diligence. Seller acknowledges and agrees that, prior to the Effective Date, it has taken, in its opinion both as the [owner] [lessee] of the Project Site and a power generation facility and battery energy storage owner and developer with substantial experience, directly and through its Affiliates, in the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, taxation, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, repair, purchase, and sale of solar photovoltaic electric generation facilities with integrated battery energy storage systems, the steps necessary to investigate and ascertain the nature and location of the Work and the sufficiency of the Purchase Price to cause the Work to be performed and the Transactions to be completed in accordance with this Agreement, and has investigated and satisfied itself as to, and has factored into its determination that the Purchase Price is sufficient for performance of the Work and completion of the Transactions, the matters and conditions that can affect the time or ability to perform or the cost of the Work or the Transactions, or the Closing or the Substantial Completion Payment Date, including: (a) the general and local conditions at or affecting use of the Project Site, such as, for purposes of illustration only, availability and condition of roads, railways, and waterways, climate (including temperature, humidity, rainfall, and proximity to bodies of salt or fresh water), and seasonal conditions, physical conditions at the Project Site, including existing structures or buildings, Hazardous Substances, Project Site topography, ground surface and subsurface conditions (*e.g.*, soil composition, compaction, drainage/hydrology), and underground obstructions or interferences; (b) the information and material included in the Scope Book; (c) the obligations and requirements of Seller under all Laws and Permits applicable to the Work, the Project (including the Project Site), including Laws relating to health and safety, hiring or employment, project engineering, procurement, and construction, licensing, Permits, Taxes, zoning, or building; (d) the conditions and contingencies bearing upon the transportation, delivery, receipt, handling, storage, disposal, use, or cost of equipment, material, and other items relating to the Work; (e) the availability, reliability, and cost of utilities and related services during construction, commissioning, and testing of the Project; (f) the availability and cost of Contractors and Subcontractors, labor, and personnel to perform the Work and the competency and reliability of each; (g) the uncertainties of climate, weather, or similar conditions at the Project Site or affecting the Work; (h) the risk of (i) damage to the Project (including the Project Site), items used in connection with performance of the Work (including plant equipment and material), and other property, (ii) injury to individuals, whether located at or near the Project Site or elsewhere, (iii) delays in the schedule for and performance deficiencies and other Defects of the Project, (iv) incurring Liabilities in connection with the Work, including fines and penalties, and (v) not using and removing existing improvements and other assets that are Excluded Assets and the plan for the Work (in each case to the extent permitted in the Scope Book or otherwise provided for in this Agreement); and (i) all other matters that can affect performance or completion of the Work,

including the cost or schedule associated with the performance of the Work. None of the foregoing shall relieve Seller from the schedule for, the costs of, or successfully performing the Work in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, except to the limited extent expressly provided in Section 8.3 with respect to any of the events described in clauses (B) through (E) of Section 14.1(a) that meets the criteria for treatment as Force Majeure in Section 14.1(a).

Section 2.4. Inspections. Without limiting its other obligations under this Agreement, Seller shall inspect, examine, and, where applicable, test performance of the Work in accordance with the Scope Book and otherwise as would an experienced, reasonably prudent owner contracting with third parties for the engineering, design, procurement, financing, construction, testing, commissioning, completion, and long-term use of a solar photovoltaic electric generation facility with an integrated battery energy storage system of a similar size and configuration in a similar location at a similar site.

Section 2.5. Scope Book. Seller and Buyer agree that the Scope Book is intended, among other things, to establish the design parameters of the Project and was developed by Seller. BUYER HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER FOR THE DESIGN OR ENGINEERING OF THE PROJECT OR ANY DESIGN OR ENGINEERING WORK PERFORMED, OR THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERFORMED, HEREUNDER (INCLUDING ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS OR LOSSES DUE OR ALLEGED TO BE DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE, FAULT, OR MISCONDUCT OF BUYER OR ANY OTHER MEMBER OF THE BUYER GROUP IN (I) FAILING TO REVIEW, PROPERLY COMMENT UPON OR PROVIDE OTHER INPUT REGARDING, OR DISAPPROVE ANY SUCH WORK, (II) CONDUCTING OR FAILING TO CONDUCT ANY INSPECTION OR TEST OF THE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT OR ANY PROJECT ASSET, (III) COMMENTING UPON OR PROVIDING OTHER INPUT TO SELLER OR ANY OTHER MEMBER OF THE SELLER GROUP REGARDING SUCH WORK, OR (IV) TAKING OR FAILING TO TAKE ANY OTHER ACTION REGARDING THE ENGINEERING AND DESIGN WORK FOR WHICH SELLER IS RESPONSIBLE HEREUNDER), AND SELLER HEREBY ADOPTS AS ITS OWN ALL OF THE ENGINEERING AND DESIGN WORK HEREUNDER AND WAIVES ANY CLAIM IT MAY HAVE AGAINST BUYER IN RESPECT OF SUCH WORK (EXCEPT CLAIMS FOR CHANGE ORDERS OR BREACH OF BUYER'S OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER). SUBJECT TO THE OTHER TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, SELLER SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS EACH MEMBER OF THE BUYER GROUP FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS AND LOSSES FOR PERSONAL INJURY, ILLNESS, OR DEATH TO ANY PERSON NOT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24.1 OR PROPERTY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE NEGLIGENT, IMPROPER, OR FAULTY DESIGN OR ENGINEERING OF THE PROJECT OR ANY PROJECT ASSET, EVEN IF SUCH PERSONAL INJURY, ILLNESS, OR DEATH OR PROPERTY DAMAGE IS DUE OR ALLEGED TO BE DUE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO THE NEGLIGENCE, FAULT, OR MISCONDUCT OF BUYER OR ANY OTHER MEMBER OF THE BUYER GROUP IN (A) FAILING TO REVIEW, PROPERLY COMMENT UPON, OR PROVIDE OTHER INPUT REGARDING, OR DISAPPROVE ANY OF SUCH WORK, (B) CONDUCTING OR FAILING TO CONDUCT ANY INSPECTION OR TEST OF THE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT OR ANY PROJECT ASSET, (C) COMMENTING UPON OR PROVIDING INPUT TO SELLER OR ANY OTHER MEMBER OF THE SELLER GROUP, OR (D) TAKING OR FAILING TO

TAKE ANY OTHER ACTION IN RESPECT OF THE ENGINEERING AND DESIGN WORK FOR WHICH SELLER IS RESPONSIBLE HEREUNDER. Seller shall ensure that the conceptual design and detailed design conforms to the Scope Book, as well as the other requirements of this Agreement, and will enable the Project to meet the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements, Guaranteed PV Plant Availability, and Guaranteed BESS Availability and Seller to achieve Final Completion. Without limiting any of its other obligations under this Agreement, Seller shall promptly notify and consult with Buyer if Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors discovers any actual or apparent material error or inconsistency within the Scope Book or between the Scope Book and the main body of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement.

Section 2.6. Consequence of Buyer Review or Approval. SELLER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NONE OF (A) THE REVIEW, CONSIDERATION, COMMENTING, INSPECTION, OBSERVATION, WITNESSING, APPROVAL, OR REJECTION (OR FAILURE TO REVIEW, CONSIDER, COMMENT, INSPECT, OBSERVE, WITNESS, APPROVE, OR REJECT) BY BUYER, ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, OR ANY OF ITS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES, INCLUDING THE BUYER CONTRACT MANAGER, OF OR ON ANY PORTION OF THE WORK, INCLUDING DEVELOPMENT, DESIGN, ENGINEERING, PROCUREMENT, CONSTRUCTION, COMMISSIONING, AND TESTING WORK, WHETHER SUCH WORK IS PERFORMED BY SELLER OR ANY OF ITS CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS, OR (B) THE MAKING OF ANY REQUEST (INCLUDING ANY REQUEST THAT RESULTS IN A BUYER-DIRECTED CHANGE ORDER) BY BUYER, ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, OR ANY OF ITS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES, INCLUDING THE BUYER CONTRACT MANAGER, SHALL, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE, (I) CONSTITUTE OR SERVE AS A BASIS FOR ANY LIABILITY OF BUYER, ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES, (II) RELIEVE SELLER OF ANY OF ITS OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER OR IN ANY WAY AFFECT OR REDUCE SELLER'S OBLIGATION TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR (III) CONSTITUTE AN AGREEMENT THAT SUCH WORK IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT, EXCEPT THAT A WRITTEN APPROVAL BY BUYER OF A MECHANICAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE, SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE, OR FINAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE SHALL CONSTITUTE ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BUYER THAT SUCH MILESTONE HAS BEEN ACHIEVED BUT SHALL NOT PREVENT OR LIMIT BUYER FROM MAKING CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO ANY DEFECTIVE WORK OR SELLER'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

Section 2.7. Seller's Relationship to Buyer.

(a) Nothing in or contemplated by this Agreement is intended to create, or shall be construed as creating, a master-servant, principal-agent or owner-contractor relationship, a partnership, joint venture, or other legal entity, or any ongoing or continuing relationship or commitment among the Parties other than as expressly and specifically set forth herein. Unless and except to the extent otherwise specified herein, neither Seller nor Seller Parent Guarantor shall have any authority or right on behalf of Buyer, to assume or create any obligation of any kind or nature, express or implied, on behalf of, or in the name of Buyer, nor bind Buyer in any respect,

without the specific prior written authorization of Buyer. Any and all provisions of this Agreement that may appear to give Buyer the right to direct or control any Seller Service Provider or any Employee of any Seller Service Provider as to details of performing the Work, or to exercise any measure of control over the Work, shall be deemed to mean, and shall mean, that Seller shall follow the desires of Buyer in the results of the Work only and not in the means by which the Work is to be accomplished, and, without limiting Section 2.2, Seller and its Contractors and Subcontractors shall have complete control over the Work as to the manner, means, and details of performance of the Work.

(b) Without limiting Section 2.7(a), this Agreement does not establish any employment relationship between Buyer and any Employee of any Seller Service Provider or ERISA Affiliate or other member of the Seller Group, and no Employee of any Seller Service Provider or ERISA Affiliate or other member of the Seller Group shall be deemed to be an Employee of Buyer for any purpose. With respect to the Work performed under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, any Seller Service Provider or any ERISA Affiliate or other member of Seller Group (excluding Buyer) shall be solely responsible and liable for the following: (i) payment of wages, salary, and other compensation for all Project Employees; (ii) as applicable, withholding and payment of federal, state, and local individual income taxes, FICA, and other Taxes and applicable amounts with respect to any payment made to Project Employees; (iii) as applicable, providing Project Employees all pension, welfare, and other employment-related benefits; and (iv) directing, controlling, and making all employment-related decisions relating to Project Employees. In the event any Employee of any Seller Service Provider or any ERISA Affiliate or other member of the Seller Group asserts any claim or commences any Action against Buyer relating to this Agreement, any action or conduct taken by Seller or Buyer in connection with this Agreement, or the performance of the Work (a “***Seller Group Employee Claim***”), Seller shall (A) take, or cause the applicable member of the Seller Group or Seller Service Provider to take, at the earliest opportunity, all steps reasonably necessary to have Seller or such member of the Seller Group or Seller Service Provider determined to be the sole and exclusive employer and/or former employer of such Employee, (B) retain or assume, or cause the applicable Affiliate or Seller Service Provider to retain or assume, as applicable, all Liability with respect to such Seller Group Employee Claim, and (C) defend, indemnify, and hold harmless each member of the Buyer Group from and against any and all Seller Group Employee Claims and any and all Losses imposed upon or incurred by any member of the Buyer Group that arise out of or relate to any Seller Group Employee Claim, pursuant to the provisions of Article XXIV (Indemnification).

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Buyer reserves all rights to raise any applicable statutory employer defense.

Section 2.8. Compliance with Certain Laws. Unless this Agreement is exempt from Executive Order 11246 under the rules and regulations of the United States Secretary of Labor, 41 CFR Part 60, and without limiting the Performance Standard, Seller agrees that during the performance of the Work it will fully comply with the provisions of the equal opportunity clause as set forth in Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 and 41 CFR Part 60–1.4(a)(1–7), which provisions are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement. Seller also agrees that, during the performance of the Work, and without limiting the Performance Standard, it will fully comply with all applicable immigration laws and the applicable equal opportunity provisions of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and applicable rules and regulations, 41 CFR Part 60–

741 *et seq.*, and the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1974 and applicable regulations, 41 CFR Part 60–2.50 *et seq.*, all of which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement. Seller certifies that it does not and will not allow undocumented aliens to perform Work under this Agreement. Seller further certifies that it does not and will not maintain or provide for its Employees any facilities that are segregated by race, color, religion, or national origin, or permit its Employees to perform any services at any location under its control where segregated facilities are maintained, and Seller will obtain a similar certification from its Contractors and Subcontractors, as required by 41 CFR Part 60–1.8. Seller shall abide by, and cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to abide by, the requirements of (a) 41 CFR Part 60-300.5(a) prohibiting discrimination against qualified protected veterans and requiring affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified protected veterans and (b) 41 CFR Part 60-741.5(a) prohibiting discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability and requiring affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified individuals with disabilities. Seller further agrees that, to the extent applicable, it will fully comply with the requirements of the Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 631 *et seq.*, and the Office of Procurement Policy Act, 41 U.S.C. Section 423 *et seq.*, as implemented in the Federal Acquisition Regulations found at 48 CFR Part 1 *et seq.*, all of which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.

Section 2.9. Acknowledgment Regarding Obligation to Pay Contractors and Subcontractors. As between Seller and Buyer, Seller acknowledges and agrees that it shall have the sole responsibility to pay its Contractors and Subcontractors for any and all amounts due in connection with the Work and, without prejudice to Buyer’s obligation to pay Seller the Purchase Price according to the terms of this Agreement, Buyer shall have no Liability to remit any payment to Seller for or in connection with any Work performed by Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors arising out of, related to, or in conjunction with this Agreement. In addition, without limiting Buyer’s other rights and protections under this Agreement, as between Seller and Buyer, Seller shall be solely responsible for the payment of all Project Employees’ (a) wages or salaries; benefits, such as vacation, sick leave, pension, holidays, medical, disability benefits, dental, and life insurance; workers’ compensation, unemployment insurance, and any and all other amounts required to be paid by Law or applicable labor agreements; and (b) contributions, payroll taxes, and premiums payable under Law.

Section 2.10. Acknowledgment Regarding Construction and Engineering Services. Each of Seller and Buyer expressly acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary, (a) neither this Agreement nor any discussion, communication, offer, proposal, or negotiation in connection with the execution of this Agreement constitutes an offer, promise, or contract to perform construction services, engineering services, or any other professional or trade service for which licensure is required for or on behalf of Buyer by Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors, and (b) Seller is not and will not be performing or offering to perform under this Agreement or otherwise in connection with the Project any professional or trade service for which licensure is required by or on behalf of Buyer. Without limiting Section 2.1, all design and engineering Work requiring certification shall be certified pursuant to applicable Laws, and all design and engineering documents requiring sealing shall be sealed, in each case by professional engineers licensed and properly qualified to perform such design and engineering services in all applicable jurisdictions.

Section 2.11. Purchase Price Payment and Seller's Post-Closing Work Obligation Acknowledgments. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Seller acknowledges and agrees that (a) Buyer's obligation to purchase the Closing Assets from Seller is subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including the satisfaction (or waiver) of the conditions to the Closing set forth in Article XXI (Buyer's Conditions to Closing), (b) Buyer will not make progress or similar advance payments of the Purchase Price to Seller and the Purchase Price will be payable in three (3) installments due on each of the Closing Date, the Substantial Completion Payment Date, and the date on which Final Completion is achieved, and subject to adjustment from time to time as described in this Agreement, (c) if the Closing does not occur, Seller will retain all of the Project Assets, subject to limited exceptions set forth in Section 25.2, and (d) if the Closing occurs, Seller's obligation to cause the Work to achieve Substantial Completion and Final Completion and to perform its other obligations under this Agreement will continue and, except to the extent provided in fully executed and delivered Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreements and Section 25.2, will not be assumed by Buyer.

Section 2.12. Special Tools. Seller shall obtain, unload, provide, and maintain an inventory of, store in accordance with the Performance Standard, and deliver to Buyer at the Closing, one (1) complete set of any Special Tools required for operation, maintenance, repair, removal, or replacement of the Project Assets (in whole or in part). If Seller performs any work after the Closing to Remedy a Defect, Buyer shall make all such Special Tools available to Seller upon request. Seller shall repair promptly to a condition free of any Defect or replace promptly with an equal or superior product any such Special Tool that is damaged or lost while in Seller's possession or control.

ARTICLE III. PERSONNEL MATTERS; CONTRACTING AND SUBCONTRACTING

Section 3.1. Seller's Personnel; Objectionable Conduct.

(a) Seller shall provide and make available, and/or shall cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to provide and make available, all such labor and professional, supervisory, and managerial personnel required for the proper and timely execution, completion, and maintenance of the Work in accordance with the Performance Standard, including technical assistants that are skilled and experienced in their respective trades and callings and skilled, semi-skilled, and unskilled labor. Seller's personnel, and that of its Contractors and Subcontractors, shall be fully competent, qualified, licensed (to the extent required by Laws or applicable Permits), and experienced in the duties to which they are assigned, and shall meet the other requirements herein. Seller shall have sole authority and responsibility to employ, discharge, and otherwise direct and control its Employees, Contractors, and Subcontractors; provided, however, that, strictly in connection with its performance of the Work, Seller shall not employ, or permit any Contractor or Subcontractor to employ, any unfit individual or anyone not skilled in the portion of the Work assigned to such individual.

(b) Buyer shall have the right, at any time after the Closing Date, to object to and request the removal of any individual employed or utilized at the Project Site by Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors who, in Buyer's good faith opinion, conducts himself or herself improperly, is abusive, disorderly, careless, incompetent, or negligent in the performance

of his or her duties, disregards the terms of this Agreement, or whose presence on the Project Site is otherwise deemed by Buyer in its good faith opinion to be interfering with or threatening to the performance of the Work in accordance with this Agreement or the timely completion of the Work in accordance with the Project Schedule. Upon receipt of such request, Seller shall cause, at its sole cost and expense, such individual to cease further participation in the performance of the Work, and such individual shall be removed from the Project Site by Seller or its Contractor or Subcontractor and shall perform no portion of, and have no more involvement in, any of the Work without the written consent of Buyer, which may be withheld in its sole discretion. Any such objection or request by Buyer under this Section 3.1 is intended to and shall be construed to pertain only to the applicable individual's involvement in or effect on the Work and not to any other work performed by such individual. BUYER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS OR LOSSES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE REMOVAL OF ANY EMPLOYEE OF SELLER SERVICE PROVIDER FROM THE WORK FOLLOWING A REQUEST THEREFOR BY BUYER AND, SUBJECT TO THE OTHER TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, SELLER SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS EACH MEMBER OF THE BUYER GROUP FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL SUCH CLAIMS MADE OR ASSERTED OR LOSSES INCURRED OR SUSTAINED BY ANY THIRD PARTY (INCLUDING ANY EMPLOYEE OF ANY SELLER SERVICE PROVIDER).

Section 3.2. Seller Project Manager. Seller designates as the initial Seller Project Manager the following individual to serve as the liaison to Buyer with respect to this Agreement:

Seller Project Manager: [●]
Phone: [●]
Email: [●]

Seller may, from time to time upon written notice to Buyer, change the Seller Project Manager and the Seller Project Manager's contact details. Buyer may object to any such change, and Seller shall give due consideration in good faith to any such objection by Buyer and shall reasonably address any of Buyer's related concerns and objections. The Seller Project Manager shall give his or her personal attention to the prosecution of the Work and shall be present on the Project Site as needed following commencement of construction activities comprising the Work and regularly during its progress.

Section 3.3. Buyer Contract Manager. Buyer designates as the initial Buyer Contract Manager the following individual to serve as the liaison to Seller with respect to this Agreement:

Buyer Contract Manager: [●]
Phone: [●]
Email: [●]

Buyer may, from time to time upon written notice to Seller, change the Buyer Contract Manager and the Buyer Contract Manager's contact details. The Buyer Contract Manager shall not have the authority to amend or waive any terms of this Agreement or to execute any Change Order; provided, however, that the Buyer Contract Manager shall have the authority to authorize a Change Notice as provided in Section 8.2 or a Change Order that modifies the scope of the Work but does

not result in a modification to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, or the Purchase Price.

Section 3.4. Buyer Contract Administrator. Buyer designates as the initial Buyer Contract Administrator the following individual to serve as the liaison to Seller with respect to this Agreement:

Buyer Contract Administrator: [●]

Phone: [●]

Email: [●]

Buyer may, from time to time upon written notice to Seller, change the Buyer Contract Administrator and the Buyer Contract Administrator's contact details. The Buyer Contract Administrator shall have primary responsibility for assuring proper routing, review, and execution of any and all Change Orders by Buyer.

Section 3.5. Contracting and Subcontracting.

(a) Seller accepts responsibility as a principal for its agents, Contractors, Subcontractors, and all others it hires or otherwise engages to perform or assist in the performance of the Work. Buyer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to review the qualifications of each Person performing any portion of the Work.

(b) Seller shall select or permit to perform the Work only qualified, reputable, competent, and appropriately licensed Contractors or Subcontractors with an established record of successful performance in their respective trades of the Work they are contracted to perform. Seller shall obtain Buyer's prior written approval (which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed) for any of the Work at the Project Site if the applicable Contractor or Subcontractor does not meet each of the following four safety criteria:

(i) The Contractor or Subcontractor shall have been in business for at least three (3) years at the time of contracting;

(ii) The Contractor's or Subcontractor's Experience Modification Rate (EMR) shall be equal to or below .99 measured over the past three (3)-year period;

(iii) The Contractor's or Subcontractor's latest full year Recordable Index Rate (RIR) or Recordable Accident Index (RAI) shall be equal to or below eighty percent (80%) of the North American Industrial Classification System Code (NAICS); and

(iv) The Contractor or Subcontractor shall have zero (0) fatalities over the latest three (3)-year period.

In the event Seller believes there is a compelling business reason to utilize a Contractor or Subcontractor for Work at the Project Site that does not satisfy all of the requirements set forth in clauses (i)-(iv) immediately above, Seller shall present Buyer with an explanation in writing specifying the rationale and plan for utilizing such Contractor or Subcontractor as part of the request for Buyer's prior written approval.

(c) If requested by Buyer, Seller shall promptly advise Buyer of the identity of any Contractor or Subcontractor used for any portion of the Work not performed at the Project Site.

(d) No Contract between Seller and any of its Contractors or with any of its Subcontractors relating to the Work or the Project shall be deemed to release Seller from any Liability to Buyer under, or arising by virtue of, this Agreement, and, with respect to any claim or other Action brought by Buyer against Seller under, or arising by virtue of, this Agreement, Seller shall be responsible for all acts or omissions of its Contractors and Subcontractors relating to the Work or the Project, including any of the work, services, equipment, machinery, materials, items, or other goods provided by its Contractors or Subcontractors.

Section 3.6. Diverse Subcontracting.

(a) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide opportunities to small and small disadvantaged businesses (as such businesses are defined by the Small Business Administration or by the Federal Acquisition Regulations) for participation in Contracts, including subcontracts and purchase orders, entered into by or for Seller in the performance of the Work. Seller may consult with Buyer's Representative with the title of "Supplier Diversity Manager," or his or her designee, for assistance in identifying potential Contractors and Subcontractors that qualify as one of the foregoing businesses.

(b) Nothing contained in this Section 3.6 is intended to imply or to impose any obligation on the part of Seller to pay a premium or use unqualified Persons in order to utilize Contractors or Subcontractors that qualify as small or small disadvantaged businesses. Consistent with good business practices, Seller shall fulfill these requirements while maintaining competitive prices for goods and services procured from all Contractors and Subcontractors.

(c) The contact details for Buyer's Supplier Diversity Manager are:

Rivers Frederick
Supplier Diversity Manager
Entergy Services, LLC
L-ENT-4A
639 Loyola Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 576-4924
rfreder@entergy.com

Buyer may change its Supply Chain Director from time to time and may replace or update his or her contact details under this Section 3.6(c) on written notice to Seller.

Section 3.7. Labor Relations. Seller shall be responsible for all labor relations matters relating to the Work. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to employ, hire, use, or direct labor, Contractors, and Subcontractors in a manner that does not cause or lead to conflict, interference, or disputes with or between the various trades involved in the Work, delay performance of the Work, or adversely affect Seller's other obligations under or in connection with this Agreement. In addition, Seller shall use, and shall cause its Contractors and Subcontractors

to use, commercially reasonable efforts to maintain good working relations (a) between and among union personnel (if any) and other personnel employed by any Seller Service Provider in connection with the Work and (b) with and among Buyer (including the Buyer Contract Manager), unions interested in but not performing work at the Project Site, property owners, residents, and other Persons bordering or near the Project Site, affected sporting and recreational groups, the general public, and Governmental Authorities.

ARTICLE IV. USE OF PROJECT SITE; HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Section 4.1. Use of Project Site and Off-Site Real Property.

(a) At all times during performance of the Work, Seller shall keep, and shall cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to keep, its work areas, including the Project Site, in a neat, clean, orderly, and workmanlike appearance in accordance with the Performance Standard and in a safe condition, as further described in the Project Execution Plan. As a condition to achieving Final Completion, Seller will be required to dispose of, lawfully and appropriately, all rubbish, unused materials, and other equipment and materials belonging to it or used in the performance of the Work and not constituting Project Assets. If Seller fails to keep or leave the Project Site in a neat, clean, orderly, and safe condition in accordance with the Performance Standard, Buyer shall notify Seller and, if Seller does not commence corrective action within three (3) Business Days and continue to diligently pursue such corrective action, Buyer may take all actions necessary to do so at Seller's cost and expense.

(b) Without limiting Section 2.3 or Section 5.7, Seller's duties hereunder shall include planning the routes for delivery of all Goods to be brought into the Project Site by making use of such roadways, waterways, and railways as may safely accommodate loads and sizes of deliveries. If the Work involves transportation of over-sized loads or construction under or about public roads, waterways, or railroads, Seller and its Contractors and Subcontractors shall make suitable arrangements with Governmental Authorities and railroads to ensure that other users of the roadways, waterways, and railways are safeguarded from accident and/or delay as a result of such transportation. Any roadway, bridge, sidewalk, tree, vegetation, landscaping, grounds, or other property damaged as a result of the Work shall be properly repaired or duly replaced by Seller at its expense to the extent required by Law.

(c) Seller shall install and maintain fencing and other security measures for the Project Site and the area at the Project Site for Seller to unload, store, and deliver from storage to the Project Site all Goods and other supplies, equipment, materials, or property to be supplied by Seller for the performance of the Work under this Agreement in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Scope Book, the Project Custody Plan, and the Performance Standard. Seller shall perform, or cause its Contractor or Subcontractors to perform, receipt inspections of Goods and other supplies, equipment, materials, or property to be included in the Project, provided to Buyer as a Project Asset, or used to perform the Work and shall be responsible for the reporting of damaged goods, shortages, and other defects or shipping issues to the responsible carrier or vendor. If storage facilities on the Project Site and methods of storage are not described in the Scope Book, the location of storage shall be as agreed by Seller and Buyer in writing.

Section 4.2. Hazardous Substances.

(a) Unless and except to the extent reasonably necessary to perform the Work, Seller shall not, and shall not permit any of its Employees or other Representatives or any Employee or other Representative of any of its Contractors or Subcontractors to, bring any Hazardous Substances onto the Project Site or transport, handle, store, or use any Hazardous Substances in connection with the Work, except in accordance with all Laws and applicable Permits. Without limiting Seller's indemnification obligations in Article XXIV (Indemnification), except to the extent Buyer is responsible for the same pursuant to Section 4.2(c), Seller shall bear full responsibility and Liability in respect of any Hazardous Substance that (i) is brought onto or Released from any portion of the Project Site by any Person while the same was under Seller's care, custody, and control, (ii) arises out of any action, omission, event, or condition taken, made, occurring, or created outside of the Project Site while the same was under Seller's care, custody, and control, or (iii) arises out of any action, omission, event, or condition taken, made, occurring, or created by Seller or any of its Affiliates, Contractors, or Subcontractors. Without limiting Buyer's indemnification obligations in Article XXIV (Indemnification), Buyer shall bear full responsibility and Liability for any Hazardous Substance that arises out of any action, omission, event, or condition taken, made, occurring, appearing, or created at any portion of the Project Site while the same was under Buyer's care, custody, and control, except to the extent Seller is responsible for the same as provided immediately above. Seller shall transport, handle, store, use, and properly dispose of Hazardous Substances in accordance with the requirements of the Performance Standard, including this Section 4.2.

(b) To the extent that Seller is required to transport, handle, store, use, or dispose of any Hazardous Substance, including any contaminated soil, water, or material resulting from a Release of a Hazardous Substance (or Remediation of a Release) for which Seller is responsible in the performance of the Work, Seller shall comply with all Laws and applicable Permits, including Environmental Laws, and the other requirements of the Performance Standard, in transporting, handling, storing, using, and disposing of the same. Seller shall permit only properly trained (and, to the extent required by Laws or applicable Permits, licensed), competent, and qualified Employees of Seller or its Contractors or Subcontractors to transport, handle, store, use, and dispose of Hazardous Substances under the supervision of properly trained (and, to the extent required by Laws or applicable Permits, licensed), competent, and qualified personnel. Before the Closing, Seller shall remove any and all Hazardous Substances used, placed, stored, or located in, on, above, or under the Project Site, except those Hazardous Substances, if any, that are intended under this Agreement to be a part of the Work tendered to Buyer or are to be transferred by Seller to Buyer at or before the Closing as part of Seller's obligations hereunder or that are Buyer's responsibility under this Section 4.2.

(c) Upon Seller's discovery or receipt of notice, directly or indirectly, of the existence of a Hazardous Substance on, in, above, or under the Project Site (other than a properly contained and stored or utilized Hazardous Substance that is intended under this Agreement to be a part of the Work tendered to Buyer or to be transferred by Seller to Buyer at or before the Closing or is reasonably necessary to perform the Work) or any Release or possible Release of a Hazardous Substance in connection with or potentially affecting the Work or the Project Site, Seller shall: (i) issue prompt verbal notification thereof to Buyer; (ii) notify the appropriate Governmental Authorities and any other Person as and to the extent required by all Laws and applicable Permits

after first providing to Buyer, to the extent reasonably possible, reasonable advance notice thereof and a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on any written communication to such Governmental Authorities (with any such comments of Buyer to be considered in good faith by Seller), or if such advance notice is not reasonably possible, promptly after giving such notice, inform Buyer that it has so notified such Governmental Authorities and Persons; (iii) promptly cease performance of any Work in the area known or suspected to contain Hazardous Substance(s) released or discovered by Seller; (iv) promptly, but in no event more than twenty (20) days after delivering verbal notice under clause (i) above (and reasonably in advance of delivery to any Governmental Authority), provide Buyer a written report setting forth reasonable details surrounding the discovery, a preliminary recommended course of action, and potential effect on the Project Schedule, including Substantial Completion and Final Completion; and (v) use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate the effects of such discovery or notice on the performance of the Work. Without limiting Seller's indemnification obligations in Article XXIV (Indemnification), if there is a discovery or receipt of notice of any Hazardous Substance or any Release or possible Release thereof for which Seller is responsible under this Section 4.2, Seller shall promptly mitigate, or cause its Contractors or Subcontractors to promptly mitigate, the migration of and Remediate the same in accordance with the Performance Standard, and any costs and expenses and any delay in performance of the Work incurred by Seller as a result thereof, whether arising out of the mitigation of the migration of, or the Remediation of, such Hazardous Substance shall be exclusively for Seller's account. Seller shall have no obligation to Remediate any Hazardous Substance or Release for which Buyer is responsible hereunder.

(d) Subject to the other terms of this Agreement, Seller shall promptly provide Buyer with copies of all data, results, and reports prepared by or for Seller, and all correspondence of Seller, directly or indirectly, with any Governmental Authority, regarding any Release of a Hazardous Substance in connection with the Work or this Agreement.

(e) Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that, in developing and performing any action under this Section 4.2, Seller shall utilize, to the extent not specifically precluded by Laws or applicable Permits, the following factors in developing the particular action(s) to be undertaken:

- (i) specific requirements, if any, of Laws or applicable Permits or Contracts;
- (ii) technical feasibility of the action(s);
- (iii) economic reasonableness of the action(s);
- (iv) effect on the Project Schedule;
- (v) continued industrial use of the Project Site; and
- (vi) the following human health and risk-based factors with respect to the Environment: (A) likely exposure pathways consistent with such industrial use; (B) typical simulated exposure distributions consistent with such exposures; (C) fate and transport characteristics; (D) local geology and hydrogeology; and (E) toxicity of the material(s) in question.

ARTICLE V. PROCUREMENT

Section 5.1. Procurement of Goods and Services. Without limiting the other terms of this Agreement, Seller shall procure and provide, or cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to procure and provide, the services of all Persons, and procure and provide, or cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to procure and provide, all equipment, materials, systems, items, and other Goods necessary to perform and complete the Work and fulfill its obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

Section 5.2. Procurement of Warranties.

(a) Seller shall obtain the Project Warranty and the original equipment manufacturer and other warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support and other related rights) in accordance with the Performance Standard, including, with respect to the Project Warranty, this Section 5.2 and Article X, and with respect to the other warranties, this Section 5.2 and the relevant portions of Article X and the Scope Book. Without limiting the foregoing or the other provisions of this Agreement, including Section 5.2 and the Scope Book, the Project Warranty, and with respect to the other warranties, the minimum requirements specified in this Agreement, including Article X and the Scope Book, as a general requirement of warranty procurement, Seller shall obtain Transferred Closing Warranties and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties on terms and conditions that are as beneficial to the owner or holder thereof as reasonably practicable, can be obtained on a commercially reasonable basis from the applicable Contactor or Subcontractor, and are consistent with or better than those customarily obtained by Seller and its Affiliates for projects similar to the Project in which Seller or an Affiliate thereof will retain a majority or controlling interest after substantial completion of the project (e.g., projects supporting power purchase agreements) and secure a Tax Equity Arrangement.³⁸

(b) Seller shall cause all warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights) to permit Seller to freely assign, transfer, and convey such warranty (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights) to Buyer without the Consent of any Person, including, for the avoidance of doubt, without any requirement that Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer enter into a new Contract with the counterparty (or any other Person), make any payment to such counterparty (or any other Person), or provide any other new consideration to such counterparty (or any other Person) as a condition to the effectiveness of such assignment, transfer, and/or conveyance.

(c) Seller shall include, or cause to be included, language to make Buyer (together with any successors and assigns of Buyer) an express third-party beneficiary with respect to the Major Warranties at all times.

(d) Without limiting Section 16.4 (Excluded Liabilities), Seller shall cause all Transferred Closing Warranties and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties to be fully paid-up and transferrable to Buyer, and not require any further payment to obtain or maintain the warranty for

³⁸ **NTD:** The requirements applicable to procurement of warranties are subject to modification if the EPC Contractor providing the Project Warranty or a Contractor or Subcontractor providing another Transferred Closing Warranty and Transferred Post-Closing Transferred Warranty is an Affiliate of Seller.

its stated term, or other commitments or other consideration (excluding compliance by Buyer with standard terms that, if not complied with, would void the applicable warranty), to the applicable Contractor or Subcontractor after, the Warranty Transfer Date.

(e) Without limiting Seller's obligations to provide proposed warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support and other related rights) hereunder to Buyer for Buyer's review, Seller shall maintain, in reasonable form, itemized by warrantor, a log of all warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support and other related rights) that have been obtained and will become or is a Transferred Closing Warranty or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty and shall provide such log and complete, accurate, and legible copies of such warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support and other related rights) to Buyer at the Closing and otherwise at Buyer's reasonable request.

Section 5.3. Procurement of Intellectual Property.

(a) (i) As part of the Work, including any post-Closing Work, Seller shall be responsible for procuring and providing, or causing to be procured and provided, all Project Intellectual Property Rights, in accordance with the applicable terms of this Agreement. Buyer shall be responsible for procuring and providing the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Rights (if any) in accordance with Schedule 5.3.

(ii) Seller shall assign, convey, or otherwise transfer to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate), or cause to be assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate), at the Closing (or, with respect to any post-Closing Work involving any Project Intellectual Property Right, in accordance with Section 11.2), certain Project Intellectual Property Rights in accordance with the applicable terms of this Agreement. Without limiting its other obligations in this Section 5.3, including Section 5.3(b)(i), Seller shall be responsible for obtaining prior to the Closing (or, with respect to any post-Closing Work involving any Project Intellectual Property Right, prior to the assignment, conveyance, or other transfer thereof to Buyer (or a designated Affiliate) pursuant to Section 11.2) any and all necessary Consents to each such assignment, conveyance, or other transfer to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate).

(iii) Seller shall be responsible for the timely payment of any consent, transfer, or other fee, charge, or cost in connection with any assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of any Project Intellectual Property Right hereunder to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate), other than costs Buyer incurs in providing the items or taking the actions described in clause (3) of the following sentence. No assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of any Project Intellectual Property Right, nor the maintenance thereof by Buyer, shall require (A) payment by Buyer (or any other member of the Buyer Group) to the holder or owner of such Project Intellectual Property Right or to any other Person in order to be effective or (B) the giving of other consideration of any kind or form by Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer, or any Representative thereof, except (1) the written assumption by Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) of any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property or of any Project Contract granting the right to use any Intellectual Property of a third party included in the Project Intellectual Property Rights, (2) any modification of any such Project Contract necessary to reflect such assumption, (3) the entry by Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) into a reasonable confidentiality agreement required under any such Project Contract or in

connection with the use of any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property Right, and (4) any modification of such Project Contract or new agreement or term that Buyer agrees to enter into or accept. Nothing in this Section 5.3 shall limit a Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users' obligations to comply with the terms of a Project Contract granting the right to use the Intellectual Property of a third party including in the Project Intellectual Property Rights after the consummation of such assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of such Project Contract to Buyer in accordance with the terms hereof or the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement prior to such assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of such Contract or Seller's obligations under Section 5.3(b)(ii).

(iv) Without limiting Section 16.4 or Section 24.1, Seller shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Buyer Group from and against any Action against, or Liability of or Losses suffered, incurred, or sustained by, any member thereof, or to which any of them become subject, arising out of (A) any breach by Seller or any other member of the Seller Group of its obligations with respect to any Intellectual Property included in the Project Intellectual Property Rights assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred to Buyer (or its designed Affiliate) pursuant to this Agreement, (B) any claim that the assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of such Intellectual Property is an infringement of a third-party's Intellectual Property Rights, or (C) any actual or alleged infringement or unauthorized use or disclosure of such Intellectual Property arising from Seller's, any of its Affiliates', Contractors', or Subcontractors', or any of their respective Representatives', performance of the Work. Without limiting Section 24.1, if any such Action results in an injunction against Buyer or any Buyer Project Intellectual Property User prohibiting or limiting the use of such Intellectual Property provided hereunder or in the event the use of any such Intellectual Property is determined in a final order by a court of competent jurisdiction or arbitrator to constitute infringement of a third-party's Intellectual Property Rights, then Seller, at its option and sole cost and expense, either shall promptly (1) procure for Buyer and Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users the right to continue using such Intellectual Property without additional cost to Buyer or any affected Buyer Project Intellectual Property User or (2) replace such Intellectual Property with non-infringing items of equivalent value and performance, use, safety, functionality, and expected lifetime or modify the same so that it becomes non-infringing and retains its full value and performance, use, safety, functionality, and expected lifetime, in each case at no greater cost of ownership, construction, administration, operation, maintenance, repair, service, or use of the Project or applicable Project Asset. Seller shall coordinate with Buyer, and otherwise undertake, any action pursuant to clause (1) or (2) above in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall Seller take any action pursuant to clause (1) or (2) above that adversely affects Buyer's continued use, operation, and enjoyment of the Project, the Project Assets, or any portion thereof, without Buyer's prior written consent.

(b) (i) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain, or cause to be obtained, commercially reasonable and commercially available terms and conditions in any license or other Project Contract that grants, or after assignment, conveyance, or other transfer will grant, Project Intellectual Property Rights to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate). Without limiting the foregoing, (A) any Project Contract that grants, or after assignment, conveyance, or other transfer will grant, to Buyer rights to use another Person's Intellectual Property may limit (1) the Persons having a right to use such Project Intellectual Property Rights to the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users (or, if applicable, Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users that are not

competitors of the grantor, provided that the relevant Intellectual Property Rights granting provisions of such Project Contract expressly identify and list, by name, each competitor of the grantor that is not permitted to be a Buyer Project Intellectual Property User under such Project Contract), (2) the right to use such Project Intellectual Property Rights solely for the ownership or possession, operation, use, maintenance, and repair of the Project or Project Assets, and (3) the right to use such Project Intellectual Property Rights solely to the extent that such Project Intellectual Property Rights are embedded in, encompassed by, or used in connection with, any equipment or material delivered to or for the Project or Project Assets, and (4) disclosure by the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users of non-public confidential information related to such Project Intellectual Property Rights or related confidential and proprietary information of the holder of such Project Intellectual Property Rights (but shall not prevent the confidential disclosure of such information to Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users who have a reasonable need to know such information in connection with a permitted use of such information or as required by Law or applicable Permits and who fulfill any standard protocols required by such holder or owner to limit and protect the use of such information), and (B) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to include, or cause to be included, in the license or other Project Contract that grants, or after assignment, conveyance, or transfer will grant, such Project Intellectual Property Rights to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free, fully paid-up license for Buyer (or such designated Affiliate) and the other Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users to use the Project Intellectual Property Rights solely for the ownership or possession, operation, use, maintenance, and repair of the Project at and after (1) the Closing, with respect to such license or other Project Contract that constitutes a Closing Asset, (2) the date upon which such license or other Project Contract is assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2, with respect to such license or other Project Contract that constitutes a Post-Closing Project Asset, or (3) the transfer such license or Project Contract to Buyer pursuant to Section 25.2 or Section 25.4. Upon request, Seller shall apprise Buyer of progress and developments in the procurement of licenses and other Project Contracts that grant, or after assignment, conveyance, or other transfer of such license or Project Contract will grant, such Project Intellectual Property Rights to Buyer. Seller shall promptly notify Buyer if it becomes apparent to Seller that, despite the use of commercially reasonable efforts, Seller will be unable to include in any Project Contract the license described in Section 5.3(b)(i)(B).

(ii) Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that none of the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Rights are necessary for the performance or completion of the Work for the ownership, possession, operation, maintenance, repair, or performance of the Projector for Seller to be able to make the representations or warranties regarding the sufficiency of the Project Assets in Section 18.15 and Section 1.9 of Exhibit M.

(iii) (A) In furtherance of its obligations in Section 5.3(b)(i), and without limiting its obligations under Section 5.3(a), Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause each Project Contract entered into by Seller or assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred to Buyer by Seller that grants or provides Project Intellectual Property Rights to Seller (or directly to Buyer) and could reasonably be expected to be a Project Asset to include a provision substantially similar to the following (the “**IP Rider**”):

[Seller/Contractor] understands that the [software/IP] shall be used solely in connection with the ownership or possession, operation, use, maintenance, or repair of a solar

photovoltaic electric generating facility with an integrated battery energy storage system (“Project”) that [Owner/Purchaser/Buyer] is constructing and intends to sell to [Entergy _____] (“[Entergy]”) (the “Plant Acquisition”). [Seller/Contractor] agrees that [Owner/Purchaser/Buyer] may assign, convey, or otherwise transfer [this Agreement], including, without limitation, all of [Owner/Purchaser/Buyer’s] rights with respect to the [ownership or license of software/IP, as applicable], to Entergy (or any affiliate thereof designated by Entergy (“Entergy Affiliate Assignee”)) as the assignee of [this Agreement] at any time without [Seller/Contractor’s] consent in connection with the Plant Acquisition (“Transfer”). [Seller/Contractor] confirms that the Transfer requires no fee, payment, or other consideration or further assurances of any kind or form to [Seller/Contractor], or to any other person, in order to be effective, except the assumption by Entergy (or the Entergy Affiliate Assignee) of [this Agreement] and any modification thereof necessary solely to reflect the fact of such assumption. Upon the Transfer, Entergy (or the Entergy Affiliate Assignee) shall become subject to the terms hereof. [Seller/Contractor] agrees that Entergy (or the Entergy Affiliate Assignee) is not assuming and shall have no liability for, and [Seller/Contractor] hereby releases Entergy (or the Entergy Affiliate Assignee) and their respective affiliates and employees from, any liability of any kind arising out of or in connection with the performance or non-performance of [this Agreement] by [Owner/Purchaser/Buyer] prior to the Transfer (including any liability based upon or otherwise deriving from actions or omissions of [Owner/Purchaser/Buyer] occurring prior to the Transfer). Without limiting the foregoing, [Seller/Contractor] agrees that Entergy and each of its affiliates’ agents, contractors, or other representatives that has executed or is subject to a binding confidentiality agreement with or confidentiality obligation substantially meeting the requirements of [this Agreement] that applies to such agent’s, contractor’s, or representative’s access to or use of the [software/IP] shall be fully authorized to have access to and use the [software/IP] to the extent such access or use is necessary for the performance of its work. The agreements and principles (including, without limitation, the lack of a [Seller/Contractor] consent requirement or charge for assignments and the [Owner/Buyer/Contractor] releases) in this paragraph shall apply to any sale, conveyance, or transfer of [this Agreement] after the Transfer in connection with the sale, conveyance, or transfer of the Project, or any portion thereof, by Entergy (or the Entergy Affiliate Assignee) to a third party.

(B) If, in the course of negotiating any such Project Contract, it becomes apparent to Seller that, despite the use of commercially reasonable efforts, Seller will be unable to include a provision substantially similar to the IP Rider in such Project Contract, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer.

(c) (i) Seller and its Affiliates shall be entitled to retain all of their respective rights, title, and interest in their know-how, concepts, materials, and information developed prior to or independent of this Agreement and any Intellectual Property that does not relate exclusively to the Project (collectively, “**Retained Rights**”), regardless of whether such Retained Rights are embodied in a Project Asset. To the extent that Project Intellectual Property Rights provided to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) are subject to any Retained Right of Seller and its Affiliates at or after the Closing, Seller hereby grants to the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users (and their permitted assigns who assume in writing all the rights and obligations of the Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users, and Buyer’s contractors and representatives with a

need to know who agree to keep such Retained Rights confidential and limit use to only authorized purposes) a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free, fully paid-up license to Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) and the other Buyer Project Intellectual Property Users to use such Retained Rights solely as necessary to use such Project Intellectual Property Rights in accordance with the requirements, and subject to the limitations of this Section 5.3 and the other terms of this Agreement.

(ii) Without limiting Section 5.3(b), Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to include, and require its Contractors and Subcontractors to include, in its Project Contracts that may involve the creation of drawings, plans, specifications, manuals, data (including data contained in any storage media), writings, and similar materials and information first developed or produced as part of the Work (“Original Works”), terms designed to convey and protect Seller’s (and, upon the Closing or the later of (A) completion of the relevant post-Closing Work or (B) acquisition of such Original Works from the creator thereof, as applicable) or Buyer’s (or its designated Affiliate’s) ownership rights and interest in Original Works prepared for Seller or Buyer by or for such Contractors and Subcontractors, all at no additional charge or cost to Seller (or its Contractors and Subcontractors). In the event Seller, despite using commercially reasonable efforts, is unable to obtain the agreement of a prospective Contractor or Subcontractor to such ownership provisions, Seller shall negotiate a license to use such Original Works, including retention of a copy for archival or project execution purposes, in accordance with the terms of Section 5.3(b)(iii)(A).

(d) Unless required by Law, Seller shall not, without the prior written consent of Buyer, permit any Project Contract that could reasonably be expected to be a Transferred Closing Project Contract or a Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract to include any provision that restricts Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) from allowing access to a Project Intellectual Property Right granted in or pursuant to such Project Contract (i) by individuals who are outside the United States or (ii) by individuals who are not U.S. citizens or lawful permanent residents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall restrict Seller from agreeing to a provision in a Transferred Closing Project Contract or a Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract that requires Buyer to comply with applicable export Laws.

Section 5.4. Procurement of Utilities. Without limiting the express requirements of Section 2.1, Section 2.2, and the Scope Book, Seller shall obtain, provide, and pay for all commodities, utilities, and utility products and services necessary or desirable for the performance of the Work in accordance with this Agreement, including all start up and construction power, water, water services, waste water, and sanitation (including sewage) equipment and services, and telephone, internet, and other communications equipment and services.

Section 5.5. Procurement of Permits.

(a) Buyer has obtained, or will obtain on a timely basis, and will maintain as necessary, all Permits shown as its responsibility under this Agreement as listed in Part I of Schedule 5.5.³⁹

³⁹ **NTD:** No Permits are expected to be listed on Part I of Schedule 5.5.

(b) Other than the Permits for which Buyer is responsible pursuant to Section 5.5(a), if any, Seller has obtained, or will obtain on a timely basis, and will maintain as necessary, (i) all Permits required by Law for the lawful performance of the Work, including the Permits listed in Part I of Schedule 18.11 (collectively, but excluding any such Permits that are also Project Operational Permits, the “*Project Work Permits*”), and (ii) all Permits necessary or advisable for the commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, servicing, repair, or replacement of the Project or the Project Assets in accordance with the Performance Standard, including the Permits listed in Part II of Schedule 18.11 (collectively, the “*Project Operational Permits*”).

(c) Seller shall provide to Buyer (i) reasonably in advance of the time for submittal thereof, a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on each application to a Governmental Authority by Seller or any of its Representatives concerning a Project Operational Permit, including any application related to any supplement, amendment, revision, or other modification of any such Project Operational Permit, and (ii) reasonably in advance of Seller’s deadline for submitting any response or comments to a draft Project Operational Permit issued by a Governmental Authority, a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on such draft Project Operational Permit. Seller shall consider in good faith comments received from Buyer within fifteen (15) Business Days after Buyer’s receipt of such application with respect to any Project Operational Permit or such draft Project Operational Permit, as applicable. Buyer shall have the right to approve (in Buyer’s sole and absolute discretion) each application for any Project Operational Permit (including the application for any supplement, amendment, revision, or modification thereof) or any material submission related thereto prior to the submission thereof. In addition, and without limiting any other term of this Agreement, Seller shall (A) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of the application for each Project Operational Permit (including the application for any supplement, amendment, revision, or modification thereof), any draft Project Operational Permit issued by a Governmental Authority and any material submission submitted by or for Seller (unless Buyer is a party to such document) promptly after the execution, filing, or submission thereof, (B) notify Buyer of any material development in the processing or treatment of such application or material submission promptly after Seller obtains knowledge thereof, (C) notify Buyer reasonably in advance of, and, to the extent permitted by Laws, allow Buyer and its respective Representatives to attend and participate in, any substantive meeting between or among Seller (or any Representative of Seller) and relevant Governmental Authorities and/or other third parties regarding the application for any Project Operational Permit required to be obtained by Seller pursuant to this Section 5.5 (including any application related to any supplement, amendment, revision, or modification of such Project Operational Permit) and (D) upon procuring (or receiving any amendment, supplement, or other modification thereto) any Project Operational Permit, provide a complete and accurate copy thereof to Buyer. Buyer shall have ten (10) Business Days from the date such Project Operational Permit (including any amendment, supplement or other modification thereto) is provided to Buyer to review and approve (in Buyer’s sole and absolute discretion) each such Project Operational Permit procured by Seller pursuant to this Section 5.5. Certain additional rights and obligations of the Parties with respect to Permits are set forth in Section 20.5. All notices, communications, documents, and other information to be provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 5.5(c) shall be provided to the Buyer Contract Manager.

(d) Buyer shall provide to Seller, reasonably in advance of the time for submittal thereof, a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on any application to a Governmental Authority by Buyer or any its Representatives concerning each Permit required to be obtained by Buyer pursuant to this Section 5.5 (including any application related to any supplement, amendment, or modification of such Permit). Buyer shall consider in good faith timely comments from Seller with respect to each such application. In addition, Buyer shall (i) provide Seller with a complete and accurate copy of the application for each Permit (including the application for any supplement, amendment, revision, or other modification thereof) submitted by or for Buyer (unless Seller or any Affiliate thereof is a party to such document) promptly after the execution, filing, or submission thereof and (ii) notify Seller of any material development in the processing or treatment of such application promptly after Buyer obtains knowledge thereof.

Section 5.6. Procurement of Project Contracts.

(a) As part of the Work, including any post-Closing Work, Seller shall be responsible for procuring and providing, or causing to be procured and provided, all Project Contracts in accordance with the applicable terms of this Agreement.

(b) Without limiting Section 5.3, Section 20.16, or Section 20.18, prior to entering into any Project Contract that will become a Transferred Closing Project Contract or a Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract (or any amendment, waiver, or other modification to such Project Contract), Seller shall (i) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of such Project Contract (or such amendment, waiver, or other modification), (ii) provide Buyer with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on such Project Contract (or such amendment, waiver, or other modification) and consider in good faith timely comments from Buyer on such Project Contract (or such amendment, waiver, or other modification), and (iii) not enter into such Project Contract (or such amendment, waiver, or other modification) without the prior approval of Buyer, which may be provided or not provided in its sole and absolute discretion prior to the FNTP Date and thereafter may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, and which shall be deemed given if Buyer fails to object by written notice delivered to Seller within twenty (20) Business Days after Seller requests such approval prior to the FNTP Date and within ten (10) Business Days after the FNTP Date. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain prior to FNTP all material Contracts required or reasonably expected to be transferred to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, including the Contracts specified in Section 5.5Section 5.5(c).

(c) With respect to each Project Contract entered into by Seller in connection with or relating to the Project after the Effective Date that will become a Transferred Closing Project Contract or a Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Seller shall cause (i) each such Project Contract to permit Seller to freely assign, transfer, and/or convey such Project Contract to Buyer without the Consent of any Person, or (ii) each counterparty to each such Project Contract to consent to the assignment, transfer, and/or conveyance of such Project Contract to Buyer at the Closing. No such assignment, transfer, conveyance, or consent shall require that Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer enter into a new Contract with the counterparty to such Project Contract (or any other Person), make any payment to such counterparty (or any other Person), or provide any other additional consideration to such counterparty (or any other Person) as a condition to the effectiveness of such assignment, transfer, and/or conveyance.

Section 5.7. Responsibility for Transportation, Storage, and Handling of Goods. Seller shall be responsible for the complete and safe expediting, tracking, inspection, shipping, customs clearance, unloading, receiving, delivery, and handling of or concerning all Goods and any other equipment, material, and items procured or to be used in connection with the Work.

Section 5.8. Substitution of Goods and Services. Seller shall not procure, or permit its Contractors or Subcontractors to procure, any service or Good (including any equipment, system, material, or item) that (a) is required in the Scope Book to be procured from an Approved Vendor from any Person other than an Approved Vendor or (b) does not meet the requirements set forth in the Scope Book, without obtaining Buyer's prior written consent.

ARTICLE VI.

PROJECT SCHEDULE; PROGRESS REPORTS; SCHEDULE DELAYS; SUSPENSION

Section 6.1. Project Schedule. The Project Schedule is the critical path schedule for performance of the Work and includes schedules for the development and construction of the Project. The Project Schedule may be adjusted from time to time in accordance with the Project Execution Plan or by Change Orders in accordance with the terms of Article VIII (Change Orders).

Section 6.2. Progress Reports. Commencing the first full calendar month after the Effective Date, and for each calendar month thereafter until the month after Final Completion has been achieved, (a) pursuant to and in accordance with the Project Execution Plan, Seller shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Buyer, within ten (10) days after the end of such calendar month (or, if any such report has not been delivered to Seller by its Contractor or Subcontractor within ten (10) days after the end of such calendar month, within two (2) Business Days after receiving any such report), all reports prepared by Seller's Contractors or Subcontractors and delivered to Seller related to Seller's Contractors' or Subcontractors' progress in developing and constructing the Project or otherwise performing the Work for Seller and (b) to the extent the reports prepared by Seller's Contractors and Subcontractors and delivered to Buyer pursuant to clause (a) of this Section 6.2 omit any information that would reasonably be expected to be material to Seller's or its Contractors' or Subcontractors' progress in developing and constructing the Project or otherwise performing the Work for Seller or Buyer's rights or obligations under this Agreement, Seller shall prepare, or cause to be prepared, and shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Buyer, within ten (10) days after the end of such calendar month (or, if any report omitting such information was not delivered to Seller by its Contractor or Subcontractor within ten (10) days after the end of such calendar month, within two (2) Business Days of receiving any such report), a report setting forth in reasonable detail such additional information. Nothing herein shall limit Seller's obligation to provide to Buyer other reports and information in accordance with the other terms of this Agreement.

Section 6.3. Certain Milestone Date Delays. Without limiting its other obligations under this Agreement, if at any time Seller does not achieve, or would reasonably be expected not to achieve or take the actions necessary to cause, (a) satisfaction of any of the conditions described in any of clauses (iii) through (xvii) of Section 7.2(a) on or prior to the FNTP Expiration Date, (b) satisfaction of any of the conditions described in Article XXI (other than Section 21.3) on or prior to the Closing Expiration Date, (c) Substantial Completion on or prior to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, (d) Substantial Completion on or prior to the Substantial Completion

Termination Trigger Date, or (e) Final Completion on or prior to the Final Completion Expiration Date, Seller shall promptly notify the Buyer Contract Manager of such failure (or expected failure), the expected period of the delay, the cause(s) of the delay, and, if Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors have prepared a recovery plan(s) or partial recovery plan(s), a copy of such recovery plan(s). Seller's estimate of the expected period of delay shall be based on the best information obtained by Seller, and Seller shall promptly notify Buyer of any expected change in such period and the cause(s) of such changes. As reasonably requested by Buyer, Seller shall update Buyer from time to time with information regarding such delay and Seller's and its Contractors' and Subcontractors' progress in overcoming such delay. Seller acknowledges that it shall be solely responsible for the efficiency and adequacy of its methods and personnel. Seller shall mitigate any such delay if it is not reasonably possible to recover and maintain the Project Schedule. All costs Seller incurs or causes its Contractors and Subcontractors to incur to accelerate the Work or implement any recovery plan shall be, as between Seller and Buyer, for the account of Seller and shall not entitle Seller to an adjustment to the Purchase Price or any incremental payment from Buyer hereunder. Without limiting its other obligations under this Agreement, Seller will (i) owe liquidated damages to Buyer pursuant to Section 7.4(b) if Seller does not achieve Substantial Completion on or prior to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date and a termination payment pursuant to Section 25.3(a) or Section 25.4(a), as applicable, if Buyer terminates this Agreement as a result of Seller's failure to achieve Substantial Completion on or prior to the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date and (ii) to the extent provided in Section 17.9(b), waive any right to receive all or a portion of the Punchlist Holdback Amount if Seller does not achieve Final Completion on or prior to the Final Completion Expiration Date.

Section 6.4. Suspension for Cause by Buyer. Without prejudice to the further limitations on Seller's access rights to the Project Site after the Closing in Section 12.3(b) and **Error! Reference source not found.**, Buyer may, at any time and from time to time upon notice to Seller, suspend further performance of all or any portion of the Work, including construction or delivery of any Goods and installation or erection of any portion of the Project, as a result of (a) any breach of this Agreement that poses an imminent threat to the safety of any individual or the Work or (b) any material violation of any Law or applicable Permit (a "*Suspension for Cause*"). Notices of Suspension for Cause delivered by Buyer to Seller shall specify the scope and period of suspension (or Buyer's good faith estimate thereof) and the reason(s) therefor. Upon receiving a notice of Suspension for Cause, Seller shall immediately take the actions described in Section 25.2(a)(i) (substituting suspension notice for termination notice) and Section 25.2(a)(iv), unless otherwise directed by Buyer, and shall take such other actions as specified and reasonably required by Buyer to protect individuals, the Project, and the Work or to cure any violation of Law or applicable Permit or the effects thereof. Seller shall notify Buyer upon ceasing the suspended Work and, if applicable, withdrawing from or vacating the Project Site. Buyer shall withdraw the Suspension for Cause in whole or in part by notice to Seller specifying the scope and effective date of such withdrawal upon the elimination of the threat to the safety of individuals and the Work and cure of any violation of applicable Law or applicable Permit. On the specified date of withdrawal, Seller shall, as promptly as practicable, resume performance of the Work for which the Suspension for Cause was withdrawn. The exercise by Buyer of its rights under this Section 6.4 shall not limit or relieve Seller of its obligations or adversely affect Buyer's rights and remedies under this Agreement (including Seller's responsibility, to the extent provided in Section 12.1(b), for the care, custody, control, protection, security, and safekeeping of the Project Assets (including the Project and the Project Site).

ARTICLE VII.
FNTP DATE; MECHANICAL COMPLETION; SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION;
FINAL COMPLETION

Section 7.1. Effective Date. The Parties acknowledge and agree that on or prior to the Effective Date:

(a) Buyer has received (i) an Opinion of Tax Counsel dated [●] (the “*Effective Date Tax Opinion*”) and (ii) for Buyer’s and ITC Tax Counsel’s benefit and reliance, copies of contracts with equipment suppliers, change orders, invoices, proofs of payment, delivery certificates, bills of sale, engineering reports for physical work completed for the Project, cost allocations from a certified public accountant, appraisals from a recognized utility scale photovoltaic solar project appraiser, and other documentation in support of the factual assumptions and certifications relied upon by Tax Counsel in the Effective Date Tax Opinion, in each case, reasonably required by, and acceptable to, Buyer and Tax Counsel (collectively, the “*Related Supporting Documentation*” in respect of the Effective Date Tax Opinion);

(b) Seller has delivered to Buyer, on the date of the Effective Date Tax Opinion, the certificate duly executed by Seller and attached hereto as Exhibit P-1 (the “*Effective Date Tax Certificate*”);⁴⁰

(c) Seller has provided to Buyer (i) in Exhibit X the PVsyst report, along with the spreadsheet showing post-process losses and the annual and 30-year energy yields, for the Energy Model as of the Effective Date (the “*Effective Date Energy Model*”) and (ii) inputs, assumptions, and related documentation utilized by the Effective Date Energy Model (in accordance with the terms of the Scope Book and the other elements of the Performance Standard), including historical meteorological data (and verifications or sourcing of such data requested by Buyer), the basic design of the Project as of the Effective Date, and the Preliminary Project Site Layout (as defined in the Scope Book);⁴¹

(d) Seller has delivered to Buyer an Environmental Assessment with respect to the Project and the Project Site;⁴²

⁴⁰ **NTD:** The Tax Certificate forms will include, among other things, certifications/representations as to the completeness and accuracy of the Related Supporting Documentation. The Agreement generally reflects Buyer’s expectation and desire for Seller, by the Effective Date, to have delivered a tax certificate acceptable to Buyer and Buyer to have received an ITC tax opinion acceptable to Buyer. The Agreement’s final tax certificate and tax opinion terms will reflect the status of the tax certification and tax opinion process as of the Effective Date. If there is not an Effective Date Tax Certificate or Effective Date Tax Opinion, the Agreement will include a form FNTP Date Tax Certificate and FNTP Date Tax Opinion.

⁴¹ **NTD:** The Seller deliverables in clause (c) could include other items, including a solar resource assessment report from the Project Performance Test Contractor (or other third party acceptable to the Parties) that, for example, validates the Effective Date Energy Model, some or all of the files and inputs and assumptions used in the Effective Date Energy Model, and, based on the Effective Date Energy Model, post processing losses, and other relevant factors, sets forth, for each year of the thirty (30)-year design life of the PV Plant, the P50 and P90 annual expected energy production (at the Electrical Interconnection Point) of the PV Plant and (2) the 12x24 P50 and P90 generation profiles (at the Electrical Interconnection Point) for the PV Plant.

⁴² **NTD:** The Agreement generally reflects Buyer’s desire for Seller, by the Effective Date, to have in place (and approved by Buyer) the Environmental Assessment. If the process is not complete by the Effective Date, Buyer

(e) Seller has provided to Buyer copies of the other wildlife and environmental studies with respect to the Project and the Project Site listed on Schedule 7.1(e);⁴³ and

(f) [Seller has provided to Buyer copies of each of (i) the deeds, leases, easements, and other documents of conveyance described in Schedule 16.1(a), Schedule 16.1(b), and Schedule 16.1(c), whereby Seller acquired and holds real property interests in or rights to the Project Site, (ii) the legal descriptions of the Project Site, including any and all leasehold estates, easements, and other appurtenant rights, set forth in Schedule 16.1(a), Schedule 16.1(b), and Schedule 16.1(c),⁴⁴ (iii) the title insurance policies (including any and all endorsements thereto) insuring Seller's rights to the Project Site, including rights in any and all leasehold estates, easements, and other appurtenant rights, (iv) the documents referenced in such policies, and (iv) all surveys (including ALTA/ACSM surveys) related to the Project Site, including any and all leasehold estates, easements, and other appurtenant rights].⁴⁵

*[Reserved]*⁴⁶

Section 7.2. FNTP Date.

(a) Buyer shall deliver written notice to Seller to proceed under this Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit W ("**Full Notice to Proceed**"), promptly after Buyer's Knowledge that all of the following conditions have been either satisfied or waived by Buyer (provided that, as of the date of such notice, such conditions, to the extent satisfied and not waived by Buyer, continue to be satisfied):

(i) Buyer's Regulatory Approvals. Buyer has, on terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, all of Buyer's Regulatory Approvals marked with an asterisk on Part II of Schedule 19.5,⁴⁷ and such Buyer's Regulatory Approvals are in full force and effect, final, and not subject to appeal or otherwise subject to challenge or modification;

expects the process to be complete before FNTP, with updating to occur prior to the Closing, and the Agreement to be modified accordingly.

⁴³ **NTD:** The expectation is that, by the Effective Date, Seller will have conducted (to Buyer's satisfaction) all wildlife and environmental studies that are necessary or advisable for the Project. Schedule 7.1(e) should list all such studies. To the extent any such studies are not complete by the Effective Date, Buyer expects the process to be complete before FNTP, with updating to occur near the Closing, and the Agreement to be modified accordingly.

⁴⁴ **NTD:** As set forth in the footnote accompanying the "Project Site" definition, the Agreement generally reflects Buyer's desire for Seller, by the Effective Date, to have in place (and approved by Buyer) all real property rights and related agreements that are necessary or advisable for the Project. Schedule 16.1(a), Schedule 16.1(b), and Schedule 16.1(c) should reflect all such real property rights and related agreements. The final real estate terms in the Agreement, including the timing and scope of the deliverables, will be driven by the status of title to the Project Site and the title commitment process at the time of signing. If the process is not complete by the Effective Date, Buyer expects the process to be complete before FNTP, with updating to occur near the Closing, and the Agreement to be modified accordingly.

⁴⁵ **NTD:** See the preceding footnote and the footnote to the definition of "Project Site."

⁴⁶ **NTD:** Based on the results of due diligence conducted by or for Buyer, Buyer may require other items to be in place prior to execution of this Agreement.

⁴⁷ **NTD:** The Buyer's Regulatory Approvals to be obtained on or prior to FNTP are intended to encompass all major approvals (e.g., MPSC approval), leaving for after FNTP only customary minor approvals for transactions of this type (e.g., approval of FCC radio license transfer, if necessary) that should not adversely affect the financeability of the Transactions.

(ii) Required Consents. Buyer has, on terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, all of Buyer's Required Consents;

(iii) No Restraint. There is no (A) preliminary or permanent Order in effect that (1) declares this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement invalid or unenforceable in any respect or (2) restrains, enjoins, or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, or (B) Action taken, or Law enacted, promulgated, or deemed applicable to the Transactions, by a Governmental Authority that, directly or indirectly, prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, as herein or therein provided;

(iv) Continuing Transaction Review Exemptions. Since the Effective Date, there has been no Change in Law that requires the review of the Transactions (including the effects thereof), in whole or in part, by the Department of Justice, the Federal Trade Commission, FERC, or any other Governmental Authority under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, Section 203 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791 *et seq.*, or any other Law, or requires notices to, applications or other filings with, or Consents of or from any other Governmental Authority, excluding such notices, applications, filings, or Consents determined by Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, to be immaterial to the Transactions, Buyer, and the conduct of its business;

(v) Interconnection, Deliverability, and Transmission Service. Seller has in place the GIA and any other Required Deliverability Arrangements (and all approvals and other authorizations from all applicable Governmental Authorities with jurisdiction required therefor or in connection therewith, if any), and such Required Deliverability Arrangements, approvals, and other authorizations are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, in full force and effect, final, and not subject to appeal or otherwise subject to challenge or modification (provided that any such Required Deliverability Arrangements, approvals, and other authorizations that were provided to, and approved in writing by, Buyer prior to the Effective Date will require the further approval of Buyer (in its sole and absolute discretion) as part of this condition only to the extent subsequently modified);

(vi) [Certain Project Contracts. Reserved]; ⁴⁸

(vii) No Condemnation. None of the Project Site, in whole or in part, shall have become subject to or threatened with any condemnation, eminent domain, or comparable proceeding that adversely affects, or could reasonably be expected to adversely affect, in whole or in part, Buyer's use of the Project Site for the Intended Use;

⁴⁸ **NTD:** The Contracts addressed in this clause (vi) or other provisions in Section 7.2 are expected to be based on the contractual needs of the Project, and may exclude real estate contracts if all relevant real estate contracts were entered into and provided to Buyer prior to the Effective Date. Buyer expects the FNTP conditions in this section to include a requirement that Seller has obtained (and/or maintained) prior to FNTP all Project Site real property and related interests and rights necessary or advisable for the Project Assets or the Project, the EPC Contract(s), specified PV Module and Tracker agreement(s), and perhaps other Project Contracts, and provided to Buyer-related documentation and approvals. The terms of the condition will depend on the status of title at the Effective Date and possibly other terms of this Agreement.

(viii) Credit Support. Buyer holds and is the beneficiary of an aggregate available capacity (i.e., undrawn amount) of Letter(s) of Credit delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a)(i) of \$[●]⁴⁹;

(ix) BAR Insurance. Seller (A) has in place and in full force and effect valid and binding Builder's All Risk insurance ("**BAR Insurance**"), with coverage effective as of the FNTF Date and terms and conditions meeting the requirements set forth in Section 13.4(a) and reflecting Buyer's reasonable review and comment, and (B) has delivered to Buyer the certificates of insurance required on or prior to the FNTF Date in accordance with Section 13.3(c);

(x) Project Operational Permits. Seller has in place all Project Operational Permits, and such Project Operational Permits are in form and substance acceptable to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, in full force and effect, final, and not subject to appeal or otherwise subject to challenge or modification (provided that any Project Operational Permits that were provided to, and approved in writing by, Buyer prior to the Effective Date will require the further approval of Buyer (in its sole and absolute discretion) as part of this condition only to the extent subsequently modified);

(xi) Estoppels. Seller shall have delivered to Buyer, with respect to each Real Property Lease and each Easement, a Landowner Estoppel Certificate in the form of Exhibit O, executed by an authorized officer of the landowner under such Real Property Lease and/or each Easement;]⁵⁰

(xii) Tax Law Change. No change or other modification to any Tax Law has occurred prior to the FNTF Date that would adversely affect the Tax benefits available to Buyer with respect to the Facility or the Transactions;

(xiii) FNTF Tax Opinion. As a bringdown of the Effective Date Tax Opinion, Buyer has received an Opinion of Tax Counsel, duly executed by Tax Counsel and issued no earlier than ten (10) days prior to the FNTF Date (the "**FNTF Tax Opinion**"), together with the Related Supporting Documentation in respect of the FNTF Tax Opinion;

(xiv) FNTF Tax Certificate. Buyer has received an FNTF Tax Certificate according to Section 20.7(j);

(xv) Project Custody Plan. Buyer has approved the Project Custody Plan;

(xvi) Updated Wildlife and Environmental Studies. Seller has provided to Buyer (A) bringdowns of the wildlife and environmental studies with respect to the Project and the Project Site listed on Schedule 7.1(e) from the same consultant that issued the studies listed on Schedule 7.1(e) and (B) any other wildlife or environmental studies that (as determined by Buyer

⁴⁹ **NTD:** Insert amount equal to \$100,000/MW.

⁵⁰ **NTD:** As noted in the footnote to Section 7.1(f), Buyer's desire is that, by the Effective Date, Seller will have in place (and approved by Buyer) all real property rights and related agreements that are necessary or advisable for the Project. Further, this condition assumes that the Project will be located on Leased Real Property with Easements. Other real property-based FNTF conditions may apply depending on the form of Seller site control and real estate/project site specifics.

in its good faith discretion) are necessary or advisable with respect to the Project and the Project Site, which bringdowns and studies are, in each case, dated no earlier than sixty (60) days prior to the FNTTP Date and satisfactory to Buyer in its good faith discretion (including as to form, substance, and results);⁵¹ and

(xvii) Reports. Seller has delivered to Buyer a copy of the reports described in, and in accordance with the requirements of, Section 6.2 and Section 15.1(d), in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyer.

(xviii) Project Warranty. Seller has delivered to Buyer a Project Warranty in compliance with the requirements of Section 6.2.

*[Reserved]*⁵²

(b) The date on which Buyer delivers the Full Notice to Proceed to Seller shall be the “*FNTTP Date*.”

(c) Without limiting other termination rights that may be available under Section 25.1, if the FNTTP Date has not occurred on or prior to the FNTTP Expiration Date, each of Seller and Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 25.1(b) (subject to the proviso thereto).

(d) Within three (3) Business Days after the FNTTP Date, Seller shall deliver a certificate to Buyer, executed by an officer duly authorized to execute on Seller’s behalf, dated as of the date such certificate is delivered to Buyer, certifying that:

(i) The Fundamental Seller Representations and any representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are qualified with respect to materiality (whether by reference to Material Adverse Effect or otherwise) are true and correct in all respects, and any representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are not Fundamental Representations and not so qualified are true and correct in all material respects, in each case, as of the date of such certificate with the same effect as though made at and as of such date, except to the extent such representations and warranties by their terms speak as of and are limited to a date later than the FNTTP Date, in which event they shall be true and correct as of such date;

(ii) Seller and each Affiliate thereof have performed and complied in all material respects with the agreements, covenants, and obligations required by this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to be performed or complied with by Seller or such Affiliate, as applicable, at or before the date of such certificate; and

⁵¹ **NTD:** As noted in the footnote to Section 7.1(f), Buyer’s desire is that, by the Effective Date, Seller will have in place (and approved by Buyer) the required wildlife and environmental studies.

⁵² **NTD:** Other FNTTP conditions will or may be required as a result of EPC, real property, environmental, physical, or operational aspects of the Project or the Project Site, the O&M Agreement necessary property tax abatements or similar reductions, special considerations or other provisions included in Seller’s proposal, diligence conducted by or for Buyer, the status of applicable Laws and markets, Buyer’s ARR and FTR requirements for the Project, regulatory conditions, and other factors Buyer deems relevant.

(iii) As of the date of such certificate, no Material Adverse Effect exists with respect to Seller.

Section 7.3. Mechanical Completion. Subject to the occurrence of the FNTF Date, Seller shall cause the Work to achieve Mechanical Completion. At least twenty-one (21) days, but no more than thirty-five (35) days, prior to the date on which Seller anticipates the Work will achieve Mechanical Completion (the “*Anticipated Mechanical Completion Date*”), Seller shall provide to Buyer written notice of the Anticipated Mechanical Completion Date. If and when Seller considers that the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion, Seller shall certify the same to Buyer in writing by delivering a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit Y (the “*Mechanical Completion Certificate*”) signed by a duly authorized representative of Seller. Buyer shall, within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of the Mechanical Completion Certificate, either (a) confirm in writing to Seller that it agrees that the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion or (b) notify Seller in writing that it does not agree that the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion and provide in reasonable detail an explanation of the basis for its disagreement. If Buyer provides Seller with a notice pursuant to clause (b) immediately above, Seller shall promptly address and resolve any and all deficiencies in the Work or that served as a basis for Buyer’s dispute of Seller’s determination that the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion and resubmit its Mechanical Completion Certificate to Buyer. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Work shall be deemed to have achieved Mechanical Completion on the earlier of (i) the date Buyer confirms in writing to Seller that it agrees the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion and (ii) if within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of the Mechanical Completion Certificate, Buyer has neither confirmed in writing that it agrees the Work has achieved Mechanical Completion nor provided Seller a notice pursuant to clause (b) above, the tenth (10th) Business Day after Seller issued Buyer a Mechanical Completion Certificate in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

Section 7.4. Substantial Completion.

(a) Subject to the occurrence of the FNTF Date, Seller shall cause the Work to achieve Substantial Completion. If and when Seller considers that the Work has achieved Substantial Completion, Seller shall certify the same to Buyer in writing by delivering a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit Z (the “*Substantial Completion Certificate*”), which shall be signed by a duly authorized representative of Seller and, as provided in Section 7.6(a), shall include with such Substantial Completion Certificate a copy of its proposed Punchlist. Buyer shall, within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of such Substantial Completion Certificate, either (i) confirm in writing to Seller that it agrees that the Work has achieved Substantial Completion or (ii) notify Seller in writing that it does not agree that the Work has achieved Substantial Completion and provide in reasonable detail an explanation of the basis for its disagreement. If Buyer provides Seller with a notice pursuant to clause (ii) immediately above, Seller shall address and resolve any and all deficiencies in the Work or that served as the basis for Buyer’s dispute of Seller’s determination that the Work has achieved Substantial Completion and resubmit its Substantial Completion Certificate to Buyer. For all purposes of this Agreement, the Work shall be deemed to have achieved Substantial Completion on the earlier of (A) the date Buyer confirms in writing to Seller that it agrees the Work has achieved Substantial Completion and (B) if within ten (10) Business Days after receipt of a Substantial Completion Certificate, Buyer has neither confirmed in writing that it agrees the Work has achieved Substantial Completion nor provided

Seller a notice pursuant to clause (ii) above, the tenth (10th) Business Day after Seller issues the Substantial Completion Certificate to Buyer in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement; provided, however, that, for the purposes of determining Seller's obligation to pay liquidated damages pursuant to Section 7.4(b) and Buyer's right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.4(c), the Work shall be deemed to have achieved Substantial Completion on (1) if Buyer does not dispute Seller's Substantial Completion Certificate as provided above, the date Seller issues to Buyer such Substantial Completion Certificate, or (2) if Buyer disputes Seller's Substantial Completion Certificate as provided above and, without resolving Buyer's objections and resubmitting its Substantial Completion Certificate, Seller disputes Buyer's objections, then the later of (x) the date Seller issued to Buyer such Substantial Completion Certificate or (y) the date that, according to the final resolution of the Dispute (whether by agreement of the Parties or Expert determination pursuant to Section 26.10(b)), is determined to be the date as of which all conditions to Substantial Completion were, and continued to be, satisfied.

(b) If Substantial Completion is not achieved on or prior to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, Seller shall pay to Buyer, as liquidated damages, [●] Dollars per day (\$[●]/day)⁵³ for each day after the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date that Substantial Completion is not achieved until the earliest of (i) the date Seller achieves Substantial Completion, (ii) the date this Agreement is validly terminated, and (iii) the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date (collectively, "***Delay Liquidated Damages***"). Nothing in this Section 7.4(b) shall limit (A) Buyer's rights or remedies with respect to any breach by or default of Seller of any provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement for the consequences thereof other than the failure of Substantial Completion to occur on or prior to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, (B) Buyer's remedies under Section 7.4(d) or Section 7.4(e), or (C) Buyer's termination rights under this Agreement (and other rights and remedies under Article XXV). Delay Liquidated Damages shall be paid (1) monthly within ten (10) Business Days after the end of any month in which Delay Liquidated Damages accrue, subject to the following clause (2), and (2) on the earlier of five (5) Business Days after (x) the date of Substantial Completion as a condition of the payment of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount and (y) the date that Delay Liquidated Damages otherwise cease to accrue.

(c) If Substantial Completion is not achieved on or prior to the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, Buyer shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement by delivering a written notice to Seller (such notice, a "***Substantial Completion Termination Notice***"). The Substantial Completion Termination Notice shall designate a Termination Date, which shall be no earlier than the date such Substantial Completion Termination Notice is delivered by Buyer.

(d) If, as of the date of Substantial Completion (or, in event of a termination by Buyer pursuant to Section 8.25.4, the date of termination), the Project does not qualify (in the name of Buyer and without recapture) for at least the Full ITC, regardless of the reason therefor (including Force Majeure) except to the limited extent otherwise provided in the following sentence, Seller shall pay to Buyer, as liquidated damages, the amount (the "***Lost ITC Amount***"), as calculated by Buyer in a commercially reasonable manner, that, after payment of any applicable

⁵³ **NTD:** This amount will be \$550/MW of Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity per day.

income and franchise taxes in respect of such amount calculated as if Buyer were a corporation able to use the Federal Investment Tax Credit using the highest marginal combined federal, state, and local income and franchise tax rates applicable to a corporation as of the date of Substantial Completion (or, in event of a termination by Buyer pursuant to Section 8.25.4, the date of termination), would result in Buyer receiving an amount equal to the difference of (i) the Full ITC minus (ii) the amount of the Federal Investment Tax Credit (if any) for which the Project actually qualifies (in the name of Buyer and without recapture) as of the date of Substantial Completion (or, in event of a termination by Buyer pursuant to Section 8.25.4, the date of termination). The Lost ITC Amount shall not be payable by Seller to the extent that (A) the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date (1) has been extended beyond the Full ITC Deadline Date by Change Order(s) entered into by Seller and Buyer using the Change Notice process described in, and otherwise according to, Section 8.2 and/or Section 8.4, as applicable, as a result of Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s), if any, and (2) but for such Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s), would not have been extended beyond the Full ITC Deadline Date, including as a result of Force Majeure, (B) the Project was Placed In Service by the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, and (C) the Project did not qualify for the Full ITC as a result of a delay in the Placement In Service thereof caused solely by such Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s) and reflected in such Change Order(s). Nothing in this Section 7.4(d) shall limit (x) Buyer's rights or remedies with respect to any breach by or default of Seller of any provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement for the consequences thereof other than the failure of the Project to qualify for the Full ITC as of the date of Substantial Completion (or, in event of a termination by Buyer pursuant to Section 25.4, the date of termination), (y) Buyer's remedies under Section 7.4(b), or (z) Buyer's termination rights under this Agreement (and other rights and remedies under Article XXV). The Lost ITC Amount shall be payable to Buyer five (5) Business Days after the date of Substantial Completion as a condition of the payment of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount or upon the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 25.4, whichever first occurs.

(e) If the Project has not been Placed in Service by an Expected ITC Realization Date, Seller shall pay to Buyer \$[●]⁵⁴ ("*Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages*"), as liquidated damages, for each such occurrence; provided, however, that Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages shall not be payable by Seller to the extent that (i) the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date (A) has been extended beyond such Expected ITC Realization Date by Change Order(s) entered into by Seller and Buyer using the Change Notice process described in, and otherwise according to, Section 8.2 and/or Section 8.4, as applicable, as a result of Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s), if any, and (B) but for such Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s), would not have been extended beyond the applicable Expected ITC Realization Date, including as a result of Force Majeure, (ii) the Project was Placed In Service by the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, and (iii) the Project did not qualify for the Full ITC as a result of a delay in the Placement In Service thereof caused solely by such Buyer Discretionary Change(s) and/or Buyer-Caused Delay(s) and reflected in such Change Order(s). For the avoidance of doubt, Seller's obligation to pay Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages to Buyer according to this Section 7.4(b) shall accrue only on an Expected ITC Realization Date and on no other date. Accordingly, Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages shall not be payable on a daily or other periodic basis (other than yearly, subject to the other terms hereof, upon each applicable

⁵⁴ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to \$1,500,000 per 100 MW(AC) of Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity (pro rated).

Expected ITC Realization Date). Nothing in this Section 7.4(b) shall limit (1) Buyer's rights or remedies with respect to any breach by or default of Seller of any provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement for the consequences thereof other than the failure of the Project to qualify for the Full ITC by an Expected ITC Realization Date, (2) Buyer's remedies under Section 7.4(d) or Section 7.4(d), or (3) Buyer's termination rights under this Agreement (and other rights and remedies under Article XXV). Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages shall be paid to Buyer within ten (10) Business Days after the end of any December in which Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages accrue or upon the termination of this Agreement, whichever first occurs.⁵⁵

(f) Seller and Buyer agree that: (i) it is difficult or impossible to determine with precision the amount of damages that would or might be incurred by Buyer as a result of the failure of (A) Substantial Completion to be achieved on or prior to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or (B) the Project to qualify (in the name of Buyer and without recapture) for the Full ITC, as of the date of Substantial Completion (or, in event of a termination by Buyer pursuant to Section 25.4, the date of termination) or an Expected ITC Realization Date; (ii) Buyer would be damaged by any failure of Seller to meet such obligations; (iii) it would be impracticable or difficult to fix the actual damages resulting therefrom; (iv) any sums that would be payable under Section 7.4(b), Section 7.4(d), and Section 7.4(e) are (1) except for Buyer's termination rights under this Agreement (and other rights and remedies under Article XXV), Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for such failure and (2) in the nature of liquidated damages, and not a penalty, and are fair and reasonable; (v) each payment represents a reasonable estimate of fair compensation for the damages that may reasonably be anticipated from such failure; and (vi) each of Seller and Buyer hereby irrevocably waives any right to claim to any court or arbitral tribunal or seek the adjustment of any such sums.

Section 7.5. Final Completion. Subject to the occurrence of the FNTF Date, Seller shall cause the Work to achieve Final Completion. If and when Seller considers that the Work has achieved Final Completion, Seller shall certify the same to Buyer in writing by delivering a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit AA (the "**Final Completion Certificate**") signed by a duly authorized representative of Seller. Buyer shall, within fifteen (15) Business Days after receipt of such Final Completion Certificate, either (a) confirm in writing to Seller that it agrees that the Work has achieved Final Completion or (b) notify Seller in writing that it does not agree that the Work has achieved Final Completion and provide in reasonable detail an explanation of the basis for its disagreement. If Buyer provides Seller with a notice pursuant to clause (b) immediately above, Seller shall address and resolve any and all deficiencies in the Work and resubmit its Final Completion Certificate to Buyer. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Work shall be deemed to have achieved Final Completion on the earlier of (i) the date Buyer confirms in writing to Seller that it agrees the Work has achieved Final Completion and (ii) if within fifteen (15) Business Days after receipt from Seller of the Final Completion Certificate, Buyer has neither confirmed in writing that it agrees the Work has achieved Final Completion nor provided Seller a notice pursuant to clause (b) above, the fifteenth (15th) Business Day after Seller issues

⁵⁵ **NTD:** As noted previously, the effect of the Inflation Reduction Act (which links a new-build Solar PV and/or BESS generation facility owner's receipt or eligibility for certain Tax or other benefits available under the Act to compliance with specified labor requirements and other predicates) on the terms and conditions in this model Agreement is under Buyer review. Without limiting Buyer's rights or Seller's obligations under Section 20.7, ETI expects to require Seller to comply with the Act and related Laws to the extent compliance is necessary or appropriate to generate the required Project Tax Benefits for the Project or other Project benefits.]

Buyer a written certification that the Work has achieved Final Completion Certificate in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

Section 7.6. Punchlist.

(a) Contemporaneous with its delivery to Buyer of a Mechanical Completion Certificate, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a list of all Post-Closing Project Assets reasonably expected to be assigned, transferred, or conveyed by Seller to Buyer after the Closing pursuant to Section 11.2, which list shall be organized by category (e.g., Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts, Transferred Post-Closing Warranties, Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, etc.).

(b) Contemporaneous with its delivery to Buyer of a Substantial Completion Certificate, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a proposed Punchlist, which shall include for each Punchlist Item listed therein a good faith estimate of the cost and time necessary for Seller to complete the Punchlist Item. Buyer shall approve or disapprove, in whole or in part, the Punchlist proposed by Seller within ten (10) Business Days after receipt thereof. If the proposed Punchlist is disapproved, in whole or in part, Buyer shall notify Seller of the reason(s) therefor, and Seller shall promptly modify the proposed Punchlist in accordance with Buyer's reasonable requirements to establish the approved Punchlist prior to Substantial Completion of the Work. Seller shall complete all the Punchlist Items in the approved Punchlist in order to achieve Final Completion.

Section 7.7. Consequence of Milestones. Seller acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary, whether Mechanical Completion, Substantial Completion, or Final Completion is deemed to have been achieved as a result of a written confirmation by Buyer, the failure by Buyer to timely object to a Mechanical Completion Certificate, Substantial Completion Certificate, or Final Completion Certificate shall not reduce or limit the Liability of Seller with respect to any breach of any representation, warranty, term, covenant, or other obligation under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, including the obligation of Seller to complete the Work in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.

**ARTICLE VIII.
CHANGE ORDERS**

Section 8.1. Change Orders Generally. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary (including the Project Schedule, the Project Execution Plan, the Scope Book, or any other portion of this Agreement relating to updates of the Project Schedule), (a) the FNTTP Expiration Date and the Closing Expiration Date may only be modified by amendment of this Agreement in accordance with Section 26.1, and (b) the Scope of Work, the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, and the Purchase Price (including by modification to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) may be modified by Change Order in accordance with this Article VIII or by amendment of this Agreement in accordance with Section 26.1. For clarity, the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date and the Final Completion Expiration Date may be changed by Change Order only indirectly (by a Change Order changing the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date). All Change Orders shall be in writing, executed by duly authorized representatives of each of Seller and Buyer, and made strictly in accordance with, and subject to, this Article VIII. Each Change Order shall contain the full particulars of any modification to be made by such Change Order. Each Change Order shall be limited in effect to the matters and by the terms expressly set forth therein, and shall

not invalidate or change any other matter set forth in or any other portion of this Agreement. Except to the extent a Change Order specifically amends one or more provisions hereof, all provisions hereof shall apply to all Change Orders, and no Change Order shall be implied as a result of any other Change Order, individually or collectively. By executing a Change Order, Seller thereafter waives the right to assert any further claim for an extension to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date (or any dates that are a function of the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date), or an increase to the Purchase Price (including by modification of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount), or any other compensation, relief, or right or remedy based on, arising out of, or relating to the subject matter of, or the claim addressed by, such Change Order. Seller acknowledges and agrees that breaches (including any breach of a Project Contract or this Agreement), defaults, errors (including scoping, ordering, and diligencing errors), omissions, and other mistakes, misconduct, or fault (including negligence) by or of Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors are not legitimate grounds, in whole or in part, for any Change Order.

Section 8.2. Buyer-Directed Change Orders.

(a) Buyer shall have the authority to make discretionary changes to the scope of Work pursuant to a Change Order (each a “***Buyer Discretionary Change***”), subject to agreement on any equitable changes to, as applicable, the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) resulting exclusively from such Buyer Discretionary Change; provided, however, that (i) the aggregate value of all new Work subject to such Change Orders for Buyer Discretionary Changes made by Buyer shall not exceed the greater of (A) Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) and (B) seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the Purchase Price (unless the Buyer Discretionary Change(s) are in connection with Remedying damage or loss to the Project or Project Assets after the Closing for which Buyer is responsible under this Agreement and which, after taking into account Section 13.4(a) (including clause (A)), requires a Buyer Discretionary Change, in which case the foregoing limitation shall not apply), and (ii) any dispute over any equitable change to, as applicable, the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) due to a Buyer Discretionary Change shall be treated as provided in Section 8.2(d) and Section 8.6.

(b) If Buyer adds new Work or reduces the scope of Work by a Buyer Discretionary Change, the Purchase Price shall be increased or decreased, as applicable, by (i) a lump sum amount that is mutually agreed upon in writing by Buyer and Seller based upon sufficient substantiating data to permit evaluation and determination of the prudence and reasonableness of the price change, or (ii) absent such agreement, in accordance with Section 8.7 (and subject to Section 13.4). If Buyer adds new Work or reduces the scope of Work by a Buyer Discretionary Change initiated after the Closing and prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date, any Purchase Price adjustment shall be effectuated through a payment by Buyer to Seller or a decrease of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, as applicable, based on the best cost adjustment information reasonably available to Seller and Buyer at the time of such adjustment.

(c) In the event Buyer desires to make a Buyer Discretionary Change, Buyer shall deliver to Seller a Change Notice for the Buyer Discretionary Change, specifying the methodology to be used to adjust the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 8.2(b). After

receipt of each such Change Notice, Seller shall (i) promptly determine, in good faith, the actual or expected effect, if any, of the Buyer Discretionary Change on the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount), which determination shall be made assuming Seller will use diligent, commercially reasonable efforts to implement the proposed Buyer Discretionary Change, (ii) complete the appropriate sections of such Change Notice to reflect such determinations and the other information required by such Change Notice, and (iii) no later than ten (10) days after such receipt (or such other superseding review period as may be mutually agreed by Seller and Buyer), and prior to the start of performance of the proposed change, sign and return the completed Change Notice to the Buyer Contract Manager and the Buyer Contract Administrator, along with documentation supporting Seller's proposed (A) increase or decrease to the Purchase Price, and (B) change(s) to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date.

(d) Following receipt of a completed Change Notice provided pursuant to Section 8.2(c), or if Seller does not deliver such completed Change Notice to Buyer by the time required in Section 8.2(c), Buyer either shall (i) withdraw the proposed Buyer Discretionary Change or (ii) notify Seller that it desires to (A) proceed with the proposed Buyer Discretionary Change pursuant to Section 8.5 by delivering a written notice to Seller to proceed with the Buyer Discretionary Change on the terms reflected in Seller's completed Change Notice (or, if Seller did not deliver such completed Change Notice to Buyer by the time required in Section 8.2(c), on the term originally proposed by Buyer), or (B) enter into negotiations with Seller with respect to the effect of such Buyer Discretionary Change on the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount), as applicable. If Buyer elects to enter into negotiations with Seller pursuant to clause (B) immediately above, Seller shall promptly negotiate with Buyer in good faith to resolve expeditiously any issue regarding the Change Notice and to enter into a Change Order to equitably adjust the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount), as applicable, prior to commencement of the change in the scope of Work; provided, however, that at any time during such negotiations Buyer may elect to implement the Buyer Discretionary Change through a provisional Change Order pursuant to Section 8.6(a). Seller agrees to provide such information and documentation to Buyer as Buyer may, from time to time, reasonably request in connection with Buyer's efforts to assess the merits of or Seller's position on, or to develop or evaluate possible solutions to items in dispute with respect to, any proposed Buyer Discretionary Change.

Section 8.3. Seller's Entitlement to Change Orders – Force Majeure

(a) In the event of a Force Majeure, Seller shall be entitled to receive a Change Order in accordance with, and subject to, this Section 8.3 for the actual delay in achieving the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date resulting exclusively from such Force Majeure; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the maximum

period of extension of the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date pursuant to this Section 8.3(a) shall be one hundred fifty (150) days⁵⁶ in the aggregate (for all Force Majeure).

(b) Seller shall not be entitled to any increase in the Purchase Price (including any modifications to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or any other compensation based on, arising out of, or relating to the subject matter of any Force Majeure, except, in the case of damage or loss to the Project or Project Assets occurring as a result of a Force Majeure event, the net proceeds from the BAR Insurance policy required to be maintained by Seller under Section 13.4 (to the extent provided in Section 13.4(a)), which shall be used by Seller to Remedy the affected portions of the Project and Project Assets. As contemplated by Section 13.4(a), such net proceeds to which Seller is entitled shall include, and Buyer shall be responsible for funding, the deductible thereunder with respect to any damage or loss to the Project or Project Assets caused by an event of Force Majeure occurring during the time Buyer has risk of loss therefor according to Section 12.2 (except to the extent otherwise provided in Section 13.4(a)). Buyer shall assign any rights that Buyer has with respect to such net proceeds to Seller to the extent that such net proceeds are required to fund the Remedy of the affected portions of the Project or Project Assets and Buyer is not expressly entitled to retain to such proceeds under Section 13.4.

(c) All claims by Seller for a Change Order pursuant to this Section 8.3 shall be made in accordance with the following procedure:

(i) If Seller believes a Force Majeure has or may have occurred that will delay Seller's ability to achieve Substantial Completion by the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date that would entitle Seller to a Change Order, Seller may deliver to the Buyer Contract Manager and the Buyer Contract Administrator a Change Notice advising Buyer of such actual or potential Force Majeure within seven (7) days after the occurrence of the event(s), circumstance(s), or condition(s) forming the basis of such Force Majeure. Seller shall include with such Change Notice the best information and documentation then reasonably available to Seller to support a claim of Force Majeure and any change proposed by Seller to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date based on such claim.

(ii) Each Change Notice provided to Buyer under Section 8.3(c)(i) shall be reviewed by Buyer and discussed promptly, but no later than three (3) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of such Change Notice, at a joint meeting between the Buyer Contract Manager and the Seller Project Manager (or their designees). By the date of review thereof by the Seller Project Manager and the Buyer Contract Manager, Seller shall have updated the Change Notice to reflect its then current assessment of the expected effect of the Force Majeure on Seller's ability to achieve Substantial Completion by the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date and provide such updated Change Notice to Buyer. If Buyer disagrees with Seller's assessment (including whether Seller's proposed change is allowed by this Agreement), Buyer shall promptly advise

⁵⁶ **NTD:** For projects that are relying on an exemption to the prevailing wage and apprenticeship requirements of the Inflation Reduction Act provided for under Section 45, Section 45Y, Section 48, or Section 48E of the Code, and related Treasury regulations, IRS guidance published in rulings, notices, or bulletins, or other rules, regulations, or laws applicable to the Project (e.g., start of construction test/continuity safe harbor exemption), the 150-day period assumes the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date on the Effective Date is on or before May 31, 2026. If the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date on the Effective Date for such Project is later than May 31, 2026, the cap on Force Majeure extensions will be reduced day-for-day until the cap is zero (0) days.

Seller of such disagreement and, thereafter, Seller shall promptly negotiate with Buyer in good faith to resolve expeditiously any issue regarding the Change Notice provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 8.3. Seller agrees to provide such information and documentation to Buyer as Buyer may, from time to time, reasonably request in connection with Buyer's efforts to assess the merits of or Seller's position on, or to develop or evaluate possible solutions to items in dispute with respect to, such a Change Notice.

(iii) Subject to Section 8.3(c)(i), and without limiting Seller's other information and documentation obligations under this Section 8.3, any proposal by Seller for a change to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date pursuant to a Change Notice under this Section 8.3 shall include sufficient detail and supporting documentation to permit a thorough analysis of the proposed change, including the methodology of computing the proposed change to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date and the delay to the Work necessitating such change.

(d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, in the event Seller does not notify Buyer by Change Notice of an actual or potential claim of Force Majeure in accordance with the requirements of Section 8.3(c) within the seven (7)-day time period prescribed by Section 8.3(c)(i), Seller shall be deemed to have irrevocably waived any and all claims for adjustment to the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date arising out of or related to the occurrence of the event(s), circumstance(s), or condition(s) giving rise to a potential claim of Force Majeure.

Section 8.4. Seller's Entitlement to Change Orders – Buyer-Caused Delay.

(a) Upon the occurrence of a Buyer-Caused Delay, Seller shall be entitled to receive a Change Order in accordance with, and subject to, this Section 8.4 adjusting the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) for the actual increased Direct Costs incurred by Seller as a result of such Buyer-Caused Delay (according to Section 8.7 and subject to Section 13.4) the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date for the actual delay incurred by Seller as a result of such Buyer-Caused Delay.

(b) All claims by Seller for a Change Order pursuant to this Section 8.4 shall be made in accordance with the following procedure:

(i) If Seller believes that a Buyer-Caused Delay will increase Seller's Direct Costs or delay Seller's ability to achieve Substantial Completion by the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, Seller shall deliver to the Buyer Contract Manager and the Buyer Contract Administrator a Change Notice advising Buyer of the actual or potential effect of the Buyer-Caused Delay within seven (7) days after the occurrence of such Buyer-Caused Delay. Seller shall include with such Change Notice the best information and documentation then reasonably available to Seller to support any change proposed by Seller to the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date based on such claim.

(ii) Each Change Notice provided to Buyer under Section 8.4(b)(i) shall be reviewed by Buyer and discussed within three (3) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of such Change Notice, at a joint meeting between the Buyer Contract Manager and the Seller Project

Manager (or their designees). By the date of review thereof by the Seller Project Manager and the Buyer Contract Manager, Seller shall have updated the Change Notice to reflect its then current assessment of the expected effect of the Buyer-Caused Delay on the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, as applicable (which assessment shall be prepared assuming Seller will use diligent, commercially reasonable efforts to remedy, remove, and/or mitigate expeditiously the adverse effect(s) on Seller and Buyer due to the Buyer-Caused Delay), and provide such updated Change Notice to Buyer. If Buyer disagrees with Seller's assessment (including whether Seller's proposed change is allowed by this Agreement), Buyer shall, within three (3) Business Days after receipt of such updated Change Notice, advise Seller of such disagreement and, thereafter, Seller shall promptly negotiate with Buyer in good faith to resolve expeditiously any issue regarding the Change Notice provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 8.4. Seller agrees to provide such information and documentation to Buyer as Buyer may, from time to time, reasonably request in connection with Buyer's efforts to assess the merits of or Seller's position on, or to develop or evaluate possible solutions to items in dispute with respect to, such a Change Notice.

(iii) Subject to Section 8.4(b)(i), and without limiting Seller's other information and documentation obligations under this Section 8.4, any proposal by Seller for a change to the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date pursuant to a Change Notice under this Section 8.4 shall include (A) a comparison of the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) and the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date with and without the proposed change and (B) sufficient detail and supporting documentation to permit a reasonably thorough analysis of the proposed change, including the methodology of computing the proposed change to the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date, and the delay to the Work or increased Direct Costs necessitating such change.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, in the event Seller does not notify Buyer by Change Notice of the actual or potential effect of a Buyer-Caused Delay in accordance with the requirements of Section 8.4 within the seven (7)-day time period prescribed by Section 8.4(b)(i), Seller shall be deemed to have irrevocably waived any and all claims for adjustment to the Purchase Price (including the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) and the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date arising out of or related to such Buyer-Caused Delay.

Section 8.5. Execution of Change Orders. If, using the applicable Change Notice process described in Section 8.2, Section 8.3, or Section 8.4, Buyer and Seller reach an agreement on the requested change under such Sections, Buyer and Seller shall proceed promptly to enter into a Change Order to amend this Agreement consistent with the Change Notice, and the Work, as changed by the Change Order, thereafter will be performed in accordance with this Agreement.

Section 8.6. Disputes Regarding Change Orders.

(a) In the event Seller and Buyer do not agree upon the effect of a Buyer Discretionary Change pursuant to Section 8.2, then, subject to value limitation (if applicable) on Buyer Discretionary Changes set forth in Section 8.2(a), Buyer may issue to Seller a written notice to proceed with, and Seller shall implement, such Buyer Discretionary Change through a

provisional Change Order that reflects the agreements between Buyer and Seller, if any, regarding the Buyer Discretionary Change and Buyer's position, or if Buyer elects, a good faith compromise position, on the issue(s) in dispute. In addition to describing the Buyer Discretionary Change and any price and/or schedule adjustments according to the preceding sentence, such written notice to proceed and provisional Change Order shall describe the nature of the price and/or schedule-related disagreement between Seller and Buyer. Seller's signature shall not be required for such provisional Change Order to be in full force and effect once signed by Buyer. Seller and Buyer shall endeavor to resolve in a timely manner disputes that are subject to written notices to proceed and provisional Change Orders under this Section 8.6(a).

(b) In the event Seller and Buyer do not agree upon the effects of an event of Force Majeure or a Buyer-Caused Delay (or whether a Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay has even occurred), Buyer may issue to Seller a written notice to proceed with, and Seller shall implement, any changes to the scope of Work required by Buyer (including any Remedy work) as a result of the occurrence of the event(s), circumstance(s), or condition(s) forming the basis of Seller's claim of Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay through a provisional Change Order that reflects the agreements between Buyer and Seller, if any, regarding the effect of the Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay (or the occurrence of the event(s), circumstance(s), or condition(s) forming the basis of Seller's claim of Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay) and Buyer's position, or if Buyer elects, a good faith compromise position, on the issue(s) in dispute. In addition to describing Buyer's required scope changes and any price and/or schedule adjustments according to the preceding sentence, such written notice to proceed and provisional Change Order shall describe the nature of the price (in the event of a Buyer-Caused Delay only) and/or schedule-related disagreement between Seller and Buyer. Seller and Buyer shall endeavor to resolve in a timely manner disputes that are subject to provisional Change Orders under this Section 8.6(b). Any dispute regarding a Change Notice for Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay submitted by Seller to Buyer (including any provisional Change Order under this Section 8.6(b)) prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date must be resolved between Seller and Buyer prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date. Neither the issuance of, nor the performance of the incremental or decremental Work pursuant to, a notice to proceed and provisional Change Order under this Section 8.6(b) shall be construed as a waiver or admission by (i) Seller as to the validity of Buyer's disputed position with respect to the applicable claim of Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay or (ii) Buyer as to the validity of Seller's disputed position with respect to such claim of Force Majeure or Buyer-Caused Delay (including that the scope of Work covered by such notice to proceed and provisional Change Order even required a Change Order or constitutes incremental or decremental Work).

(c) Any dispute between Seller and Buyer under this Article VIII shall be resolved in accordance with Section 26.10, if and as required. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Seller shall not delay performance of the Work while such dispute resolution procedures are implemented or resolution of the dispute is pending.

Section 8.7. Calculation of Direct Costs. Except to the extent otherwise agreed by the Parties in a Change Order and subject to Section 13.4, the adjustment to the Purchase Price (including to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, if applicable) to which Seller shall be entitled according to Section 8.2 or Section 8.4 for any actual and substantiated net increase (or

decrease) in the Direct Costs of Seller to perform the Work resulting exclusively from a Buyer Discretionary Change or Buyer-Caused Delay, respectively, shall be calculated as follows:

(a) for Direct Cost items included on Exhibit R, an amount derived by applying the rates set forth on Exhibit R to the total number of incremental or decremental hours or units resulting exclusively from such Buyer Discretionary Change or Buyer-Caused Delay; and

(b) for Direct Cost items not included on Exhibit R, the Direct Cost to Seller resulting exclusively from such Buyer Discretionary Change or Buyer-Caused Delay plus ten percent (10%).

Section 8.8. Presumed Authorization. For the purposes of this Agreement, when Seller's or Buyer's representative signs a Change Order that states that the signing individual is the duly authorized representative of such Party, such authorization shall be conclusively presumed and such represented Party may not subsequently claim that the Change Order is not binding because the representative lacked authority.

Section 8.9. Burden of Proof; No Concurrent Delays or Costs.

(a) Without limiting Section 26.10, the burden of proof shall be on Seller regarding (i) the occurrence of a Buyer-Caused Delay (including establishing the elements of the definition of Buyer-Caused Delay) and (ii) the impact of the Force Majeure event, Buyer-Caused Delay, or Buyer Discretionary Change, as applicable, on, and causal connection (if any) between the same and, the Project Schedule (including, if applicable, the anticipated Closing Date and the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date) and/or, exclusively for Buyer-Caused Delays and Buyer Discretionary Changes, the Purchase Price (including by modification to the Substantial Completion Payment).

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, to the extent of mutually occurring or concurrent delays, disruptions, interferences, and/or cost increases to the Work resulting, on the one hand, from causes, events, conditions, and/or circumstances to which none of Section 8.2, Section 8.3, or Section 8.4 apply, and, on the other hand, from causes, events, conditions, and/or circumstances to which one or more of Section 8.2, Section 8.3, and Section 8.4 apply, Seller shall not be entitled to relief under Section 8.2, Section 8.3, or Section 8.4.

**ARTICLE IX.
PROJECT TESTS; PERFORMANCE GUARANTEES**

Section 9.1. Project Performance Tests.

(a) Seller and Buyer agree that this Article IX shall govern the performance of all Project Performance Tests under this Agreement and that all Project Performance Tests shall be performed in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Scope Book and the remainder of the Performance Standard.

(b) Without limiting the foregoing or the terms of the Scope Book, Seller shall be responsible for the performance of each Project Performance Test. Seller shall bear and be responsible for the timely payment of the costs to perform each Project Performance Test and

prepare the Project Performance Test Report setting forth the Project Performance Test Results of each such Project Performance Test, including all costs of the Project Performance Test Contractor. The allocation of the proceeds received from MISO, and responsibility for the costs and charges assessed by MISO, resulting from or arising out each Project Performance Test, shall be as set forth in the MISO Agreement.

(c) (i) For each Project Performance Test, Seller shall retain and require the Project Test Performance Contractor to conduct the Project Performance Test in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Scope Book and the Performance Standard applicable to Project Performance Tests. For the initial Project Performance Test, Seller shall (A) notify Buyer at least fifteen (15) days, but no more than seventy (70) days, prior to commencing such Project Performance Test, (B) confirm in writing to Buyer the dates and times of such Project Performance Test no later than five (5) Business Days prior to commencing such Project Performance Test, and (C) follow the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Project Performance Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book. For any subsequent Project Performance Test (including following cancellation of a Project Performance Test), Seller shall (1) notify Buyer at least five (5) Business Days prior to commencing such Project Performance Test, and (2) follow the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Project Performance Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book (including Appendix 5 thereof). If Buyer objects to Seller's proposed dates and times for any Project Performance Test, Buyer shall propose in good faith at least three (3) new dates and times for such Project Performance Test that are as close to Seller's initial proposed dates and times as is reasonably acceptable to Buyer and Buyer and Seller shall promptly select the dates and times of such Project Performance Test from among the alternative dates and times proposed by Buyer and promptly notify Buyer of such selection.

(ii) Without limiting the Scope Book or any other term of this Agreement, Seller shall keep Buyer reasonably apprised of, and promptly notify Buyer of any change in the status of, each Project Performance Test, timely provide to Buyer such other material and information regarding each Project Performance Test as Buyer may reasonably request, and afford Buyer and its Representatives, including independent engineers and testing experts, a reasonable opportunity to witness each Project Performance Test. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a Project Performance Test, once begun, may not be interrupted or suspended and then resumed without Buyer's prior written approval. Nothing in the Scope Book or this Agreement shall prevent Seller or the Project Performance Test Contractor from interrupting, suspending, cancelling, or terminating a Project Performance Test and scheduling and conducting, in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement and the Scope Book, a separate subsequent Project Performance Test. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this clause (ii) is intended to or shall operate to extend the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date.

(d) Buyer shall make the Project available for each Project Performance Test on the agreed dates and times of each Project Performance Test. Seller shall be responsible for providing all test instrumentation (including the instrumentation described in the Scope Book), equipment, systems, tools, calibrations, material, labor (including operators and testing specialists), utilities, and services necessary to conduct each Project Performance Test in

accordance with the terms of this Agreement and for staffing and operating the Project as needed for each Project Performance Test. Without limiting Seller's obligations with respect to any Project Performance Test or otherwise under this Agreement, Seller shall timely provide to Buyer such information regarding the staffing and operation of and data collection from the Project in preparation for, during, and following each Project Performance Test and the actual performance of the Project Performance Test as Buyer may reasonably request. Using Project Performance Test information provided to Buyer by Seller or available to Buyer from Project or MISO equipment, systems, and data, Buyer, as the Market Participant (as defined in the MISO Agreement) for the Project under the MISO Agreement, shall coordinate the scheduling, offering, and dispatch of energy and Other Electric Products and otherwise interface with MISO with respect to each Project Performance Test. Nothing in this Section 9.1(d) is intended to modify or affect the provisions of the MISO Agreement.

(e) For each Project Performance Test, Seller shall cause the Project Performance Test Contractor to (i) prepare and complete the final written report of the Project Performance Test Contractor (the "***Project Performance Test Report***") that documents, presents, analyzes, and explains the performance and final results of such Project Performance Test and related data and inputs in a logical, organized, and professional manner (the "***Project Performance Test Results***") and certifies the accuracy and completeness of the Project Performance Test Report, including the Project Performance Test Results, within thirty (30) days after the conclusion of such Project Performance Test and (ii) deliver such Project Performance Test Report contemporaneously to Seller and Buyer. Each Project Performance Test Report shall meet the requirements set forth in this Agreement, including the Scope Book and the Performance Standard applicable to Project Performance Tests, and shall be subject to the approval of Buyer, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed, or conditioned. Seller shall provide to Buyer (A) promptly after receipt, any draft written Project Performance Test Report prepared by the Project Performance Test Contractor and delivered to Seller and a reasonable opportunity (which shall be not less than fourteen (14) days for the initial draft) to review and comment thereon and (B) a reasonable opportunity to participate in any material communication between Seller and the Project Performance Test Contractor related to any Project Performance Test, including during a Project Performance Test. Seller shall consider, and shall ensure that Project Performance Test Contractor shall consider, in good faith any comment on any draft report provided by Buyer under this Section 9.1(e).

Section 9.2. Minimum Performance Test Requirements; Certain Re-Test Requirements.

(a) As a condition and requirement for achieving Substantial Completion and the Substantial Completion Payment Date occurring, a valid Project Performance Test must be successfully performed in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, including the Scope Book and the Performance Standard applicable to Project Performance Tests, demonstrating that the Project has achieved all Minimum Performance Test Requirements.

(b) If the Project Performance Test Results of the initial Project Performance Test (the "***Initial Project Performance Test***") show that one or more of the Minimum Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, Seller shall, upon five (5) Business Days prior written notice to Buyer, conduct, at Seller's expense, using the same Project Performance Test Contractor

that performed the Initial Project Performance Test, another Project Performance Test (a “**Required Project Performance Re-Test**”) and comply with the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Project Performance Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book.

(c) If the Project Performance Test Results of the Initial Project Performance Test show that all Minimum Performance Test Requirements were achieved but one or more of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, Seller may, upon five (5) Business Days prior written notice to Buyer, conduct, at Seller’s expense, using the same Project Performance Test Contractor that performed the Initial Project Performance Test, another Project Performance Test (an “**Optional Project Performance Re-Test**”) and comply with the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Project Performance Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book; provided, however, that if the performance of such Optional Project Performance Re-Test will or may cause Substantial Completion to be achieved after the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, Buyer may, in its sole and absolute discretion, and upon notice to Seller provided within five (5) days after receipt of Seller’s optional re-test notice, reject Seller’s election to perform an Optional Project Performance Re-Test and require Seller to reduce the Substantial Completion Payment Amount in accordance with Section 9.2(g), and upon such rejection such election by Seller shall be deemed null and void and of no effect.

(d) If the Project Performance Test Results of a Required Project Performance Re-Test or an Optional Project Performance Re-Test show that one or more of the Minimum Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, Seller shall, upon five (5) Business Days prior written notice to Buyer, conduct, at Seller’s expense, using the same Project Performance Test Contractor that performed such Required Project Performance Re-Test or Optional Project Performance Re-Test, as applicable, another Required Project Performance Re-Test as provided herein and comply with the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Required Project Performance Re-Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book. If the Project Performance Test Results of a Required Project Performance Re-Test or an Optional Project Performance Re-Test show that all Minimum Performance Test Requirements were achieved but one or more of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, Seller may, upon five (5) Business Days prior written notice to Buyer, conduct, at Seller’s expense, using the same Project Performance Test Contractor that performed the Initial Project Performance Test, an Optional Project Performance Re-Test as provided herein and, upon such notice, shall comply with the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Optional Project Performance Re-Test set forth in this Agreement, including in this Article IX and the Scope Book; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the foregoing, if the performance of such Optional Project Performance Re-Test will or may cause Substantial Completion to be achieved after the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, Buyer may, in its sole and absolute discretion, and upon notice to Seller provided within five (5) days after receipt of Seller’s optional re-test notice, reject Seller’s election to perform an Optional Project Performance Re-Test and require Seller to reduce the Substantial Completion Payment Amount in accordance with Section 9.2(g), and upon such rejection such election by Seller shall be deemed null and void and of no effect. Following any Required Project Performance Re-Test or Optional Project Performance Re-Test pursuant to this Section 9.2(d), this Section 9.2(d) shall apply again until Seller is not required to perform a Required Project

Performance Re-Test, and elects not to (or is not permitted to) perform an Optional Project Performance Re-Test, under this Section 9.2(d).

(e) If, at any time following Substantial Completion but before the Substantial Completion Payment Date, a casualty or other event occurs that materially impacts the Project, Buyer may, following the repair or replacement or completion of other remediation work to restore the Project, upon written notice to Seller, require that Seller perform an Optional Project Performance Re-Test. If Buyer requires Seller to perform an Optional Project Performance Re-Test pursuant to this Section 9.2(e), Seller shall, upon five (5) Business Days prior written notice to Buyer, conduct, at Seller's expense, and as a condition to the Substantial Completion Payment Date, using the same Project Performance Test Contractor that performed the most recent Initial Project Performance Test, Required Project Performance Re-Test, or Optional Project Performance Re-Test, as applicable, an Optional Project Performance Re-Test and shall comply with the other processes, procedures, terms, and conditions with regard to such Optional Project Performance Re-Test set forth in this Agreement, including in the Scope Book. If the Project Performance Test Results of such Optional Project Performance Re-Test show that one or more of the Minimum Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, Seller shall, at its sole expense, conduct additional Optional Project Performance Re-Tests until the Project Performance Test Results show that all of the Minimum Performance Test Requirements have been achieved. The Substantial Completion Payment Date shall be extended day for day for each day that the Project Performance Test Results show that the Minimum Performance Test Requirements have not been achieved.

(f) The "**Final Project Performance Test**" shall be the Project Performance Test for either (i) the Initial Project Performance Test, if no Required Project Performance Re-Test or Optional Project Performance Re-Test is required to be or has been conducted, or (ii) the most recent Required Project Performance Re-Test or Optional Project Performance Re-Test, if one or more Required Project Performance Re-Tests or Optional Project Performance Re-Tests have been conducted and no further Required Project Performance Re-Test is required to be, and no further Optional Project Performance Re-Test is, conducted. The "**Final Project Performance Test Results**" shall be the Project Performance Test Results for the Final Project Performance Test.

(g) If the Final Project Performance Test Results show that all Minimum Performance Test Requirements were achieved but one or more of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements were not achieved, then the Purchase Price shall be reduced by:

(i) \$[●] for each kW by which the PV Plant Capacity is below the Guaranteed PV Plant Capacity;

(ii) \$[●] for each kW by which the BESS Power Rating is below the Guaranteed BESS Power Rating;

(iii) \$[●] for each kWh by which the BESS Storage Capacity is below the Guaranteed BESS Storage Capacity; and

(iv) \$[●] for each percentage point by which the BESS RT Efficiency is below the Guaranteed BESS RT Efficiency.

(h) The reductions to the Purchase Price set forth in this Section 9.2 for shortfalls to the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements when the Minimum Performance Test Requirements have been achieved are liquidated because of the difficulty of ascertaining the exact amount of damages that may be sustained by Buyer by reason of the Project's failure to demonstrate the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements, and such liquidated amounts shall be applicable regardless of the actual amount of damages sustained by Buyer by reason of any such failure. Seller and Buyer agree that Seller's obligation to pay such liquidated amounts shall not limit Seller's Liability or Buyer's rights or remedies hereunder with respect to any breach by or default of Seller of any provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement (including breach of the requirement that the Project be in good working order), any warranty hereunder (including the Project Warranty), condition, event, or circumstance.

(i) If the Final Project Performance Test Results show that any Minimum Performance Test Requirement was not achieved, Seller shall, at its expense, use commercially reasonable efforts to correct any such failure to achieve all Minimum Performance Test Requirements as soon as reasonably possible, but in no event later than a date sufficient to allow the Substantial Completion to occur by the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this clause (i) is intended to or shall extend the Guaranteed Substantial Completion Date or the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date. Seller acknowledges and agrees that Seller's failure to satisfy all Minimum Performance Test Requirements will cause Buyer irreparable harm for which monetary damages would not constitute an adequate remedy. Accordingly, this Agreement does not specify or allow performance liquidated damages or an adjustment to the Purchase Price for the failure of Seller to satisfy all Minimum Performance Test Requirements and requires Seller to continue to perform the Work until Substantial Completion is achieved or this Agreement is terminated.

(j) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Seller shall not be entitled to any increase in the Purchase Price or any other incremental compensation from Buyer if the Final Project Performance Test Results show that the Project exceeds any of the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements.

Section 9.3. Other Project Tests. Without limiting the foregoing, to the extent Seller or Buyer is required by MISO Rules or other Laws or applicable Permits to demonstrate, after the Closing but prior to the Work achieving Substantial Completion, the capability of, or to otherwise test, the Facility for purposes of capacity qualification or for any other purpose (including to meet requirements arising out of the Project's proposed participation in MISO or any marketplace administered by MISO) other than through a Project Performance Test contemplated by Section 9.1 and Section 9.2 and Buyer so requests, Seller shall cause such tests to be performed (including any deliverability test or capability test) in accordance with such MISO Rules or other Laws or applicable Permits, the Performance Standard, and the other requirements of this Agreement, at Seller's sole cost and expense. In planning for and conducting such tests, Seller and Buyer shall follow the provisions of the Scope Book and the principles of this Agreement, including Section 9.1 and Section 9.2, to the extent reasonable and consistent with the requirements of such tests; otherwise, Seller and Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to develop planning, performance, and other terms applicable to such tests that are reasonable and consistent with the requirements of such tests under the MISO Rules or other Laws or applicable Permits and the principles of this Agreement.

Section 9.4. Energy Yield Guaranty.

(a) Seller shall be required to demonstrate from time to time that the Energy Yield Guaranty has been satisfied, as more particularly described in Section 4 of the Scope Book. If the final run of the Substantial Completion Energy Model has been performed, the final results of such run do not demonstrate that the PV Plant has satisfied the Energy Yield Guaranty, and, pursuant to Section 4 of the Scope Book, Seller has elected to pay Energy Yield Liquidated Damages in lieu of curing such failure, the Substantial Completion Payment Amount shall be reduced by an amount equal to the product of (i) the Purchase Price multiplied by (ii) the result of one (1) minus a fraction with (A) a numerator equal to the As-Built Energy Yield and (B) a denominator equal to the Base Case Energy Yield (such amount, the “***Energy Yield Liquidated Damages***”). Seller shall notify Buyer of any election to pay Energy Yield Liquidated Damages within three (3) Business Days after the generation of the final results of the final run of the Substantial Completion Energy Model.

(b) Seller and Buyer agree that: (i) it is difficult or impossible to determine with precision the amount of damages that would or might be incurred by Buyer as a result of the failure of the Energy Yield Guaranty to be satisfied; (ii) Buyer would be damaged by any failure of Seller to meet such obligation; (iii) it would be impracticable or difficult to fix the actual damages resulting therefrom; (iv) any sums that would be payable under this **Error! Reference source not found.** are (A) Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy for such failure and (B) in the nature of liquidated damages, and not a penalty, and are fair and reasonable; (v) the payment of Energy Yield Liquidated Damages represents a reasonable estimate of fair compensation for the damages that may reasonably be anticipated from such failure; and (vi) each of Seller and Buyer hereby irrevocably waives any right to claim to any court or arbitral tribunal or seek the adjustment of any such sums.

ARTICLE X. WARRANTY

Section 10.1. Project Warranty Seller shall obtain from the EPC Contractor warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights) with respect to the Work performed by the EPC Contractor pursuant to the EPC Contract⁵⁷ that shall be substantially and in all material respects in the form attached hereto as Exhibit Q and otherwise in form and substance acceptable to Buyer (the “***Project Warranty***”). Prior to the execution of the EPC Contract with the EPC Contractor, Seller shall deliver to Buyer the proposed Project Warranty for Buyer’s review and comment. Buyer shall have twenty (20) Business Days from receipt to review and provide comments to Seller on the proposed Project Warranty, including comments on any of the terms of the proposed Project Warranty that are not substantially and in all material respects in the form attached hereto as Exhibit Q. If Buyer fails to provide comments to such terms to Seller within such twenty (20)-Business Day period, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived its right to provide such comments for purposes of this Section 10.1 (but not Seller’s obligation to provide a final Project Warranty that complies with the requirements of the first sentence of this

⁵⁷ **NTD:** This draft assumes that Seller will not perform any meaningful portion of the Work for the Project and that the EPC Contractor will perform substantially all of the Work other than Work performed pursuant to the Major Project Hardware. If Seller (or another Person other than the EPC Contractor) will perform a meaningful portion of such Work, the warranty provisions in this Agreement may require modification to address such Work.

Section 10.1). If Buyer provides comments to Seller within such twenty (20)-Business Day period, Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to incorporate Buyer's comments into the terms of the Project Warranty (without limiting Seller's obligation to provide a final Project Warranty that complies with the requirements of the first sentence of this Section 10.1). The process above shall be repeated until the Project Warranty is approved by Buyer, except that, after the initial proposed Project Warranty, the twenty (20)-Business Day Buyer review period above shall be reduced to ten (10) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of the revised proposed Project Warranty from Seller. Upon Buyer's request, Seller shall update Buyer on the status and results of Seller's efforts to obtain a Project Warranty that meets the requirements of the first sentence of this Section 10.1. Seller shall provide the final Project Warranty to Buyer within fifteen (15) Business Days after the execution and delivery of the EPC Contact.

Section 10.2. Warranty Term, Assignment, and Enforcement.

(a) Seller acknowledges that this Agreement, including the Scope Book, requires Seller to obtain warranties that (i) may exceed the term of the Project Warranty for or with respect to specified components, equipment, systems, and other parts of the Project, including the Major Project Hardware, and (ii) include other specified warranty terms.

(b) Seller shall assign, convey, and otherwise transfer to Buyer the Transferred Closing Warranties (including the Project Warranty and all other warranties (including equipment warranties for Major Project Hardware), including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights), obtained from the EPC Contractor or any Contactor or Subcontractor in connection with the Work) and any Transferred Post-Closing Warranties on the applicable Warranty Transfer Date.

(c) With respect to any Transferred Closing Warranty or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty transferred to Buyer at or after the Closing, if and to the extent the EPC Contractor needs to enforce and pursue a warranty claim against any other Contractor or Subcontractor (including any equipment manufacturer) under such Transferred Closing Warranty or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty in order to perform its obligations under the EPC Contract, or because Seller has brought a claim against the EPC Contractor pursuant to the EPC Contract, then Buyer shall provide to the EPC Contractor the right to enforce and pursue a warranty claim against any other Contractor or Subcontractor (including any equipment manufacturer) under such Transferred Closing Warranty or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty for the period commencing on the applicable Warranty Transfer Date through the earlier of (i) the expiration of the applicable warranty period pursuant to such Transferred Closing Warranty or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty and (ii) the second anniversary of the Substantial Completion Payment Date; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not limit Buyer's right to enforce and pursue any warranty claim against the EPC Contractor or any other Contractor or Subcontractor during such period or any such claim against Seller or a member of the Seller Group in connection with the Work. Without limiting the other provisions of this Agreement, Seller shall cooperate with and assist Buyer in the enforcement of each Transferred Closing Warranty and each Transferred Post-Closing Warranty and take such other and further actions as may be reasonable and necessary for Buyer to obtain the full benefit of each Transferred Closing Warranty and Transferred Post-Closing Warranty.

Section 10.3. No Warranty Impairment. Seller shall not take or omit to take, and shall ensure that its Contractors and Subcontractors and their Representatives shall not take or omit to take, any action that waives, releases, voids, or otherwise restricts, limits, or impairs any warranty (including any related guarantee, indemnity, insurance, credit support, and other related right) in connection with the Work or the Project that Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractor may obtain from others, including any warranty (including any related guarantee, indemnity, insurance, credit support, and other related right) included in the Transferred Closing Warranty and Transferred Post-Closing Warranty.

ARTICLE XI. TITLE

Section 11.1. Title Transfer of Closing Assets. Seller hereby represents, warrants, and guarantees to Buyer that Seller will deliver to Buyer, and Buyer will receive from Seller, good and valid title to the Closing Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, when title passes to and vests in Buyer. Seller's representation and warranty under this Section 11.2(d) shall be considered a Fundamental Seller Representation and subject to the provisions of Article XXIV. Title to the Closing Assets shall pass to and vest in Buyer at the Closing.

Section 11.2. Title Transfer and Delivery of Post-Closing Project Assets.

(a) Seller hereby represents, warrants, and guarantees to Buyer that Buyer will receive good and valid title to the Post-Closing Project Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, when title passes to and vests in Buyer. Title to any Post-Closing Project Asset shall pass to and vest in Buyer on: (i) with respect to any Post-Closing Project Asset that is a physical Good incorporated into the Project, the date of physical incorporation of such Post-Closing Project Asset into the Project; (ii) with respect to any Transferred Post-Closing Warranty (and without limiting Section 11.2(d)), the Warranty Transfer Date for such Transferred Post-Closing Warranty; (iii) with respect to any Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, or Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property), subject to Section 20.5, the date such Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, or Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) is assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2(d); and (iv) with respect to any Good for which there is and will be no physical incorporation of such Post-Closing Project Asset into the Project or any other Post-Closing Project Asset not described in clause (i), (ii), or (iii) immediately above (including any Transferred Post-Closing Inventory and Transferred Post-Closing Projects Assets such as, for example, post-Closing books, records, documents, drawings, operating data, manuals, and reports, and Goods that are post-Closing spares or Consumables), subject to Section 20.5(c), the date that Seller creates, or acquires title to, as applicable, such Post-Closing Project Asset. Transfer of title under this Section 11.2 shall have no effect on Buyer's rights under other provisions of this Agreement.

(b) Prior to the time title in any Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, or Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) has passed to and vested in Buyer as provided herein, Seller shall comply and perform in accordance with the terms and conditions of such Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, and Transferred Post Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property).

(c) At least once every two (2) weeks beginning on the Closing until the Substantial Completion Payment Date, and on the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Seller shall (i) deliver to Buyer (A) an updated list of all Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes, Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property, Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, Transferred Post-Closing Permits, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties and (B) possession at the Project Site (or with respect to Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes, Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property, Transferred Post-Closing Permits, and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties possession at a location specified by Buyer to Seller) of all Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes, Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owner Project Intellectual Property, Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, Transferred Post-Closing Permits, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, and Transferred Post-Closing Warranties and (ii) complete, execute, and deliver to Buyer a Post-Closing Bill of Sale and/or a Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to the Post-Closing Project Assets included therein and covered thereby (including all Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property). Any such Post-Closing Bill of Sale or Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall identify and describe in reasonable detail each such Post-Closing Project Asset and include such other information as Buyer may reasonably request.

(d) At least once per week from the Closing until the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer an updated list of all proposed Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts and proposed Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) and a complete and accurate copy of such proposed Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts and proposed Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property). With respect to each proposed Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract(s) and proposed Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) that Buyer directs Seller to assign to Buyer, Seller shall, subject to Section 20.5, complete, execute, and deliver to Buyer a Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract(s) and such Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property). Any such Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall identify and describe in reasonable detail each such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract and Transferred

Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) and shall include such other information as Buyer may reasonably request. For the avoidance of doubt, no proposed Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract or proposed Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) shall be conveyed, assigned, or otherwise transferred to Buyer unless Buyer has directed Seller to assign such proposed Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract or proposed Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) to Buyer pursuant to this Section 11.2(d).

(e) On the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a comprehensive list of (i) all Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes conveyed to Buyer, Transferred Closing Environmental Attributes conveyed to Buyer, and Environmental Attributes that are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date, (ii) all Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property conveyed to Buyer, Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property conveyed to Buyer, and Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights that constitute Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property and are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date, (iii) all Transferred Post-Closing Inventory and Transferred Closing Inventory conveyed to Buyer, (iv) all Transferred Post-Closing Permits conveyed to Buyer, Transferred Closing Permits conveyed to Buyer, and Permits that are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date, (v) all Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property conveyed to Buyer, (vi) all Transferred Post-Closing Warranties conveyed to Buyer, Transferred Closing Permits conveyed to Buyer, and Warranties that are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date, (vii) all Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts conveyed to Buyer, Transferred Closing Project Contracts conveyed to Buyer, and Project Contracts that are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date, and (viii) all Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) conveyed to Buyer, and Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights (excluding any Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property) that are Non-Assigned Assets as of such date. Seller shall organize such list by category and subcategory (e.g., for Project Contracts, having an entry with a conspicuous heading “Project Contracts” and conspicuous sub-headings of “Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts,” “Transferred Closing Project Contracts,” and “Project Contracts that are Non-Assigned Assets” (or substantially similar headings or sub-headings)) and identify and include in the appropriate subcategory the assets that belong in such subcategory.

Section 11.3. Indemnification for Title Defects. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING OR ARTICLE XXIV (INDEMNIFICATION), SELLER SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS EACH MEMBER OF THE BUYER GROUP FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL ACTIONS OR LOSSES, WHETHER OR NOT RELATED TO ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIM, SUFFERED, INCURRED, OR SUSTAINED BY ANY OF THEM IN CONNECTION WITH ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTIES PROVIDED UNDER THIS ARTICLE XI OR ANY CLAIMED DEFECT (INCLUDING ENCUMBRANCES) IN TITLE TO ANY PROJECT ASSET TRANSFERRED TO BUYER AND COVERED BY THIS ARTICLE XI.

ARTICLE XII.
CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL; RISK OF LOSS; SITE ACCESS

Section 12.1. Project and Project Site.

(a) For purposes of this Agreement, and without limiting Seller's obligations under this Agreement and any Ancillary Agreement with respect to the Project Site and the performance of the Work (including warranty Work) after the Closing, as between Seller and Buyer: (i) Seller shall have care, custody, and control of the Closing Assets through the Closing; (ii) Buyer shall have care, custody, and control of the Closing Assets after the Closing; (iii) Seller shall have care, custody, and control of each Post-Closing Project Asset until the vesting of title in such Post-Closing Project Asset in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2; and (iv) Buyer shall have care, custody, and control of each Post-Closing Project Asset from and after the vesting of title in such Post-Closing Project Asset in Buyer, subject in each case of clauses (i)-(iv) to Section 12.1(b).

(b) Notwithstanding Section 11.2(b) and Section 12.1(a), but subject to Buyer's (or any of its Affiliates' or agents') express instructions to Seller pursuant to Section 20.19 or the MISO Agreement with respect to operation of the Project, Buyer hereby delegates to Seller and Seller hereby assumes responsibility for the care, custody, and control (including protection, security, and safekeeping) of the Project Assets (including the Project and the Project Site) through the Substantial Completion Payment Date (and, with respect to any Project Asset that has not been but will be incorporated into the Project on or prior to Final Completion, through such later time as the same is incorporated into the Project). Without limiting the foregoing, Seller shall be responsible, at its sole cost and expense (except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, including the MISO Agreement), for the operation (subject to Buyer's (or any of its Affiliates' or agents') express instructions to Seller pursuant to Section 20.19 or the MISO Agreement) and maintenance of the Project through the Substantial Completion Payment Date. In furtherance of the foregoing, Seller shall develop a plan for the care, custody, and control (including protection, security, and safekeeping) of the Project Assets (including the Project and the Project Site) and other property at the Project Site and the health and safety of individuals on the Project Site (the "***Project Custody Plan***"), during the period Seller has responsibility therefor according to this Section 12.1(b). Seller shall deliver a copy of its proposed Project Custody Plan to Buyer no later than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the anticipated FNTF Date for Buyer's review, comment, and approval, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or conditioned, it being understood and agreed that Buyer's approval will not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned if the proposed Project Custody Plan does not comply with the immediately following sentence. Seller agrees that the terms of the Project Custody Plan will comply with the Performance Standard and, for the period from and after the Closing through the Substantial Completion Payment Date, be no less stringent than the terms of Buyer's health, safety, quality, construction, operations, workplace, and security rules, procedures, policies, and programs applicable to sites similar to the Facility site and the performance of work similar to the Work and will not eliminate, condition, or otherwise limit any rights granted to Buyer (or any member of the Buyer Group) under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement. Buyer shall provide its comments on the proposed Project Custody Plan, if any, to Seller within forty-five (45) days after Buyer's receipt of the proposed Project Custody Plan from Seller, and Seller shall incorporate or reflect comments received from Buyer on the Project Custody Plan that are necessary for compliance with the preceding sentence and consider any other comments made by Buyer in good

faith. The process above shall then be repeated until the Project Custody Plan is approved by Buyer or if Seller desires to make modifications to an approved Project Custody Plan, except that, after the initial proposed Project Custody Plan, the forty-five (45) day Buyer review period above shall be reduced to ten (10) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of the revised proposed Project Custody Plan (or proposed modification to an approved Project Custody Plan) from Seller. Without limiting Section 4.1(c) or the Performance Standard, Seller shall be responsible for implementing, complying with, and enforcing, and performing the Work in accordance with, the approved Project Custody Plan. The Parties shall update the Project Custody Plan from time to time through the Substantial Completion Payment Date to reflect any change in Buyer's health, safety, quality, construction, workplace, and security rules, procedures, and programs applicable to the Project or modifications of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that in each case would apply during all or any portion of the period from the Closing through the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 12.2. Risk of Loss. Without limiting Article XIII (Insurance) or Article XXIV (Indemnification), any loss of or damage to any portion of the Work or the Closing Assets occurring at or prior to the Closing shall be for the account of and Remedied or otherwise corrected in accordance with this Agreement by Seller at its sole risk, cost, and expense. Despite the occurrence of any such loss or damage, and without limiting Section 16.4(a), Seller shall be responsible for performing and completing the Project and all other Work in accordance with this Agreement.

(b) Any loss of or damage to the Closing Assets occurring after the Closing shall be for the account of Buyer, subject to the other terms of this Agreement, including Article X (Warranty), Article XIII (Insurance) (including Section 16.4(a)), Section 16.4 (Excluded Liabilities), and Article XXIV (Indemnification).

(c) Any loss of or damage to the Post-Closing Project Assets occurring: (i) at or prior to the time title in such Post-Closing Project Assets has transferred to and vested in Buyer in accordance with Section 11.2 shall be for the account of Seller, without limiting Article XIII (Insurance) or Article XXIV (Indemnification); and (ii) after the time title in such Post-Closing Project Assets has transferred to and vested in Buyer in accordance with Section 11.2 shall be for the account of Buyer, subject to the other terms of this Agreement, including Section 8.3(b) (Force Majeure Change Orders), Article X (Warranty), Article XIII (Insurance) (including Section 13.4(a) (BAR Insurance)), Section 16.4 (Excluded Liabilities), and Article XXIV (Indemnification).

Section 12.3. Access Rights.

(a) Buyer's access rights to the Project Site prior to the Closing and with regard to other matters concerning the Work or the Project are set forth in Section 15.3 and elsewhere in this Agreement.

(b) On and after the Closing Date, Seller may enter and use such portion of the Project Assets, subject to compliance with (i) the Project Custody Plan and (ii) the other terms of this Agreement, including the Performance Standard, as reasonably necessary to exercise its rights and to perform its obligations hereunder, including (A) prior to the Substantial Completion

Payment Date, performing the Work, including operating the Project during any Project Performance Test or pursuant to and in accordance with any express instructions provided by Buyer (or any of its Affiliates or agents) to Seller pursuant to Section 20.19 or the MISO Agreement and implementing, complying with, and enforcing, and performing the Work in accordance with, the Project Custody Plan, and (B) after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, (1) gaining entry to, inspecting, and correcting any alleged Defect covered by the Project Warranty, or (2) correcting or otherwise completing any of the Punchlist Items on the Punchlist or performing any other Work necessary to be performed for the Work to achieve Final Completion. Access under the terms hereof shall also be granted to any duly authorized Contractor or Subcontractor of Seller involved in the Work contemplated by clauses (1) and (2) immediately above and approved for access by Buyer, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. From and after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, any right of access pursuant to this Section 12.3 shall be coordinated in advance with Buyer and exercised in such a manner as to minimize the effect on the use, operation, and maintenance of the Project Assets and the activities of Buyer and its invitees at the Project Site (which coordination may include consideration by Seller and Buyer of the postponement of corrective work to non-daylight hours). Further, from and after Substantial Completion, any personnel of Seller or any Contractor or Subcontractor of Seller shall be required to successfully complete Buyer's training with respect to Buyer's health, safety, quality, construction, workplace, and security rules, policies, procedures, and programs prior to having access to the Project Assets, including the Project and the Project Site.

ARTICLE XIII. INSURANCE

Section 13.1. Seller's Insurance.

(a) Without limiting any of its other obligations, liabilities, and responsibilities under this Agreement, Seller shall carry and maintain in full force and effect, or cause to be carried and maintained in full force and effect, without seeking reimbursement and with Seller's costs covered by the Purchase Price, the insurance set forth below unless otherwise stated herein:

(i) Worker's Compensation Insurance. Worker's Compensation Insurance and/or such similar work-related coverage required by Laws where the Work is performed (or other jurisdictions for which it may be required due to any of its Employees' or agents' residence or nationality) and Employer's Liability Insurance, where and for those individuals as applicable, with policy limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence;

(ii) Business Automobile Liability Insurance. Business Automobile Vehicle Liability Insurance covering owned, non-owned, leased, and hired and rented motor vehicles, including loading and unloading, with policy limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage per occurrence/aggregate;

(iii) Commercial General Liability Insurance. Commercial General Liability Insurance for Seller's legal liability for all Work performed under this Agreement, with

policy limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) combined single limit for bodily injury, death, and property damage per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) annual aggregate, and with coverage that includes coverage for products and completed operations until at least Final Completion, blanket contractual liability, explosion, collapse, and underground coverage, broad form property damage, and personal injury insurance;

(iv) Excess/Umbrella Liability Insurance. Excess or Umbrella Liability Insurance providing for coverage for each occurrence and in the aggregate in excess of the coverage limits of each policy set forth in Section 13.1 of not less than [[●] Million Dollars (\$___,000,000)]⁵⁸ per occurrence/aggregate;

(v) Marine Cargo and Watercraft Insurance. If any owned or non-owned watercraft of any kind is used in the performance of the Work, Marine Cargo Insurance and Protection and Indemnity (P&I) Insurance (including war risk) for the applicable vessels in the following amounts: (A) Hull and Cargo: agreed value of the applicable vessels of the watercraft and reasonable estimation of the replacement value of any cargo carried thereon; and (B) P&I: not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence or the agreed value of the vessel, whichever is greater, it being agreed by Seller and Buyer that such insurance may be provided by Seller or the Contractor(s) or Subcontractor(s) using watercraft in connection with the Work;

(vi) Aircraft Liability Insurance. If any owned or non-owned aircraft is used in the performance of the Work, Aircraft Liability Insurance, which shall be endorsed to provide coverage for owned and non-owned aircraft, Guest Voluntary Settlement, and passengers and crew, with policy limits of: (A) for Bodily Injury, not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) combined single limit; and (B) for Property Damage, not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) per occurrence, it being agreed by Seller and Buyer that such insurance may be provided by the aircraft operator or Seller, as Seller and Buyer deem appropriate based on the specific aircraft and scope of Work to be provided;

(vii) Insurance Required by Laws or Financing Parties. Any other insurance required by Law or required by the Financing Parties and reasonably available in the commercial insurance marketplace; and

(viii) Seller's Equipment Floater. Seller's Equipment Insurance covering Seller's materials, tools, equipment, and items used in the performance of the Work (whether owned, rented, or borrowed) that will not become part of the Project. Seller shall cause all Contractors and Subcontractors to maintain such insurance. Any policy of insurance covering Seller for its owned and leased vehicles, machinery, tools, or equipment used in connection with the Project for physical loss or damage shall provide for the waiver of subrogation in favor of each member of the Buyer Group.

(b) The insurance required under Section 13.1(a)(i) (Worker's Compensation), Section 13.1(a)(ii) (Business Automobile Liability), Section 13.1(a)(iii) (Commercial General Liability), and Section 13.1(a)(iv) (Excess/Umbrella Liability) shall be obtained on or prior to, and be in full force and effect on, the Effective Date and shall be maintained in effect until at least

⁵⁸ **NTD:** The limits of the Excess/Umbrella Liability Insurance policy will be the greater of \$10,000,000 and ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price.

Final Completion. The insurance required under Section 13.1(a)(v) (Marine Cargo and Watercraft), Section 13.1(a)(vi) (Aircraft Liability), Section 13.1(a)(vii) (Insurance Required by Laws or Financing Parties), and Section 13.1(a)(viii) (Seller's Equipment Floater) shall be obtained on or prior to, and be in full force and effect as of, the FNTTP Date, and shall be maintained in effect until the Work has achieved Final Completion.

(c) Seller understands and agrees that the insurance requirements set forth in this Article XIII shall not limit Seller's Liability or responsibility under this Agreement or be construed to be the only types and amounts of insurance that Seller should maintain, or cause to be maintained, to adequately protect and cover the insureds from the hazards of performing the Work or Seller's care, custody, and control or occupation of the Project Site. Buyer shall have no responsibility for the failure of any insurer of Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors to settle or pay out claims. All insurance carried by Seller and its Contractors or Subcontractors pursuant to this Article XIII shall be with reputable and financially solvent insurance companies that have been approved by appropriate Governmental Authorities to conduct insurance business in the State of Mississippi and are (i) rated "A-VII" or better by A.M. Best's "Insurance Guide and Key Ratings" or (ii) nationally recognized and satisfactory to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion. All insurance that Seller or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors is required to carry under this Article XIII shall be on an ISO (Insurance Standards Office) occurrence or "claims made" coverage form (or, subject to Buyer's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, such other form generally accepted in the insurance industry for the applicable coverage) with the exception of the BAR Insurance to be obtained by Seller pursuant to Section 13.4 (BAR Insurance), which may be provided on an "occurrence" coverage form. For insurance coverage provided on a "claims made" form, Seller or the party providing such insurance hereunder shall maintain, whether through renewal of the applicable policy without an adjustment to the retroactive date specified therein or otherwise, such insurance coverage in respect of the Work performed under this Agreement for so long as may be necessary to respond to any occurrence arising out of performance of the Work and covered under the original claims made policy referenced in the certificate of insurance issued hereunder. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain, or cause to be maintained, the current "reinstatement" provisions applicable to the Commercial General Liability and Excess Liability policies hereunder.

(d) With respect to the policies of insurance required to be carried and maintained by or for Seller pursuant to this Section 13.1, Seller shall (i) promptly notify Buyer if any premium or installment is not paid when due, and (ii) if any such insurance policy is to be canceled or terminated for any reason or materially altered (including a reduction of limits), notify Buyer at least thirty (30) days prior to cancellation, termination, or material alteration.

(e) With respect to the policies of insurance required to be carried and maintained by any Contractor or Subcontractor pursuant to Section 13.7, Seller shall, to the extent Seller has such knowledge, (i) promptly notify Buyer if any premium or installment is not paid when due, and (ii) if any such insurance policy is to be canceled or terminated for any reason or materially altered (including a reduction of limits), notify Buyer at least thirty (30) days prior to cancellation, termination, or material alteration.

Section 13.2. Required Endorsements or Terms. The policies of insurance required to be carried and maintained by or for Seller (including by any Contractor or Subcontractor) pursuant

to Section 13.1, Section 13.4 (BAR Insurance), or Section 13.7 (Contractors and Subcontractors) shall:

(a) specify Buyer and the other members of the Buyer Group as additional insureds (other than for the BAR Insurance to be obtained by Seller pursuant to Section 13.4, which shall include Buyer as named insured, and worker's compensation);

(b) provide that Buyer and the other members of the Buyer Group shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay premiums, commissions, assessments, and other amounts owed to insurer if Seller or the Person carrying such insurance fails to do so, and that there shall be no recourse against Buyer or any other member of the Buyer Group for payment of such premiums, commissions, assessments, or amounts;

(c) expressly waive any right of subrogation against Buyer and each other member of the Buyer Group; provided, however, that such waiver of subrogation shall be only as to Work performed by or for Seller or Seller's other obligations under this Agreement;

(d) provide, with respect to all liability policies, that the insurance thereunder shall be primary to any other liability insurance maintained by Buyer, any other member of the Buyer Group, or any other Person, and includes liabilities assumed under this Agreement, and that the limits required herein shall be applicable solely to the Project; and

(e) provide for jurisdiction of claims in the United States.

Section 13.3. Additional Conditions and Duties. The following additional conditions and duties shall apply to the policies required by this Article XIII (except as otherwise expressly provided in this Article XIII) and Seller's responsibilities in connection therewith:

(a) Deductibles. No deductible or self-insured retention with amounts greater than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) per occurrence shall be permitted in respect of any policy obtained under Section 13.1 without the prior consent of Buyer.

(b) Certification. Seller shall deliver to Buyer, on or before the fifth (5th) Business Day following the Effective Date and at any other times thereafter required by Buyer, (i) a report acceptable to Buyer of a reputable insurance broker or agent certifying that (A) the insurance required to be carried and maintained pursuant to this Article XIII is in full force and effect, (B) Seller is in compliance with its obligations under this Article XIII, and (C) all applicable insurance premiums due and payable with respect to the insurance to be carried and maintained pursuant to this Article XIII have been timely paid, and (ii) any other information as may be reasonably requested by Buyer in connection with Seller's insurance obligations under this Article XIII. Subject to Section 13.4(a), any and all premiums and deductibles and/or any other charges due with respect to such policies of insurance shall be assumed by, for the account of, and at Seller's sole risk.

(c) Insurance Certificates. Seller shall furnish to Buyer detailed certificate(s) of insurance evidencing, at a minimum, the insurers affording coverage to Seller, the type(s) of insurance obtained or maintained by or for Seller in connection with the Work or this Agreement, and the applicable insurance limits. The certificate(s) shall be in a form reasonably acceptable to

Buyer and executed by each insurer providing coverage for Seller hereunder, or an authorized representative or broker of such insurer. Seller shall furnish the certificates of insurance for each insurance coverage required under Section 13.1(a)(i) (Worker's Compensation), Section 13.1(a)(ii) (Business Automobile Liability), Section 13.1(a)(iii) (Commercial General Liability), and Section 13.1(a)(iv) (Excess/Umbrella Liability) on or before the fifth (5th) Business Day following the Effective Date. For each insurance coverage required under Section 13.1(a)(v) (Marine Cargo and Watercraft), Section 13.1(a)(vi) (Aircraft Liability), Section 13.1(a)(vii) (Insurance Required by Law or Financing Parties), Section 13.1(a)(viii) (Seller's Equipment Floater), or Section 13.4 (BAR Insurance), Seller shall furnish the certificate of insurance for such coverage to Buyer on or before the FNTF Date. Seller shall furnish copies of the certificates of renewal of insurance on an annual basis upon renewal, but in no event later than ten (10) Business Days after the anniversary or expiration of the policy. Seller's failure to deliver certificates reasonably acceptable to Buyer within the time required above or to deliver corrected certificates within seven (7) days of a request therefor by Buyer shall be considered a material failure to comply with Seller obligations hereunder.

(d) Severability of Interest. All liability policies of insurance to be maintained pursuant to this Article XIII shall be endorsed to provide a standard severability of interest or cross-liability clause.

(e) No Invalidating Actions. Seller shall not, and shall ensure that its Affiliates and its and their Contractors and Subcontractors shall not, void or make voidable or materially impair any of the insurance policies and coverages purchased and maintained pursuant to this Article XIII, and Seller shall, and shall ensure that its Contractors and Subcontractors shall, at all times comply with such insurance policies and coverages and the requirements of the insurers so as to prevent the invalidation or material impairment of any such insurance policies and coverages.

(f) Notice of Claim. Seller shall (i) promptly notify Buyer of the occurrence of any casualty, claim, event, condition, circumstance, or occurrence that gives rise to or would reasonably be expected to give rise to a claim under an insurance policy maintained pursuant to this Article XIII and arises out of or in connection with the Work, the Project, or Seller's responsibilities under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, (ii) ensure that Buyer is kept fully informed of subsequent actions and developments concerning the same, and (iii) cooperate and assist in the investigation of any such casualty, claim, event, condition, circumstance, or occurrence.

(g) Collection. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to collect or assist in the collection from insurers of any loss covered by any of the policies maintained pursuant to this Article XIII, including taking such actions as may be reasonably requested by Buyer to the extent that the ultimate payout under any such policies in respect of any such loss will be to Buyer (including indirectly as a result of Seller's Liability to Buyer for such loss). Seller shall, and shall cause any Person maintaining insurance for Seller pursuant to this Article XIII or any Contractor or Subcontractor of Seller to, cooperate with and reasonably assist Buyer in all matters pertaining to the settlement or adjustment of any and all claims and demands for damages on account of any taking or condemnation of the Project or pertaining to the settlement, adjustment, compromising, or resolution of any claim on account of damage to or destruction of the Project or any portion thereof. If requested by Buyer, Seller shall act on behalf of Buyer and Seller for the purpose of

adjusting the amount of any claimed insured loss. Subject to Section 13.4(a), and without limiting Section 8.3(b), Seller shall correct and Remedy any loss of or damage to the Project Assets or the Project and complete the Work in accordance with this Agreement.

(h) Additional Insurance. Seller and its Affiliates and its and their Contractors and Subcontractors may carry, at their sole cost and expense, such additional insurance as each of Seller and its Affiliates and its Contractors and Subcontractors may deem necessary to cover their potential Liabilities.

Section 13.4. BAR Insurance.

(a) Seller shall obtain, or cause to be obtained, at or prior to the FNTF Date, and shall maintain, or cause to be maintained, in effect through at least Substantial Completion, BAR Insurance covering the risk of partial or complete loss or damage to the Work (including LEG-2 or equivalent), both executed and in the course of construction, including all preliminary Work, permanent and temporary Work, real and personal property, buildings, structures, and materials to be incorporated into the Project, including transit (regardless of the mode of transportation) to the Project Site and off-site storage. Such insurance shall: (i) provide limits covering the full replacement cost of the Project, with sublimits only for transportation of not less than [Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000) and offsite of not less than Twenty-Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000)];⁵⁹ (ii) provide coverage, including loss or damage caused by fire, explosion, hail, ice, windstorm (including named windstorm), flood, extended coverage, vandalism, malicious mischief, boiler and machinery, and such other risks or perils and coverages typically covered by a BAR Insurance policy for similar projects, including as specified above in this Article XIII; and (iii) have a deductible of not more than two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the values per occurrence for all losses or damages arising out of an earthquake, named windstorm, or flood; and not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) per occurrence for all other losses or damages. All deductibles for claims made under the BAR Insurance policy shall be for the account of Seller; provided, however, that any deductibles under the BAR Insurance policy for claims made for loss or damage to Project Assets during the time Buyer has risk of loss therefor according to Section 12.2 shall be for the account of Buyer, except that, for each occurrence, (A) subject to the following clause (B), Buyer shall be responsible for only the first Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) of such deductible and Seller shall be responsible for any excess, and (B) as contemplated by Section 12.2, Seller shall be responsible for any deductible (including the first Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000)) under the BAR Insurance policy to the extent that Seller is responsible for the relevant damage or loss under other terms of this Agreement, including Section 16.4 (Excluded Liabilities) and Article XXIV (Indemnification)), including in cases where Seller or its Contractors or Subcontractors caused the relevant loss or damage (such as, without limitation, due to a failure to comply with the requirements of this Agreement or the negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct of Seller or its Contractors or Subcontractors). Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (1) Seller shall be obligated, as part of the Work and without requirement for a Buyer Discretionary Change, to proceed with, and shall be responsible for, the performance and completion of the Work in all respects in accordance with this Agreement despite the occurrence of any loss or damage to

⁵⁹ **NTD**: The limits are subject to adjustment based on the particulars of expected shipments and offsite exposures for the Project.

the Project or Project Assets, including for Remedying such loss or damage regardless of the cause thereof, and (2) in full and final consideration thereof, Seller shall be entitled to any BAR Insurance proceeds for such loss or damage (net of the deductible when Buyer is responsible for the deductible according to the preceding proviso, and excluding any amounts under any delays in startup, advance loss of profits, or similar coverage, which shall belong to Buyer), to the extent required to fund the Remedy of the affected portions of the Project or Project Assets by Seller, but shall not be entitled to any increase in the Purchase Price (including by modification to the Substantial Completion Payment Amount) or any other compensation based on, arising out of, or relating to the subject matter of such loss or damage. Seller shall provide the BAR Insurance policy on an “occurrence” coverage form. Without limiting any other provision of this Article XIII or this Agreement, the BAR Insurance policy shall include Buyer as an additional insured; provided that, after the Closing, Buyer shall have first priority with respect to all proceeds from such policy and Buyer shall disburse such funds to Seller to the extent required to fund the Remedy of the affected portions of the Project by Seller as a result of the relevant casualty event.

(b) Prior to binding any BAR Insurance policy or making any amendment or modification thereto, Seller shall (i) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of such proposed BAR Insurance policy (or such amendment or modification), (ii) provide Buyer with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on such proposed BAR Insurance policy (or such amendment or modification), and consider in good faith timely comments from Buyer on such proposed BAR Insurance policy (or such amendment or modification), and (iii) not bind such proposed BAR Insurance policy (or such amendment or modification) without the prior consent of Buyer, which may be withheld in its sole and absolute discretion.

Section 13.5. Buyer’s Operating Project Property Insurance. Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining and maintaining operating plant property insurance coverage on the Project after the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 13.6. Effect of Insurance. Irrespective of the insurance maintenance requirements of this Article XIII, the purchase or maintenance of any insurance required by this Agreement or otherwise obtained by or for or available to Seller or the insolvency, bankruptcy, or failure of any insurance company to pay claims shall not affect, negate, or waive any of the provisions of this Agreement, including the indemnities. Any insurance proceeds received by Seller with respect to the insurance maintained pursuant to this Article XIII shall not be used by Seller for any purpose other than the discharge of its payment obligations under this Agreement unless and until such payment obligation has been discharged in full. Buyer assumes no responsibility for the solvency of any insurer or surety, the failure of any insurer or surety to perform in accordance with its obligations, or the delay of an insurer in adjusting or responding to an insured or bonded event.

Section 13.7. Contractors and Subcontractors. Before permitting a Contractor or Subcontractor to perform any portion of the Work at the Project Site, Seller shall obtain a certificate of insurance from such Contractor or Subcontractor evidencing that such Contractor or Subcontractor has obtained and has in effect (a) policies for worker’s compensation, employer’s liability, commercial general liability, contractor’s equipment floater, auto liability, insurance required under Laws, and, if Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s services for such Work are of a professional nature, for design engineering, professional liability, or errors and omissions liability,

and (b) such other insurance (if any) as is required of such Contractor or Subcontractor hereunder or is standard in the industry for the work being performed by such Contractor or Subcontractor, in each case for clause (a) or (b), in such amounts (subject to the following sentence), against such risks, and on such terms as is reasonable and prudent in light of the work to be performed by such Contractor or Subcontractor (subject to the commercial availability of such insurance) and commensurate with normal practices in the United States, and, in each case, from carriers authorized to conduct insurance business in the United States. Seller agrees that the professional liability or errors & omissions liability insurance of a design contractor of Seller for the Project (if any) shall have policy limits of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per claim and policy aggregate. Without limiting any other provision of this Article XIII, all policies of insurance provided by any Contractor or Subcontractor in connection with the Work shall expressly waive any right of subrogation against Buyer and each other member of the Buyer Group. At Buyer's request, Seller shall promptly provide such certificates of insurance to Buyer.

Section 13.8. Buyer's Right to Procure. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Buyer shall have the right and option to secure on behalf of Seller any of the coverages listed in Section 13.1, other than the coverages listed in Section 13.1(a)(i) (Worker's Compensation) and Section 13.1(a)(ii) (Business Automobile Liability), on terms equivalent to the terms set forth herein, and upon the exercise of such option, the Purchase Price shall be reduced by such amount of Buyer's costs for carrying and maintaining such coverage as provided in Section 13.1; provided, however, that Buyer shall have such right and option as described in this Section 13.8 only if Seller (a) has breached its obligation to obtain and maintain coverage as provided in Section 13.1 and (b) has not cured such breach within seven (7) Business Days after receipt of written notice from Buyer demanding such cure.

Section 13.9. Occurrence-Based Insurance Policies. Seller shall not terminate or modify, and shall not permit the termination or modification of, coverage under any "occurrence"-based insurance policy required to be maintained by or for Seller pursuant to Section 13.1 in such a manner as to prevent Seller or Buyer from obtaining the benefit of such insurance policy after the Closing with respect to the Project Assets for insured Losses caused by facts, events, circumstances, conditions, or occurrences occurring prior to the Closing.

ARTICLE XIV. FORCE MAJEURE

Section 14.1. Force Majeure Definition.

(a) The term "***Force Majeure***" means the occurrence of an event that meets all of the following criteria: (i) the event occurs after the Effective Date, (ii) the event and its effects are not within the reasonable control, directly or indirectly, of the Party claiming Force Majeure (or such Party's agents, contractors, or subcontractors of any tier), (iii) the event and its effects are unavoidable or could not be prevented, overcome, or removed by the reasonable foresight, efforts, and diligence of the Party claiming Force Majeure (or such Party's agents, contractors, and subcontractors of any tier), (iv) the event and its effects do not result from the negligence, gross negligence, willful misconduct, breach, or other fault of the Party claiming Force Majeure (or of such Party's agents, contractors, or subcontractors of any tier), and (v) the event causes the Party claiming Force Majeure, despite such Party's (and such Party's agents, contractors, and

subcontractors of any tier) use of reasonable efforts and diligence, to be actually delayed in performing or unable to perform the Work or its obligations under this Agreement, in whole or in part (for reasons other than economic hardship, including lack of money). Provided the event meets all of the criteria described immediately above and is not otherwise excluded by Section 14.1(b), Force Majeure shall include the following events: (A) tornadoes, hurricanes, earthquakes, tsunamis, one hundred (100)-year (or greater) floods, and similar acts of God of equivalent magnitude (provided that flooding will not be considered Force Majeure except to the extent within or immediately adjacent to the Project Site and adversely affecting immediate access thereto); (B) acts of war, undeclared war, revolution, riot, sabotage, terrorism, and blockades; (C) Change in Law; (D) fires or explosions causing damage to or destruction, in whole or in part, of the Work or the equipment necessary to perform the Work; (E) pandemics (subject to Section 14.1(b)), and (F) nationwide or industry-wide labor strikes, slowdowns, or stoppages.

(b) Notwithstanding Section 14.1(a), “Force Majeure” shall not include: (i) mechanical failure or other breakdown, flaw, defect, or failure of parts, machinery, equipment, facilities, systems, materials, or other items that is not the direct and proximate result of a Force Majeure event described in clause (A), (B), or (D) of Section 14.1(a) or similarly independent, identifiable Force Majeure events; (ii) sabotage by the Party claiming Force Majeure or any contractor, subcontractor (including vendor) of any tier, or Representative of the Party claiming Force Majeure; (iii) the failure or other act or omission of the Party claiming Force Majeure or any contractor, subcontractor (including vendor) of any tier, or Representative of such Party (including the failure of such Party or a contractor or subcontractor thereof of any tier to furnish machinery, equipment, spare parts, materials, Consumables, labor, services, or other items in accordance with its contractual obligations), the consequences thereof, or any non-delivery, delayed delivery (including of interconnection, deliverability, and/or transmission upgrades, services, studies, and other items, including under the Required Deliverability Arrangements), shortage, or other unavailability of, or inability to obtain, machinery, materials, facilities, systems, Consumables, labor, equipment, services, or other items (including any interruption or curtailment of electric transmission), except, with respect solely to the failure of the Party claiming Force Majeure or a contractor or subcontractor thereof of any tier to provide a service or item, if (A) the Party claiming Force Majeure has a firm Contract for the applicable service or item and (B) the provider, if it were a party hereto, would be entitled to Force Majeure relief for the provision of such service or item as an affected party; (iv) any weather event or condition or similar act of God that does not qualify as Force Majeure under clause (A) of Section 14.1; (v) a Party’s financial inability to perform; (vi) any delay in obtaining, inability to obtain, or modification or revocation of any Permit; (vii) events that affect the cost of services, equipment, materials, or other items (including, without limiting clause (xi) below, additional or changes to Taxes, tariffs, fees, or other charges or costs imposed by Governmental Authorities) or other costs of developing, financing, designing, engineering, manufacturing, procuring, supplying, transporting, delivering, unloading, storing, assembling, erecting, constructing, installing, testing, starting up, commissioning, otherwise providing, owning, possessing, using, operating, maintaining, studying, repairing, or replacing the Project, in whole or in part (including equipment and other items therefor), or changes in market conditions affecting the economics of a Party (including a change in commodity prices or increased inflation) or any other economic hardship (including lack of money); (viii) without limiting clause (iv) above, lack of, or insufficient, or excessive, solar insolation for energy production; (ix) labor strikes, slowdowns, or stoppages that (A) are not nationwide or industry-wide or (B) without limiting clause (iii) above, if Seller is the Party Claiming Force Majeure, are initiated or otherwise

arise as a result of the conduct or other actions or omissions of Seller, any other member of the Seller Group, or any of Seller's Contractors, Subcontractors, or Representatives at the Project Site or with respect to the Work; (x) without limiting clause (iii) above, labor shortages (except to the extent a direct and proximate result of a Force Majeure event described in Section 14.1(a)); and (xi) any change or other modification to any Law that would not meet the requirements of a Change in Law.

(c) For purposes of this Agreement, including this Article XIV, Seller shall not be deemed to be an agent, contractor, or subcontractor of any tier of Buyer.

Section 14.2. Effect of Force Majeure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, a Force Majeure claim by Seller shall be governed exclusively by Article VIII (Change Order), including Section 8.3, and this Article XIV. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, no Party shall be liable to any other Party for a delay in the performance of the Work or its other obligations under this Agreement within the time specified due solely to an event of Force Majeure. The Party claiming Force Majeure shall use diligent, commercially reasonable efforts to remedy or remove the inability caused by Force Majeure and to mitigate the effects of Force Majeure, and shall resume performance hereunder when and to the extent the inability is remedied or removed. During Force Majeure, the Party claiming Force Majeure shall discharge as required herein all of its duties and obligations under this Agreement that are not prevented by Force Majeure. If any Party claiming Force Majeure under this Agreement fails to provide written notice to the other Parties of the occurrence of such event of Force Majeure within seven (7) days after the occurrence thereof, such Party shall be deemed to have waived any right to claim a Force Majeure with respect to such event and shall not be excused from any delay in the performance of, or inability to perform, the Work or any of its other obligations under this Agreement as a result of such event of Force Majeure. The burden of proof shall be on the Party claiming Force Majeure regarding the occurrence of a Force Majeure event (including establishing all elements of the definition of Force Majeure) and the impact of such Force Majeure event on, and causal connection (if any) between the same and, the schedule for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including for purposes of Section 14.2. and Section 14.2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, to the extent of mutually occurring or concurrent delays, disruptions, interferences, and/or other effects resulting, on the one hand, from Force Majeure, and, on the other hand, from non-Force Majeure, the Party claiming Force Majeure shall not be entitled to relief under this Section 14.2.

ARTICLE XV.

REPORTING OBLIGATIONS; MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS AND RECORDS; AUDIT RIGHTS; ACCESS AND INSPECTION RIGHTS

Section 15.1. Notice of Certain Events; Reporting Obligations.

(a) Without limiting any other obligation in this Agreement to notify Buyer of any fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Seller shall, promptly after obtaining knowledge thereof (except with respect to clause (xi) immediately below, the timing-of-notice requirements of which shall be as specified in Section 26.4(d)), notify Buyer in writing (which may be by electronic mail to the proper email

address of the then-current Buyer Contract Manager) of, and describing in reasonable detail, the following:

(i) if and to the extent Buyer is not copied on such notice or has not participated in or received such communication, any written notice or other written communication from any Governmental Authority in connection with or relating to the performance of the Work, the Project, or the Transactions (including with respect to any Project Work Permit (from and after the Closing), Project Operational Permit, or any other Permit required with respect to the performance of the Transactions, but excluding any routine and ordinary course notices or communications from any Governmental Authority);

(ii) any damage to, loss of, or unanticipated maintenance or repair of the Project Assets or the Project (other than any ordinary re-work), or any emergency condition affecting or unscheduled interruption of the Work, except when such damage, maintenance or repair, emergency condition, or interruption would not reasonably be expected to (A) exceed, and does not exceed, One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) in expenditures for any event or condition or group of related events or conditions, (B) result in, and does not result in, a material threat to health or safety of any individual or of damage to property of Buyer or third parties, or (C) have a material adverse effect on the development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, or testing of, or have an adverse effect on the ownership, possession, use, operation, availability, reliability, maintenance, or repair of, the Project Assets or the Project;

(iii) any fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence (or set of facts, events, circumstances, conditions, or occurrences) that makes, or would reasonably be expected to make, impossible or unlikely, or materially delays, or would reasonably be expected to materially delay, (A) satisfaction of the conditions in Section 7.2(a) (FNTP Date), Article XXI (Buyer's Conditions to Closing), Article XXII (Seller's Conditions to Closing), or Article XXIII (Conditions to Substantial Completion Payment Date), or (B) Seller's ability to deliver the certificate contemplated by **Error! Reference source not found.**

(iv) any material Defect in the Work or the Project Assets as of or after the Closing, including as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date;

(v) the material default or breach by any Contractor or Subcontractor performing any material portion of the Work in its performance of the Work, the termination or material change to the scope of responsibilities of any Contractor or Subcontractor performing any material portion of the Work in its performance of the Work, or the replacement of any Contractor or Subcontractor performing any material portion of the Work and the identity of such replacement or, if the responsibilities of the former Contractor or Subcontractor were Contracted to more than one replacement Contractor or Subcontractor, replacements;

(vi) any receipt of a notice of a violation, or inquiry or investigation into a possible violation, of any Law or Permit relating to the performance of the Work or the Project;

(vii) any accident or injury (or any receipt of written notice of any alleged accident or injury), including death, occurring on the Project Site and any workers' compensation or tort liability Action for bodily injury related to or arising out of the performance of the Work or

on the Project Site while under Seller's care, custody, and control, including (A) the time and place of the accident or injury event, if known, and (B) a description of the accident, the injury(ies), and the circumstances surrounding and reasonable particulars of such accident or injury (excluding the identity of any injured or allegedly injured person if not previously made public and information reasonably withheld to protect the legitimate privacy interests of such person or to comply with Law) and any claim resulting therefrom;

(viii) any event related to or arising out of the performance of the Work resulting in actual or alleged damage or loss to the property of Buyer or any third party, including (A) the name and address of the damaged property, (B) the time and place of the event resulting in the property damage, and (C) a description of the alleged property damage;

(ix) any material failure to follow or violation of the Project Custody Plan;

(x) as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than seven (7) days after the occurrence thereof, any event of Force Majeure; and

(xi) any Seller Change of Control, in accordance with Section 26.4(d).

No notification made pursuant to this Section 15.1(a) or otherwise shall be deemed to cure any inaccuracy of any representation or warranty of Seller or to prevent, limit, or restrict Buyer's exercise of its rights under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement.

(b) Promptly after obtaining knowledge thereof, and without limiting any other obligation in this Agreement to notify Seller of any fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Buyer shall notify Seller in writing of, describing in reasonable detail, any fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence (or set of facts, events, circumstances, conditions, or occurrences) that makes, or would reasonably be expected to make, impossible or unlikely, or materially delays, or would reasonably be expected to materially delay, satisfaction of the conditions in Section 7.2(a) (FNTF Date), Article XXI (Buyer's Conditions to Closing), Article XXII (Seller's Conditions to Closing), or Article XXIII (Conditions to Substantial Completion Payment Date).

(c) In addition to the disclosures required under this Section 15.1 and elsewhere in this Agreement, Seller shall apprise Buyer, and Buyer shall apprise Seller, of its progress with respect to the satisfaction of the conditions of such Party in Section 7.2(a) (FNTF Date), Section 7.4 (Substantial Completion) (with respect to the Work achieving Substantial Completion), Section 7.5 (Final Completion) (with respect to the Work achieving Final Completion), Article XXI (Buyer's Conditions to Closing), Article XXII (Seller's Conditions to Closing), and Article XXIII (Conditions to Substantial Completion Payment Date), as applicable. Copies of all information provided to Seller or Buyer under this Section 15.1 shall be complete and accurate copies.

(d) Without limiting any other obligation of Seller under this Agreement, including its obligations in Section 6.2 and the Scope Book, Seller shall provide to Buyer promptly after the receipt or production thereof by or to Seller or any Affiliate thereof any (i) material recurring periodic report, including each original equipment manufacturer monthly report, or other

material report by or on behalf of any Contractor or Subcontractor relating to the Work or the Project, (ii) material report that details or describes any fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence that has a material adverse effect, or would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect, on the performance of the Work or the Project, including the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, repair, or replacement thereof, or with respect to which Seller is required to provide the notice and information required under Section 15.1(a) or elsewhere in this Agreement (including for illustrative purposes, any report prepared by or for Seller relating to (A) the repair of the Project, (B) the Release of any Hazardous Substance in connection with the Work or the Project, (C) the Remediation of any Environmental Condition, or (D) any material accident, property damage, or safety incident), to the extent permitted by Laws, and (iii) records, reports, and information concerning the Work or the Project that Buyer may reasonably request. For purposes of this Section 15.1(d), the term “reports” shall be construed to include memoranda, letters, studies, bulletins, filings, and other comparable written or electronic materials.

(e) To the extent not available on “EDGAR” or Seller Parent Guarantor’s home page at [www.[●].com], Seller shall deliver to Buyer, within sixty (60) days following the end of each fiscal quarter and within one hundred twenty (120) days following the end of each fiscal year during the term of this Agreement, a copy of the audited financial statement for such fiscal quarter or fiscal year of Seller Parent Guarantor (or if such financial statements of Seller Parent Guarantor are not audited, the unaudited financial statement for such fiscal quarter or fiscal year), in each case prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Section 15.2. Maintenance of Books and Records; Financial Audit Rights.

(a) Without limiting Buyer’s other rights in this Agreement, including Section 15.3 and the Scope Book, Seller shall, throughout the term of this Agreement and, if the Closing occurs, to the extent such records are not Project Assets transferred to Buyer at or after the Closing, for a period of seven (7) years after the Closing or such greater period as may be required under Laws or applicable Permits, prepare, keep, and maintain reasonably detailed records related to the Work and the Project, including (i) complete and accurate copies of all material Contracts with its Contractors and Subcontractors, (ii) such records or accounts of Seller as are necessary to verify that any and all material, services, labor, and other expenses (A) incurred under any material Contract with any of Seller’s Contractors or Subcontractors related to the Work or the Project have been paid and that the Work has been performed as required hereunder and under the Project Contracts or (B) incurred by Seller with respect to the Project are accounted for as required by Section 20.8, (iii) construction logs, reports, vendor documentation, certifications, and test results, and (iv) records of costs and debits included in any adjustment to the Purchase Price or the Substantial Completion Payment Amount as a result of Work performed pursuant to a Change Order other than on a lump sum, fixed-price basis.

(b) Any financial, labor, or accounting books and records described in this Section 15.2 shall be maintained and supported in accordance with GAAP and all Laws. Such books and records shall be made available at the Project Site or the principal place of business of Seller or its applicable Contractor or Subcontractor for copying, audit, review, and inspection by Buyer or its Representatives, including Buyer-authorized third-party auditors. Subject to other provisions to the contrary in this Agreement, including Section 15.2(d), any such copying, audit, review, or inspection authorized herein shall be at Buyer’s sole expense; provided, however, that

Seller or the applicable Contractor or Subcontractor shall provide reasonable assistance necessary to enable Buyer to conduct such copying, audit, review, and inspection and shall not charge Buyer for any such assistance. Any such audit, review, or inspection shall be conducted upon not less than one (1) Business Day's prior written notice to Seller.

(c) This Section 15.2 shall not entitle Buyer or its Representatives to audit fixed prices or fixed rates to determine profits or overhead or the make-up of the fixed price or fixed rate for any Work conducted pursuant to a Change Order (except to the limited extent required to verify the distribution of the Purchase Price against the retirement units in accordance with the requirements of Section 20.8), but shall entitle Buyer to verify time and the proper application of unit prices and rate or the actual documented costs for any Work conducted by Seller or its Contractors or Subcontractors pursuant to a Change Order on a basis other than a lump sum, fixed-price basis.

(d) Amounts incorrectly or inappropriately included in any adjustment to the Purchase Price or the Substantial Completion Payment Amount as a result of Work performed pursuant to a Change Order on a basis other than a lump sum, fixed-price basis, whether discovered prior to or subsequent to the Closing or the Substantial Completion Payment Date, as applicable, shall be adjusted or reimbursed, as applicable, to Buyer by Seller within ten (10) days after notification by Buyer to Seller of such error accompanied by supporting documentation. If any examination, audit, review, or inspection pursuant to this Section 15.2 results in an adjustment of five percent (5.0%) percent or more of the amount under audit or the audit uncovers fraud or misrepresentation in respect of the audited Work, Seller shall reimburse Buyer for the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with performing such audit. Any and all adjustments or reimbursements made as result of an audit, review, or inspection conducted by Buyer pursuant to this Section 15.2 shall be deemed adjustments to the Purchase Price or the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, as applicable.

(e) Seller shall include the necessary provisions in its material Contracts with its Contractors and Subcontractors that shall assure similar document retention obligations of such Contractors and Subcontractors and similar copying, audit, review, inspection, and access rights, by Seller, Buyer, ESL, and each of their respective Representatives to applicable records of Seller's Contractors and Subcontractors.

Section 15.3. Buyer Access and Inspection Rights.

(a) Seller shall, without additional charge to Buyer, and without limiting its other obligations under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, provide or cause to be provided (to the extent of its ability with respect to unaffiliated third parties) to Buyer, ESL, and their respective Representatives, upon reasonable prior notice to the Seller Project Manager, reasonable access, in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with normal business operations, to:

(i) working papers, books, data, records, programs, and other material systems or information reasonably relating to the Work, the Project, or the Project Assets, including drawings in AutoCAD or similar programs, original equipment manufacturer manuals,

electrical modeling software, and other information and data, in electronic form where applicable, necessary to enable parallel migration to Buyer's information systems; and

(ii) the Project (including the Project Site), Seller's Contractors and Subcontractors, the Seller Project Manager, plant, construction, commissioning, and operations and maintenance managers, design, engineering, procurement, project controls, and scheduling staff, and Representatives of Seller or its Affiliates that are involved with the Work or the Project, for any reasonable business purpose in connection with the Work, the Project, or this Agreement, including:

(A) inspecting, examining, monitoring, testing, reviewing, observing, and assessing the performance and/or progress of the Work, in whole or in part;

(B) planning and facilitating an orderly transition of the management and operation of the Project, or integration of the operations, systems, processes, and other key business activities and systems relating to the Project, on the Substantial Completion Payment Date;

(C) assessing Seller's compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including its covenants, agreements, and obligations, and the accuracy of Seller's representations and warranties, under this Agreement and any applicable Ancillary Agreement;

(D) facilitating the determination or assessment of Laws (including MISO Rules and NERC requirements) applicable to or potentially affecting the Project Assets or the Project or the Work;

(E) obtaining updates and information regarding any matter that Seller is required to report to Buyer or notify Buyer of pursuant to Section 15.1 or another provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement or related agreement, or assessing the scope, completeness, and condition of the Work or the Project Assets;

(F) testing for, sampling, assessing, and/or performing other investigations and studies regarding the presence, scope, and extent of any actual or potential Environmental Condition at the Project Site or related matters, including actual or potential Environmental Liabilities;

(G) observing, monitoring, evaluating, and inspecting performance of any material repair, restoration, replacement, testing, cure, or Remediation in respect of any Project Asset, including the Project and the Project Site, in whole or in part;

(H) allowing the performance of and witnessing of any Environmental Assessment, or any wildlife, archeological, climatological/meteorological, or Environmental study, assessment, or data collection with respect to the Project (including for the Energy Model), or bringdown thereof, hereunder;

(I) assisting with, obtaining, performing, witnessing, or assessing any survey, boundary, or zoning work with respect to the Project Site (in whole or in

part) or other work regarding the Project Site that is reasonably related to the procurement of the Title Commitment, the Title Policy, any update to either, or the acquisition or possession of the Project Site;

(J) without limiting the terms of the Scope Book, locating on the Land and maintaining an office trailer owned, leased, or rented by or for Buyer;

(K) seeking, obtaining, reviewing, and assessing documentation, data, material, and other information to be provided pursuant to Section 20.23; and

(L) exercising (or assessing whether to exercise) Buyer's rights and discharging (or assessing whether to discharge) its obligations under this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, or any related agreement.

None of the access rights in clause (ii) immediately above shall be deemed to limit any other access right of Buyer. Seller hereby consents, and shall obtain the prior written consent of its Contractors and Subcontractors, to Buyer's safe and lawful use of drones, aircraft, and other aerial or stationary equipment, devices, or machines to record, film, capture, transmit, and/or store, electronically, digitally, or otherwise, images, data, material, and other information, and to the presence from time to time of such equipment, devices, and machines owned or leased by or under contract to Buyer or an Affiliate thereof in airspace over or on the Project Site, (1) for the purpose of monitoring, tracking, or capturing progress or performance of the Work, or events or activities at the Project Site, or compliance with the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, (2) in connection with survey, boundary, zoning, or other work performed pursuant to this Agreement related to the Title Commitment, the Title Policy, or the Project Site, (3) in connection with the performance of one or more thermography studies of the Project during the period after the Closing prior to Substantial Completion, and (4) for any other legitimate commercial purpose related to the Transactions. Nothing herein shall limit Buyer's right of access after the Closing to the Project (including the Project Site) or Representatives of Seller or its Affiliates that are involved with any Work being performed after the Closing, including with respect to any of the matters described in clauses (A) through (L) immediately above, or be interpreted as requiring Buyer to obtain access, or implying that Buyer must obtain access, from Seller or any of the Persons identified in this Section 15.3(a) to any material, information, or Project Asset already purchased by Buyer, including any Post-Closing Project Asset to which title has vested in and possession has transferred to Buyer.

(b) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to include the necessary provisions in its material Contracts with its Contractors and Subcontractors that shall assure similar inspection and access rights by Seller, Buyer, ESI, and each of their respective Representatives with respect to the books, data, records, personnel, properties, premises and facilities of Seller's Contractors and Subcontractors.

(c) Neither Seller nor Buyer shall have any obligation to provide access to any document or information under this Section 15.3 that is privileged under Law from third party disclosure or that such Party is lawfully prohibited by Contract from providing, in each case to the extent such document or information cannot be disclosed to such other Party without waiving the applicable privilege(s); provided, however, that (i) the Party subject to such prohibition shall use,

upon request by such other Party, commercially reasonable efforts to cause (A) any such lawful contractual prohibitions to be removed or waived or, if such efforts are unsuccessful, (B) any such information to be redacted or concealed to the extent required to avoid a loss of the applicable privilege(s) or allow disclosure of such document or information, and (ii) nothing in this Section 15.3(c) shall preclude Seller or Buyer from contesting through appropriate legal proceedings any claim of privilege asserted by such other Party where the subject information, work product or communication would, but for the application of privilege, be required to be disclosed under this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVI. CLOSING ASSETS; ALLOCATION OF LIABILITIES

Section 16.1. Closing Assets. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, at the Closing Seller shall sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to Buyer, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, and (to the extent sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred, and delivered to Buyer by Seller) Buyer shall purchase and acquire from Seller, the Project and the assets, properties (including real and personal property), Contracts (including licenses), and other rights and interests of Seller and its Affiliates, of every kind, nature, character, and description, whether fixed, contingent, or otherwise, tangible or intangible, known or unknown, accrued or unaccrued, or carried on or off the books and records of Seller, and wherever situated, relating to, generated by, used by or for, or held for use by or for, the Project or the commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, servicing, repair, or replacement thereof that Seller or one of its Affiliates obtains on or prior to the Closing Date, but excluding the Excluded Assets (collectively, the “*Closing Assets*”). Without limiting Section 18.15 or any other applicable terms of this Agreement (including the Scope Book) or any Ancillary Agreement, Seller shall cause the Closing Assets to include the following (in the case of items listed below not expressly set forth on, or defined by reference to, a Schedule to this Agreement referenced below and not expressly required by this Agreement (including the Scope Book) or any Ancillary Agreement to be in place by Closing, to the extent (X) obtained by Seller or one of its Affiliates on or prior to the Closing Date, (Y) relating to, generated by, used by or for, or held for use by or for, the Project or the commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, servicing, repair, or replacement thereof, and (Z) not an Excluded Asset):

(a) all interests in real property consisting of fee simple interest, including in and to the parcels of real property described in Schedule 16.1(a) (the “*Land*”), and all Appurtenances thereto, together with all buildings, fixtures, component parts, other constructions, and other improvements thereon and thereto, including all construction work in progress thereon (collectively, the “*Owned Real Property*”);

(b) without limiting Section 16.1(a), all leasehold interests in real property pursuant to a lease, sublease, or other agreement evidencing such interests of Seller (the “*Real Property Leases*”) described in Schedule 16.1(b), and all appurtenances thereto, together with all buildings, leasehold improvements, fixtures, component parts, other constructions, and other improvements thereon and thereto, including all construction work in progress thereon (collectively, the “*Leased Real Property*”);

(c) without limiting Section 16.1(a), all privileges, licenses, rights-of-way, servitudes, and easements appurtenant to or benefiting the Owned Real Property or the Leased Real Property, and easements in gross, held by Seller, as well as the right, by way of license, right-of-way, servitude, easement, or similar right or instrument, to permit access to the Project or the construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, servicing, repair, or replacement of the Project, including those described in Schedule 16.1(c) (collectively, the “*Easements*”);

(d) all PV Modules, Trackers, inverters, batteries, containers, PCUs, wiring, transformers (including the GSU), machinery (mobile or otherwise), vehicles, pumps, fittings, tools, furniture, furnishings, meters and metering equipment, other equipment, systems, parts, fixtures, Goods, and other tangible personal property, including any Special Tools, assets on the Project Site or temporarily off-site for repair or other purposes, assets being shipped to Seller or the Project Site, and assets housed or kept at Off-Site Real Property, and including the property listed or described in Schedule 16.1(d) (collectively, the “*Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property*”);

(e) all Inventory, including the Inventory listed or described in Schedule 16.1(e) (collectively, the “*Transferred Closing Inventory*”);⁶⁰

(f) subject to Section 16.2(b) and Section 20.5(c), all Project Contracts listed or described in Schedule 16.1(f) (including all Project Contracts added to Schedule 16.1(f) between the Effective Date and the Closing Date with the written consent of Buyer) (collectively, the “*Transferred Closing Project Contracts*”);⁶¹

(g) subject to Section 20.5(c), all Project Operational Permits, including the Permits listed or described in Part II of Schedule 18.11 (collectively, the “*Transferred Closing Permits*”), to the extent legally transferable by sale;

(h) (i) all books, records, inspection and other reports (including solar resource assessment reports), logs, registrations, operating and other data (including historical climatological data), engineering, design, construction, and other drawings and plans (including AutoCAD), safety, maintenance, and other manuals (including turnover manuals), specifications, procedures, documents, drawings, studies (including the wildlife and other environmental studies and bringdowns thereof pursuant to Section 7.1(e), Section 7.2(a)(xvi), and Section 21.7(g)), and similar items expressly required to be provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement (including the Scope Book) or any Ancillary Agreement and (ii) all other books, records, inspection and other reports, logs, registrations, operating and other data, engineering, design, construction, and other drawings and plans (including AutoCAD), safety, maintenance, and other manuals (including turnover manuals), specifications, procedures, documents, drawings, studies, and similar items, including (A) Environmental logs, data sheets, studies, reports, and records, including correspondence received by or sent to Governmental Authorities, (B) Permit records and files, (C) emergency, accident, incident, safety, and inspection reports and records, including

⁶⁰ **NTD:** If there is an O&M Agreement, the Inventory list will need to exclude inventory required to be provided by the O&M Contractor.

⁶¹ **NTD:** The timing of the assignment to Entergy Mississippi of the GIA and other Project Contracts in which Seller and Entergy Mississippi are the sole parties thereto to be discussed by the Parties.

reports submitted to the U.S. Department of Labor's OSHA, (D) development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, operating, use, maintenance, study, or repair logs, data sheets, reports, and records, (E) vendor lists and material vendor Contracts (including material purchase orders) and records, (F) engineering design and construction drawings and plans, including as-built drawings, CAD drawings, and specifications, (G) records, plans, reports, and drawings relating to the Project Site, (H) drawings in AutoCAD or similar programs, original equipment manufacturer manuals and other existing information and data (in electronic form where applicable) necessary to enable parallel migration to Buyer's information systems, (I) warranty information and records, and (J) records of or relating to the registration, use, offering, scheduling, operation, modeling, or testing of or disputes involving the Project in MISO, in each case of each item in clause (i) and (ii), (1) together with (without limiting Section 10.2(b)) the right to use and duplicate the same, (2) whether the same currently exists or needs to be generated by Seller, using commercially reasonable efforts, and (3) in a format and on a medium reasonably requested by Buyer (including originals), it being understood and agreed that Seller may make and keep additional copies of any of the foregoing, subject to the Post-Closing Confidentiality Agreement, and nothing herein shall limit Seller's obligation to transfer and provide to Buyer any of the foregoing that is required by the Scope Book or other term of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to be transferred and provided to Buyer;

(i) subject to Section 10.2(b) and Section 20.5(c), all unexpired warranties (including all related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights) made or given by Contractors, Subcontractors (including manufacturers, vendors, service providers, suppliers, architects, engineers, and consultants), or others in connection with or relating to the Project and in effect as of the Closing, including the Project Warranty and the warranties listed or described in Schedule 16.1(i) (collectively, the "***Transferred Closing Warranties***");

(j) all claims or causes of action of Seller or any of its Affiliates against third parties, including indemnification claims, contribution claims, warranty claims, and claims for refunds, prepayments, offsets, recoupment, insurance proceeds, condemnation awards, judgments, and the like, other than (i) the claims and causes of action described in Section 16.1(i) and (ii) with respect to warranty claims, claims or causes of action relating solely to the period prior to the Warranty Transfer Date (except to the extent expressly provided otherwise herein or in any Ancillary Agreement);

(k) all (A) Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property and Project Intellectual Property Rights, including any installed software on any Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, and (B) all rights and interest, if any, in and to the names ["[●] Energy Center," "[●] Generating Station," "[●] Generation Facility," "[●] Power Facility," "[●] Power Plant" and "[●] Plant"] (and excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any right to use the name of Seller Parent Guarantor or any related or similar trade name, trademark, service mark, corporate name, corporate logo, or any part, derivative, or combination thereof, and, except to the extent licensed to any Buyer Project Intellectual Property User, any Retained Right) (collectively, the "***Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights***");

(l) all rights to the Federal Investment Tax Credit arising out of the Project and other Project Tax Benefits, if any;

(m) all rights, benefits, and products associated with the capacity of the Project or registration of the Project in MISO, including all capacity credits (such as MISO zonal resource credits) and similar rights or benefits, all electric energy associated with and provided or to be provided from such capacity and all Other Electric Products available from or associated with such capacity; and

(n) all Environmental Attributes, including all Environmental Attributes attributable to the period prior to the Closing, if any (collectively, “*Transferred Closing Environmental Attributes*”).

[Reserved]

The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Closing Assets do not include the Post-Closing Project Assets and that the Post-Closing Project Assets shall be transferred to Buyer as provided in Section 11.2 and the other terms of this Agreement.

Section 16.2. Excluded Assets. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed as conferring on Buyer, and Buyer shall not be entitled or required to purchase or acquire, any right, title, or interest in, to, or under the following assets, properties, Contracts (including licenses), or other rights or interests (collectively, the “*Excluded Assets*”):

(a) all of the assets, properties, rights, and interests listed or described in Schedule 16.2(a);

(b) excluding unexpired warranties, guarantees, and indemnities thereunder constituting Closing Assets or Post-Closing Project Assets (if any), any Project Contract that is not a Transferred Closing Project Contract or a Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, including the EPC Contract, any subcontract for Work entered into by or on behalf of Seller or any of its Affiliates, EPC Contractor, or any Contractor or Subcontractor thereof, and any other Project Contract listed or described in Schedule 16.2(b) (collectively, the “*Excluded Project Contracts*”);

(c) all of the rights and interests of Seller and its Affiliates under, and any funds and property held in trust or any other funding vehicle pursuant to, any Employee Plan (and in particular, but without limitation, neither Buyer nor any of its Affiliates shall be deemed to have assumed or acquired any right to any Employee Plan by reason of any provision of this Agreement);

(d) except to the extent constituting Closing Assets under Section 16.1(h) or Post-Closing Project Assets that, if existing on the Closing Date, would have been required to be a Closing Asset under Section 16.1(h), the books and records of Seller and its Affiliates, including Seller’s and its Affiliates’ minute books, limited liability company interest books, ledgers, and company seals;

(e) without limiting Buyer’s rights to and interest in proceeds, receivables, and other amounts due or owing to Buyer or to which Buyer is entitled under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, cash, cash equivalents, bank deposits, accounts, and notes receivable, trade or otherwise, of Seller and its Affiliates;

(f) certificates of deposit, shares of stock, securities, bonds, debentures, evidence of indebtedness, and interests in joint ventures, partnerships, limited liability companies, and other entities of Seller and its Affiliates;

(g) all rights of Seller and its Affiliates arising under this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements, or any other instrument or document executed and delivered pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement;

(h) all refunds or credits, if any, of Taxes due to or from Seller or its Affiliates, to the extent provided under this Agreement;

(i) the claims or causes of action against third parties (to the extent relating solely to the period prior to the Closing and not expressly provided otherwise herein or in any Ancillary Agreement) listed or described in Schedule 16.2(i);

(j) all agreements, arrangements, commitments, and other Contracts of any nature in respect of any intercompany transaction between Seller, on the one hand, and any of its Affiliates, on the other hand, whether or not such transaction relates to any contribution to capital, Indebtedness, the provision of goods or services, tax sharing arrangements, payment arrangements, intercompany advances, charges or balances, or the like; and

(k) all of the Project Work Permits.

[Reserved]

Section 16.3. Assumption of Liabilities.

(a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, at the Closing, Buyer shall assume, and shall thereafter pay, perform, and discharge as and when due, the Liabilities arising out of the ownership, possession, or operation of the Closing Assets from and after the Closing, excluding the Excluded Liabilities (collectively, the “***Closing Assumed Liabilities***”).

(b) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions in this Agreement, at the time that title to each Post-Closing Project Asset passes to and vests in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2, Buyer shall assume, and shall thereafter pay, perform, and discharge as and when due, the Liabilities arising out of the ownership, possession, or operation of the Post-Closing Project Assets from and after the transfer of title therefor, excluding the Excluded Liabilities (collectively, the “***Post-Closing Assumed Liabilities***” and, together with the Closing Assumed Liabilities, the “***Assumed Liabilities***”).

(c) For the avoidance of doubt, Buyer shall assume the Closing Assumed Liabilities only if the Closing occurs and shall assume the Post-Closing Assumed Liabilities only if title to the applicable Post-Closing Project Asset passes to and vests in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2.

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Assumed Liabilities shall only include Liabilities of Seller under the Transferred Closing Project Contracts and the Transferred Closing

Permits (subject to Section 20.5), solely to the extent allocable to the period after the Closing Date and not resulting from any breach or default by, or waiver or extension given by or to, Seller.

Section 16.4. Excluded Liabilities. Notwithstanding the occurrence of the Closing or anything to the contrary, Seller shall retain, and Buyer shall not assume or be obligated to pay, perform, or otherwise discharge or be responsible for or liable with respect to, any of the following Liabilities (collectively, the “*Excluded Liabilities*”):

(a) any Liability relating to, or based in whole or in part on any fact, event, circumstance, condition (including any Environmental Condition), or occurrence (or set of facts, events, circumstances, conditions, or occurrences) occurring or existing during, (i) the period on or prior to the Closing or (ii) with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller, or other acts or omissions of the Seller Group, or Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, after the Closing, including: (A) the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, repair, or replacement of, or sale, purchase, or other disposition of, the Project, the Project Site, any prior project (other than the Project), any of the Project Assets, or any other assets, properties, rights, or interests asserted with respect to any of the foregoing or the Work, on or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller after the Closing, or other acts or omissions of the Seller Group, or other Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement), including (1) the delivery, receipt, movement, use, sale, conveyance, transfer, removal, or disposal of any fuel, power (including any Other Electric Product), water, Hazardous Substance, waste, or any other Project Asset (or any Excluded Asset, including former asset) to or from the Project Site at any time as of or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller, or other acts or omissions of the Seller Group, or other Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement), (2) compliance or non-compliance with Laws or applicable Permits (including Environmental Laws) as of or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller, or other acts or omissions of the Seller Group, or other Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement), including fines, penalties, charges, and costs, and interest thereon (including, for the avoidance of doubt, fines, penalties, charges, and costs, and interest thereon incurred after the Closing due to non-compliance with Laws or Permits originating as of or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller, or other acts or omissions of the Seller Group, or other Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement)), (3) any Environmental Condition or Environmental Liability as of or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations to be performed by or for Seller after the Closing under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement), (4) any Liability representing Indebtedness (or any refinancing thereof), (5) any Action, whether pending or commencing on, prior to, or after Closing, (6) any Liability for personal injury, death, or property damage arising out of the performance of the Work, including as a result of the negligence, willful misconduct, or breach of any provision of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement by Seller or any other member of the Seller Group (including any Seller Service Provider), or (7) any other business, undertaking, or activity of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any present or former owner (including any Predecessor-in-Interest) or operator of the Project or the Project Site, as of or prior to the Closing (or after the Closing with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller, or other acts or omissions of the

Seller Group, or other Liability allocated to Seller under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement);

(b) any Liability arising out of or related to the performance or non-performance by Seller or any of its Affiliates (i) as of or prior to the Closing of any Contract or Permit, including any breach by Seller or any of its Affiliates of, default by Seller or any of its Affiliates under, or waiver or extension given by or to Seller or any of its Affiliates with respect to the performance of, any covenant, representation, term, or other provision of any of the Transferred Closing Project Contracts or Transferred Closing Permits and that would have been, but for such breach, default, waiver, or extension, paid, performed, or otherwise discharged on or prior to the Closing, and (ii) as of or prior to the time that title in each Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract or Transferred Post-Closing Permit, as applicable, passes to and vests in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2, including any breach by Seller or any of its Affiliates of, default by Seller or any of its Affiliates under, or waiver or extension given by or to Seller or any of its Affiliates with respect to the performance of, any covenant, representation, term, or other provision of any such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract or Transferred Post-Closing Permit and that would have been, but for such breach, default, waiver, or extension, paid, performed, or otherwise discharged on or prior to the time that title in such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract or Transferred Post-Closing Permit passes to and vests in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2;

(c) any Liability of Seller or any of its Affiliates incurred in connection with obtaining any Consent relating to the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer, or delivery of the Project Assets to Buyer or the consummation of the Transactions hereunder;

(d) any Liability of Seller or any of its Affiliates in respect of the pending or threatened Actions set forth (or that should have been set forth) in Schedule 18.6 and the facts and circumstances relating to such matters;

(e) any Liability (i) with respect to any Tax for which Seller is responsible or liable under Section 20.2 or Section 20.7, (ii) with respect to any Tax attributable or allocable to the Work, the Project, the Project Site, or the Project Assets, in respect of any taxable period (or portion thereof) ending on or prior to the Closing Date (or after the Closing Date with respect to obligations performed by or for Seller after the Closing under the terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement) (*e.g.*, without limitation, sales, use, employment and other Taxes associated with the Work, such as sales Tax on materials procured as part of the Work)), or (iii) for which Seller is liable under any Contract providing for the allocation, indemnification, or sharing of Taxes;

(f) any Liability to or relating to any Employee or Related Person of Seller or of any of its ERISA Affiliates, or of any of its or its Affiliates' Contractors or Subcontractors, or to or relating to any spouse, child, dependent, alternate payee, or beneficiary of such Employee or Related Person, or to or relating to any Employee Plan or Contract, including any Liability related to, arising out of, or with respect to: (i) any fact, event, circumstance, condition, occurrence, or exposure (or set of facts, events, circumstances, conditions, occurrences, or exposures), in each case whenever any claim arising therefrom or relating thereto mature or are asserted; (ii) ERISA or the Code; (iii) the withholding, failure to withhold, or payment of or failure to pay any federal, state, or local income, employment, unemployment, or other Tax; (iv) compensation, benefits,

severance pay or benefits, vacation pay, continuation coverage, expenses, or any other similar type claim arising by Contract or under Law from employment; (v) employment, wage and hour restriction, equal employment opportunity, affirmative action, discrimination, retaliation, tort, or immigration and naturalization Law, or any Law relating to any Employee Plan, employee compensation, or benefits, employment discrimination, leave, accommodation, severance, labor relations, hiring or retention, safety, any employment Contract, unemployment, privacy, medical privacy, wages and hours of employees or any other terms or conditions of employment or any other employment-related matter or workplace issue, including COBRA; (vi) any Collective Bargaining Agreement or other labor agreement, or collective bargaining, labor, or labor relations Law; (vii) any workers' compensation or any other employee health, accident, disability, or safety claim; or (viii) any action (including any action taken in connection with the consummation of the Transactions) that is or could be construed as a "plant closing" or "mass layoff," as those terms are defined in the WARN Act or any similar applicable state or local Law, occurring on or prior to the Closing;

(g) any Liability in respect of any cost specified as or determined to be the responsibility of Seller or any of its Affiliates under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement;

(h) any Liability of Seller or any of its Affiliates, or their respective directors, officers, members, shareholders, agents, or representatives, arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any of the Ancillary Agreements, the performance of the Work, or any of the Transactions, whether incurred prior to, on, or after the Closing, in each case, with respect to any and all finder's or broker's fees and expenses and any and all fees and expenses of any attorneys, accountants, or other professionals or advisors retained by or on behalf of Seller or any of its Affiliates;

(i) any Liability to the extent relating to any Excluded Asset or other asset that is not a Project Asset and the ownership, operation, and conduct of any business in connection therewith or therefrom and, without limiting the foregoing, any payment or other commitment or other consideration to the applicable Contractor or Subcontractor under or with respect to any warranties, including in order to (1) obtain such warranties (including with respect to the term and standards specified in the Scope Book) and (2) maintain and preserve each such warranty (including with respect to the term and standards specified in the Scope Book) through the end of the applicable Warranty Transfer Date, in all cases even if Buyer is a third-party beneficiary thereof or receives assignment thereof as provided in this Agreement;

(j) any account payable of Seller or any of its Affiliates for goods purchased and services purchased and received;

(k) any Liability of Seller or any of its Affiliates representing Indebtedness (and any refinancing thereof), including Project Financing Indebtedness;

(l) any Liability of Seller or any of its Affiliates incurred or accruing after the Closing, other than the Liabilities for which Buyer provides indemnification to the Seller Group under Section 24.2; and

(m) any Liability under any Real Property Lease or Easement related to the Conservation Reserve Program or the Environmental Quality Incentives Program, each administered by the United States Department of Agriculture, to the extent arising out of or resulting from the performance of the Work, including as a result of removing any land from such programs in connection with the construction of the Project.

ARTICLE XVII.

CLOSING; PURCHASE PRICE; PAYMENT OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT AMOUNT AND PUNCHLIST HOLDBACK AMOUNT

Section 17.1. Closing.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the consummation of the Transactions (the “*Closing*”) shall take place at the offices of [●], at 10:00 a.m. local time on the tenth (10th) Business Day after the conditions set forth in Article XXI (Buyer Conditions to Closing) and Article XXII (Seller Conditions to Closing), other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied at the Closing, have been either satisfied or waived by the Party for whose benefit such conditions exist (provided that, as of such tenth (10th) Business Day, such conditions, to the extent satisfied and not waived by the applicable Party, continue to be satisfied), or on such other date or at such other place and time as the Parties may mutually agree in writing (the “*Closing Date*”). The Closing shall be deemed to be effective for all purposes as of 11:59:59 p.m. CPT on the Closing Date.

(b) Without limiting other termination rights that may be available under Section 25.1, if the Closing Date has not occurred on or prior to the Closing Expiration Date, each of Seller and Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 25.1(b)(iii) (subject to the proviso thereto).

Section 17.2. Seller Closing Deliverables. At the Closing, Seller shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Buyer the following items:

(a) each Ancillary Agreement to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is a party, executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller or such Affiliate, as applicable, and each document, if any, required to be delivered to Buyer by Seller or any of its Affiliates in accordance with the provisions of any Ancillary Agreement, executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller or such Affiliate, as applicable;

(b) each document required to be delivered to Buyer by Seller pursuant to Article XXI (Buyer Conditions to Closing);

(c) copies of each Seller’s Consent obtained by Seller with respect to the sale and purchase of the Project Assets or the consummation of the Transactions, including with respect to the transfer of any Transferred Closing Project Contract or Transferred Closing Permit;

(d) evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, demonstrating that Seller has in place all of the Seller’s Regulatory Approvals and Seller’s Required Consents;

(e) Seller's affidavit and gap indemnity agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit K, and any other documents and instruments that may be required by the Title Insurer with respect to the Title Commitment or the Title Policy, duly executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller and dated as of the Closing;

(f) a certificate and affidavit of non-foreign status of Seller pursuant to Section 1445 of the Code, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit S, duly executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller (or Seller's tax parent Affiliate, as applicable) and dated as of the Closing;

(g) complete and accurate copies of engineering, design, and construction drawings and plans related to the Project, and all other deliverables, required to be provided to Buyer at or prior to the Closing pursuant to the Scope Book, including issued for construction drawings;

(h) a receipt, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit I-1, executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller, acknowledging Seller's receipt of (i) the Estimated Purchase Price minus (ii) the Holdback Amount – Closing;

(i) [the O&M Agreement, duly executed by Seller and dated as of the Closing;]
and

(j) such other documents and instruments reasonably required by Buyer to consummate the Transactions, executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller to the extent required.

[Reserved]

Section 17.3. Buyer Closing Deliverables. At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Seller the following items:

(a) the Estimated Purchase Price minus the Holdback Amount – Closing, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account or accounts designated by Seller to Buyer in writing at least five (5) Business Days prior to the Closing Date;

(b) each Ancillary Agreement to which Buyer is a party, executed by a duly authorized representative of Buyer, and each document required to be delivered to Seller by Buyer in accordance with the provisions of any Ancillary Agreement, executed by a duly authorized representative of Buyer, if applicable;

(c) each document required to be delivered to Seller by Buyer pursuant to Article XXII (Seller Conditions to Closing);

(d) copies of each Buyer's Consent obtained by Buyer with respect to the sale and purchase of the Project Assets or the consummation of the Transactions;

(e) [the O&M Agreement, duly executed by Buyer and dated as of the Closing;]
and

(f) such other documents and instruments reasonably required by Seller to consummate the Transactions, executed by a duly authorized representative of Buyer to the extent required.

Section 17.4. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Project Assets shall be an amount equal to [●] Dollars (\$[●]), subject to adjustment as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, including Section 17.5, Section 17.6, and Section 20.16(b) (as adjusted, the “*Purchase Price*”), and shall not be payable except at the Closing (excluding the Holdback Amount – Closing and the Punchlist Holdback Amount, which shall be released to Seller subject to and on the terms provided in this Agreement).

Section 17.5. Proratable Tax Items. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each Proratable Tax Item, if any, shall be prorated between Seller and Buyer as of the Closing Date without any duplication of payment under this Agreement. Seller shall be solely responsible and liable for the portion of any Proratable Tax Item related to the Tax year period ending on or prior to the Closing Date (measured by calendar days). Buyer shall be solely responsible and liable for the portion of any such Proratable Tax Item related to the Tax year period after the Closing Date (measured by calendar days).

Section 17.6. Other Purchase Price Adjustments. If the Closing has not occurred prior to the Full ITC Deadline Date and the Lost ITC Amount is payable by Seller pursuant to Section 7.4(d), the Purchase Price payable at the Closing shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Lost ITC Amount, calculated as if clause (ii) of the definition of “Lost ITC Amount” in Section 7.4(d) (Insurance) (reduction to the Purchase Price for all out-of-pocket costs, including premiums, commissions, assessments, or other amounts, if any, incurred by Buyer or any member of the Buyer Group to maintain, or secure on behalf of Seller were zero (0)). In addition to the foregoing sentence and the adjustments contemplated by Section 17.5, the Purchase Price shall be adjusted as contemplated by other provisions of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, including Article VIII (Change Orders) (including increases or decreases to the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 8.2 for Buyer Discretionary Changes and a reduction to the Purchase Price for the aggregate amounts provisionally reimbursed by Buyer to Seller pursuant to Section 8.6(a)), Article IX (Project Tests; Performance Guarantees) (reduction to the Purchase Price for liquidated damages due to Buyer for the Project failing to achieve the Guaranteed LD Performance Test Requirements), Article XIII, any of the insurance coverages listed in Section 13.1), Section 17.6(e) (reasonable, actual, documented unaffiliated Third-Party costs of curing title objections in excess of the Title Cure Cap therefor that Buyer agrees to pay, if applicable), and Section [●] of the MISO Agreement. The Purchase Price shall also be reduced by the aggregate amounts that Buyer is entitled to recover from Seller under this Agreement (e.g., outstanding Delay Liquidated Damages or Deferred ITC Liquidated Damages amounts under Section 7.4, Energy Yield Liquidated Damages under **Error! Reference source not found.**), any Ancillary Agreement (including the MISO Agreement), or any other agreement related to the Project, in each case for which Buyer has not been previously paid, including interest accruing daily at the applicable Interest Rate on each such amount from the day after Buyer incurred such cost through the Closing Date or, for Energy Yield Liquidated Damages or other amounts that Buyer is entitled to recover from Seller after the Closing, though the Substantial Completion Payment Date (for unpaid amounts after the Closing up to the Substantial Completion Payment Date) or through Final Completion (for unpaid amounts after the Substantial Completion Payment Date up to Final Completion), and subject to

Section 17.7(g). Outstanding amounts payable between Seller and Buyer pursuant to Section 20.2 shall be netted and added, if Buyer is the net payor, or debited, if Seller is the net payor, to the Purchase Price at the Closing (and to the extent such amounts exist at the time of the Substantial Completion Payment Date or Final Completion, at such date). Further, Buyer may offset any amount payable by Seller to Buyer before, as of, or after the Closing against any amount payable by Buyer to Seller, including after the Closing as a result of the Purchase Price reconciliation contemplated by Section 17.7 or otherwise. Adjustments to the Purchase Price shall be determined and made in accordance with Section 17.7. Nothing herein shall limit a Party's obligations to make payments to the other as and when due in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Section 17.7. Procedures for Closing and Post-Closing Adjustments.⁶²

(a) All adjustments to the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 17.5 or, if applicable, Section 17.6 shall be based upon the applicable amounts accrued through the Closing or paid for the most recent year or other appropriate period for which such amounts paid are available. Seller shall deliver to Buyer at least sixty (60) days advance written notice of the anticipated Closing Date. At least forty (40) days but not more than forty-five (45) days prior to the then anticipated Closing Date, Seller shall prepare and deliver to Buyer an estimated Closing statement (the "***Estimated Closing Statement***") that includes and sets forth the actual amounts as of the Closing Date of the adjustments required by this Agreement or, if and to the extent the actual amounts are unavailable, Seller's reasonable best estimate of all adjustments to the Purchase Price required by this Agreement to be made as of the Closing using the best available information (as may be modified under this Section 17.7, the "***Estimated Closing Adjustment***"). No later than fifteen (15) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of the Estimated Closing Statement, Buyer shall provide to Seller its good faith objections, if any, to the Estimated Closing Adjustment in writing. If Buyer objects to the Estimated Closing Adjustment within such period, Seller and Buyer shall attempt to resolve their differences by good faith negotiation. If Seller and Buyer are unable to reach resolution prior to the Closing Date or if Buyer does not timely object to the Estimated Closing Adjustment as provided above, the Purchase Price shall be adjusted at the Closing by the amount of the Estimated Closing Adjustment, as modified to reflect any agreement reached between Seller and Buyer on any item in dispute. The Purchase Price as adjusted by the Estimated Closing Adjustment or such other amount agreed to by Seller and Buyer shall be the "***Estimated Purchase Price***."

(b) On or before seventy-five (75) days after the Closing Date, Seller shall prepare and deliver to Buyer a Closing statement (the "***Post-Closing Statement***") setting forth Seller's determination of all adjustments to the Purchase Price required by this Agreement to be made as of the Closing to the extent not reflected in the Estimated Purchase Price (the "***Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment***"); provided, however, that any post-Closing adjustment with respect to a Prorable Tax Item or any other item or matter for which Seller, despite its use of commercially reasonable efforts, has not received the information necessary for determination of the actual adjustment shall be made on or before thirty (30) days after Seller's receipt of the information necessary to render a final post-Closing adjustment for such Prorable Tax Item or other item or matter and shall otherwise be subject to the procedures set forth in this Section 17.7. The Post-Closing Statement shall be prepared using the identical (when possible) or substantially the same

⁶² **NTD:** Remains under Buyer review and is subject to change.

(when not) accounting principles, policies, methods and procedures as Seller used in connection with the calculation or determination of the items reflected on the Estimated Closing Statement.

(c) Seller shall furnish promptly, and cause its Representatives to furnish promptly, to Buyer and its Representatives, and Buyer shall furnish promptly, and cause its Representatives to furnish promptly, to Seller and its Representatives, any and all documents, material, data and other information reasonably requested by such other Party in connection with calculation or determination of any item reflected (or that should have been reflected) in the Estimated Closing Adjustment or the Post-Closing Statement, as applicable, and, to the extent reasonably necessary, allow prompt, reasonable access of such other Party and its Representatives to programs and software used to prepare the Estimated Closing Adjustment or the Post-Closing Statement and information relating thereto.

(d) On or before forty-five (45) days after Seller's delivery of the Post-Closing Statement to Buyer, Buyer may object in good faith to the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment in writing, stating in reasonable detail each of its objections thereto and the basis therefor and its proposed calculation of any disputed adjustment. If and to the extent Buyer does not dispute or timely object to an amount in the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment, the Estimated Purchase Price shall be further adjusted (the "*Initial Post-Closing Adjustment*") by the amount in the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment not in dispute or not timely objected to. The Initial Post-Closing Adjustment shall be effective as of the earlier of the date Seller receives Buyer's written objections to the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment or the date such objections are due and not provided.

(e) If Buyer objects in good faith to the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment as provided above, Seller and Buyer shall attempt to resolve all such objections by good faith negotiation. If Seller and Buyer are able to resolve any such objection, the Purchase Price shall be promptly adjusted in accordance with Section 17.7(g). If Seller and Buyer are unable to resolve any such objection after the lapse of thirty (30) days after Seller's delivery to Buyer of the Proposed Post-Closing Adjustment, then either Buyer or Seller may submit in writing its proposed adjustments of the Estimated Purchase Price, relating solely to adjustments pursuant to Section 17.5, to the Independent Accounting Firm. Each such proposed adjustment shall be materially in accordance with the most recent proposed adjustment made by Seller to Buyer, or by Buyer to Seller, as applicable, during their good faith negotiations over the item in dispute. In addition, Seller and Buyer shall submit such calculations, materials, memoranda, arguments, briefs and evidence in support of their respective positions, and in accordance with such procedures, as the Independent Accounting Firm may require or determine.

(f) On or before twenty (20) Business Days following the due date of such submissions, as to each adjustment of the Estimated Purchase Price in dispute, the Independent Accounting Firm shall select, for each adjustment of the Estimated Purchase Price in dispute, an adjustment of the Estimated Purchase Price proposed by Seller or Buyer. The Independent Accounting Firm shall have no authority to alter any such proposal in any way absent manifest error. Each such determination by the Independent Accounting Firm shall be final, binding and conclusive on Seller and Buyer as to such adjustments of the Estimated Purchase Price for all purposes and shall not be subject to any further challenge of any kind by Seller or Buyer; provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if pursuant to an audit conducted pursuant to Section 15.2, Buyer discovers that any amount was incorrectly or inappropriately

included in a Change Order where the Work conducted pursuant to such Change Order was on a basis other than a lump sum, fixed-price basis, Seller shall reimburse Buyer for such amounts in accordance with Section 15.2 regardless of which such inaccuracy or error was identified prior to or after the final determination of any other adjustment to the Purchase Price.

(g) Upon the determination of the appropriate adjustments, Seller and Buyer shall effectuate such adjustments by fully reflecting them in the payments to occur at the Closing or, if such adjustments result in payments being due from Seller to Buyer, or from Buyer to Seller, in each case, after the Closing, by the Party from whom such payment is due delivering the payment to such other Party no later than two (2) Business Days after such determination in accordance with this Section 17.7, in immediately available funds or in any other manner as reasonably requested by the payee, together with daily interest thereon from the Closing Date to the date of payment at the Interest Rate.

(h) Subject to the foregoing, the Independent Accounting Firm may determine the issues in dispute following such procedures, consistent with the provisions of this Agreement, as it deems appropriate and with reference to the amounts in issue. Seller and Buyer do not intend to impose any particular procedures upon the Independent Accounting Firm, it being the desire of Seller and Buyer that any such disagreement shall be resolved as expeditiously and inexpensively as reasonably practicable. Each of Seller and Buyer shall provide the Independent Accounting Firm with such access to documents and personnel as the Independent Accounting Firm may reasonably request and otherwise shall cooperate with the Independent Accounting Firm in the conduct of its work under this Section 17.7. Each of Seller and Buyer agree that the Independent Accounting Firm shall have no Liability to Seller or Buyer in connection with services, except for acts of bad faith, willful misconduct or gross negligence, and Seller and Buyer shall provide such indemnities to the Independent Accounting Firm as it may reasonably request consistent with the foregoing.

(i) The fees and disbursements of the Independent Accounting Firm shall be paid one-half by Seller and one-half by Buyer.

Section 17.8. Substantial Completion Payment Amount.

(a) Seller shall not be entitled to receive any portion of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount until the Substantial Completion Payment Date. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, Buyer shall pay to Seller the Substantial Completion Payment Amount on the Substantial Completion Payment Date by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account or accounts designated by Seller to Buyer in writing at least five (5) Business Days prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date. Upon Seller's receipt of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a receipt, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit I-2, executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller, acknowledging Seller's receipt of the Substantial Completion Payment Amount.

(b) If Seller does not achieve Substantial Completion on or prior to the Substantial Completion Termination Trigger Date, Buyer may terminate this Agreement pursuant to **Error! Reference source not found.** and be entitled to the remedies set forth in Section 25.4.

Nothing in this Section 17.8(b) shall limit Buyer's rights or remedies with respect to any breach by or default of Seller of any provision of this Agreement.

Section 17.9. Release of Punchlist Holdback Amount.

(a) Except as set forth in Section 17.9(b), Seller shall not be entitled to receive any portion of the Punchlist Holdback Amount until the Work achieves Final Completion. Buyer shall pay to Seller, within five (5) Business Days after the date the Work achieves Final Completion (as determined under Section 7.5) and Seller has made a written request to Buyer to remit the Punchlist Holdback Amount to Seller, the full amount of the Punchlist Holdback Amount by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account or accounts designated by Seller to Buyer in such written request.

(b) If the Substantial Completion Payment Date occurs but Seller has not achieved Final Completion on or prior to the Final Completion Expiration Date, then Buyer may elect, in a written notice delivered to Seller, to (i) step in and complete all or any of the remaining Punchlist Items and/or (ii) waive the remaining requirements for Final Completion.

(i) If, pursuant to this Section 17.9(b), Buyer elects to step in and complete all or any of the remaining Punchlist Items without waiving the remaining requirements for Final Completion, then Buyer shall be entitled to retain the Punchlist Holdback Amount described in clause (i) of the definition of Punchlist Holdback Amount for each Punchlist Item that has not been completed, and Seller shall have no, and hereby waives any, right to receive the Punchlist Holdback Amount related to such Punchlist Item. Thereafter, such Punchlist Items shall be deemed completed for purposes of Seller achieving Final Completion.

(ii) If, pursuant to this Section 17.9(b), Buyer elects to waive the remaining requirements of Final Completion, then Buyer shall be entitled to retain the entire Punchlist Holdback Amount (except for the Punchlist Holdback Amount described in clause (i) of the definition of Punchlist Holdback Amount for each Punchlist Item that was completed by Seller), and Seller shall have no, and hereby waives any, right to receive such portion of the Punchlist Holdback Amount. Thereafter, Buyer shall pay to Seller the remainder of the Punchlist Holdback Amount within five (5) Business Days after Buyer provides written notice to Seller electing to waive the remaining requirements of Final Completion.

**ARTICLE XVIII.
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER**

As of the Effective Date, as of the FNTP Date, and as of the Closing Date (provided that any representations and warranties that are expressed to be made only as of the Closing or the Closing Date shall be made by Seller only as of the Closing Date, and not the Effective Date or the FNTP Date), Seller represents and warrants to Buyer as follows:

Section 18.1. Organization and Existence. Seller is a [●], duly formed, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of [●], and has all requisite power and authority to develop, design, engineer, and construct the Project and own, use, lease, test, and operate its properties and to carry on its business as now being conducted. Seller is duly qualified to do business and is in good standing in the State of [●] and each other jurisdiction in which the

properties owned, leased, or operated by it or the nature of the business conducted by it makes such qualification necessary, except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller.

Section 18.2. Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability. Seller and its Affiliates have all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and perform their respective obligations under, this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or its Affiliates, as applicable, is or becomes a party and to consummate the Transactions to the extent Seller or its Affiliates are a party thereto. The execution and delivery by Seller and its Affiliates of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or its Affiliates is or becomes a party, the performance by Seller or its Affiliates of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and the consummation by Seller and its Affiliates of the Transactions have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate or limited liability company actions (or other actions of the appropriate organizational types for any Affiliate of Seller that is not a corporation or limited liability company) required by Seller and its Affiliates, and no other acts, approvals, or corporate or limited liability company proceedings (or other actions of the appropriate organizational types for any Affiliate of Seller that is not a corporation or limited liability company) on its part or on the part of the holders of any of Seller's equity or debt securities or any other Person are necessary to authorize the same. Assuming the due authorization, execution, and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is or becomes a party, this Agreement constitutes, and each Ancillary Agreement to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is or becomes a party when executed and delivered by Seller or such Affiliate shall constitute, the valid and legally binding obligations of Seller or such Affiliate, as applicable, enforceable against it in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or other similar laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and by general equitable principles.

Section 18.3. No Violation. Assuming receipt of Seller's Consents, and Seller's Regulatory Approvals, none of the execution and delivery by Seller or any of its Affiliates (to the extent such Affiliates are a party to this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements) of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or such Affiliate is or becomes a party, or Seller's or any of such Affiliate's performance or compliance with any provision hereof or thereof, or Seller's or any of such Affiliate's consummation of the Transactions will:

(a) violate, conflict with, or result in a breach of any of the provisions of the Organizational Documents of Seller or any such Affiliates;

(b) result in a violation or breach, conflict with terms or rights, constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default, or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation, purchase, first refusal, acceleration, or guaranteed payment, in each case under the terms, conditions, or provisions of any Contract (including any license relating to Intellectual Property or agreement relating to Project Financing Indebtedness) or other instrument to which Seller or any such Affiliates is a party or by which Seller or any such Affiliates is bound;

(c) violate, conflict with, or result in a breach in any material respect of any Law or Permit applicable to Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor or any of their respective assets or operations, the Work, the Project, or any of the Project Assets; or

(d) result in the creation or imposition of, or give any Person (other than Buyer) the right to create or impose, any Encumbrance, other than a Permitted Encumbrance, upon any of the Project Assets.

Section 18.4. Compliance with Laws. Except as set forth in Schedule 18.4, neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates (to the extent such Affiliates are a party to this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements) is in material violation of any Law applicable to Seller or any such Affiliates with respect to the performance of the Work, the Project, including the ownership, use, operation, or maintenance thereof, or any of the Project Assets.

Section 18.5. Bankruptcy Matters. Neither Seller nor Seller Parent Guarantor is Bankrupt and there are no claims or proceedings pending or being contemplated by Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened against Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, that could reasonably be expected to result in it being or, after giving effect to the consummation of the Transactions, becoming Bankrupt.

Section 18.6. Litigation.

(a) Except as set forth in Schedule 18.6, there is no Action pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened against or involving Seller or any of its Affiliates or before or being conducted by any Governmental Authority or arbitrator relating to the Work, the Project (including the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, or repair thereof), the Project Assets, or the consummation of any of the Transactions, and, to Seller's Knowledge, Seller is not under investigation by a Governmental Authority with respect to the Work, the Project (including the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair thereof), any of the Project Assets, or the consummation of any of the Transactions, in each case, that, individually or in the aggregate, would reasonably be expected to result, or has resulted, in (i) the institution of legal proceedings to prohibit or restrain the performance by Seller or any of its Affiliates of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, (ii) a claim against Buyer or any of its Affiliates for damages as a result of Seller or any of its Affiliates entering into this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, (iii) a material delay in or material impairment of Seller's or any of its Affiliates' performance of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or a material impairment of the authority, right, or ability of Seller to consummate the Transactions, (iv) a Material Adverse Effect, (v) the creation of an Assumed Liability, (vi) a claim against Buyer or any of its Affiliates for damages as a result, or alleging a theory, of successor Liability or (vii) the imposition of an Encumbrance, other than a Permitted Encumbrance, upon any of the Project Assets.

(b) There is no Order enjoining Seller from engaging in or continuing any conduct or practice, or requiring Seller to take any material action, in connection with the Work, the Project, or the Project Assets, and neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates is subject to any outstanding Order relating to the Work, the Project, or the Project Assets, other than, in each case, Orders of general applicability.

Section 18.7. Owned Real Property; Easements.⁶³

(a) Schedule 16.1(a) sets forth a complete and accurate legal description of each item of Owned Real Property. Schedule 16.1(c) sets forth a complete and accurate description of each of the Easements. Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of each of (i) the deeds, easements, and other documents of conveyance whereby the Owned Real Property and Easements were acquired by Seller, (ii) the title insurance policies (including any and all endorsements thereto) insuring the Owned Real Property, including rights in any and all Easements appurtenant to or benefiting the Owned Real Property, (iii) the documents referenced in such policies, and (iv) all surveys (including ALTA/ACSM surveys) related to the Owned Real Property or any Easements.

(b) Seller has (i) good, marketable, and insurable (at ordinary rates) fee simple absolute title of record to all of the Owned Real Property and (ii) valid and insurable (at ordinary rates) rights in all of the Easements as grantee, in each case free and clear of all Encumbrances except Permitted Encumbrances.

(c) Seller is in possession of all of the Owned Real Property and Easements and has adequate rights of ingress and egress with respect thereto, including all buildings, structures, facilities, fixtures, and other improvements thereon. None of the Owned Real Property or Easements is subject to any Encumbrance except Permitted Encumbrances.

(d) There are no Actions pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened by any Person involving (i) the exercise or a claim of eminent domain, condemnation, or similar right over or with respect to all or any of the Owned Real Property or Easements, including any of the improvements thereon, therein, or thereunder, or (ii) a reduction of, or increase in, the assessed value of any of the Owned Real Property or Easements, excluding annual determinations of assessed valuation pursuant to Tax Laws.

(e) There are no outstanding options, rights of first refusal, rights of first offer, conditional sales agreements, or other agreements or arrangements, whether oral, written, or other, regarding the purchase and sale or other transfer of the Owned Real Property or the Easements (or, in each case, any portion thereof).

(f) Except for the Purchased Easements and the Leased Real Property, there are no contracts, leases, or other agreements affecting the Owned Real Property. All bills and other payments due from Seller with respect to the Owned Real Property have been (or will be by the Closing) paid in full, other than Taxes contemplated by this Agreement.

(g) All of the Easements are valid, binding, and in full force and effect, and any amount due and payable thereon to date has been paid. There exists no default, event, or condition that, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default by Seller under any Easement or, to Seller's Knowledge, by any grantor of any Easement. Except as set forth on Schedule 18.7(g), none of the Easements require any Consent of the grantor or any other Person to the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer, or delivery thereof to Buyer.

⁶³ **NTD:** See the footnote to the definition of "Project Site."

(h) As of the Closing Date, with respect to any transmission line owned or controlled by Seller and serving the Project, (i) the entire and continuous length of each such transmission line and related improvements is located on the Owned Real Property or is covered by recorded Easements in favor of Seller, (ii) the instruments by which Seller acquired the Owned Real Property and the Easements grant to Seller and its successors and assigns the right to locate, develop, construct, test, own, use, operate, maintain, replace, and repair such transmission line and related improvements in, over, under, and across the real property covered thereby, and (iii) each such transmission line and related improvement is located within the contiguous Project Site in compliance with, to the extent, applicable, the Easements, Laws, and applicable Permits, and does not encroach upon any adjoining real property or violate any other Person's real property rights.

(i) To Seller's Knowledge, none of the Project, including buildings, structures, facilities, fixtures, and other improvements on the Project Site, contravenes or violates any building or zoning Law applicable to the Project Site, or any administrative, occupational safety and health, or other Law applicable to the Project Site (whether or not permitted on the basis of prior nonconforming use, waiver, or variance), none of the Owned Real Property or the Easements is subject to any restriction relating to flood zoning, and none of the Owned Real Property serves any adjoining or other real property for any purpose.

Section 18.8. Leased Property.^{64,65}

(a) Schedule 16.1(b) sets forth a complete and accurate legal description of each item of Leased Real Property and the Real Property Leases. [Schedule 18.8(a) sets forth a complete and accurate description of each item of Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property leased or licensed to Seller (the "**Leased Personal Property**" and, together with the Leased Real Property, the "**Leased Property**").] Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of (i) [each lease or license of the Leased Property, including all Real Property Leases][each Real Property Lease], (ii) any and all title insurance policies (including any and all endorsements thereto) insuring the Leased Real Property, including rights in any Easement appurtenant to or benefiting any of the Leased Real Property, (iii) the documents referenced in such policies, and (iv) all surveys (including ALTA/ACSM surveys) related to the Leased Real Property and any Easements appurtenant to or benefiting the Leased Real Property.

(b) Seller has good and valid and insurable (at ordinary rates) leasehold interests in the [Leased Real Property][Leased Property]. After the Closing, Buyer shall have the right to quiet enjoyment of all [Leased Real Property][Leased Property] for the full term of each [lease of Leased Property, including each Real Property Lease][Real Property Lease] (unless Buyer waives or loses such right due to its conduct after the Closing).

(c) Seller has peaceful, undisturbed, and exclusive possession of the Leased Real Property. None of the leasehold interests of Seller in the [Leased Real Property][Leased Property] are subject or subordinate to any Encumbrance, except a Permitted Encumbrance. No option (or similar right) has been exercised under any leasehold interest in [Leased Real Property][Leased Property] other than an option (or similar right) the exercise of which is

⁶⁴ **NTD:** See the footnote to the definition of "Project Site."

⁶⁵ **NTD:** Reps and warranties to be revised if there is no Leased Personal Property or no Leased Real Property or Real Property Leases.

evidenced by a written document, a complete and accurate copy of which has been made available to Buyer.

(d) All of the [leases of Leased Property, including the Real Property Leases][Real Property Leases], are valid, binding, and in full force and effect, and all lease payments and other amounts due and payable under any [Real Property Leases][lease of Leased Property] have been paid in full. There exists no default, event, or condition that, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default by Seller under any [Real Property Lease][lease of Leased Property] or, to Seller's Knowledge, by any other party to such lease.

(e) Except as set forth on Schedule 18.8(e), none of the documents creating a leasehold interest in [Leased Real Property][Leased Property] require any Consent of the counterparty to the assignment thereof to Buyer. The assignment or transfer of any document creating a leasehold interest in any of the [Leased Real Property][Leased Property] will not terminate, invalidate, or limit any rights of the lessee under any such document.

(f) To Seller's Knowledge, there are no Actions pending or threatened by any Person involving (i) the exercise or a claim of eminent domain, condemnation, or similar right over or with respect to all or any of the Leased Real Property, including any of the improvements thereon, therein, or thereunder, or (ii) a reduction of, or increase in, the assessed value of any of the Leased Real Property, excluding annual determinations of assessed valuation pursuant to Tax Laws.

(g) As of the Closing Date, with respect to any transmission line owned or controlled by Seller and serving the Project, (i) the entire and continuous length of each such transmission line and related improvements is located on the Leased Real Property or is covered by recorded Easements in favor of Seller, (ii) the instruments by which Seller acquired the Leased Real Property and the Easements grant to Seller and its successors and assigns the right to locate, develop, construct, test, own, possess, use, operate, maintain, replace, and repair such transmission line and related improvements in, over, under, and across the real property covered thereby, and (iii) each such transmission line and related improvement is located within the contiguous Project Site in compliance with, to the extent, applicable, the Easements, Laws, and applicable Permits, and does not encroach upon any adjoining real property or violate any other Person's real property rights.

(h) To Seller's Knowledge, none of the Project, including buildings, structures, facilities, fixtures, and other improvements on the Project Site, contravenes or violates any building or zoning Law applicable to the Project Site, or any administrative, occupational safety and health, or other Law applicable to the Project Site (whether or not permitted on the basis of prior nonconforming use, waiver, or variance), none of the Leased Real Property or the Easements is subject to any restriction relating to flood zoning, and none of the Leased Real Property serves any adjoining or other real property for any purpose.

[Reserved]

Section 18.9. Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory.

(a) Schedule 16.1(a) and Schedule 16.1(e) set forth, respectively, a complete and accurate description of each material item of Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory included in the Project Assets as of the Closing (with respect to the Closing), including each item of Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property or Transferred Closing Inventory with a book value of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) or greater.

(b) As of the Closing, Seller has good and valid title to the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances).

(c) All of the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and all appurtenances and improvements to the Project Site, including all buildings, fixtures, component parts, other constructions, and other appurtenances and improvements thereon, thereto, or thereunder, and all of the Transferred Closing Inventory, in each case, have been obtained, installed, and maintained by or for Seller in accordance with the Performance Standard in all material respects.

(d) No Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory is housed or kept at Off-Site Real Property.

Section 18.10. Project Contracts.

(a) There are no material Project Contracts except (i) the Transferred Closing Project Contracts and (ii) the Excluded Project Contracts. Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of all Transferred Closing Project Contracts and Excluded Project Contracts (including all amendments, modifications, extensions, renewals, and supplements thereto). No Affiliate or agent of Seller is a party to a Contract that would constitute a Project Contract if Seller, rather than such Affiliate of Seller, were a party thereto.

(b) Except as set forth in Schedule 18.10, no default, event, or condition that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a breach or default by Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, any counterparty to any Transferred Closing Project Contract has occurred or exists under any of the Transferred Closing Project Contracts, except such breaches, defaults, events, or conditions (i) as to which requisite waivers have been duly obtained or (ii) that would not (A) result in any Liability to Buyer or any of its Affiliates or (B) give rise to any right of termination under such Transferred Closing Project Contract.

(c) No Action is pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened against Seller challenging the enforceability of any Transferred Closing Project Contract against Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, against any counterparty to any Transferred Closing Project Contract with respect to such Transferred Closing Project Contract.

(d) Each Transferred Closing Project Contract constitutes the valid and binding obligation of Seller and, to Seller's Knowledge, the other parties thereto, is in full force and effect and enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by

bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or other similar Laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and by general equitable principles.

Section 18.11. Permits.

(a) Schedule 18.11 sets forth a complete and accurate list of all material Project Work Permits and Project Operational Permits (including Environmental Permits). The Permits listed in Part I of Schedule 18.11 constitute all the material Project Work Permits (including Environmental Permits). The Permits listed in Part II of Schedule 18.11 constitute all the material Project Operational Permits (including Environmental Permits), excluding any Permit Buyer is responsible for obtaining pursuant to Section 5.5(a). Except as set forth in Part III of Schedule 18.11, Seller and each of its Contractors or Subcontractors held at the time required all Project Work Permits and Project Operational Permits, including all Permits required by the State of Mississippi for the installation or sale of solar generation equipment with an integrated battery energy storage system and the performance of related services.

(b) Each Transferred Closing Permit is valid and in full force and effect and, as of the Closing, is held by Seller. The Transferred Closing Permits constitute all of the material Project Operational Permits reasonably necessary for the use, ownership, operation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Project on the Closing Date in accordance with Good Industry Practices, Laws, and the terms of this Agreement. No event, circumstance, or condition has occurred that permits, requires, or would reasonably be expected to result in, or with or without the giving of notice or the passage of time or both would permit, require, or reasonably be expected to result in, the revocation, suspension, limitation, or termination of, or the adverse modification, suspension, impairment, or limitation in any material respect of, any Transferred Closing Permit. To Seller's Knowledge, no fact, event, circumstance, condition, or occurrence (or set of facts, events, circumstances, conditions, or occurrences) arising out of the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, repair, or replacement of the Project or the Project Assets or the current or prior conduct of the Work would reasonably be expected to (i) prevent Seller from obtaining or impede the prompt renewal, extension, or transfer in connection with the Transactions of any Transferred Closing Permit with an associated cost not in excess of standard renewal, extension, or transfer fees or (ii) require a modification of any Transferred Closing Permit (other than a modification already obtained).

(c) Except as set forth in Part IV of Schedule 18.11, Seller is, and throughout Seller's ownership or control of the Project Assets and the Project has been, in compliance in all material respects with the Transferred Closing Permits (and any prior Permit that was replaced by any Transferred Closing Permit with respect to the Project Assets or the Project that is no longer in effect but was in effect at some point during Seller's development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, or repair of the Project Assets and the Project) and all of its obligations with respect thereto.

Section 18.12. Warranties. Seller holds and has the right to enforce all of the Transferred Closing Warranties, subject to the terms thereof. As of the Closing Date, each of the Transferred Closing Warranties are in full force and effect and enforceable by Buyer in accordance with their

terms. Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of all Transferred Closing Warranties.

Section 18.13. Intellectual Property.

(a) Part I(A) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property (other than with respect to software) used in or for the Project. Part I(B) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property with respect to software (including application name, vendor name, and version number) owned by Seller, Seller Parent Guarantor, or any of their respective Affiliates and used in or for the Project.

(b) Part II(A) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth all Project Intellectual Property Rights for which Seller or any of its Affiliates paid One Hundred Dollars (\$100) or more, for which Seller or any of its Affiliates has a payment obligation to the licensor or other Person in any calendar year of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) or more, or that are material to the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project. Part II(B) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth the Transferred Closing Project Contracts (including licenses and similar agreements) pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Project Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 18.13, excluding the Transferred Closing Project Contracts that are software licenses or agreements. Part II(C) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth a list of all software licensed, held, or possessed by Seller or any of its Affiliates and used in or for the Project and all Transferred Closing Project Contracts (including licenses and similar agreements) with respect to software pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Project Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 18.13. Part II(D) of Schedule 18.13 sets forth the Excluded Project Contracts, if any, pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 18.13. All Project Intellectual Property Rights set forth in Part II(A) of Schedule 18.13 consist of licenses and similar rights granted by or from Persons who are not Affiliates of Seller.

(c) As of the Closing, Seller owns, free and clear of any Encumbrance (other than Permitted Encumbrances), all licenses or contracts necessary for the right to use or lawfully holds or possesses all of the Project Intellectual Property Rights necessary for the lawful ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project (including the Project Assets). Upon the Closing, Buyer will own, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances), or otherwise have a valid license or right to use the Transferred Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and any applicable Project Contract.

(d) The ownership, use, holding, or possession (as applicable) by Seller or any of its Affiliates of the Project Intellectual Property Rights to be transferred to Buyer by Seller and its Affiliates hereunder and the business and activities of Seller and its Affiliates related to the Project or the Project Assets, including Seller's obligations in this Agreement, do not violate or infringe upon the Intellectual Property Rights of any Person. No Person has notified Seller or any of its Affiliates that Seller or any of its Affiliates is violating or infringing upon the Intellectual

Property Rights of any Person. To Seller's Knowledge, no Person is infringing upon or violating any of the Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights.

Section 18.14. Seller's Consents and Regulatory Approvals. Part I of Schedule 1.1F sets forth a complete and accurate list of Seller's Consents and Part II of Schedule 1.1F sets forth a complete and accurate list of Seller's Regulatory Approvals.

Section 18.15. Sufficiency of Closing Assets.

(a) As of the Closing, except for the Non-Assigned Assets for which Seller's Consents have not been obtained (notwithstanding the requirements of Section 20.3, but for which arrangements have been made according to Section 20.5(c) such that Buyer is getting the benefit thereof as of the Closing), the Closing Assets constitute all of the assets, properties, rights (including all Project Intellectual Property Rights), and interests reasonably necessary or advisable for the commissioning, testing, use, ownership, possession, operation, maintenance, servicing, and repair of the Project according to Good Industry Practices and the other aspects of the Performance Standard (including Laws and applicable Permits).

(b) As of the Closing Date, no Affiliate or agent of Seller owns an interest in the Closing Assets (other than indirectly through such Affiliate's ownership interest in Seller).

Section 18.16. Environmental Matters.

(a) The representations and warranties set forth in this Section 18.16(a) relate exclusively to the period of Seller's or any Affiliate of Seller's ownership or control of the Project or the Project Site. Seller makes no representations and warranties under this Section 18.16 with respect to any period prior to Seller's or any Affiliate of Seller's ownership or control of the Project or the Project Site.

(i) The Project and the Project Site are and have been developed, designed, engineered, procured, constructed, commissioned, tested, owned, possessed, used, operated, maintained, and repaired in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Laws (including Laws requiring Seller to obtain, maintain, and comply with Environmental Permits).

(ii) None of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or, to Seller's Knowledge, any Contractor, Subcontractor, or Representative of Seller or any of its Affiliates has ever generated, transported, used, stored, treated, disposed of, handled, or managed Hazardous Substances relating to the Project or the Project Site except in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Laws.

(iii) Except as set forth in Part I of Schedule 18.16, no Environmental Condition exists at the Project or at, on, or under the Project Site, no Hazardous Substance has been Released by the Project or at, on, or under the Project Site, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no Hazardous Substance has migrated onto or from the Project Site, in each case except in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws or as has been Remediated to the satisfaction of the applicable Government Authorities and in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws. Each such Remediation is described in Part II of Schedule 18.16.

(iv) There is not, and there has not been, any pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened Environmental Claim with respect to the Project or the Project Site. To Seller's Knowledge, neither Seller nor any other Person has any Environmental Liability relating to the Project or the Project Site, and there is no event, fact, condition, or circumstance (or set of events, facts, conditions, or circumstances) arising out of the development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project or the Project Site or the performance of the Work that would reasonably be expected to give rise to an Environmental Claim or Environmental Liability with respect to the Project or the Project Site.

(v) Except as set forth on Part III of Schedule 18.16, no above-ground storage tank, underground storage tank, or other storage or process tank (in each case, containing any material quantity of any Hazardous Substance) are or, to Seller's Knowledge, have been owned, operated, leased, or used at the Project Site. The Project and the Project Site do not contain, and, to Seller's Knowledge, have not contained, asbestos or asbestos-containing material, polychlorinated biphenyls, or equipment containing the foregoing, regulated concentrations of lead or lead-based paint, or urea formaldehyde foam insulation. The panels to be incorporated into the Project do not contain, and will not contain, and have not been manufactured via processes that utilize, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances.

(vi) Seller has not sought or obtained, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no other Person has sought or obtained, environmental insurance with respect to the Project or the Project Site.

(vii) No Encumbrance under any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit exists or has been imposed or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened to be imposed by any Governmental Authority on the Project or the Project Site and, to Seller's Knowledge, there are no events, facts, circumstances, or conditions (or set of events, facts, circumstances, or conditions) that are otherwise reasonably likely to restrict, encumber, or result in the imposition of any Encumbrance under any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit with respect to the ownership, occupancy, or use of the Project or the Project Site.

[Reserved]

Section 18.17. Tax Matters.

(a) All Taxes imposed on or with respect to the Work or the Project, or for which Seller or any of its Affiliates is or could be liable, whether to Governmental Authorities (as, for example, under Law) or to other Persons (as, for example, under Tax allocation agreements or partnership agreements) with respect to all taxable periods, or portions thereof, ending on or before the Closing Date, and required to be paid by Seller or any of its Affiliates to Governmental Authorities or other Persons, have been paid, whether or not shown as due on the Tax Returns described in this Section 18.17.

(b) Seller or an Affiliate of Seller has prepared in good faith and duly and timely filed, or caused to be duly and timely filed, all material Tax Returns relating to the Work or the Project and required to be filed by Seller or any of its Affiliates with the applicable Governmental

Authority or Person. All Tax Returns described above are true, correct, and complete in all material respects.

(c) Seller and its Affiliates have complied in all material respects with all Tax Laws and all Tax agreements applicable to the Work or the Project.

(d) Neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates is a party to any Action, nor is any Action, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened for the assessment or collection of any Tax, relating to the Work or the Project. No deficiency notice or report has been received by Seller or any of its Affiliates or Representatives in respect of any Tax relating to the Work or the Project that has not resulted in a final binding settlement and payment to the applicable Governmental Authority or Person.

(e) There are no Encumbrances for Taxes other than Permitted Encumbrances upon any of the assets of the Project.

(f) [Neither the Project nor any property that is part of the Project has been Placed in Service. There has been no "original use" (within the meaning of Section 48 of the Code) of the Project or any property that is part of the Project. No Federal Investment Tax Credit or any similar credit or grant under state or federal Law, or depreciation or amortization deduction, has been or will be claimed by Seller, or any direct or indirect shareholder, member or Affiliate of Seller, with respect to the Project. No portion of the Project is Tax-exempt bond financed property within the meaning of Section 168(g)(5) of the Code. Section 168(g)(1)(D) of the Code does not apply to any property that is part of the Project.]

[Reserved]

Section 18.18. Labor Matters. No Collective Bargaining Agreement will be binding upon or enforceable against Buyer or any of its successors or assigns.

Section 18.19. Employee Benefits. Except as set forth on Schedule 18.19, none of Seller, any Seller Service Affiliate, or any of their respective ERISA Affiliates sponsors, maintains, participates in, contributes to, owes contributions to, or has any Liability with respect to, or at any time within the past six (6) years has sponsored, maintained, participated in, contributed to, owed contributions to, or had any Liability with respect to: (a) any employee defined benefit pension plan that is subject to Section 302 or Title IV of ERISA or Section 412 of the Code; (b) any multiemployer plan as defined in Section 414(f) of the Code or Section 3(37)(A) or 4001(a)(3) of ERISA; (c) any multiple employer plan as defined in Section 413 of the Code; or (d) any multiple employer welfare arrangement as defined in Section 3(40) of ERISA. No assets of Seller, any Seller Service Affiliate, or any of their respective ERISA Affiliates are subject to any Encumbrance under Section 430(k) of the Code or Section 306(g) of ERISA, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no such Encumbrance is pending or threatened against any of the assets of Seller, any Seller Service Affiliate, or any of their respective ERISA Affiliates. No Liability or contingent Liability under Title IV of ERISA has been incurred by Seller, any Seller Service Affiliate, or any of their respective ERISA Affiliates that has not been satisfied in full, and no condition exists that presents a material risk to Seller or any Seller Service Affiliates of incurring any such Liability (other than Liability for premiums in the ordinary course of business to the Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation (“**PBGC**”). The PBGC has not instituted proceedings to terminate any Employee Plan subject to Title IV of ERISA (a “**Title IV Plan**”), and no condition exists that presents a material risk that such proceedings will be instituted or that would constitute grounds under Section 4042 of ERISA for the termination of, or the appointment of a trustee to administer, any such Title IV Plan. No Employee Plan is sponsored by Seller or maintained exclusively for Project Employees and their spouses, children, dependents, alternate payees, and beneficiaries.

Section 18.20. Financing Encumbrances. Schedule 18.20 sets forth a complete and accurate list of all Financing Encumbrances.

Section 18.21. Grid Synchronization; Power Sales. The Project has not been synchronized and has not provided, transmitted, or delivered any electric energy, capacity, or any Other Electric Product to the EML Transmission System or any other transmission or distribution system. There has not been any sale, transfer, or delivery of, and neither Seller nor any Affiliate of Seller is a party to or bound by any Contract obligating it or any Affiliate of Seller to sell, transfer, or deliver any electric energy, capacity, Other Electric Product, or Environmental Attribute from or attributable to the Project.

Section 18.22. Regulatory Status. None of the Closing Assets or the Post-Closing Project Assets to be transferred, conveyed, or assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 include any facilities that are subject to the jurisdiction of FERC at the time of the sale to Buyer.

Section 18.23. NERC Compliance. *[Reserved]*

Section 18.24. Brokers. No agent, broker, finder, investment or commercial banker, or any other Person is, has earned, or will be entitled to any broker’s, finder’s, or similar fee, commission, or payment arising in connection with this Agreement or any of the Transactions as a result of any Contract or action by Seller or any Affiliate thereof.

Except for the representations and warranties of Seller expressly set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which Seller is a party, Seller has not made, and does not make, any representation or warranty, express or implied, oral or written, to Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer relating to the Work, the Project Assets, or the Project.

*[Reserved]*⁶⁶

ARTICLE XIX. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

As of the Effective Date, as of the FNTP Date, and as of the Closing Date, Buyer represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

⁶⁶ **NTD:** Based on the terms of Seller’s proposal and the state of the Project’s development as of the Effective Date, Buyer may wish to clarify through reps and warranties in this Article XVIII or other provisions (such as Section 20.13) that certain items (e.g., wildlife/environmental studies, real property, Project Contracts, etc.) must be fully in place as of a particular time prior to the Closing (whether at the Effective Date, the FNTP Date, or some other date). Such a provision may be similar to the sufficiency of assets representation, but would be given earlier than the Closing and only with respect to those particular categories of items.

Section 19.1. Organization and Existence. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas and has all requisite power and authority to own, use, lease, and operate its properties and to carry on its business as now being conducted. Buyer is duly qualified to do business and is in good standing in the State of [●] and each other jurisdiction in which the properties owned, leased, or operated by it or the nature of the business conducted by it makes such qualification necessary, except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Buyer.

Section 19.2. Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability. Buyer has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and to perform its obligations under, this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which it is or becomes a party and to consummate the Transactions. The execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is or becomes a party, the performance by Buyer of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and the consummation by Buyer of the Transactions have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary [●] action required on the part of Buyer and no other [●] acts, approvals, or proceedings on its part or on the part of the holders of any of its equity or debt securities or any other Person are necessary to authorize the same. Assuming the due authorization, execution, and delivery by Seller of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller is or becomes a party, this Agreement constitutes, and the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is or becomes a party when executed and delivered by Buyer shall constitute, the valid and legally binding obligations of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar Laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and by general equitable principles.

Section 19.3. No Violation. Assuming receipt of Buyer's Consents and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals, none of the execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is or becomes a party, or Buyer's compliance with any provision hereof or thereof, or Buyer's consummation of the Transactions will:

(a) violate, conflict with, or result in a breach of any of the provisions of the Organizational Documents of Buyer;

(b) result in a violation or breach, conflict in terms or rights, constitute (with due notice or lapse of time or both) a default, or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation, acceleration, or guaranteed payment, in each case under the terms, conditions, or provisions of any Contract or instrument to which Buyer is a party or by which Buyer is bound; or

(c) violate, conflict with, or result in a breach in any material respect of any Law or Permit applicable to Buyer or any of its assets.

Section 19.4. Litigation. Except as set forth in Schedule 19.4, there is no Action pending or, to Buyer's Knowledge, threatened against or involving Buyer or any of its Affiliates before or being conducted by any Governmental Authority or arbitrator that, individually or in the aggregate, would reasonably be expected to result, or has resulted, in (a) the institution of legal proceedings to prohibit or restrain the performance by Buyer of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement or

any of the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is or becomes a party or the consummation of the Transactions, (b) a claim against Seller or any of its Affiliates for damages as a result of Buyer entering into this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation by Buyer of the Transactions, or (c) a material delay in or material impairment of Buyer's performance of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or a material impairment of the authority, right, or ability of Buyer to consummate the Transactions. There is no Order enjoining Buyer from the performance of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party or the consummation of the Transactions.

Section 19.5. Buyer's Consents and Regulatory Approvals. Part I of Schedule 19.5 sets forth a complete and accurate list of Buyer's Consent and Part II of Schedule 19.5 sets forth a complete and accurate list of Buyer's Regulatory Approvals.

Section 19.6. Brokers. No agent, broker, finder, investment or commercial banker, or any other Person is, has earned, or will be entitled to any broker's, finder's, or similar fee, commission, or payment arising in connection with this Agreement or any of the Transactions as a result of any agreement, commitment, or action by Buyer or any Affiliate thereof.

Except for the representations and warranties of Buyer expressly set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which Buyer is a party, Buyer has not made, and does not make, any representation or warranty, express or implied, oral or written, to Seller or any Affiliate of Seller related to the Transactions.

ARTICLE XX. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES

Section 20.1. Efforts to Achieve Closing.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions herein, each of Seller and Buyer shall cooperate, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause their Representatives to cooperate, with the other and use commercially reasonable efforts to consummate and make effective, as soon as reasonably practicable, the Transactions. Such actions shall include (i) in the case of Seller, exercising commercially reasonable efforts to (A) obtain each Permit and each of the Consents of any Governmental Authority or other Person required for the FNTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date to occur or required to transfer, convey, and assign the Project Assets to Buyer at or prior to, as applicable, the Closing or the Substantial Completion Payment Date, including Seller's Regulatory Approvals and Seller's Consents, (B) effect all other necessary notifications, registrations, and filings, including filings under Laws, and all other necessary filings with any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over Seller or the Project, and (C) satisfy all conditions to FNTP, the Closing, and the Substantial Completion Payment Date set forth herein, and (ii) in the case of Buyer, exercising commercially reasonable efforts to (A) obtain each of the Consents of any Governmental Authority or other Person required for the FNTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date to occur or required to receive the Project Assets from Seller at or prior to, as applicable, the Closing or the Substantial Completion Payment Date, including Buyer's Regulatory Approvals and Buyer's Consents, (B) effect all other necessary notifications, registrations, and filings, including filings under Laws,

and all other necessary filings with any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over Buyer, and (C) satisfy all conditions of Buyer to FNTTP and the Closing set forth herein.

(b) Nothing in Section 20.1(a) is intended to or shall vary the terms of any discretion or judgment (however expressed) granted to a Party herein or in any Ancillary Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement shall require Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer to (i) offer, accept, or fulfill any term, condition, or limitation of or on any of Buyer's Regulatory Approvals that is unsatisfactory to Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion, including any term or condition (A) requiring Buyer (or any of its Affiliates) to, or to agree to, (1) dispose of, sell, or transfer ownership or control of any of its assets, properties, or businesses, (2) hold or retain separate particular assets or categories of assets, properties, or businesses, (3) divest, dispose of, or hold separate one or more assets or properties, or (4) accept less than full recovery of all Buyer costs associated with the Transactions and Buyer's authorized rate of return or (B) conditioning approval or authorization on any of the terms generally described in clause (A) immediately above, or (ii) appeal any Order or decision issued with respect to any of Buyer's Regulatory Approvals or restraining or prohibiting consummation of the Transactions.

(c) In addition, nothing in Section 20.1(a) is intended to or shall reduce to "commercially reasonable efforts" or otherwise limit an obligation of a Party in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that is expressed as an obligation with a higher standard than required by this Section 20.1(a) or as an absolute obligation, even if the outcome of such obligation is also a condition to the FNTTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date or otherwise required to consummate and make effective, or is part of consummating and making effective, the Transactions. Further, for all purposes, any absolute obligation that is not required to be performed until the FNTTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date (including Seller's obligations under Section 13.4(a) and Section 24.13(a)) shall be interpreted as an obligation that must be performed in anticipation of the FNTTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date (as applicable) such that the applicable Party shall be considered in breach of such obligation if the FNTTP Date, the Closing, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date (as applicable) is prevented, in whole or in part, as a result of the failure by such Party to comply therewith.

Section 20.2. Transaction Expenses. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement (including the remainder of this Section 20.2) or any Ancillary Agreement, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, or the Transactions shall be paid by the Party incurring such expenses, whether or not the Closing, the Substantial Completion Payment Date, or Final Completion occurs, including, in the case of Seller, the costs of all Seller deliverables under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement before and after the Effective Date. The Parties agree that:

(a) except as provided in Section 20.6(a), all costs of the Title Commitments and Title Policy shall be borne by Buyer, including the charges and costs of the Title Insurer to issue the Title Commitment or the Title Policy;

(b) all documentary, Transferred Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, and license transfer, Consent, or conveyance or assignment fees or similar charges or costs, if any, including Taxes, shall be borne by Seller;

(c) all Transferred Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, Transferred Closing Environmental Attribute or Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute transfer or assignment fees or similar Transferred Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, Transferred Closing Environmental Attribute, or Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attribute conveyance charges or costs, if any, including Taxes, shall be borne by Seller;

(d) all recording fees and charges with respect to the transfer of Transferred Closing Project Contracts, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts, Transferred Closing Permits, Transferred Post-Closing Project Permits from Seller to Buyer, or the release of Encumbrances in connection with this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, the Closing, Substantial Completion, or the Substantial Completion Payment Date, including Taxes, shall be borne by Seller;

(e) all amounts charged by the Environmental Consultant, including any subcontractor thereof, in connection with the Environmental Assessment provided pursuant to Section 7.1(d) (and the bringdown thereof pursuant to Section 21.7(f)) shall be borne one-half by Buyer and one-half by Seller; and

(f) all fees, charges, or payments associated with all filings or other submissions to a Governmental Authority required in connection with obtaining or maintaining all available Project Tax Benefits up to and including the Substantial Completion Payment Date shall be borne by Seller.

[Reserved]

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, all costs and expenses payable by one Party to another Party under this Section 20.2 shall be settled (i) upon or within thirty (30) days after the termination or expiration of this Agreement, (ii) if the Closing occurs, (A) at the Closing if the cost or expense is incurred prior to or on the Closing Date, or (B) in accordance with Section 17.6 and Section 17.7 if the cost or expense is incurred after the Closing Date, or (iii) with respect to any cost or expense incurred after the Closing Date that is not settled in accordance with Section 17.6 and Section 17.7, at the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 20.3. Conduct Pending Substantial Completion Payment Date.

From the Effective Date through the Substantial Completion Payment Date (or, to the extent Seller has the ability to take any of the actions described below in this Section 20.3 (other than in clause (c) or (d)), the Final Completion Date or, in the case of clause (c) and (d), indefinitely), unless Buyer shall otherwise consent in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, and except for actions required by Law, actions expressly permitted by this Agreement or an Ancillary Agreement or necessary to consummate the Transactions and expressly contemplated hereunder or thereunder, and, subject to the other terms

of this Agreement, reasonable actions taken in response to an emergency endangering life or material property in accordance with Good Industry Practices and promptly disclosed in writing to Buyer, Seller shall not, and, where applicable to the Project Assets, shall cause its Affiliates not to:

(a) (i) amend, supplement, or otherwise modify in any material respect, or terminate or, other than as required by its terms, renew or extend any Transferred Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, Transferred Closing Permit, Transferred Post-Closing Permit, or Transferred Closing Warranty (including the Project Warranty), or Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, or (ii) waive any material default by, material term of, or material right against, or release, settle, or compromise any material claim against, any other party to a Transferred Closing Project Contract, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, or any other material Contract to which Seller is a party arising out of or related to such Contract except to the extent such waiver, release, settlement, or compromise relates solely to the payment or performance obligations of such other party during the period prior to the Closing and does not create any Assumed Liability or adversely affect, in any material respect, the use, possession, operation, maintenance, repair, or physical condition of the Project Assets;

(b) sell, transfer, lease, license, or otherwise dispose of or make unavailable to Buyer any material asset or material property that (i) has been conveyed to Buyer as a Project Asset or (ii) has not been conveyed to Buyer and would be included in the Project Assets, except, with respect to clause (ii), for any sale, transfer, lease, license, disposition, or unavailability of such asset or property made necessary because such asset or property is broken, damaged, obsolete, or out of compliance with Laws, applicable Permits, or the requirements of this Agreement;

(c) permit, allow, or cause any of the Project Assets to become subject to any Encumbrance, other than a Permitted Encumbrance;

(d) resolve, settle, or compromise any Environmental Claim or any Action under any Law (including Environmental Law) pending before or being conducted by a Governmental Authority, arbitrator, or mediator relating to the Work, the Project Site, or the Project Assets, except to the extent such resolution, settlement, or compromise is an Excluded Liability and would not (i) require or involve any post-Closing Remediation or (ii) adversely affect, in any material respect, Buyer's possession, ownership, use, operation, maintenance, repair, or replacement of, or the value of, the Project or the Project Assets (in whole or in part) after the Closing;

(e) incur any Indebtedness, other than (i) extensions of credit and similar events in the ordinary course of the performance of the Work and (ii) the Project Financing Indebtedness;

(f) notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to the contrary, sell, transfer, or deliver any electric energy, capacity, capacity-related benefit, or Other Electric Product from or attributable to the Project, other than, between the Closing and the Substantial Completion Payment Date, (i) test energy from the Project subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and (ii) pursuant to and in accordance with the express instructions provided by Buyer (or any of its Affiliates or agents) to Seller pursuant to Section 20.19 or the MISO Agreement;

(g) sell, transfer, deliver, or otherwise make unavailable to Buyer at the Closing any of the Transferred Closing Environmental Attributes or, after the Closing, at the time and place specified in Section 11.2, any of the Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes;

(h) change any method, practice, or principle of financial or tax accounting that is material to the consummation of the Transactions or the obligations of the Parties hereunder, except as required by GAAP or Law;

(i) make or change any election or registration with MISO with respect to the Project that would be applicable to the Project after the Closing except as required by the MISO Agreement or permitted in a writing signed by an authorized representative of Buyer;

(j) hire any Employee or assume any Liability under Law as an employer of any individual in either case with respect to the Project or the performance of the Work or otherwise take any action or fail to take any action that would cause Seller's representations in Section 18.18 or Section 18.19 to be untrue; or

(k) authorize or commit to do or enter into a Contract or agree to take, whether in writing or otherwise, any of the foregoing prohibited actions.

[Reserved]

Section 20.4. Regulatory Approvals.⁶⁷

(a) Subject to Section 20.4(b), Buyer shall use good faith efforts to file with the [●], on or before the date that is [●] ([●]) days after the Effective Date, its application seeking approval of the Transactions.

(b) Seller acknowledges and agrees that Buyer shall be deemed to have acted in good faith if any of the application filings described in Section 20.4(a) is delayed beyond the date provided therein as a result of any need, in Buyer's good faith judgment, to address in such application or resolve any legal, commercial or regulatory issue or risk prior to submission of such application (including any issue arising from communications with the Mississippi Public Service Commission or staff thereof, as applicable, any newly issued or promulgated Law or official guidance, or any factual development that may affect the filing or application) or any issue concerning application or filing sequencing or docket congestion.

(c) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to assist and cooperate with Buyer in the filing and prosecution of Buyer's application(s) seeking Buyer's Regulatory Approvals of the Transactions, including (i) to support the Transactions, this Agreement, and the terms hereof, including providing information in support thereof, to the extent reasonably requested by Buyer, in any regulatory or similar proceeding, case, action, inquiry, or investigation, whenever occurring after the Effective Date, in connection with Buyer's prosecution of its application(s) to the applicable Governmental Authority seeking Buyer's Regulatory Approvals,

⁶⁷ **NTD:** To be updated based on the required regulatory approvals for the Transactions. This draft assumes no HSR review of the Transactions or FERC 203 or 205 (acquisition adjustment) approval is necessary.

and (ii) not to take any action or position or make any claim in any such proceeding, case, action, inquiry, or investigation that is inconsistent with the foregoing.

(d) [Seller and Buyer (i) acknowledge that Seller Parent Guarantor and Entergy Corporation are parties to that certain Joint Defense Agreement dated as of the Effective Date and (ii) expect that certain disclosures and communications between or among Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller and Buyer regarding Seller's Regulatory Approvals and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals will or may be made pursuant to such Joint Defense Agreement.]⁶⁸

Section 20.5. Permit and Project Contract Transfers.

(a) Subject to Section 20.2(c) and Section 20.5(c)(ii)(B)(2), Buyer shall have primary responsibility for securing the transfer or re-issuance from the applicable Governmental Authorities at or after the Closing of the Permits included in the Project Assets, as and when required by Law. Seller shall use, prior to, on, and, if applicable, after the Closing, and at its expense, commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate and assist Buyer with, and shall cause its Affiliates and its and their respective Representatives to use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate and assist Buyer with, the transfer and re-issuance of such Permits, including by timely executing and delivering any and all required documents, and providing timely and appropriate notices and information, to Governmental Authorities and other Persons for Buyer to timely obtain all Permits to be transferred or re-issued to it pursuant to Section 11.2 or Section 20.5(c) and by enforcing legal rights available to it, and, as applicable, causing its Affiliates to enforce legal rights available to them, under the terms of such Permits and related Contracts.

(b) Without limiting the terms of the MISO Agreement, Seller shall have primary responsibility for securing, at its cost, Seller's Consents. Subject to Section 20.2(a), Buyer shall use, prior to, on, and, if applicable, after the Closing, commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate and assist Seller with, and shall cause its Representatives to use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate and assist Seller with, securing Seller's Consents, including by timely executing and delivering any and all reasonably required documentation and providing any reasonably requested information to any Person from whom a Seller's Consent is sought as reasonably requested by Seller or such Person; provided, however, that Buyer shall have no obligation to (i) pay any Consent fee, charge, payment, or other similar cost, however expressed, in connection therewith or (ii) provide any consideration of any kind or form (including the modification of an existing agreement or the entry into a new agreement), except, in the case of a Consent in connection with the assignment of a Project Contract included in the Project Assets, (A) the written assumption by Buyer (or its designated Affiliate) of such Project Contract at the time of transfer to Buyer (or such Affiliate) on the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit E-1, (B) any modification to such Project Contract necessary to reflect such assumption, and (C) any modification to such Project Contract that Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, expressly agrees in writing to enter into and accept (provided that none of the foregoing in clauses (A)-(C) shall require any payment to any other Person, other than any amount paid by Seller pursuant to Section 20.2(b)).

⁶⁸ **NTD:** This provision to be included if a joint regulatory filing is required or will be made or the Parties agree that a JDA is appropriate for the transaction.

(c) Non-Assigned Assets.

(i) Seller shall not be obligated or permitted, without Buyer's prior consent, to transfer a Permit or Project Contract to Buyer or its designee without the corresponding approvals of the Governmental Authority granting such Permit or Seller's Consent, as the case may be, having been obtained if, notwithstanding the obligations under this Agreement (including Article V) to obtain such approvals or Seller's Consent, the transfer by Seller or assumption by Buyer (or its designee) of the same would constitute a breach or default under the same or would violate any Law or applicable Permit (each a "*Non-Assigned Asset*").

(ii) If any Seller's Consent is not obtained (A) with respect to any Permit or Project Contract, prior to the Closing, or (B) with respect to any Transferred Post-Closing Permit or Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, prior to the time at which the same would be transferred to Buyer or its designee pursuant to Section 11.2, Seller shall, at Buyer's election, (1) to the extent and for so long as the applicable Non-Assigned Asset shall not have been transferred to Buyer or its designee, hold such Non-Assigned Asset in trust for the use and benefit of Buyer or its designee, and take such other actions (including entering into written agreements, notice of which shall, with respect to any such Permit, be provided, to the extent required by Law, by Buyer to the Governmental Authority transferring or re-issuing such Non-Assigned Asset) as Buyer may reasonably request in order to place Buyer or its designee in the same position as if such Seller's Consent had been obtained, or to provide Buyer or its designee the full rights, privileges, and benefits of, any such Non-Assigned Asset not transferred to Buyer or its designee and/or (2) reimburse Buyer for all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with Buyer or its designee either (x) obtaining a replacement Permit or Contract (or an assignment thereof) to the extent such costs and expenses would not have been incurred by Buyer or its designee if such Non-Assigned Asset had been transferred to Buyer, with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Project Assets, at the Closing, and with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Post-Closing Assets at the time at which the same would be transferred to Buyer or its designee pursuant to Section 11.2 (including renewal, extension, re-licensing, or re-issuance charges, transfer, assignment, or consent fees, and incremental contract costs) or (y) preventing a Permit or Project Contract included in the Project Assets from becoming a Non-Assigned Asset. In order to allow sufficient time for the applicable arrangements to be made, Buyer may elect to initiate and take actions pursuant to clause (B)(2) of the immediately preceding sentence if, at any time prior to Closing or other time when transfer of the applicable Project Asset should be transferred, Buyer reasonably believes that the corresponding Seller's Consent will not be obtained on time.

(iii) If Buyer makes the election in clause (B)(1) of Section 20.5(c)(ii) with respect to any Non-Assigned Asset, Buyer shall agree to perform for the benefit of Seller and comply with the obligations of Seller, at Buyer's expense (other than to the extent otherwise provided herein, including in Section 16.4 and Article XXIV), with respect to such Non-Assigned Asset, to the extent such obligations are reasonably capable of being performed and complied with by Buyer, with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Closing Assets, from and after the Closing, and with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Post-Closing Assets, from and after the time at which the same would be transferred to Buyer or its designee pursuant to Section 11.2 through, in each case, the completion of the transfer or re-issuance of such Non-Assigned Asset to Buyer or its designee or the expiration thereof according to its terms.

If Buyer makes the election in clause (B)(2) of Section 20.5(c)(ii) with respect to any Non-Assigned Asset, upon Buyer's obtaining such replacement Permit or Contract, the replaced Permit or Project Contract shall no longer constitute a Project Asset and shall be treated thereafter as an Excluded Asset.

(iv) If any Seller Consent is obtained (A) with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Closing Assets, after the Closing, or (B) with respect to any Permit or Project Contract included in the Post-Closing Assets, after the time at which the same would be transferred to Buyer or its designee according to Section 11.2, Seller shall, promptly after obtaining such Consent, notify Buyer in writing and, if Buyer so directs, complete, execute, and deliver to Buyer a Post-Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to such Project Asset.

(v) Nothing in this Section 20.5 shall limit a Party's Liabilities under Article X (Warranty), Section 16.4 (Excluded Liabilities), Article XVII (Closing; Purchase Price; Payment of Substantial Completion Payment Amount and Punchlist Holdback Amount), Section 20.1 (Efforts to Achieve Closing), Section 20.2 (Transaction Expenses), or Section 20.3 (Conduct Pending Substantial Completion Payment Date), Article XXIV (Indemnification), or the other terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement.

Section 20.6. Certain Evidence of Title; Seller Post-Closing Access.⁶⁹

(a) Seller shall deliver the following to Buyer no later than thirty (30) days after the Effective Date with respect to the Project Site:

(i) a binding title commitment issued by the Title Insurer insuring the ownership, [leasehold,] Easement, and, as applicable, other real property interests in and to the Project Site, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, (A) on the most current ALTA form of title insurance commitment for an [owner's] policy of title insurance available in the State of Mississippi, (B) naming Buyer as the proposed insured thereunder, (C) in an amount specified by Buyer, but not to exceed the Purchase Price (the "**Title Policy Amount**"), (D) including the endorsements set forth on Schedule 20.6(a)⁷⁰ and such other endorsements as Buyer may reasonably require (collectively, the "**Required Endorsements**"), and (E) including the Title Insurer's requirements for issuing the Title Policy (including those requirements that must be met by releasing or satisfying monetary Encumbrances and providing any gap indemnity that may be required by the Title Insurer) (a "**Title Commitment**"), which Title Commitment shall have an effective date within ten (10) days before the date of delivery to Buyer and which requirements described in clause (E) shall be met by Seller on or before the Closing;

⁶⁹ **NTD:** See the footnote to the definition of "Project Site." The title work for the Project Site may allow the Title Commitment meeting the requirements of this Agreement to be obtained by the Effective Date. This Section 20.6 to be revised if Buyer has the necessary Title Commitment on the Effective Date.

⁷⁰ **NTD:** The list of endorsements for each jurisdiction to be provided will include all available and customary endorsements for a project of this nature, including comprehensive (e.g., minerals, encroachments, restrictions), same as survey, zoning, contiguity, energy project, encroachments, etc.

(ii) complete and legible copies of all documents listed on Schedule B to such Title Commitment (the “**Recorded Documents**” with respect to such Title Commitment); and

(iii) surveys of the Project Site made after the Effective Date by a land surveyor licensed by the State of Mississippi and bearing a certificate, signed and sealed by the surveyor, certifying to Buyer and the Title Insurer that such survey (A) was made in accordance with “2021 Minimum Standard Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land/Title Surveys” and includes items 1-4, 6(a), 7(a), 7(b)(1), 7(c), 8, 9, 11, and 13-19 of Table A thereof, (B) correctly shows the locations of all building lines, easements, and areas affected by any Recorded Documents (identified by issuer, commitment number, and an effective date after the Effective Date), and (C) discloses the proposed location of each portion of the Project on the Project Site (each, a “**Survey**”).⁷¹

(b) If (i) the Title Commitment or other evidence of title or search of the appropriate real estate records discloses that any Person other than Seller has title to or a valid interest in the Project Site, (ii) the Title Commitment discloses any title encumbrance or defect that is not a Permitted Encumbrance, or any exception that Buyer reasonably believes could adversely affect Buyer’s use and enjoyment of the Project described herein, or (iii) any Survey discloses any matter that is not a Permitted Encumbrance or is or represents a change in the physical location, configuration, or layout of the Project (in whole or in part) that results in any encroachment onto an otherwise Permitted Encumbrance or the need for additional access rights or Consents (any such matter in clause (i), (ii), or (iii), a “**Title Objection**”), then Buyer may notify Seller in writing of such matters no later than ninety (90) days after receiving the latest of all of the Title Commitment, Surveys, and copies of Recorded Documents for the Project Site (the “**First Title Objection Period**”). Any matter expressly disclosed in such Title Commitment and Surveys that Buyer does not object to prior to the expiration of the First Title Objection Period shall, as to the portions of the Project Site shown to be affected thereby, be considered a “Permitted Encumbrance;” provided, however, that in no event may any such matter that affects the Project Site become a Permitted Encumbrance prior to the time Buyer has (A) been advised in writing by the Title Insurer or Seller of the existence of such Encumbrance or the instrument creating such Encumbrance and (B) failed to object to said Encumbrance prior to the expiration of the First Title Objection Period, and in no event shall any monetary Encumbrance or assessment be a Permitted Encumbrance.

(c) Subject to Section 20.6(e), prior to the Closing, Seller shall cure, at its cost and expense, each Title Objection and take all steps required by the Title Insurer to eliminate each Title Objection as an exception to the Title Commitment. Seller shall keep Buyer reasonably apprised of cures of any Title Objections and Seller’s plans (including estimated timing and progress), in reasonable detail, to cure open Title Objections.

(d) No later than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing, Seller shall deliver the following to Buyer:

⁷¹ **NTD:** Subject to modification based on the requirements of the jurisdiction in which the Project Site is located.

- (i) an updated Title Commitment having an effective date no earlier than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing;
- (ii) complete and legible copies of the Recorded Documents with respect to such Title Commitment; and
- (iii) updated Surveys on an “as-built” basis that reflect the completion of the Work.⁷²

If such Title Commitment, Recorded Documents, or Surveys disclose (A) any matter described in clauses (i)-(iii) of Section 20.6(b) that was not disclosed on the Title Commitment, Recorded Documents, or Surveys provided pursuant to Section 20.6(a) or (B) any prior Title Objection that has not been cured, then Buyer may notify Seller in writing of such matters no later than twenty (20) days after receiving the latest of all of the updated Title Commitment, Surveys, and copies of Recorded Documents for the Project Site (the “*Second Title Objection Period*”). Any matter expressly disclosed in the updated Title Commitment and Surveys that Buyer does not object to prior to the expiration of the Second Title Objection Period shall, as to the portions of the Project Site shown to be affected thereby, be considered a “Permitted Encumbrance;” provided, however, that in no event may any such matter that affects the Project Site become a Permitted Encumbrance prior to the time Buyer has (1) been advised in writing by the Title Insurer or Seller of the existence of such Encumbrance or the instrument creating such Encumbrance and (2) failed to object to said Encumbrance prior to the expiration of the Second Title Objection Period, and in no event shall any monetary Encumbrance or assessment be a Permitted Encumbrance. Subject to Section 20.6(e), prior to the Closing, Seller shall cure, at its cost and expense, each Title Objection and take all steps required by the Title Insurer to eliminate each Title Objection as an exception to the Title Commitment.

(e) Notwithstanding Section 20.6(c) and Section 20.6(d), if the aggregate un-Affiliated third-party costs to cure the Title Objections made by Buyer, excluding any Title Objection concerning a Financing Encumbrance or any other Encumbrance incurred by, through, or under, or for the benefit of, Seller, exceeds [●] (\$[●]) (the “*Title Cure Cap*”),⁷³ Seller may elect, at any time prior to the Closing, to provide to Buyer a notice of intent to terminate this Agreement, which notice shall include a description, in reasonable detail, of the un-Affiliated third-party costs to cure each Title Objection made by Buyer and the aggregate un-Affiliated third-party costs to cure all such Title Objections. If Seller delivers such a notice of intent to terminate to Buyer according to the previous sentence, then Buyer shall have the right (exercisable in its sole and absolute discretion), (i) prior to the FNTF Date, if such delivery to Buyer occurs up to ninety (90) days prior to the FNTF Date, or (ii) during the ninety (90) days after such delivery, if such delivery to Buyer occurs after ninety (90) days prior to the FNTF Date, to notify Seller that Buyer (A) withdraws certain Title Objections such that the Title Cure Cap will not be exceeded or (B) agrees to pay, through an increase in the Purchase Price, any actual, documented un-Affiliated third-party costs reasonably incurred by Seller to cure the Title Objections made by Buyer in excess of the Title Cure Cap. If Buyer provides such a notice in response to Seller’s notice of intent to terminate given according to this Section 20.6(e), Buyer will comply with such notice, and Seller’s notice of

⁷² **NTD:** Subject to modification based on the requirements of the jurisdiction in which the Project Site is located.

⁷³ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to 8% of the base Purchase Price.

intent to terminate shall be null and void and of no force or effect. If Buyer does not provide such a notice in response to Seller's notice of intent to terminate given according to this Section 20.6(e), Seller's notice of intent to terminate shall be deemed a termination by Seller pursuant to Section 25.1(k), with the Termination Date deemed to occur (1) for a termination based on a notice as provided in clause (i), at the scheduled FNTP Date, and (2) for a termination based on a notice as provided in clause (ii), at the end of the ninety (90)-day period provided above during which Buyer is permitted to provide such a notice in response to Seller's notice of intent to terminate given according to this Section 20.6(e).

(f) Nothing herein shall waive Buyer's right to claim a breach of any representations or warranties contained herein or to claim a right to indemnification as provided herein if Buyer suffers Losses as a result of a misrepresentation with respect to the condition of title to the Project Site.

(g) Without limiting the obligations of Seller pursuant to Section 20.6(c) and Section 20.6(d) or Buyer's other rights and remedies under this Agreement or otherwise, if any Title Objection is not timely cured in a manner reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, then Buyer will not be required to Close and may elect, in its sole and absolute discretion, to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 25.1(b) (if and when it becomes applicable) or to withdraw or waive such Title Objection and accept such title as such Seller is able to convey, without reduction in the Purchase Price.

(h) The fees, charges, and other costs and expenses associated with obtaining the Required Endorsements, performing, documenting, and updating the Surveys, curing the Title Objections (except to the limited extent provided in Section 20.6(e)), documentary stamps, and recording and filing documentation and materials with respect to the transfer of the interest in or to any Project Site from Seller to Buyer each shall be at Seller's sole cost and expense.

Section 20.7. Tax Matters.

(a) (i) Any and all Taxes (including all sales, use, gross receipts, and similar Taxes) legally due with respect to the Work (including any portion thereof) and all Transfer Taxes relating to the transfer of the Project Assets to Buyer or the Transactions shall be the responsibility of Seller, and Seller shall timely pay, or cause to be paid, all such Taxes. Seller acknowledges and agrees that the Purchase Price includes all such Taxes and, other than Seller's right to receive the Purchase Price in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Seller shall not bill Buyer for, nor shall Buyer have any obligation to pay, any such Taxes. Buyer and Seller shall cooperate with each other to provide all applicable exemption certificates and other documentation necessary to obtain any available Tax-exempt status for the Transactions or to reduce the amount of applicable Transfer Taxes.

(ii) Without limiting any term of this Section 20.7, Seller shall timely prepare and file, to the extent permitted by Law, all necessary Tax Returns and other documentation with respect to all Transfer Taxes described in Section 20.7(a), and timely pay the amount shown as due on such Tax Returns to the applicable Governmental Authority. Buyer shall be entitled to receive such Tax Returns and other documentation reasonably in advance of filing, but not less than ten (10) Business Days prior to the due date of such Tax Returns, and such Tax

Returns and other documentation shall be subject to Buyer's approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed; provided, however, that Buyer's failure to approve any such Tax Return shall not limit Seller's right and obligation to timely file such Tax Return and duly and timely pay all Taxes shown to be due thereon. To the extent required by Law, but subject to such review and approval, Buyer or the appropriate Affiliate of Buyer, as applicable, shall join in the execution of any such Tax Return or other documentation. In preparing and reviewing such Tax Returns, the Parties shall cooperate and act in good faith to resolve any disagreement between them or with any Governmental Authority related to such Tax Returns.

(b) Any and all Property Taxes attributable to the Project Site through the Closing Date shall be borne by Seller. Any and all Property Taxes attributable to the Project Site after the Closing Date shall be borne by Buyer. Proratable Tax Items shall be allocated between Seller and Buyer as provided in Section 17.5. For Proratable Tax Items, Buyer shall prepare and timely file each Tax Return required to be filed after the Closing Date with respect to the Project Assets, and shall duly and timely pay all such Taxes shown to be due on such Tax Return. Buyer shall make each such Tax Return available for Seller's review and approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, at least twenty (20) Business Days prior to the due date for filing such Tax Return; provided, however, that Seller's failure to approve any such Tax Return shall not limit Buyer's right and obligation to timely file such Tax Return and duly and timely pay all Taxes shown to be due thereon. Not less than five (5) Business Days prior to the due date of any such Taxes, Seller shall pay to Buyer the portion of the amount shown as due on such Tax Return that is the responsibility of Seller as determined in accordance with Section 17.5 and, to the extent required by Law, Seller or, if applicable, the appropriate Affiliate(s) of Seller shall join in the execution of any such Tax Return. In preparing and reviewing such Tax Return, the Parties shall cooperate and act in good faith to resolve any disagreement between them or with any Governmental Authority related to such Tax Return.

(c) Any Tax Return prepared by or for Seller or any of its Affiliates relating to an Encumbrance for Property Taxes on or related to the Project Assets that will arise after the Closing Date shall be subject to Buyer's approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Seller shall make each such Tax Return available for Buyer's review and approval no later than twenty (20) Business Days prior to the due date for filing such Tax Return; provided, however, that Buyer's failure to approve any such Tax Return shall not limit Seller's right and obligation to timely file such Tax Returns and duly and timely pay all Taxes shown to be due thereon. Not less than five (5) Business Days prior to the due date of any such Taxes, Buyer shall pay to Seller the portion of the amount shown as due on such Tax Return that is, as determined in accordance with Section 17.5, the responsibility of Buyer and, to the extent required by Law, Buyer or, if applicable, the appropriate Affiliate(s) of Buyer shall join in the execution of any such Tax Return. In preparing and reviewing such Tax Return, the Parties shall cooperate and act in good faith to resolve any disagreement between them or with any Governmental Authority related to such Tax Return.

(d) If a claim shall be made by any Governmental Authority that might result in an indemnity payment to the Buyer Group pursuant to Section 24.1, Buyer shall promptly notify Seller of such claim. If a claim shall be made by any Governmental Authority that might result in an indemnity payment to the Seller Group pursuant to Section 24.2, Seller shall promptly notify Buyer of such claim. In the event that a Governmental Authority determines a deficiency in any

Tax, the Party ultimately responsible for such Tax under this Agreement, whether by indemnity or otherwise, shall have authority to determine whether to dispute such deficiency determination and to control the prosecution or settlement of such dispute; provided, however, with respect to any Property Taxes for a taxable period beginning before the Closing Date and ending after the Closing Date, the Party that is the taxpayer of record shall control the dispute, but shall not settle such dispute without the other Party's consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The Party that is not ultimately responsible for such Tax under this Agreement shall have the right to participate at its own expense in the conduct of any such proceeding involving a Tax claim that would adversely affect such Party.

(e) Any refund received for Taxes paid or payable with respect to the Project Assets shall be promptly paid (or to the extent payable but not paid due to offset against other Taxes shall be promptly paid by the Party receiving the benefit of the offset) as follows: (i) to Seller, if attributable to Taxes with respect to any Tax year or portion thereof ending on or before (A) with respect to any Closing Asset (other than a Non-Assigned Asset), the Closing Date (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the Closing Date to the extent allocable to the portion of such period beginning before and ending on the Closing Date), (B) with respect to any Post-Closing Project Asset (other than a Non-Assigned Asset), the date on which such Post-Closing Project Asset is transferred to Buyer (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the date such Post-Closing Project Asset was transferred to Buyer to the extent allocable to the portion of such period beginning before and ending on the date such Post-Closing Project Asset was transferred to Buyer), and (C) with respect to any Non-Assigned Asset, the date on which such Non-Assigned Asset is transferred to Buyer (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the date such Non-Assigned Asset was transferred to Buyer to the extent allocable to the portion of such period beginning before and ending on the date such Non-Assigned Asset was transferred to Buyer); and (ii) to Buyer, if attributable to Taxes with respect to any Tax year or portion thereof beginning after (A) with respect to any Closing Asset (other than a Non-Assigned Asset), the Closing Date (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the Closing Date to the extent allocable to the portion of such period after the Closing Date), (B) with respect to any Post-Closing Project Asset (other than a Non-Assigned Asset), the date on which such Post-Closing Project Asset is transferred to Buyer (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the date such Post-Closing Project Asset was transferred to Buyer to the extent allocable to the portion of such period after the date such Post-Closing Project Asset was transferred to Buyer), and (C) with respect to any Non-Assigned Asset, the date on which such Non-Assigned Asset is transferred to Buyer (or for any Tax year beginning before and ending after the date such Non-Assigned Asset was transferred to Buyer to the extent allocable to the portion of such period after the date such Non-Assigned Asset was transferred to Buyer).

(f) From and after the Closing, Seller shall (and shall cause its Affiliates to) cooperate fully with Buyer and make available or cause to be made available to Buyer, and Buyer shall (and shall cause its Affiliates to) cooperate fully with Seller and make available or cause to be made available to Seller, in a timely fashion for consultation, inspection, and copying, as applicable, such personnel, Tax data, books, records, documents, financial, technical and operating data, computer records, and other information and materials as may reasonably be requested by such other Party in connection with (i) the preparation or filing by such other Party or any Affiliate thereof of any Tax Return with respect to the Work, the Transactions, the Project Assets, this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, or the determination of any Tax payable by a Party

hereunder or thereunder, (ii) any audit or other examination by any Tax authority of or affecting a Party (or an Affiliate thereof) to the extent such audit or examination relates to or arises from the Work, the Transactions, the Project Assets, this Agreement, or any Ancillary Agreement, (iii) any judicial, regulatory, or administrative Action relating to Liability for Taxes in connection the Work, the Transactions, the Project Assets, this Agreement, or any Ancillary Agreement, or (iv) any claim for refund of Taxes with respect to the Work, the Transactions, the Project Assets, this Agreement, or any Ancillary Agreement (if not inconsistent with this Agreement or such Ancillary Agreement, as applicable); provided, however, that neither Seller nor Buyer shall have any obligation to provide access to (A) any information protected by legal privilege or that it is contractually prohibited from providing to the other, it being agreed that such Party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to remove or obtain a waiver of such contractual prohibitions, and if such efforts are unsuccessful, to redact or conceal such information to the extent required to avoid a loss of the applicable privilege(s), or (B) any information related to income Taxes (provided that documents referenced in Section 20.7(j) and documents supporting the statements of facts and seller certifications provided in the Effective Date Tax Opinion, the Closing Tax Opinion, the Effective Date Tax Certificate, the FNTP Tax Certificate, and the Closing Tax Certificate are not information related to income Taxes). Buyer shall retain and provide to Seller, and Seller shall retain and provide to Buyer, any and all material information relevant to such Tax Return, Tax payment, audit, or examination, Action, or claim, and shall make Employees of its Affiliates available on a mutually convenient basis to provide additional information about and explanations of any information provided hereunder. Seller shall include in the engineering, procurement, and/or construction contracts with its Contractors terms that (1) require the Contractor to have responsibility for ensuring that all applicable Taxes payable with respect to any of the Work being performed for Seller by the Contractor (and any of its Subcontractors) are fully paid when due and (2) in the event of an audit of Buyer or any Affiliate thereof with respect to the Project, require the Contractor (and each of its Subcontractors) to cooperate with Seller and exercise its reasonable best efforts to provide supporting documentation and information reasonably requested by Seller or Buyer (working through Seller) evidencing the payment of all applicable Taxes by the Contractor (and each of its Subcontractors) with respect to any of the Work performed.

(g) Subject to any shorter period for payment provided elsewhere in this Agreement, a Party shall be entitled to full reimbursement, within thirty (30) days after written request to the other Party, of any Tax borne by such requesting Party that is the responsibility of the other Party pursuant to this Agreement.

(h) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (i) secure the most favorable tax treatment available for Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer related to the Project or the Project Assets or Buyer's conduct of the business of owning, possessing, financing, using, operating, maintaining, or repairing the Project and Project Assets after the Closing and (ii) obtain and maintain, or, if requested by Buyer, allow Buyer to obtain and maintain, all material federal, state or local tax exemptions, credits, incentives, abatements, reductions, or similar Tax benefits available for the Project or the Project Assets that would reasonably be expected to be sought by

an experienced owner/renewable power project developer using Good Industry Practices (“**Project Tax Benefits**”).⁷⁴

(i) Without limiting Section 20.6(h), Seller shall (and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to), at its sole cost and expense, timely execute and file or submit all documents, provide all data, materials, and other information, and take all commercially reasonable actions necessary or reasonably requested by Buyer to obtain promptly and maintain (or, if applicable, allow Buyer to obtain and/or maintain) all available Project Tax Benefits. Without limiting the other terms of this Agreement, Seller shall provide to Buyer, reasonably in advance of the time for submittal thereof, a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on any (i) proposed notification, application, request, filing, or other submission to a Governmental Authority by Seller or any of its Representatives concerning a Project Tax Benefit, (ii) proposed Contract (or amendment or modification thereof) to obtain or maintain a Project Tax Benefit, or (iii) proposed resolution, letter, or other document or deliverable to be submitted with or a part of, or otherwise used to support, any such notification, application, request, filing, submission, or Contract (each a “**Project Tax Benefits Document**”), and shall incorporate or reflect comments from Buyer into or in any Project Tax Benefits Document. Buyer shall have the right to approve any Project Tax Benefits Document to be entered into, filed, or submitted by or for Seller pursuant to this Section 20.6(i). In addition, and without limiting any other term of this Agreement, Seller shall (A) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of any Project Tax Benefits Document entered into or filed or submitted by or for Seller (unless Buyer is a party to such document) promptly after the execution, filing, or submission thereof, (B) notify Buyer of any material development in the processing or treatment of any Project Tax Benefits Document promptly after Seller receives notice thereof, (C) notify Buyer reasonably in advance of, and, to the extent permitted by all Laws and applicable Permits, allow Buyer, its Affiliates, and their respective Representatives to attend and participate in, any substantive meeting among Seller (or any Representative of Seller) and relevant Governmental Authorities and/or other third parties regarding Project Tax Benefits, (D) perform in accordance with the terms of each Project Tax Benefits Document prior to the assignment of such Project Tax Benefits Document to Buyer at the Closing, and (E) reasonably cooperate with Buyer with respect to the effort to obtain and maintain any Project Tax Benefit.

(j) Seller shall cooperate with Buyer and its tax counsel (“**Tax Counsel**”) and provide material and other information reasonably required for Tax Counsel to deliver each of the FNTF Tax Opinion and the Closing Tax Opinion, including delivery of Related Supporting Documentation in respect of each of the FNTF Tax Opinion and the Closing Tax Opinion. To the extent any supporting documentation delivered by Seller as proposed Related Supporting Documentation in respect of the FNTF Tax Opinion or the Closing Tax Opinion is not acceptable to Tax Counsel, Buyer shall request Tax Counsel to inform Seller of the reasons therefor reasonably promptly after Buyer is advised of such deficiencies in supporting documentation. Seller shall deliver to Buyer, no earlier than ten (10) days prior to the FNTF Date, a certificate of

⁷⁴ **NTD:** As noted previously, the effect of the Inflation Reduction Act on the terms and conditions in this model Agreement is under Buyer review. Without limiting Buyer’s rights, or Seller’s obligations under Section 20.7, EML expects to require Seller to comply with the Act and related Laws to the extent compliance is necessary or appropriate to generate the required Project Tax Benefits for the Project or other Project benefits.

Seller in the form attached hereto as Exhibit P-2 (an “*FNTP Tax Certificate*”), and], on the date of the Closing Tax Opinion, a certificate of Seller in the form attached hereto as Exhibit P-3 (a “*Closing Tax Certificate*”), in each case, prepared under the direction of and signed by the principal tax officer or other officer of Seller (or parent thereof) who performs a managerial federal tax function, has expertise in Federal Investment Tax Credits, and is sufficiently familiar with the Transactions to provide the required certification. Seller shall reimburse Buyer the costs incurred by Buyer to obtain the Effective Date Tax Opinion, the FNTP Tax Opinion, and the Closing Tax Opinion, up to a maximum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000).

(k) Seller and Buyer shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute between them as to the amount of Taxes payable by a Party hereunder.

Section 20.8. Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes.

(a) Within five (5) days after the end of the second (2nd) month of each calendar quarter following the calendar quarter in which the Closing Date occurs through the month of Final Completion, Seller shall prepare and submit to Buyer a statement setting forth the percentage of Work completed for each of the Project’s subcategories listed in Exhibit J-2 and provide with such statement reasonable documentation and information substantiating each such assessment of progress/Work completion, including updated commodity schedules (which shall be substantially in the form included in Exhibit J-2). Each statement shall reflect all Change Orders or binding agreements between Seller and Buyer.

(b) At least thirty (30) days but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the expected Closing Date, Seller shall prepare and submit to Buyer for its review and approval a statement setting forth the distribution of the entire Purchase Price, as adjusted by any Change Order or binding agreement between Seller and Buyer or otherwise in accordance with this Agreement, to the retirement units listed in Exhibit J-1. Buyer, acting reasonably, shall provide any comments to such preliminary draft within ten (10) days after receipt. Seller shall consider in good faith any comments provided by Buyer regarding such statement. If Buyer does not provide comments to such preliminary draft within such period, Buyer shall be deemed to have approved such preliminary draft and such preliminary draft shall be considered the final approved statement. At least fifteen (15) but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the expected Closing Date, Seller shall prepare and submit to Buyer for its approval a proposed final statement setting forth the distribution of the entire Purchase Price, as adjusted by any Change Order or binding agreement between Seller and Buyer or otherwise in accordance with this Agreement, to the retirement units listed in Exhibit J-1, which proposed final statement shall take into account any comments timely provided by Buyer on the preliminary statement as set forth above. Buyer shall approve or disapprove, in whole or in part, such proposed final statement within ten (10) days after receipt thereof, and if it disapproves such statement, shall notify Seller of the reason(s) therefor, and if Seller previously provided a preliminary draft in accordance with this paragraph, such reasons shall be limited to any comments Buyer provided on the preliminary draft statement that were not addressed to Buyer’s reasonable satisfaction and any difference between the preliminary draft statement and the final statement. Buyer’s approval of any such statement prepared and submitted by Seller shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. For clarity, the Parties agree and acknowledge that the statements resulting from this Section 20.8(b) are preliminary drafts and

that the final agreed statement setting forth the breakdown of the Purchase Price for accounting purposes is the final statement resulting from the process described in Section 20.8(c).

(c) At least thirty (30) days but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the earlier of the date on which Final Completion is achieved and the Final Completion Expiration Date, Seller shall prepare and submit to Buyer for its review and approval a statement setting forth the distribution of the entire Purchase Price, as adjusted by any Change Order or binding agreement between Seller and Buyer or otherwise in accordance with this Agreement, to the retirement units listed in Exhibit J-1. If Seller submits such a draft, Buyer, acting reasonably, shall provide any comments to such preliminary draft within ten (10) days after receipt. Seller shall consider in good faith any comments provided by Buyer regarding such statement. If Buyer does not provide comments to such preliminary draft within such period, Buyer shall be deemed to have approved such preliminary draft and such preliminary draft shall be considered the final approved statement. At least fifteen (15) but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the earlier of the date on which Final Completion is achieved and the Final Completion Expiration Date, Seller shall prepare and submit to Buyer for its approval a proposed final statement setting forth the distribution of the entire Purchase Price, as adjusted by any Change Order or binding agreement between Seller and Buyer or otherwise in accordance with this Agreement, to the retirement units listed in Exhibit J-1, which proposed final statement shall take into account any comments timely provided by Buyer on the preliminary statement as set forth above. Buyer shall approve or disapprove, in whole or in part, such proposed final statement within ten (10) days after receipt thereof, and if disapproves such statement, shall notify Seller of the reason(s) therefor, and if Seller previously provided a preliminary draft in accordance with this paragraph, such reasons shall be limited to any comments Buyer provided on the preliminary draft statement that were not addressed to Buyer's reasonable satisfaction and any difference between the preliminary draft statement and the final statement. Buyer's approval of any such proposed final statement prepared and submitted by Seller shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

Section 20.9. No Solicitation.

(a) From and after the Effective Date through the Closing Date (or earlier termination of this Agreement), neither Seller Parent Guarantor nor Seller shall, and neither Seller Parent Guarantor nor Seller shall permit any of their respective Affiliates, Representatives (or Representatives of any of their respective Affiliates), or other Person acting on Seller Parent Guarantor's, Seller's, or any of such Affiliate's behalf, to (i) solicit, initiate, seek, or encourage the making or submission of, or consider or accept, any proposal or offer, or enter into any confidentiality agreement, term sheet, letter of intent, memorandum of understanding, or purchase agreement or other similar agreement, commitment, or understanding with any Person other than Buyer, with respect to the acquisition of some or all of the Project Assets (whether as a single acquisition or as part of an acquisition of a set or group of assets or equity) or a merger, consolidation, business combination, sale of all or any material portion of the securities of Seller [or any parent of Seller]⁷⁵ (other than Seller Parent Guarantor), or any similar extraordinary transaction with respect to Seller or any parent of Seller (other than Seller Parent Guarantor) (an "*Extraordinary Transaction Proposal*"), or (ii) enter into or participate in any negotiation or discussion regarding, or furnish to any Person other than Buyer and its Affiliates any information

⁷⁵ **NTD:** The bracketed language is subject to change depending on the ownership chain of Seller.

with respect to, or otherwise cooperate with or assist, facilitate, or encourage, any Extraordinary Transaction Proposal by any Person other than Buyer.

(b) Seller Parent Guarantor and Seller shall rescind or reject, and, if applicable, shall cause their respective Affiliates to rescind or reject, any Extraordinary Transaction Proposal outstanding as of the Effective Date in writing within one (1) Business Day after the Effective Date and promptly reject in writing and disclose in full to Buyer any proposal or offer received after the Effective Date relating to any Extraordinary Transaction Proposal pertaining to the Project.

Section 20.10. Confidentiality; Public Announcements.

(a) All information provided or obtained by Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, directly or indirectly, from or on behalf of Buyer, or by Buyer, directly or indirectly, from or on behalf of Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, in each case, under this Agreement prior to the Closing shall be subject to the Confidentiality Agreement. [Each of Seller and Buyer hereby adopts and agrees to be bound, effective as of the Effective Date, by the Confidentiality Agreement as though they were signatories thereto. Seller shall abide by, and shall cause its Affiliates and its Contractors and Subcontractors to abide by, the terms of such agreement.]

(b) Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that all confidential, proprietary, or competitively sensitive information constituting Project Assets shall be deemed to constitute “Confidential Information” (as defined in the Confidentiality Agreement) that was disclosed by Buyer to Seller pursuant to the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement.

(c) Any nondisclosure or non-use agreement with a Contractor or Subcontractor of Seller to protect data, material, and information owned, held, or controlled by Seller shall have no effect on the rights and obligations of Seller or any Contractor or Subcontractor associated with any deliverable developed for the Project and that constitutes Project Assets under this Agreement.

(d) Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller has or, no later than the time of disclosure to Buyer, will have the full and unrestricted right to disclose any knowledge, data, and other material or information which it or its Employees may disclose to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement.

(e) All information provided or obtained by Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, directly or indirectly, from or on behalf of Buyer, or by Buyer, directly or indirectly, from or on behalf of Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, in each case, under this Agreement at or after the Closing shall be subject to the Post-Closing Confidentiality Agreement.

(f) Without limiting the generality of the Confidentiality Agreement, except to the extent required by Law or applicable rules or regulations of a stock or commodities exchange of which it is a member, none of Seller Parent Guarantor or Seller, on the one hand, or Buyer, on the other, or any of their respective Affiliates shall issue a press release or make any other public announcement concerning the Transactions or the contents of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Seller, in the case of Buyer, and Buyer, in the case of Seller Parent Guarantor or Seller. If any such announcement or other

disclosure is required by any Law or applicable rule or regulation of such stock or commodities exchange, Buyer, if Buyer is required to make the disclosure, shall give Seller, or Seller, if Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor is required to make such disclosure, shall give Buyer, to the extent legally permissible, prompt written notice of, and a reasonable opportunity to comment promptly on, the proposed disclosure, and shall limit such disclosure to such information as is reasonably required to comply with such Laws or rules or regulations.

Section 20.11. Removal of Excluded Assets. On or before the date on which Substantial Completion of the Work is achieved or promptly upon an earlier termination of this Agreement after the Closing, Seller shall have conspicuously labeled all Excluded Assets at, on, in, or under the Project Site as Excluded Assets and property of Seller. On or prior to the date on which Final Completion of the Work is achieved, Seller shall remove any and all tangible Excluded Assets located at, on, in, or under the Project Site or any Off-Site Real Property. If Seller fails to remove all of the tangible Excluded Assets located at, on, in, or under the Project Site on or prior to such date, each such remaining tangible Excluded Asset shall be deemed to have been abandoned by Seller and Buyer may appropriate, sell, store, destroy, or otherwise dispose of all or any portion of such tangible Excluded Assets without notice to Seller and without any obligation to account for such tangible Excluded Assets. To the extent the reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in connection with appropriating, selling, storing, destroying, or otherwise disposing of such tangible Excluded Assets exceed the revenues received by Buyer in connection therewith, Seller shall reimburse Buyer for all such reasonable out-of-pocket excess costs and expenses within ten (10) days after Buyer's delivery to Seller of a written request therefor. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the terms and conditions of this Section 20.11 shall survive the Closing.

Section 20.12. Trade Names. On or prior to the Closing, Seller shall remove all names of Seller or any Affiliate or related or similar trade names, trademarks, service marks, corporate names, logos, or any similar Intellectual Property constituting an Excluded Asset that appears on any of the physical plant constituting the Project Assets.

Section 20.13. Schedule Updates.⁷⁶

(a) Subject to the terms of this Section 20.13, (i) at least once during each ninety (90)-day period prior to the FNTP Date until the date that is thirty (30) days prior to the FNTP Date, (ii) at least once during each ninety (90)-day period from and after the FNTP Date until the date that is six (6) months prior to the reasonably anticipated Closing Date, (iii) subject to clause (iv) immediately below, commencing on the date that is six (6) months prior to the reasonably anticipated Closing Date and at least once during each thirty (30)-day period thereafter through the Closing Date, and (iv) at least fifteen (15) Business Days, but no more than thirty (30) days, prior to the anticipated Closing Date, Seller shall notify Buyer, and Buyer shall notify Seller, of any change or addition to any of its Schedules to this Agreement solely by the delivery to the other of any amendment or supplement thereto (each, a "**Schedule Supplement**"). With respect to any Schedule Supplement delivered by a Party hereunder for which the other Party's approval is required, the Party delivering such Schedule Supplement shall provide the other Party with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment, and consider in good faith timely comments from

⁷⁶ **NTD:** This Section 20.13 remains under Buyer review and is subject to refinement.

the other Party, on such Schedule Supplement; provided that a Party's approval of such Schedule Supplement shall be deemed given if such Party fails to object by written notice delivered to the other Party within ten (10) Business Days after the other Party requests such approval. A Schedule Supplement that does not receive the approval of the other Party in accordance with this Section 20.13 shall not be given effect.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 20.13, (i) any Schedule Supplement delivered by Seller that removes any material item that was listed on Part I(A) of Schedule 1.1C (Certain Permitted Encumbrances), Schedule 1.1E (Special Tools), Schedule 16.1(d) (Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property), Schedule 16.1(e) (Transferred Closing Inventory), Schedule 16.1(i) (Transferred Closing Warranties), or Schedule 16.2(i) (Specified Excluded Third Party Claims), or (ii) any proposed amendment or supplement to Schedule 1.1A (Persons With Seller's Knowledge), Schedule 1.1D (Description of Project), Part II of Schedule 1.1F (Seller's Regulatory Approvals), Schedule 5.5 (Procurement of Permits), Schedule 16.1(a) (Owned Real Property), Schedule 16.1(b) (Leased Real Property), Schedule 16.1(c) (Easements), Schedule 16.1(f) (Transferred Closing Project Contracts), Schedule 16.2(a) (Specified Excluded Assets), Schedule 16.2(b) (Excluded Project Contracts), Schedule 18.4 (Compliance with Laws), Schedule 18.6 (Seller's Litigation), [Schedule 18.8(a) (Leased Personal Property)], Schedule 18.10 (Project Contract Matters), Parts II-IV of Schedule 18.11 (Permit Matters), Part II of Schedule 18.13 (Intellectual Property), Schedule 18.16 (Environmental Conditions), Schedule 18.19 (Employee Benefits), or Schedule 20.6(a) (Title Endorsements), shall require, in each case under clauses (i) and (ii), the prior written approval of Buyer, which approval may be granted in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion prior to the FNTP Date, shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned from and after the FNTP Date, and may be deemed given by Buyer as provided in Section 20.13(a).

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 20.13, any Schedule Supplement delivered by Buyer (other than a Schedule Supplement that adds a Consent or a Buyer's Regulatory Approvals to Schedule 19.5 (Buyer's Consents and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals) prior to the FNTP Date) shall require the prior written approval of Seller, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned.

(d) Any Schedule Supplement delivered by Seller in accordance with this Section 20.13 that (i) adds an item to Part I(B) of Schedule 1.1C (Certain Permitted Encumbrances), Schedule 1.1E (Special Tools), Schedule 16.1(d) (Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property), Schedule 16.1(e) (Transferred Closing Inventory), Schedule 16.1(i) (Transferred Closing Warranties), or Schedule 16.2(i) (Specified Excluded Third Party Claims) or (ii) adds or removes an item from Part I of Schedule 18.11 (Permit Matters), Part I(A) or Part I(B) of Schedule 18.13 (Intellectual Property), or Schedule 18.20 (Financing Encumbrances) shall not require Buyer's prior written approval and shall be deemed to be included in such Schedule for the purposes of Article XXI (Buyer's Conditions to Closing), Article XXII (Seller's Conditions to Closing), and Article XXIV (Indemnification).

(e) If Seller delivers a Schedule Supplement in accordance with this Section 20.13 that adds a Consent to Part I of Schedule 1.1F (Seller's Consents and Seller's Regulatory Approvals), Schedule 18.7(g) (Easements – Consents), or Schedule 18.8(e) (Leased Property – Consents), such Consent shall constitute a Seller's Required Consent for purposes of

Error! Reference source not found. and, if the Closing occurs, such matter shall be deemed included in Part I of Schedule 1.1F (Seller's Consents and Seller's Regulatory Approvals), Schedule 18.7(g) (Easements – Consents), or Schedule 18.8(e) (Leased Property – Consents), as applicable, as of the Closing Date solely for purposes of Article XXIV (Indemnification).

(f) If Buyer delivers a Schedule Supplement prior to the FNTF Date that adds a Consent to Schedule 19.5 (Buyer's Consents and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals), such Consent shall constitute a Buyer's Required Consent for purposes of Section 7.2(a)(i) and, if the Closing occurs, as of the Closing Date for purposes of Article XXIV (Indemnification), such matter shall be deemed included in Schedule 19.5 (Buyer's Consents and Buyer's Regulatory Approvals).

Section 20.14. Post-Closing Assurances. After the Closing, each Party shall execute and deliver, upon the reasonable request of the other Party, any and all further instruments or documents, and exercise commercially reasonable efforts to take such further actions as may reasonably be required, to fulfill and implement the terms of this Agreement or realize the benefits intended to be afforded hereby, including such actions as are necessary or desirable in connection with obtaining any third party Consent, Permit, or waiver or any regulatory filing as a Party may undertake in connection herewith.

Section 20.15. MISO Agreement. Contemporaneous with the execution of this Agreement, the Parties have executed and delivered the MISO Agreement.

Section 20.16. Interconnection, Deliverability, and Transmission.

(a) Seller shall, at its sole cost and expense, arrange for, obtain, and receive prior to Mechanical Completion:

(i) Full Deliverability (including the completion, testing, and entry into service by EML Transmission (or other applicable Person) of any Transmission Owner Interconnection Facilities and Network Upgrades required therefor) and the Required Project Recognition, and

(ii) without limiting the foregoing, the Required Deliverability Arrangements, Project Recognition Agreements, and all necessary approvals and authorizations for Full Deliverability and the Required Project Recognition,

all of which shall be final and not subject to appeal or legal challenge, in full force and effect, and available for immediate use by the Project at and after Mechanical Completion. In connection with such obligations, and without limiting its other obligations, costs, and responsibilities with respect to the Project, Seller shall be responsible for the arrangement, procurement, payment, receipt by the Closing, and (through the Substantial Completion Payment Date, except as otherwise provided in the MISO Agreement and Section 20.19(c)) operation and maintenance of the interconnection, deliverability, and transmission facilities and service required for the Project according to this Agreement, including (A) the arrangement, procurement, payment for, construction, ownership, installation, readiness for energization by the Closing, energization subsequent to the Closing as provided herein, and operation and maintenance through the Substantial Completion Payment Date, of the Electric Interconnection Facilities (including any coordination with EML Transmission and MISO with respect thereto); (B) by no later than the

Closing, the Required Project Recognition; and (C) by no later than the Closing, the receipt by Seller for the Project of Full Deliverability (including the Required Deliverability Arrangements and other matters described in this Section 20.16(a)).

(b) Without limiting Section 20.16(b), Seller shall (i) be responsible for arranging, obtaining, and completing or causing to be completed prior to Mechanical Completion, in accordance with the Performance Standard, the Electric Interconnection Facilities (including coordinating activities with MISO, EML Transmission, and any other applicable balancing authority in connection therewith), (ii) timely prepare and submit to the appropriate Persons such documentation and information as required or advisable for Seller to satisfy the requirements of Section 20.16(a), including documents requesting and, if applicable, confirming the Required Deliverability Arrangements, the Project Recognition Agreements, and all necessary approvals and authorizations therefor, and (iii) enter into, in accordance with the Performance Standard, the GIA, any other Required Deliverability Arrangements, and the Project Recognition Agreements (if any). Seller shall make timely payments of all application, filing, deposit, study, improvement, upgrade, registration, testing, and other fees, charges, and costs in connection with any request by or for Seller for, or contributing to, Full Deliverability (each such request, a “***Deliverability Request***”) or the Required Project Recognition (each such request, a “***Project Recognition Request***”). Once obtained and received, Seller shall maintain Full Deliverability, the Required Project Recognition, the Required Deliverability Arrangements, the Project Recognition Agreements, and all necessary approvals and authorizations therefor in full force and effect and available for use by the Project through the Closing, and, after the Closing, shall not take or omit to take any action that results in the revocation, termination, loss, or reduction of, or otherwise changes in any manner adverse to Buyer, any of Full Deliverability, the Required Project Recognition, the Required Deliverability Arrangements, the Required Project Recognition Agreements, and such approvals and authorizations, or rights of Buyer with respect thereto, or that fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the Required Deliverability Arrangements and the Required Project Recognition, except to the extent expressly instructed by Buyer under the MISO Agreement or Section 20.19(c).⁷⁷

(c) Seller represents and warrants that Seller has submitted a GIA request to MISO prior to the Effective Date and has given Buyer a complete and accurate copy of such request (as may have been supplemented or modified by Seller) as of the Effective Date. Seller shall provide to Buyer, reasonably in advance of the earlier of the time required for submittal thereof and the date identified on the then-current Project Schedule for submittal thereof, a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request, or modification thereof, made after the Effective Date and shall consider in good faith timely comments provided by Buyer on any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request. Any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request, or modification thereof, submitted or sought after the Effective Date shall be subject to Buyer’s prior approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. In addition, and without limiting the other terms of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, Seller shall: (i) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request, or modification thereof, submitted to MISO or any transmission provider (including EML

⁷⁷ **NTD:** The terms of this Section 20.16(b) are subject to revision based on the status of the GIA/GIA application, the results of the applicable MISO DPP Studies for the Project, and the location of the Electrical Interconnection Point.

Transmission) or other Person and any MISO or third party interconnection, transmission, or deliverability study result (e.g., interconnection, system impact study, facilities study) with respect to any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request promptly after such results are provided or made available to Seller; (ii) notify Buyer (A) of any material development after the Effective Date in the processing or treatment of any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request promptly after Seller receives notice thereof and (B) reasonably in advance of any material action taken by Seller with respect to any Deliverability Request or Project Recognition Request; (iii) notify Buyer reasonably in advance of, and, to the extent permitted by MISO if MISO's consent is required or by any other balancing authority (including EML Transmission) or Person if such balancing authority's or Person's consent is required, allow Buyer and its respective Representatives to attend and participate in, any substantive meeting with MISO Representatives or other Persons regarding such study or any proposed agreement, including a proposed Required Deliverability Arrangement to obtain Full Deliverability or a proposed agreement to obtain the Required Project Recognition ("***Project Recognition Agreement***"); (iv) provide Buyer with a reasonable opportunity to review and approve any Required Deliverability Arrangement or Project Recognition Agreement in accordance with Section 5.6; (v) perform in accordance with the terms of each Required Deliverability Arrangement or Project Recognition Agreement prior to the assignment of such Required Deliverability Arrangement or Project Recognition Agreement to Buyer at the Closing; (vi) perform in accordance with the terms of each Deliverability Service Agreement or Project Recognition Agreement prior to the assignment of such Deliverability Service Agreement or Project Recognition Agreement to Buyer at the Closing; and (vii) cooperate with Buyer with respect to any effort to obtain or maintain Full Deliverability for the Project or Commercial Pricing Node (as defined in the MISO Rules) status required herein.⁷⁸

Section 20.17. Buyer Network Resource Designation. Buyer intends to seek to have the Project qualified and recognized, effective upon or promptly after the Closing, as a firm network resource of Buyer in MISO (and any other balancing authority within MISO) by MISO or such other balancing authority(ies) with a capacity equal to the actual or estimated PV Plant Capacity. Without limiting Seller's obligations under the MISO Agreement or the other terms of this Agreement, Seller shall, upon Buyer's request, execute and file or submit any and all documents and take or refrain from taking any and all other actions in its capacity as Buyer may reasonably request in connection with Buyer's efforts to obtain such qualification or recognition.

Section 20.18. Real Property Leases.

(a) Prior to entering into any Contract on or after the Effective Date that will or may become a Real Property Lease (or any amendment or modification to such proposed Real Property Lease), Seller shall (i) provide Buyer with a complete and accurate copy of such proposed Real Property Lease (or such amendment or modification), (ii) provide Buyer with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on such proposed Real Property Lease (or such amendment or modification), and consider in good faith timely comments from Buyer on such proposed Real Property Lease (or such amendment or modification), and (iii) not enter into such proposed Real

⁷⁸ **NTD:** The terms of this Section 20.16(c) are subject to revision based on the status of the GIA/GIA application, and/or the results of the applicable MISO DPP Studies for the Project.

Property Lease (or such amendment or modification) without the prior approval of Buyer, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

(b) With respect to each proposed Real Property Lease entered into by Seller in connection with or relating to the Project after the Effective Date, Seller shall cause each such proposed Real Property Lease to permit Seller to freely assign, transfer, and/or convey such proposed Real Property Lease to Buyer without the Consent of any Person, including, for the avoidance of doubt, without any requirement that Buyer or any Affiliate of Buyer enter into a new Contract with the counterparty to such proposed Real Property Lease (or any other Person), make any payment to such counterparty (or any other Person), or provide any other new consideration to such counterparty (or any other Person) as a condition to the effectiveness of such assignment, transfer, and/or conveyance.

Section 20.19. Operation of the Project – Closing to Substantial Completion.

(a) Seller shall be responsible for causing, after the Closing, the Project to achieve initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System. Seller shall deliver to Buyer written notice of the date on which Seller in good faith anticipates that the Project will achieve initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System and be capable of delivering energy to the EML Transmission System at the Electrical Interconnection Point as contemplated by this Agreement. Such written notice shall be delivered by Seller to Buyer at least ten (10) Business Days, but no more than thirty (30) days, prior to the date on which the Project achieves initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System and is capable of delivering energy to the EML Transmission System at the Electrical Interconnection Point as contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) No later than three (3) Business Days after the date on which the Project achieves initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System and is capable of delivering energy to the EML Transmission System at the Electrical Interconnection Point as contemplated by and in accordance with this Agreement, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a certificate, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit N, dated as of the date such certificate is delivered and executed on Seller's behalf by a duly authorized officer of Seller.

(c) The Parties agree that notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to the contrary, between the Closing Date and the Substantial Completion Payment Date, any electric energy, capacity, or Other Electric Product from or attributable to the Project will be delivered or sold at wholesale into the energy markets administered by MISO. Subject to the foregoing sentence, from and after the date on which the Project achieves initial synchronization with the EML Transmission System and is capable of delivering energy to the EML Transmission System at the Electrical Interconnection Point as contemplated by and in accordance with this Agreement, other than in connection with any Project Performance Test conducted by Seller pursuant to and in accordance with Article IX (Project Tests; Performance Guarantees), Seller shall not operate the Project or sell, transfer, or deliver of any electric energy, capacity, or Other Electric Product from or attributable to the Project other than pursuant to and in accordance with the express instructions of Buyer (which may be given by electronic mail to the proper email address of the then-current Seller Project Manager or pursuant to the MISO Agreement). If Buyer (or any of its Affiliates or agents) delivers express instructions to operate

the Project pursuant to this Section 20.19(c) or the MISO Agreement, Seller shall operate the Project in accordance with such express instructions and the Performance Standard; provided, however, that such instructions must be consistent with the first sentence of this Section 20.19(c).

Section 20.20. Registration of Environmental Attributes.

(a) Prior to the Closing, Seller shall, upon Buyer's request, execute and file or submit any and all documents, take any and all other actions, and make all other arrangements as Buyer may reasonably request to cause the Project to be certified and otherwise qualified for and registered with any Applicable Environmental Attribute Programs. For the avoidance of doubt, Seller shall not execute, file, or submit any document, take any action, or make any arrangement to cause the Project to be certified or otherwise qualified or registered with any Applicable Environmental Program without the prior written consent of Buyer, which may be withheld in its sole and absolute discretion.

(b) If, at Buyer's request pursuant to Section 20.20(a), Seller causes the Project to be certified or otherwise qualified for or registered with any Applicable Environmental Attribute Program, Seller shall execute and file or submit any and all documents and take any and all other actions necessary or reasonably requested by Buyer to cause all Transferred Closing Environmental Attributes or other rights of Seller and the Project with respect to each such Applicable Environmental Attribute Program to be transferred to Buyer at the Closing. If from and after the Closing, Seller acquires or obtains Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes or other rights under any Applicable Environmental Attribute Program with respect to the Project, Seller shall promptly execute and file or submit any and all documents and take any and all other actions necessary or reasonably requested by Buyer to cause all such Transferred Post-Closing Environmental Attributes or other rights or benefits with respect thereto to be transferred to Buyer in accordance with Section 11.2.

Section 20.21. ARRs and FTRs. Buyer will be entitled to receive all auction revenue right allocations, financial transmission rights, or congestion rights, and other similar allocations and entitlements associated with the Project. Seller shall, upon Buyer's request, execute and file or submit any and all documents, take any and all other actions, and make all other arrangements as Buyer may reasonably request to cause Buyer to receive, at or after the Closing, all auction revenue right allocations, financial transmission rights, or congestion rights, and other similar allocations and entitlements associated with the Project.

Section 20.22. Transition Services. [Reserved]

Section 20.23. Seller Cooperation. Buyer may seek to obtain Tax Equity Arrangements and/or third party operations and maintenance services for the Project and from time to time may have other needs for documents, data, material, and other information controlled by Seller (or its Contractors, Subcontractors, or Affiliates) relating to the Project or the Transactions and not possessed by Buyer. Seller acknowledges that it and its Affiliates have substantial experience with Tax Equity Arrangements, operation and maintenance contracts, and other financing, service, and commercial arrangements for similar renewable energy projects. Without limiting Seller's other obligations under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, Seller shall (and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause its Contractors and Subcontractors to), at its sole cost

and expense, timely execute, file, and/or submit all documents, provide all data, materials, and other information, and take all actions reasonably requested by Buyer (including with respect to the timing for delivery of the same) to assist Buyer in connection with (a) any Tax Equity Arrangement for the Project sought or obtained by Buyer, (b) any operation and maintenance, administrative, or managerial services for the Project sought or performed by or for Buyer, or (c) without limiting clauses (a) and (b), any matter related to the Project that involves the financing, development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, installation, ownership, use, commissioning, testing, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, taxation, management, or administration of the Project (in whole or in part) and for which Buyer has a legitimate, reasonable commercial need for such documents, data, material, and other information. The documentation, data, material, and other information that may be requested by Buyer and Seller would be obligated to provide pursuant to this Section 20.20(a) includes documents, data, material, and other information reasonably or customarily requested by experienced potential or actual Tax Equity Investors in a Tax Equity Arrangement or operation and maintenance contractors for comparable projects, such as, for purposes of illustration only, EPC contracts, module, inverter, tracker, GSU, and other major equipment supply agreements (including specifications and warranty data), certain Contractor and Subcontractor (including equipment vendor) warranty, indemnity, and credit support terms, environmental studies, assessments, and reports, ITC support documentation, geotechnical studies, permits, energy model data, reports, and supporting material and information, and other documents, data, material, and information relating to the Project requested as part of Tax Equity Investor or operation and maintenance service contractor diligence. Any document, data, material, or other information provided by Seller (or its Contractors, Subcontractors, or Affiliates) pursuant to this Section 20.20(a) shall be subject to the terms of the Confidentiality

ARTICLE XXI. BUYER'S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

The obligation of Buyer to consummate the Closing shall be subject to the satisfaction (and continued satisfaction as of the Closing Date) or irrevocable waiver by Buyer of each of the following conditions:

Section 21.1. Agreement Compliance. Seller and its Affiliates have performed or complied in all material respects with all covenants, obligations, and agreements of Seller or its Affiliates contained in this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is a party that are required to be performed or complied with at or prior to the Closing.

Section 21.2. No Restraint. There is no (a) preliminary or permanent Order in effect that (i) declares this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement invalid or unenforceable in any material respect or (ii) restrains, enjoins, or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, or (b) Action taken, or Law enacted, promulgated, or deemed applicable to the Transactions, by a Governmental Authority that, directly or indirectly, prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, as herein or therein provided.

Section 21.3. Regulatory Approvals. Buyer has, on terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer in its reasonable discretion, all of Buyer's Regulatory Approvals (other than those marked

with an asterisk on Part II of Schedule 19.5), and such Buyer's Regulatory Approvals are in full force and effect, final, and not subject to appeal or otherwise subject to challenge or modification.

Section 21.4. Representations and Warranties. The Fundamental Seller Representations and any of the representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are qualified with respect to materiality (whether by reference to Material Adverse Effect or otherwise) are true and correct in all respects, and any of the representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are not Fundamental Representations and are not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case on and as of the Effective Date, FNTTP Date, and the Closing Date, except to the extent that such representations and warranties by their terms speak exclusively as of a date (or dates) earlier than the Closing Date, in which event they shall be true and correct as of such date(s).

Section 21.5. Mechanical Completion. Mechanical Completion has occurred and, since the date the Work achieved Mechanical Completion, no event or circumstance has occurred and is continuing that causes any of the criteria described in the definition of "Mechanical Completion" to cease to be true.

Section 21.6. Officer's Certificate. Buyer has received a certificate from Seller, executed on its behalf by a duly authorized officer, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that the conditions set forth in Section 21.1, Section 21.4, Section 21.5, and Section 21.9 are satisfied as of the Closing Date.

Section 21.7. Receipt of Other Documents. Buyer has received the following:

(a) a [certificate of good standing] of Seller, as of a date reasonably near to the Closing Date, issued by [the Secretary of State of the State of [●]];

(b) copies of the [●] and the [●] of Seller certified by [the Secretary of State of the State of [●]], together with a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or similarly situated individual) of Seller that none of such documents have been amended since the date of such certification;⁷⁹

(c) copies, certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or similarly situated individual) of Seller, of resolutions of the board of directors or similar governing body of Seller authorizing the execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party and the performance of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and authorizing or ratifying the execution and delivery of, and performance of its obligations under, all of the other agreements and instruments, in each case, to be executed and delivered by Seller in connection herewith;

(d) a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary (or similarly situated individual) of Seller identifying the name and title and bearing the signatures of the officers of

⁷⁹ **NTD:** Insert organizational documents appropriate for the organizational form selected by Seller (e.g., articles of incorporation and certificate of formation for limited liability companies).

Seller authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which it is a party and the other agreements and instruments contemplated hereby;

(e) all of the items referenced in Section 17.2;

(f) (i) a bringdown of the Environmental Assessment that was provided pursuant to Section 7.1(d) from the Environmental Consultant that shows no new environmental conditions with respect to the Project and the Project Site beyond those identified in the original Environmental Assessment delivered pursuant to Section 7.1(d) and is dated no more than one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the Closing and (B) express written permission from the Environmental Consultant issuing such Environmental Assessment for Buyer, specified shareholders, members, partners, or trustees thereof, and their respective specified Affiliates to rely upon such Environmental Assessment by the terms of such Environmental Assessment or through a reliance letter or other similar documentation in each case reasonably acceptable to Buyer;

(g) bringdowns of the wildlife and environmental studies with respect to the Project and the Project Site that were previously brought down for Buyer, or provided to Buyer, pursuant to Section 7.2(a)(xvi) from the same consultant that issued the previous bringdowns or studies provided to Buyer pursuant to Section 7.2(a)(xvi), which bringdowns and studies are, in each case, dated no earlier than ten (10) days prior to the Closing and satisfactory to Buyer in its reasonable discretion (including as to form, substance, and results); and

(h) Seller has delivered to Buyer, with respect to each Real Property Lease and each Easement, a Landowner Estoppel Certificate in the form of Exhibit O, executed by an authorized officer of the landowner under such Real Property Lease and/or each Easement and issued no earlier than ten (10) days prior to the Closing;

[Reserved]

Section 21.8. MISO Agreement; Market Participant. The MISO Agreement is in full force and effect, Buyer (or an agent thereof specified by Buyer) has been at all times prior to the Closing in accordance with the MISO Agreement, and is as of the Closing, the “Market Participant” (as such term is defined in the MISO Agreement) for the Project and, as of the Closing, there is no pending notice or other submission to MISO that could result in Buyer (or an agent thereof specified by Buyer) not being the Market Participant for the Project after the Closing, excluding any such notice or other submission made by Buyer or any Affiliate thereof.

Section 21.9. Material Adverse Effect. Since the Effective Date, no Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller or the Project has occurred that has not been cured.

Section 21.10. No Condemnation. None of the Closing Assets, including the Project Site, in whole or in part, shall have become subject to or threatened with any condemnation, eminent domain, or comparable proceeding that adversely affects, or could reasonably be expected to adversely affect, in whole or in part, Buyer’s use of the Project Site for the Intended Use.

Section 21.11. Financing Encumbrance Removal. Seller has delivered to Buyer:

(a) (i) fully executed copies of customary letters from the beneficiary of each Financing Encumbrance, which letters (A) contain a full termination and release of each such Financing Encumbrance and provide for the termination of any related collateral document with respect to such Financing Encumbrance, (B) permit the filing of UCC-3 termination statements or other filings as are necessary to release each such Financing Encumbrances, (C) provide for the prompt return of any possessory collateral secured by such Financing Encumbrances, and (D) include such other terms and conditions as Buyer may reasonably request and (ii) evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, establishing or confirming that all Encumbrances applicable to the Closing Assets have been released or extinguished and as of the Closing there are no Encumbrances arising out of the Work against or applicable to the Closing Assets, in each case other than the Permitted Encumbrances as of the Closing;

(b) lien search reports dated within ten (10) days prior to the Closing listing all UCC financing statements naming Seller as “debtor”, together with copies of such financing statements; and

(c) to the extent the “collateral” described in any of the financing statements referenced in clause (b) above include all or any Project Assets, and the Encumbrance evidenced by such financing statement is not a Permitted Encumbrance as of the Closing, evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, establishing or confirming that such Encumbrance has been waived, released, or extinguished.

Section 21.12. Title Documents. Seller has delivered to Buyer:

(a) (i) an Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance to insure [title to] the Project Site, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances as of the Closing, (A) on the most current ALTA form [owner’s][leasehold] policy of title insurance available in the State of Mississippi, (B) naming Buyer as the insured thereunder, (C) effective on the Closing Date, (D) for the Title Policy Amount, and (E) including the Required Endorsements (such policy with such endorsements, the “*Title Policy*”), or (ii) a Title Commitment issued by the Title Insurer no earlier than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date pursuant to which the Title Insurer commits to issue the Title Policy, together with evidence, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, establishing or confirming that all of the Title Insurer’s requirements for issuing the Title Policy (including those requirements that must be met by releasing or satisfying monetary Encumbrances and providing any gap indemnity that may be required by the Title Insurer) have been met by Seller as of the Closing;

(b) a Title Affidavit in the form of Exhibit K, executed by an authorized officer of Seller and dated as of the Closing Date and any other documents and instruments that may be required by the Title Insurer with respect to the Title Commitment or the Title Policy, duly executed by a duly authorized representative of Seller and dated as of the Closing;

(c) (i) an update to each Survey, dated as of or after the date upon which Mechanical Completion was achieved, that collectively show the correct location of all of the Project constructed as of such date and all title exceptions or title defects reflected in the Title Policy (the “*Closing Date Survey*”) and (ii) a certification from Seller, signed by a duly authorized

officer of Seller, that no improvements necessary to achieve Substantial Completion will be located outside the boundaries of the improvements shown on the Closing Date Survey; and

(d) For each Owned Real Property, the Deed for such Owned Real Property, and for each Real Property Lease and Easement, an assignment and assumption agreement for such Real Property Lease or Easement, in each case duly executed by Seller and all other parties thereto and notarized in accordance with Laws, the original of which [Buyer] shall record in the appropriate real estate recording office promptly after the Closing.

Section 21.13. Closing Tax Opinion. Buyer has received an Opinion of Tax Counsel, duly executed by the Tax Counsel that issued the Effective Date Tax Opinion and issued no earlier than ten (10) days prior to the Closing (the “*Closing Tax Opinion*”), together with the Related Supporting Documentation in respect of the Closing Tax Opinion.

Section 21.14. Closing Tax Certificate. Buyer has received a Closing Tax Certificate according to Section 20.7(j).

Section 21.15. Grid Synchronization. The Project has not been synchronized or provided, transmitted, or delivered any electric energy, capacity, or any Other Electric Product to the EML Transmission System or any other transmission or distribution system.

Section 21.16. Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes. Buyer has approved the statement distributing the entire Purchase Price, as may be adjusted by any Change Order, any binding agreement between Seller and Buyer, or otherwise in accordance with this Agreement, against the retirement units listed in Exhibit J-1, as contemplated by Section 20.8(b).

Section 21.17. Full Deliverability; Required Project Recognition. (a) Seller has in place for the Project (i) Full Deliverability (including the completion, testing, and entry into service by EML Transmission (or other applicable Person) of any EML Transmission Interconnection Facilities and Network Upgrades required therefor) and the Required Project Recognition, and (ii) without limiting the foregoing, the Required Deliverability Arrangements, Project Recognition Agreements, and all necessary approvals and authorizations for Full Deliverability and the Required Project Recognition, all of which are final and not subject to appeal or legal challenge, in full force and effect, and available for immediate use by the Project from and after the Closing, and (b) the Project satisfies the requirements of, and is in compliance with, the Required Deliverability Arrangements, Project Recognition Agreements, and all such approvals and authorizations (including the GIA) (clauses (a) and (b) collectively, the “*FD/PR Condition*”).

Section 21.18. Credit Support. Buyer holds and is the beneficiary of an aggregate available capacity (i.e., undrawn amount) of Letter(s) of Credit delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13 equal to the amount required by Section 24.13 as of the Closing.

Section 21.19. Lien Waivers. Seller has delivered to Buyer executed lien waivers, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit U-1 (Partial Lien Waiver) or Exhibit U-2 (Final Lien Waiver), as applicable, from each Major Contractors and Subcontractors with respect to all Work performed prior to the Closing.

Section 21.20. [Reserved]⁸⁰

**ARTICLE XXII.
SELLER'S CONDITIONS TO CLOSING**

The obligation of Seller to consummate the Closing shall be subject to the satisfaction (and continued satisfaction as of the Closing Date) or irrevocable waiver by Seller of each of the following conditions:

Section 22.1. Agreement Compliance. Buyer and its Affiliates have performed or complied in all material respects with all covenants, obligations, and agreements of Buyer or its Affiliates contained in this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer or any of its Affiliates is a party that are required to be performed or complied with at or prior to the Closing.

Section 22.2. No Restraint. There is no (a) preliminary or permanent Order in effect that (i) declares this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement invalid or unenforceable in any material respect or (ii) restrains, enjoins, or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, or (b) Action taken, or Law enacted, promulgated, or deemed applicable to the Transactions, by a Governmental Authority that, directly or indirectly, prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, as herein or therein provided.

Section 22.3. Regulatory Approvals and Consents.

(a) Seller has, on terms and conditions acceptable to Seller in its reasonable discretion, all of Seller's Regulatory Approvals, and such Seller's Regulatory Approvals are in full force and effect, final, and not subject to appeal or otherwise subject to challenge or modification.

(b) Seller has, on terms and conditions acceptable to Seller in its reasonable discretion, all of Seller's Required Consents.

Section 22.4. Representations and Warranties. The Fundamental Buyer Representations and any representations and warranties of Buyer set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are qualified with respect to materiality (whether by reference to Material Adverse Effect or otherwise) are true and correct in all respects, and any representations and warranties of Buyer set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that are not Fundamental Buyer Representations and are not so qualified are true and correct in all material respects, in each case on and as of the Effective Date, the FNTF Date, and the Closing Date, except to the extent that such representations and warranties by their terms speak exclusively as of a date (or dates) earlier than the Closing Date, in which event they shall be true and correct as of such date(s).

⁸⁰ **NTD:** Other Buyer Closing conditions may be required as a result of EPC, physical, or operational aspects of the Project, special considerations or other provisions included in the applicable proposal selected for negotiation of the Transaction Agreements, diligence conducted by or for Buyer on the Transactions, the status of applicable laws and markets, regulatory conditions, and other factors.

Section 22.5. Officer's Certificate. Seller has received a certificate from Buyer, executed on its behalf by a duly authorized officer, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that the conditions set forth in Section 22.1 and **Error! Reference source not found.** are satisfied as of the Closing Date.

Section 22.6. Receipt of Other Documents. Seller has received the following:

- (a) a certificate of good standing of Buyer, as of a date reasonably near to the Closing, issued by the Secretary of State of the State of formation of Buyer;
- (b) copies of the certificate of formation of Buyer certified by the Secretary of State of the State of formation of Buyer, together with a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of Buyer that such document has not been amended since the date of such certification;
- (c) copies, certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of Buyer, of resolutions of the board of directors or similar governing body of Buyer authorizing the execution and delivery by Buyer of this Agreement, and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party and the performance of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and authorizing or ratifying the execution and delivery of, and performance of its obligations under, all of the other agreements and instruments, in each case, to be executed and delivered by Buyer in connection herewith;
- (d) a certificate of the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of Buyer identifying the name and title and bearing the signatures of the officers of Buyer authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to which Buyer is a party and the other agreements and instruments contemplated hereby; and
- (e) all of the items referenced in Section 17.3.

ARTICLE XXIII. CONDITIONS TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE

The obligation of Buyer to pay the Substantial Completion Payment Amount to Seller pursuant to Section 17.8 shall be subject to the satisfaction (and continued satisfaction as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date) or irrevocable waiver by Buyer of each of the following conditions:

Section 23.1. Agreement Compliance. Seller and its Affiliates performed or complied in all material respects with all covenants, obligations, and agreements of Seller or its Affiliates contained in this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is a party that are required to be performed or complied with at or prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 23.2. Substantial Completion. Substantial Completion has occurred and, since the date the Work achieved Substantial Completion, no event or circumstance has occurred and is continuing that causes any of the criteria described in the definition of "Substantial Completion" to cease to be true.

Section 23.3. Officer's Certificate. Buyer has received a certificate from Seller, executed on its behalf by a duly authorized officer, dated as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit M.

Section 23.4. Receipt of Other Documents. Buyer has received all deliverables required to be provided to Buyer at or prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date pursuant to the Scope Book.

Section 23.5. Title Documents. Seller has delivered to Buyer (i) a date-down endorsement to the Title Policy updating the date of the Title Policy to the Substantial Completion Payment Date and reflecting no Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances and (ii) a binding written commitment from the Title Insurer to issue an endorsement to delete the general exception for mechanics' liens from the Title Policy not later than one hundred eighty (180) days after the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 23.6. Lien Waivers. Seller has delivered to Buyer executed lien waivers, substantially in the form of Exhibit U-1 or Exhibit U-2, as applicable, from each Major Contractor and Subcontractor (if any) with respect to all Work performed prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 23.7. Training. Seller has completed the Training according to the Scope Book with respect to all Buyer personnel contemplated by the Scope Book.

Section 23.8. Credit Support. Buyer holds and is the beneficiary of an aggregate available capacity (i.e., undrawn amount) of Letter(s) of Credit delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13 equal to the amount required by Section 24.13 as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 23.9. [Reserved]

ARTICLE XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION

Section 24.1. Indemnification by Seller. Subject to the other provisions of this Article XXIV, from and after the Effective Date with respect to Third Party Claims and from and after the Closing Date with respect to all claims, Seller shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless and reimburse Buyer, its Affiliates, and each of their respective Representatives, successors, and assigns (collectively, the "**Buyer Group**") from and against any and all Losses, suffered, incurred, or sustained by any of them, or to which any of them become subject, that arise out of, are in connection with, or result from the following (it being understood that with respect to Losses arising from matters covered by the Title Policy, after Buyer provides Seller written notice of such Losses, Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to make a claim under the Title Policy and to receive reimbursement of, or compensation for, such Losses from the proceeds of the Title Policy before any member of the Buyer Group exercises its rights under this Section 24.1 to seek indemnification in respect of such Losses; provided that if Buyer delivers notice of such Losses prior to the expiration of the survival period applicable to Buyer's rights under this Section 24.1, such claim shall survive until resolved, whether through proceeds of the Title Policy or indemnification from Seller):

(a) any breach or violation of any covenant, obligation, or agreement of Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller, or any of their respective Affiliates set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller, or any of their respective Affiliates is or becomes a party;

(b) any breach or inaccuracy of any of the representations or warranties made by Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller, or any of their respective Affiliates in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, whether such representation or warranty is made as of the Effective Date, the FNTP Date, the Closing Date, the Substantial Completion Payment Date, or any other date specified in such representation or warranty or in any certificate or instrument delivered by Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller, or any of their respective Affiliates pursuant hereto or thereto;

(c) any of the Excluded Liabilities;

(d) bodily injury or death to any of Seller's, its Affiliates', its Contractors' or Subcontractors' personnel, or damage to, or loss of, any property or equipment owned, leased, or provided by Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective Contractors and Subcontractors, in each case, arising in connection with the performance of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement (including the Work), except to the extent resulting from the Physical Negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct of a member of the Buyer Group; provided that this Section 24.1(d) will apply to damage or loss to the Project and Project Assets until if and when risk of loss thereof is transferred to Buyer under this Agreement;

(e) bodily injury or death to any third party not described in Section 24.1(d) or Section 24.2(d), or damage to, or loss of, any property or equipment owned, leased, or provided by any such third party, in each case, arising in connection with the performance of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement (including the Work), except to the extent resulting from the Physical Negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct of a member of the Buyer Group; or

(f) the use or Release of Hazardous Substances at the Project Site or in connection with the Work by Seller, any of its Affiliates, or any of its Contractors or Subcontractors.

Section 24.2. Indemnification by Buyer. Subject to the other provisions of this Article XXIV, from and after the Effective Date with respect to Third Party Claims and from and after the Closing Date with respect to all claims, Buyer shall defend, indemnify, hold harmless, and reimburse Seller, its Affiliates, and each of their respective Representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the "***Seller Group***") from and against any and all Losses, suffered, incurred, or sustained by any of them or to which any of them become subject, that arise out of, are in connection with, or result from the following:

(a) any breach or violation of any covenant, obligation, or agreement of Buyer set forth in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which Buyer is or becomes a party, except to the extent otherwise provided in Section 24.1(d);

(b) any breach or inaccuracy of any of the representations or warranties made by Buyer in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, whether such representation or warranty is made as of the Effective Date, the FNTP Date, the Closing Date, the Substantial Completion

Payment Date, or any other date specified in such representation or warranty or in any certificate delivered by Buyer pursuant hereto, except to the extent otherwise provided in Section 24.1(d);

(c) the failure of Buyer to pay, perform, or discharge any of the Assumed Liabilities as and when due from and after the Closing Date;

(d) bodily injury or death to any of Buyer's, its Affiliates' or their respective contractors' personnel, or damage to, or loss of, any property or equipment owned, leased, or provided by Buyer, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective contractors, in each case, arising in connection with the performance of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, except to the extent resulting from the breach, negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct of a member of the Seller Group or any Excluded Liabilities; provided that this Section 24.2(d) (i) will not apply to damage or loss to the Project and Project Assets until if and when risk of loss thereof is transferred to Buyer under this Agreement and (ii) is subject to, and does not limit, Seller's obligations under Section 13.4 or otherwise under this Agreement to perform the Work despite the occurrence of any such loss or damage to the Project or Project Assets (or other equipment or property of Buyer or its Affiliates); or

(e) bodily injury or death to any third party not described in Section 24.1(d) or Section 24.2(d), or damage to, or loss of, any property or equipment owned, leased, or provided by any such third party, in each case, arising in connection with the performance of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, to the extent resulting from the Physical Negligence, gross negligence, or willful misconduct of a member of the Buyer Group.

Section 24.3. Indemnity Caps; Survival.

(a) Indemnity Caps.

(i) For indemnification pursuant to Section 24.1(b), from and after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, except with respect to Losses arising as a result of fraud or willful misconduct of Seller, the maximum indemnification in the aggregate to which the Buyer Group shall be entitled shall be equal to [●] percent (●%) of the Unadjusted Purchase Price⁸¹; provided, however, that the limitation in this Section 24.3(a)(i) shall not apply in respect of claims for indemnification arising out of, in connection with, or resulting from a breach of the representations and warranties made in Section 18.1 (Organization and Existence), Section 18.2 (Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability), Section 18.3(a) (No Violation), Section 18.7(b) (Owned Real Property; Easements), Section 18.8(b) (Leased Real Property), Section 18.9(b) (Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property), Section 18.10 (Project Contracts) (as to title), Section 18.11 (Permits) (as to title), Section 18.17 (Tax Matters), Section 18.18 (Labor Matters), Section 18.19 (Employee Benefits), Section 18.20 (Financing Encumbrances), Section 18.21 (Grid Synchronization; Power Sales), Section 18.22 (Regulatory Status), Section 18.24 (Brokers), the Effective Date Tax Certificate, the FNTF Tax Certificate, the Closing Tax Certificate, Section 1.4 (Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property) of Exhibit M, Section 1.11 (Tax Matters) of Exhibit M, Section 1.14 (Grid Synchronization; Power Sales) of Exhibit M, or Section 1.15 (Regulatory Status) of Exhibit M (collectively, the "*Fundamental Seller*

⁸¹ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to 20% of the Purchase Price.

Representations”). For the avoidance of doubt, the amount of any liquidated Purchase Price reductions set forth in Section 9.2 (Minimum Performance Test Requirements; Certain Re-Test Requirements) shall not constitute Losses for purposes of Section 24.1.

(ii) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, except with respect to Losses arising as a result of the fraud or willful misconduct of Seller, the maximum aggregate liability of Seller under this Agreement (including with respect to the aggregate indemnification to which the Buyer Group is entitled under this Article XXIV) shall be (A) if the Closing does not occur, (1) any and all Losses related to Third Party Claims plus (2) any liquidated damages due Buyer by Seller under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement plus (3) if Seller owes to Buyer any termination payment pursuant to Article XXV, the excess of [●] Million Dollars (\$[●])⁸² over any liquidated damages due Buyer by Seller pursuant to Section 18.22 and (B) if the Closing occurs, one hundred percent (100%) of the Purchase Price.

(iii) For indemnification pursuant to Section 24.2(b), from and after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, except with respect to Losses arising as a result of the fraud or willful misconduct of Buyer, the maximum indemnification in the aggregate to which the Seller Group shall be entitled shall be equal to [●] percent ([●]%) of the Purchase Price (excluding adjustments other than pursuant to Article VIII);⁸³ provided, however, that the limitation in this Section 24.3(a)(iii) shall not apply in respect of claims for indemnification arising out of, in connection with, or resulting from a breach of the representations and warranties made in Section 19.1 (Organization and Existence), Section 19.2 (Execution, Delivery, and Enforceability), Section 19.3(a) (No Violation), and Section 19.6 (Brokers) (collectively, the “**Fundamental Buyer Representations**”).

(b) Survival. Notwithstanding any statute of limitations that would otherwise be applicable, the representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, the Project Warranty and any of the other warranties described in or contemplated by Article X (Warranty) or the Scope Book to be provided to Buyer), and the Ancillary Agreements shall survive the Closing as follows:

(i) the Fundamental Seller Representations and the Fundamental Buyer Representations shall survive for the applicable statute of limitations plus thirty (30) days thereafter;

(ii) the representations and warranties contained in Section 18.16 (Environmental Matters) shall survive until the third (3rd) anniversary of the Closing Date; and

(iii) all other representations and warranties shall survive until the second (2nd) anniversary of the date on which the Work shall be deemed to have achieved Substantial Completion in accordance with this Agreement.

Any breach of any representation or warranty that survives the Closing as provided in the preceding sentence and in respect of which indemnity may be sought under this Agreement shall survive the time at which it would otherwise terminate pursuant to this Section 24.3(b) if written

⁸² **NTD:** To be an amount equal to \$100,000/MW.

⁸³ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to 20% of the Purchase Price.

notice of the inaccuracy or breach thereof giving rise to such right of indemnity shall have been given in good faith on or prior to such Termination Date to the Party against which such indemnity may be sought prior to such time.

Section 24.4. Effect of Knowledge. The right to indemnification, reimbursement, or other remedy based upon the representations, warranties, covenants, obligations, and agreements herein or in the Ancillary Agreements shall not be affected by any information made available or furnished to, or any investigation or audit conducted (or that could have been conducted) by, any other Party or any of its Representatives, or any knowledge of any Party acquired at any time, whether before, on, or after the Effective Date or the Closing Date, with respect to the Transactions or the accuracy or inaccuracy of, or compliance or non-compliance with, any such representation, warranty, covenant, obligation, or agreement. Each Party shall be entitled to rely upon the representations, warranties, covenants, obligations, and agreements of each other Party set forth herein and in the Ancillary Agreements notwithstanding (a) any investigation or audit conducted (or that could have been conducted) by such Party or any information received by such Party before, on, or after the Closing Date or (b) the decision of such Party to complete the Closing.

Section 24.5. Defense of Third Party Claims.

(a) Subject to the terms of this Agreement and upon receipt of notice of the assertion of a claim or of the commencement of any suit, action, or proceeding that is a Third Party Claim against any member of the Buyer Group or the Seller Group entitled to indemnification under Section 24.1 or Section 24.2, respectively, the Indemnitee shall promptly notify the Indemnitor in writing of any Loss which the Indemnitee has determined has given or could give rise to a claim under Section 24.1 or Section 24.2. Such written notice is herein referred to as a “*Notice of Claim*.” A Notice of Claim shall specify, in reasonable detail, the facts known to the Indemnitee regarding the claim. Subject to Section 24.3, the failure to provide (or timely provide) a Notice of Claim shall not affect the Indemnitee’s rights to indemnification, except to the extent that the Indemnitor’s ability to defend such Third Party Claim has been irreparably prejudiced by such failure of the Indemnitee.

(b) Within twenty (20) days of its receipt of a Notice of Claim (the “*Notice Period*”), the Indemnitor shall notify the Indemnitee whether or not it will irrevocably indemnify the Indemnitee, at Indemnitor’s sole cost and expense, against the Third Party Claim(s) set forth in the Indemnity Notice. The failure of the Indemnitor to provide such notice within the Notice Period shall be deemed a refusal to provide the requested indemnity.

(c) If the Indemnitor irrevocably acknowledges its obligation to indemnify the Indemnitee against such Third Party Claim within the Notice Period then, except as hereinafter provided, the Indemnitor shall contest and defend, at its sole cost and expense, with counsel of its choosing that is reasonably acceptable to the Indemnitee, any such Third Party Claim; provided, however, that the Indemnitor shall not, without the prior written consent of the Indemnitee, permit a default judgment or consent to the entry of any judgment against the Indemnitee, enter into any settlement or compromise that does not include the giving by the claimant or plaintiff to the Indemnitee of a release from all Liability in respect of such Third Party Claim, or enter into any settlement or compromise that (i) contains an admission or acknowledgment of guilt or criminal wrongdoing or a violation of any Law or Permit by any member of the indemnified Seller Group

or Buyer Group, as applicable, or (ii) requires any member of the indemnified Seller Group or Buyer Group, as applicable, to become subject to non-monetary penalties, obligations or restrictions as a result thereof. If the Indemnitee desires to participate in the defense or settlement of any Third Party Claim that the Indemnitor is defending under this Section 24.5, it may do so at its sole cost and expense with counsel of its choosing; provided, however, that such participation shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Indemnitor if Indemnitee's counsel advises that separate counsel is necessary to protect its interests with respect to a Third Party Claim involving both Indemnitee and Indemnitor. The Indemnitee may not, without the prior written consent of the Indemnitor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, compromise or settle any Third Party Claim defended by the Indemnitor hereunder so long as the Indemnitor is conducting such defense in good faith.

(d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 24.5, if (i) the assumption of the defense of a Third Party Claim by the Indemnitor would be inappropriate due to a conflict of interest, (ii) such Third Party Claim (or the facts or allegations related to such Third-Party Claim) involves criminal allegations or seeks equitable or injunctive relief, (iii) the Indemnitor does not have the resources to satisfy such Third Party Claim, (iv) such Third Party Claim, if adversely determined, would reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the business or reputation of the Indemnitee or its Affiliates, or (v) the Indemnitor does not defend the Indemnitee against a Third Party Claim, whether by not giving the Indemnitee the required notice within the Notice Period or otherwise, the Indemnitee, upon further notice to the Indemnitor, shall have the right to undertake and control the defense of such Third Party Claim in such manner as it deems appropriate, including the terms of any compromise or settlement of such Third Party Claim, and the Indemnitor shall be bound by the actions taken and result obtained by the Indemnitee and shall pay the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel incurred by the Indemnitee in conducting the defense of such Third Party Claim.

(e) The Party, and such Party's counsel and Representatives, defending the Third Party Claim shall reasonably consult with such other Party, and such Party's counsel and Representatives, throughout the pendency of the Third Party Claim regarding the investigation, defense, settlement, trial, appeal, or other resolution of the Third Party Claim. The Parties shall cooperate in the defense of the Third Party Claim. The Party defending the Third Party Claim (the "**Defending Party**") in accordance with this Section 24.5 shall have reasonable access, during normal business hours and following reasonable notice, to Employees of each other Party (the "**Non-Defending Party**") who may have knowledge, material, documents, or information relevant to the defense of any Third Party Claim. The Non-Defending Party shall make available to the Defending Party, at reasonable times and for reasonable periods, its Employees and other Representatives and such information, books and records, and other materials in the Non-Defending Party's possession or control and reasonably required by the Defending Party for use in contesting any Third Party Claim (subject to obtaining an agreement to maintain the confidentiality of confidential or proprietary materials in a form reasonably acceptable to both the Defending and Non-Defending Parties). If and to the extent reasonably requested by the Defending Party, the Non-Defending Party shall cooperate with the Defending Party and its counsel in contesting such Third Party Claim or, if appropriate, in making any counterclaim against the Person asserting the Third Party Claim, or any cross-complaint relating to such Third Party Claim against any other Person. The Defending Party shall reimburse the Non-Defending Party

for any reasonable, documented out-of-pocket expense incurred by the Non-Defending Party in cooperating with or acting at the request of the Defending Party.

Section 24.6. Purchase Price Adjustment; Payment Address. Any and all payments required to be made under this Article XXIV shall be deemed adjustments to the Purchase Price for tax purposes. Any indemnification payment hereunder shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds to such account or accounts as the Indemnitee may designate to the Indemnitor in writing.

Section 24.7. Subrogation. Upon the payment in full of the amounts due to the Indemnitee in respect of any Third Party Claim as provided herein, the Indemnitor shall be subrogated in place of the Indemnitee with respect to any right of action that the Indemnitee may have with respect to the specific subject matter giving rise the claim of indemnification hereunder.

Section 24.8. Cooperation. Subject to the other terms of this Agreement, Seller Group Indemnitees and Buyer Group Indemnitees shall endeavor to cooperate with Buyer and Seller, respectively, in matters relating to indemnification under this Agreement.

Section 24.9. Loss Mitigation. Each Indemnitee shall use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate any and all Losses subject to indemnification hereunder.

Section 24.10. Specific Performance. Each Party shall have the right, prior to and after the Closing, and in addition to any other remedy available in equity or law, to specific performance with respect to all obligations arising under [Section 5.3(a)(iv) (Procurement of Intellectual Property), Section 8.2 (Buyer-Directed Change Orders), Section 8.6 (Disputes Regarding Changes Orders), Article X (Warranty), Section 11.2 (Title Transfer and Delivery of Post-Closing Project Assets), **Error! Reference source not found.**I (Closing) to the extent all of the Parties' conditions precedent to the Closing have been satisfied and the other Party has not performed its obligations to Close the Transactions, Section 20.8(c) (Breakdown of Purchase Price for Accounting Purposes), clauses (b) and (c) of Section 20.10 (Confidentiality; Public Announcements), Section 20.14 (Post-Closing Assurances), Section 20.15 (MISO Agreement), Section 20.16 (Interconnection and Transmission Service and Upgrades), Section 20.15 (Seller Cooperation)] and Section [1.2] of the MISO Agreement.

Section 24.11. Waiver of Certain Damages. In no event shall any Party or any of its Related Persons be liable to the other Party or any of its Related Persons for punitive, indirect, or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to (a) liquidated damages and replacement contract Losses as expressly provided in this Agreement or, subject to the other liability limitations in this Agreement, to receive "cover" damages, (b) any termination payment payable pursuant to Article XXV, (c) any claim for indemnification pursuant to this Agreement for any punitive, indirect, or consequential damages owed to a third person under a Third Party Claim, (d) damages attributable to a Party's fraud, gross negligence, or willful misconduct, (e) damages arising out of or relating to a breach of a representation and warranty of Seller in the Effective Date Tax Certificate, the FNTF Tax Certificate, or the Closing Tax Certificate or in Section 18.13, (f) claims under Section 5.3(a)(iv), or (g) diminution in value of the Project or Project Assets.

Section 24.12. Insurance Proceeds; No Duplication.

(a) The amount of any Losses subject to indemnification under this Article XXIV shall be reduced by the net amount of any indemnification, contribution, or other similar payment (including any insurance proceeds net of any applicable deductible amounts paid by such Party) actually recovered by the relevant Indemnitee and the value of any contractual right of set-off actually realized with respect to such Losses. If any Indemnitee receives insurance proceeds with respect to Losses that were the subject of indemnification under this Article XXIV at any time subsequent to its receipt of indemnification payments provided hereunder for such Losses, then such Indemnitee shall promptly reimburse the applicable Indemnitor to the extent of the amount of such insurance proceeds actually received by such Indemnitee exceeds the amount of such indemnification payments actually received by such Indemnitee and any out-of-pocket costs and expenses reasonably incurred by such Indemnitee to obtain such insurance proceeds for such Losses.

(b) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Indemnitee shall be entitled to indemnification under any provision of this Agreement for any amount to the extent the receipt of such amount would result in a duplicative recovery, including due to an adjustment made to the Purchase Price.

Section 24.13. Credit Support.

(a) No later than three (3) Business Days following the Effective Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a Letter of Credit in favor of Buyer with an undrawn face amount equal to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000) plus [●] Dollars (\$[●])⁸⁴, up to a maximum of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) (the “*Effective Date Credit Support Amount*”). The Parties shall take, or cause to be taken, subject to Section 24.13(b), the following actions on the following dates (each such date, an “*Adjustment Date*”):

(i) On the FNTP Date, Seller shall cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller) to be increased (including replenishment of any amounts that may have been previously drawn) such that the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit provided by Seller is, as of the FNTP Date, [●] Dollars (\$[●])⁸⁵;

(ii) On the Closing Date, concurrently with the consummation of the Closing, Seller shall cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller) to be⁸⁶, as of the

⁸⁴ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to \$15,000/MW.

⁸⁵ **NTD:** Insert an amount equal to \$100,000/MW.

⁸⁶ **NTD:** Insert if the amount pursuant to the immediately following footnote would be greater than the amount required on the FNTP Date pursuant to **Error! Reference source not found.**

Closing Date, equal to [●] percent ([●%])⁸⁷ of the Purchase Price (excluding adjustments other than pursuant to Article VIII (the “**Unadjusted Purchase Price**”));

(iii) As a condition precedent to the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Seller shall cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller) to be, as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date, equal to (A) fifteen percent (15%) of the Unadjusted Purchase Price plus (B) the aggregate amount of all Pending Claims (if any); provided that the total outstanding amount of such Letter(s) of Credit, as of the Substantial Completion Payment Date, shall not be required to exceed twenty percent (20%) of the Unadjusted Purchase Price, less any amounts drawn by Buyer on any Letter(s) of Credit delivered pursuant to Section 24.13(a)(ii) after the Closing;

(iv) On the date that is twelve (12) months after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Seller shall cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller) to be, as of such Adjustment Date, equal to (A) ten percent (10%) of the Unadjusted Purchase Price, plus (B) the aggregate amount of all Pending Claims (if any); provided that the total outstanding amount of such Letter(s) of Credit, as of such Adjustment Date, shall not be required to exceed the amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered on the Substantial Completion Payment Date pursuant to Section 24.13(a)(iii) less any amounts drawn by Buyer on such Letter(s) of Credit after the Substantial Completion Payment Date;⁸⁸

(v) On the date that is twenty-four (24) months after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, Buyer will return all Letter(s) of Credit previously delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller); provided that, if there is one or more Pending Claims of any member or members of the Buyer Group, (A) Seller shall cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13(a) (and not previously returned to Seller) to be, as of such Adjustment Date, equal to the lesser of (1) the aggregate amount of such Pending Claim(s) and (2) the difference of the amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered on the date that is twelve (12) months after the Substantial Completion Payment Date pursuant to Section 24.13(a)(v) less any amounts drawn by Buyer on such Letter(s) of Credit after the date that is twelve (12) months after the Substantial Completion Payment Date, and (B) Buyer shall be permitted to retain such Letter(s) of Credit pending the resolution of such Pending Claim(s) and unresolved claim(s).⁸⁹

To the extent any of clauses (iv) through (v) in Section 24.13(a)(v), after giving effect to its terms, requires an actual reduction in the aggregate amount of the applicable Letter(s) of Credit, Buyer

⁸⁷ **NTD:** If the Holdback Amount – Closing from the payment at Closing is less than 80% of the Purchase Price for Projects being self-financed such that Seller will receive a payment larger than 20% (or an agreed higher percentage per the footnote following the Holdback Amount – Closing definition) of the Purchase Price at Closing for Projects being self-financed, then this percentage shall be such that the amount of the Letter of Credit(s) plus any Holdback Amount – Closing equals 80% of the Purchase Price (or an agreed lower percentage per the footnote following the Holdback Amount – Closing definition) for Projects being self-financed. Otherwise, this percentage shall be 0%.

⁸⁸ **NTD:** Seller may elect for the amount required by this Letter of Credit to be a cash holdback. If Seller makes such an election, this provision will be modified to reflect a cash holdback.

⁸⁹ **NTD:** Seller may elect for the amount required by this Letter of Credit to be a cash holdback. If Seller makes such an election, this provision will be modified to reflect a cash holdback.

shall cooperate and provide such documentation as may reasonably be required to reduce the aggregate amount of such Letter(s) of Credit.

(b) (i) At any time when Letter(s) of Credit are required to be posted by Seller under Section 24.13(a), the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be reduced by an amount equal to the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount in effect at such time.

(ii) If a Credit Event occurs, (A) Seller shall notify Buyer within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such Credit Event, (B) the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount shall be Zero Dollars (\$0), and (C) the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be increased (with any then-issued Letter(s) of Credit increased within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such Credit Event) to reflect the elimination of the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount.

(iii) If Seller Parent Guarantor has an Accepted Agency Rating and there is a subsequent downgrade by S&P and/or Moody's of one or more of the Seller Parent Guarantor credit ratings that fall within the definition of "Accepted Agency Rating" (ignoring the proviso therein for this purpose) but the requirements for Seller Parent Guarantor having an Accepted Agency Rating remain satisfied, (A) Seller shall notify Buyer within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such downgrade, (B) the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount shall be reduced as a result of such downgrade if and to the extent the cap on the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount specified in the definition of "Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount" would require an increase to the Letter(s) of Credit posted by Seller, and (C) if the effect of clause (B) would require an increase to the Letter(s) of Credit posted by Seller, then within five (5) Business Days of the downgrade in Seller Parent Guarantor's Accepted Agency Rating, the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be increased by an amount that will cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) to equal the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount less the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount as adjusted by clause (B) above.

(iv) If, on the Effective Date, Seller Parent Guarantor has one or more of the types of credit ratings that fall within the definition of "Accepted Agency Rating" but does not have an Accepted Agency Rating (ignoring the proviso therein for this purpose) and Buyer has granted, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, to Seller a reduction in the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount by an amount equal to the Seller Parent Guaranty Reduction Amount determined to be appropriate by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion on the Effective Date and, thereafter, (A) any of such ratings is reduced below the rating that existed for Seller Parent Guarantor on the Effective Date or is no longer provided by S&P or Moody's for Seller Parent Guarantor, or (B) Seller Parent Guarantor does not have at least two (2) of the SPG Minimum Credit Thresholds, (1) Seller shall notify Buyer within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such event, (2) the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount shall be reduced as a result of such event to Zero Dollars (\$0), and (3) within five (5) Business Days of such event, the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be increased by an amount that will cause the aggregate undrawn amount

of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) to equal the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount less the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount as adjusted by clause (2) above.

(v) If, on the Effective Date, Seller Parent Guarantor does not have any of the types of credit ratings that fall within the definition of “Accepted Agency Rating” (i.e., long-term issuer credit rating (S&P, Moody’s) and senior unsecured long-term debt rating (Moody’s)) and Buyer has granted, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, to Seller a reduction in the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount by an amount equal to the Seller Parent Guaranty Reduction Amount determined to be appropriate by Buyer in its sole and absolute discretion on the Effective Date, and, thereafter, (A) Seller Parent Guarantor is issued at least one such rating by S&P or Moody’s, as applicable, but such rating is not an Accepted Agency Rating, or (B) Seller Parent Guarantor does not have at least two (2) of the SPG Minimum Credit Thresholds, (1) Seller shall notify Buyer within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such event, (2) the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount shall be reduced as a result of such event to Zero Dollars (\$0), and (3) within five (5) Business Days of such event, the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be increased by an amount that will cause the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) to equal the Required Liquid Credit Support Amount less the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount as adjusted by clause (2) above.

(vi) If Seller Parent Guarantor has an Accepted Agency Rating and there is an improvement in Seller Parent Guarantor’s Accepted Agency Rating, or if Seller Parent Guarantor does not have an Accepted Agency Rating and subsequently obtains an Accepted Agency Rating, (A) Seller shall notify Buyer within five (5) Business Days of the occurrence of such improvement in Seller Parent Guarantor’s Accepted Agency Rating or Seller Parent Guarantor obtaining such Accepted Agency Rating, (B) the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount shall be adjusted as a result of such improvement or obtaining such Accepted Agency Rating in accordance with the definition of “Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount” if Seller Parent Guarantor did not have an Accepted Agency Rating immediately prior to such improvement or to the extent such improvement in Seller Parent Guarantor’s Accepted Agency Rating increases the cap under the definition of “Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount” and such cap increase results in a reduction in the Required LC Amount to be provided by Seller, and (C) if the effect of clause (B) above increases the Seller Parent Guaranty LC Reduction Amount, the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) shall be decreased within five (5) Business Days after Buyer receives notice of such improvement such that the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit required to be delivered to Buyer pursuant to Section 24.13(a) equals the Required LC Amount. Buyer shall cooperate and provide such documentation as may reasonably be required to reduce the aggregate undrawn amount of such Letter(s) of Credit.

(c) On each Adjustment Date, Seller shall provide for the applicable adjustment to the aggregate undrawn amount of the Letter(s) of Credit then in effect and held by Buyer by (i) causing such Letter(s) of Credit to be amended to reflect an aggregate undrawn amount equal to the Required LC Amount as of such Adjustment Date, (ii) delivering one or more new Letter(s) of Credit to Buyer with an aggregate undrawn amount equal to the Required LC Amount as of such Adjustment Date (in which case, Buyer shall cooperate with Seller and ensure that, following

Buyer's receipt of such new Letter(s) of Credit, each Letter of Credit being replaced is sent to the issuing bank for cancellation), or (iii) delivering an additional Letter of Credit in a face amount that, together with the undrawn amount of the then outstanding Letter of Credit, equals the Required LC Amount as of such Adjustment Date.

(d) If at any time any Letter of Credit delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13 ceases to satisfy the requirements set forth in the definition of "Letter of Credit" contained in this Agreement or ceases to be in full force and effect in the amount originally issued (less any draws thereon paid to Buyer to the extent not requiring replenishment hereunder), then Seller shall, within three (3) Business Days after the earliest of receipt of notice from Buyer that such requirements have ceased to be satisfied, Seller's discovery that such requirements have ceased to be satisfied, or such Letter of Credit has ceased to be in full force and effect in the amount originally issued (less any draws thereon paid to Buyer), provide to Buyer one or more substitute Letter(s) of Credit meeting the requirements of this Section 24.13. If Seller does not provide such substitute Letter(s) of Credit meeting the requirements of this Section 24.13 within such three (3) Business Day period, then (without limiting its other rights and remedies under this Agreement or otherwise) Buyer shall be permitted to immediately draw upon the affected Letter of Credit (if still in effect). Any such amounts so drawn shall be held by Buyer for Seller's account to satisfy the obligations of Seller under this Agreement and shall be returned to Seller upon the delivery by Seller of one or more substitute Letter(s) of Credit meeting the requirements of this Section 24.13. Upon delivery to Buyer of any substitute Letter of Credit pursuant to this Section 24.13, Buyer shall cooperate with Seller and ensure that, following Buyer's receipt of such substitute Letter of Credit, each Letter of Credit being replaced is sent to the issuing bank for cancellation.

(e) Buyer may immediately draw on any Letter of Credit delivered by Seller pursuant to this Section 24.13 in accordance with its terms (or apply amounts previously drawn on any such Letter of Credit pursuant to Section 24.13(d)) to satisfy any payment obligation of Seller to Buyer under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement that is due and owing and not paid when due, including the amount of any Losses for which any member of the Buyer Group is entitled to indemnification from Seller under Section 24.1, and any such drawing of amounts shall constitute payment by Seller to Buyer of such amounts for all purposes hereunder.

(f) If Buyer desires to designate a new beneficiary under any Letter(s) of Credit provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13, Seller shall, within three (3) Business Days after receipt of notice from Buyer, provide to Buyer one or more substitute Letter(s) of Credit in favor of the new beneficiary designated by Buyer, which substitute Letter(s) of Credit shall be in an aggregate undrawn amount equal to the amount then required to be provided by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 24.13 and otherwise meeting the requirements of this Section 24.13.

(g) In no event may Seller provide more than two (2) Letters of Credit at any one time to satisfy its obligations under this Section 24.13. If two Letters of Credit hereunder are simultaneously in effect and Buyer is entitled to draw on such Letters of Credit, Buyer may draw on either Letter of Credit or on both Letters of Credit, in each case as it deems appropriate in its sole and absolute discretion, to the extent of Buyer's draw right.

**ARTICLE XXV.
TERMINATION**

Section 25.1. Rights to Terminate. Subject to Section 25.42(c), this Agreement may be terminated (the date of such termination, the “*Termination Date*”):

- (a) by mutual written consent of the Parties;
- (b) by Seller, upon written notice to Buyer, or by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, on or after the FNTTP Expiration Date if the FNTTP Date has not occurred on or prior to the FNTTP Expiration Date; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 25.1(b)(i) shall not be available to a Party whose action or failure to act has been the primary cause of the failure of the FNTTP Date to occur (i) on or prior to the FNTTP Expiration Date and such action or failure to act constitutes a material breach of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement by such Party; or (ii) on or after the Closing Expiration Date if the Closing Date has not occurred on or prior to the Closing Expiration Date; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 25.1(b)(iii) shall not be available to a Party whose action or failure to act has been the primary cause of the failure of the Closing Date to occur on or prior to the Closing Expiration Date and such action or failure to act constitutes a material breach of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement by such Party;
- (c) by Buyer in accordance with Section 7.4(c) (Delay in Substantial Completion Date);
- (d) by Seller, upon written notice to Buyer, or by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, if, at any time prior to the Closing, (i) any Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction shall have issued a permanent Order (A) declaring this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement invalid or unenforceable in any material respect or (B) restraining, enjoining, or otherwise prohibiting or making illegal the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, and such Order shall have become final and non-appealable (a “*Termination Order*”); (ii) prior to the FNTTP Date, any of Seller’s Regulatory Approvals or Buyer’s Regulatory Approvals is denied in a final, non-appealable Order or other final, non-appealable action issued or taken by a Governmental Authority with jurisdiction; or (iii) any Action shall have been taken, or Law enacted, promulgated, or deemed applicable to the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, by a Governmental Authority with competent jurisdiction that, directly or indirectly, prohibits the consummation of the Transactions, including the transactions contemplated by the Ancillary Agreements, as herein or therein provided; provided, however, that a Party shall not have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to clause (i) of this Section 25.1(c) if such Party or any of its Affiliates has sought the entry of, or has failed to use commercially reasonable efforts to oppose the entry of, such Termination Order;
- (e) without limiting any other termination right hereunder, by Seller, upon written notice to Buyer, if there has been a material default or material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant, or obligation contained in this Agreement (other than any failure of Buyer to make when due any payment to Seller under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement) by Buyer, or by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, if there has been a material

default or material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant, or obligation contained in this Agreement (other than a material breach of Section 24.13 or any failure of Seller to make when due any payment to Buyer under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement) by Seller, in each case, that is not cured thirty (30) days after receipt by such other Party of written notice from the terminating Party specifying with particularity such breach or default; provided, however, that if it would not reasonably be expected to remedy, or it is impossible to remedy, such default or breach within such thirty (30)-day period, the cure period shall be extended for an additional sixty (60)-day period so long as (i) the Party in default or breach continues to diligently pursue to cure of such default or breach and (ii) such default or breach would reasonably be expected to be cured within such additional sixty (60)-day cure period;

(f) by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, if Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor is or becomes Bankrupt;

(g) by Seller, upon written notice to Buyer, if Buyer is or becomes Bankrupt;

(h) by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, if there has been a material breach of the obligations of Seller in Section 24.13 (Credit Support) and such breach is not cured within three (3) Business Days after receipt by Seller of written notice from Buyer of such breach;

(i) by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, if Seller has failed to make when due any payment to Buyer under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement and such failure is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after receipt by Seller of written notice from Buyer of such failure;

(j) by Seller, upon written notice to Buyer, if Buyer has failed to make when due any payment to Seller under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement and such failure is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after receipt by Buyer of written notice from Seller of such failure;

(k) by Seller, in accordance with Section 20.6(g) (Title Cure Cap); and

(l) by Buyer, upon written notice to Seller, in the event of a Seller Change of Control occurring prior to the Substantial Completion Payment Date.

Section 25.2. Effect of Seller's Termination for Buyer's Material Buyer Default.

(a) If Seller terminates this Agreement due to a material default or material breach by Buyer pursuant to Section 25.1(e) (Buyer breach), Section 25.1(g) (Buyer Bankruptcy), or Section 25.1(i) (Buyer Uncured Failure to Pay), then Seller, unless otherwise directed by Buyer, shall:

(i) immediately (except to the extent necessary to implement health and safety measures prior to discontinuation in accordance with the Performance Standard) discontinue the Work on the date and to the extent specified in the termination notice and thereafter perform only that portion of the Work as may be necessary to preserve and protect the Work already performed or in progress, including the Goods and other items at the Project Site or in transit thereto;

(ii) promptly provide to Buyer a list of all Contracts that include cancellation provisions therein and, at Buyer's request, promptly make every reasonable effort to cause and implement cancellation of all such Contracts or procure cancellation upon commercially reasonable terms reasonably satisfactory to Buyer of all other Contracts in accordance with Buyer's request, including purchase orders and rental agreements, if any, to the extent related to performance of the Work;

(iii) at Buyer's request, transfer custody of and assign to Buyer, pursuant to executed bills of sales and assignment agreements in a form consistent with the form Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, Post Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement, and Assignment and Assumption Agreement of Real Property Interests attached hereto, as applicable, immediately or, with respect to after-acquired title, promptly upon receipt thereof, title to all Project Assets not then owned by Buyer, at no additional charge to Buyer, including all warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights), Contracts (to the extent not requested to be canceled under Section 25.2(a)(ii)), including licenses, applicable Permits, and rights and interests in, of, and to the Project;

(iv) promptly provide Buyer with the right to acquire and use (A) any and all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property and (B) those Project Intellectual Property Rights that Seller has the right to acquire despite the cancellation or termination of the relevant underlying Project Contract;

(v) subject to the other terms of this Section 25.2(a), demobilize and remove all personnel and Seller's equipment and material from the Project Site and leave the Project Site in neat, clean, and orderly condition and as otherwise required by this Agreement; and

(vi) Buyer shall be entitled to take over and complete the Work by whatever method Buyer reasonably deems expedient, including the hiring of one or more contractors under such Contracts as Buyer may deem advisable.

(b) (i) IF SELLER TERMINATES THIS AGREEMENT PRIOR TO THE CLOSING PURSUANT TO SECTION 25.1(e) (BUYER BREACH), SECTION 25.1(g) (BUYER BANKRUPTCY), OR SECTION 25.1(j) (BUYER UNCURED FAILURE TO PAY), SELLER AGREES THAT THE SOLE REMEDY FOR OR IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH TERMINATION SHALL BE FOR IT TO RECEIVE PAYMENT FROM BUYER IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO:

(A) THE DIRECT COSTS REASONABLY INCURRED BY SELLER FOR THE WORK PERFORMED BY OR FOR SELLER PRIOR TO TERMINATION, IF ANY, PLUS

(B) THE INCREMENTAL DIRECT COSTS REASONABLY INCURRED BY SELLER IN COMPLYING WITH SECTION 25.2(a) (EXCLUDING ANY AMOUNTS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD), PLUS

(C) AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE SUM OF THE AMOUNTS SET FORTH IN CLAUSES (A) AND (B) WITH RESPECT TO SUCH TERMINATION, LESS

(D) ALL AMOUNTS DUE BUYER BY SELLER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT;

PROVIDED THAT THE SUM OF THE AMOUNTS IN CLAUSES (A)-(C) ABOVE SHALL NOT EXCEED (1) THE AMOUNT OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE CREDIT SUPPORT FOR A TERMINATION PRIOR TO THE FNTP DATE AND (2) ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) OF THE PURCHASE PRICE FOR A TERMINATION FROM AND AFTER THE FNTP DATE AND PRIOR TO THE CLOSING DATE.

(ii) IF SELLER TERMINATES THIS AGREEMENT AFTER THE CLOSING BUT PRIOR TO THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 25.1(e), SECTION 25.1(g) (BUYER BANKRUPTCY), OR SECTION 25.1(j) (BUYER UNCURED FAILURE TO PAY), SELLER AGREES THAT THE SOLE REMEDY FOR OR IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH TERMINATION SHALL BE THE PAYMENT TO SELLER OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO:

(A) THE HOLDBACK AMOUNT – CLOSING, PLUS

(B) THE SUM OF THE INCREMENTAL DIRECT COSTS REASONABLY INCURRED BY SELLER IN COMPLYING WITH SECTION 25.2(a) (EXCLUDING ANY AMOUNTS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD) PLUS TEN PERCENT (10%) OF SUCH COSTS, LESS

(C) THE COSTS SELLER DID NOT INCUR THAT SELLER REASONABLY WOULD HAVE BEEN EXPECTED TO INCUR TO PERFORM THE BALANCE OF THE WORK AS OF SUCH TERMINATION, LESS

(D) ALL AMOUNTS DUE BUYER BY SELLER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT;

PROVIDED THAT THE SUM OF THE AMOUNTS IN CLAUSES (A) AND (B) ABOVE, LESS THE AMOUNT OF CLAUSE (C) ABOVE, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE UNPAID PORTION OF THE PURCHASE PRICE.

(iii) IN THE CASE OF EACH OF CLAUSE (b)(i) AND (b)(ii) ABOVE, SELLER HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL OTHER CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES OR OTHER LOSSES THAT IT MAY HAVE AGAINST BUYER ARISING OUT OF SUCH TERMINATION.

(iv) Seller's compliance with its obligations in Section 25.2(a) shall be a condition precedent to Seller's receipt of any payment under this Section 25.2(b). Buyer shall make such payment to Seller within ten (10) Business Days after such compliance (and Buyer being able to calculate and provide to Seller a calculation of the sum above) to an account designated by Seller in writing.

(c) SELLER SHALL HAVE NO RIGHT, AND HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS, TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT AFTER THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE.

Section 25.3. Effect of Buyer's Termination for Cause Prior to Closing.

(a) If Seller terminates this Agreement prior to the Closing pursuant to Section 25.1(k) (Title Cure Cap) or Buyer terminates this Agreement prior to the Closing pursuant to Section 25.1(b)(ii) (Closing Expiration Date), Section 25.1(b) (Substantial Completion Delay), Section 25.1(e) (Seller Breach), **Error! Reference source not found.** (Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor Bankruptcy), Section 25.1(h) (Credit Support), Section 25.1(i) (Seller Payment Default), or Section 25.1(l) (Seller Change of Control), Seller shall pay to Buyer an amount equal to (A) if the termination is prior to FNTF, the Effective Date Credit Support, or, if the termination is on or after FNTF, [●] Million Dollars (\$[●])⁹⁰ less (B) all liquidated damages (if any) previously paid by Seller to Buyer pursuant to Section 18.22 plus (C) all Losses related to Third Party Claims due Buyer by Seller under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to the account designated by Buyer in the termination notice delivered pursuant to Section 25.1.

(b) The Parties acknowledge and agree that (i) it is difficult or impossible to determine with precision the amount of damages that would or might be incurred by Buyer as a result of or arising out of Seller's termination of this Agreement prior to the Closing pursuant to Section 25.1(k) (Title Cure Cap) or Buyer's termination of this Agreement prior to the Closing pursuant to Section 25.1(b) (Substantial Completion Delay), Section 25.1(e) (Seller Breach), **Error! Reference source not found.** (Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor Bankruptcy), Section 25.1(h) (Credit Support), Section 25.1(i) (Seller Payment Default), or Section 25.1(l) (Seller Change of Control), (ii) Buyer will be damaged as a result of such termination, (iii) it would be impracticable or extremely difficult to fix the actual damages resulting therefrom, (iv) any sums that would be payable under this Section 25.3 are (A) Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy arising out of such termination and (B) in the nature of liquidated damages, and not a penalty, and are fair and reasonable, (v) such payment represents a reasonable estimate of fair compensation for the damages that may reasonably be anticipated from such termination, and (vi) each Party hereby irrevocably waives any right to claim to any court or arbitral tribunal or seek the adjustment of any such sums.

Section 25.4. Effect of Buyer's Termination for Cause After Closing and Prior to Substantial Completion Payment Date.

(a) If Buyer terminates this Agreement after the Closing pursuant to **Error! Reference source not found.**Section 25.1(b) (Substantial Completion Delay), Section 25.1(e) (Seller Breach), Section 25.1(f) (Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor Bankruptcy), Section 25.1(h) (Credit Support), Section 25.1(i) (Seller Payment Default), or Section 25.1(l) (Seller Change of Control), (i) Seller shall discontinue the Work, except, if requested by Buyer, (A) to the extent necessary to implement health and safety measures prior to discontinuation in accordance with the Performance Standard, or (B) to perform only that portion of the Work as may be necessary to preserve and protect the Work already performed or in progress, including the Goods and other

⁹⁰ NTD: To be an amount equal to \$100,000/MW.

items at the Project Site or in transit thereto, in each case, for a period not to exceed thirty (30) Business Days, (ii) (A) Seller shall provide Buyer with a list of all Project Contracts that were not Transferred Closing Project Contracts, along with copies of any such Project Contracts not previously provided to Buyer, within ten (10) Business Days after Buyer's request therefor, (B) within ten (10) Business Days after Buyer's receipt of such list and copies of such Project Contracts, Buyer shall notify Seller of the Project Contracts Buyer desires Seller to transfer to Buyer and the Project Contracts Buyer desires Seller to cancel, and (C) upon such notification, Seller shall promptly make every reasonable effort to transfer or cancel such Project Contracts in accordance with such notification, (iii) Seller shall transfer custody of and assign to Buyer, pursuant to executed bills of sale and assignment and assumption agreements, in form consistent with the form Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, Post Closing Assignment and Assumption Agreement, and Assignment and Assumption Agreement of Real Property Interests attached hereto, as applicable, immediately or, with respect to after-acquired title, promptly upon receipt thereof, title to all Project Assets not then owned by Buyer, at no additional charge to Buyer, including all warranties (including related guarantees, indemnities, insurance, credit support, and other related rights), Project Contracts (to the extent requested by Buyer pursuant to clause (ii) above to be transferred to Buyer) (including licenses), applicable Permits, and rights and interests in, of, and to the Project; provided that, as a condition to the transfer of any such Project Contract in respect of which Seller has provided or procured any letter of credit, guaranty, cash collateral, or other credit support securing its performance thereunder, Buyer will cause such credit support to be replaced and released to Seller, (iv) Seller shall provide Buyer with the right to acquire and use (A) any and all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property and (B) those Project Intellectual Property Rights that Seller has the right to transfer despite the cancellation or termination of, or any failure of Buyer to assume, the relevant underlying Project Contract, (v) Seller shall demobilize and remove all personnel and Seller's equipment and material from the Project Site and leave the Project Site in a neat, clean, and orderly condition, and (vi) Buyer shall be entitled to take over and complete the Work by whatever method Buyer reasonably deems expedient, including the hiring of one or more contractors under such Contracts as Buyer may deem advisable.

(b) BUYER HEREBY AGREES THAT ITS SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE DAMAGES AND OTHER LOSSES, AND SELLER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF ANY TERMINATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 25.4(a) SHALL BE AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO (I) THE TOTAL REASONABLE AND NECESSARY COSTS AND EXPENSES ACTUALLY INCURRED AND ACCRUED BY BUYER IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH TERMINATION, INCLUDING FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES, AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AND THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ADDITIONAL REASONABLE AND NECESSARY OVERHEAD INCURRED AND ACCRUED BY BUYER TO EFFECT SUCH COMPLETION AND REPLACEMENT AND ALL ASSOCIATED LEGAL FEES AND RELATED EXPENSES, *PLUS* (II) THE DIMINUTION IN VALUE RESULTING FROM (A) ONLY IN THE CASE OF A TERMINATION BEFORE THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE, REDUCED PROJECT CAPABILITIES BELOW THE GUARANTEED LD PERFORMANCE TEST REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER REDUCED PROJECT CAPABILITIES THAT MAY BE PREVENTING, OR MAY PREVENT, THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE, AND (B) TERMINATION OF THE WARRANTY, GUARANTY, AND LIQUIDATED

DAMAGES PROVISIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AND THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS, NET OF THE VALUE OF ANY REPLACEMENT PROVISIONS OBTAINED BY BUYER FOR WHICH SELLER COMPENSATES BUYER ACCORDING TO CLAUSE (I) ABOVE, PLUS (III) WITHOUT LIMITING CLAUSE (V) BELOW, IF THE TERMINATION OCCURS PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, (A) THE LOST ITC AMOUNT AND DEFERRED ITC LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THAT ACCRUE ACCORDING TO SECTION 7.4(D) AND SECTION 7.4(D) AND ARE DUE AND PAYABLE BY SELLER AS OF THE DATE OF TERMINATION; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT ANY SUCH LIQUIDATED DAMAGE PAYMENTS MADE BY SELLER PURSUANT TO THIS CLAUSE (III) SHALL BE REFUNDED TO SELLER IF THE PROJECT THEREAFTER ACTUALLY QUALIFIES (IN THE NAME OF BUYER AND WITHOUT RECAPTURE) FOR THE FEDERAL INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT AT THE TIME OF PLACEMENT IN SERVICE OF THE PROJECT, BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PAYMENTS EXCEED THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF LOST ITC AMOUNT AND DEFERRED ITC LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN PAYABLE IF SUCH LIQUIDATED DAMAGES WERE RECALCULATED ACCORDING TO SECTION 7.4(D) AND SECTION 7.4(E) WITH EACH REFERENCE THEREIN TO THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION BEING DEEMED INSTEAD TO BE A REFERENCE TO THE DATE THE PROJECT SO QUALIFIES FOR THE FEDERAL INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT, PLUS (IV) TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE AMOUNTS DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE (I) ABOVE, PLUS (V) ALL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, IF APPLICABLE) AND OTHER AMOUNTS PAYABLE BY SELLER TO BUYER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT. If such sum is greater than the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price, Seller shall pay to Buyer the difference equal to such sum, less the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price, within ten (10) Business Days after receiving from Buyer the calculation thereof to an account designated by Buyer in writing. If such sum is less than the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price, Buyer shall pay to Seller the difference equal to the unpaid portion of the Purchase Price, less such sum. Seller's compliance with its obligations in Section 25.4(a) shall be a condition precedent to Seller's receipt of any payment under this Section 25.4(b). Buyer shall make such payment to Seller within ten (10) Business Days after such compliance (and Buyer being able to calculate and provide to Seller a calculation of the sum above) to an account designated by Seller in writing.

Section 25.5. Effect of Termination by Mutual Consent, FNTP Expiration Date, or Termination Order. If (a) Seller and Buyer terminate this Agreement by mutual written consent pursuant to Section 25.1(a), or (b) Seller or Buyer terminates this Agreement due to (i) the FNTP Date not occurring on or prior to the FNTP Expiration Date pursuant to Section 25.1(b)(i) or Section 25.1(b)(ii), (ii) as a result of (A) a Termination Order, (B) the denial of Seller's Regulatory Approvals or Buyer's Regulatory Approvals prior to the FNTP Date, or (C) any Action taken or Law enacted, promulgated, or deemed applicable to the Transactions that prohibits the consummation of the Transactions pursuant to Section 25.1(c), there will be no Liability of the Parties or any of their respective Related Persons hereunder; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 25.5 shall relieve a Party from Liability with respect to obligations that survive termination.

Section 25.6. Effect of Termination Generally.

(a) IF THIS AGREEMENT IS VALIDLY TERMINATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 25.1, THE WRITTEN NOTICE THEREOF GIVEN TO THE NON-TERMINATING PARTY SHALL SPECIFY THE PROVISION HEREOF PURSUANT TO WHICH SUCH TERMINATION IS MADE, AND UPON SUCH TERMINATION THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BECOME NULL AND VOID; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2.5 (SCOPE BOOK), SECTION 2.6 (CONSEQUENCE OF BUYER REVIEW OR APPROVAL), SECTION 2.7 (SELLER'S RELATIONSHIP TO BUYER), SECTION 2.9 (ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REGARDING OBLIGATION TO PAY CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS), SECTION 3.5(a) (CONTRACTING AND SUBCONTRACTING), SECTION 3.5(d) (CONTRACTING AND SUBCONTRACTING), ARTICLE IV (USE OF PROJECT SITE; HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES), SECTION 5.2 (PROCUREMENT OF WARRANTIES), SECTION 5.3(a)(iii) OR SECTION 5.3(a)(iv) (PROCUREMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY), SECTION 7.4(b), (d), and (e) (WITH RESPECT TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES), SECTION 10.3 (NO WARRANTY IMPAIRMENT), ARTICLE XI (TITLE), ARTICLE XII (CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL; RISK OF LOSS), ARTICLE XIII (INSURANCE), SECTION 16.4 (EXCLUDED LIABILITIES), SECTION 20.2 (TRANSACTION EXPENSES), SECTION 20.5 (PERMITS AND PROJECT CONTRACTS), SECTION 20.7(g) (TAX MATTERS), SECTION 20.10(a) (WITH RESPECT TO CONFIDENTIALITY AND PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS), SECTION 20.10(d) (CONFIDENTIALITY; PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENTS), SECTION 20.11 (REMOVAL OF EXCLUDED ASSETS), SECTION 20.12 (TRADE NAMES) (SOLELY IN THE EVENT OF A TERMINATION AFTER THE CLOSING), ARTICLE XXIV (INDEMNIFICATION), THIS ARTICLE XXV (TERMINATION), AND ARTICLE XXVI (GENERAL PROVISIONS) WILL CONTINUE TO APPLY FOLLOWING ANY SUCH TERMINATION. THE TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT RELIEVE A PARTY OF (a) ANY UNDISCHARGED LIABILITY OF SUCH PARTY IN RESPECT OF THE PERIOD PRIOR TO SUCH TERMINATION (INCLUDING FOR UNPAID AMOUNTS OWING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN RESPECT OF THE PERIOD PRIOR TO SUCH TERMINATION) OR (b) ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF ANY SUCH TERMINATION.

(b) If this Agreement is validly terminated pursuant to Section 25.1 (other than a termination by Seller due to a material default or material breach by Buyer pursuant to Section 25.1(e)), Seller shall, at its sole cost and expense (and in no event later than sixty (60) days after such termination), securely remove (or at Buyer's direction, destroy) any and all software owned by Buyer that was provided by Buyer to Seller and/or its Affiliates for use in connection with, or for incorporated into, the Project and shall not use any such software from and after such termination.

ARTICLE XXVI. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 26.1. Entire Document; Amendments. This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements contain the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the Transactions, and such agreements supersede all negotiations, representations, warranties, commitments, offers, contracts, and writings prior to the Effective Date, written or oral (including any agreement,

promise, understanding, or commitment based upon or made relating to or in connection with any proposal submitted by or for Seller pursuant to the request for proposals giving rise to this Agreement (including any communication to Seller or any of its Affiliates in any proposal selection notice or any other correspondence with Seller or any of its Affiliates related to the proposal or request for proposals), term sheet, issues list, contract or principal terms proposal or summary, draft agreement, schedule, or exhibit, or other document prepared or made available by or on behalf of Buyer or any communication or correspondence of any kind in connection between or among Buyer, Seller, Seller Parent Guarantor, and their respective Representatives); provided, however, that, for the avoidance of doubt, the Parties hereby agree that the Confidentiality Agreement and, to the extent executed prior to the Effective Date, any other Ancillary Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms on and after the Effective Date and the Ancillary Agreements shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms after the Closing Date. Except as provided in Article VIII (Change Orders), no modification or amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless made in writing referring specifically to this Agreement and signed by an officer or representative of each Party duly authorized to enter into such modification or amendment.

Section 26.2. Counterparts, Signatures, and Originals. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, and any other document contemplated by this Agreement by facsimile or .pdf shall be deemed to be valid delivery thereof. It shall be sufficient in making proof of this Agreement to produce or account for a facsimile or .pdf copy of an executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any original of this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, or any other document issued pursuant to this Agreement or document referenced by the foregoing may be photocopied and stored on computer tapes and disks (the “*Imaged Document*”). The Imaged Document, if introduced in printed format in its original form in any judicial, arbitral, mediation, regulatory, or administrative proceeding will be admissible as between the Parties to the same extent and under the same conditions as other business records originated and maintained in documentary form. No Party shall object to the admissibility of the Imaged Document (or photocopies of the Imaged Document) on the basis that such were not originated or maintained in documentary form, under a hearsay rule, a best evidence rule or other evidentiary rule.

Section 26.3. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be valid, binding, and enforceable under Law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable under Law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent held to be invalid, illegal, void (or voidable) or unenforceable, without affecting the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement. The Parties agree that the courts with jurisdiction to make such determination will have the power to limit the invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable provision, to delete specific words or phrases, or to replace any invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable provision with a provision that is valid, legal, and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of the invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable provision, and this Agreement will be enforceable as so modified. In the event such courts do not exercise the power granted in the prior sentence, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith to replace such invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable provision with a valid, legal, and enforceable provision that achieves, to the greatest lawful extent under this Agreement, the

economic, business, and other purposes of such invalid, illegal, void (or voidable), or unenforceable provision. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY PROVISION OF LAW THAT RENDERS ANY PROVISION HEREOF PROHIBITED OR UNENFORCEABLE IN ANY RESPECT.

Section 26.4. Assignment; Seller Change of Control.

(a) Assignment and Transfer Generally. The rights under this Agreement shall not be assignable or transferable, nor the duties delegable, by Buyer, without the prior written consent of Seller, or by Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, without the prior written consent of Buyer, in each case, which consent may be granted or withheld in such other Party's sole discretion. Any such assignment transfer or delegation without such consent shall be ineffective.

(i) Buyer's Assignment Rights.

(A) Notwithstanding Section 26.4(a), Buyer may, without the prior written consent of Seller, (1) collaterally assign, mortgage, hypothecate, pledge, or otherwise encumber all or any portion of its rights and/or interest in and to this Agreement and any Ancillary Agreement to its, or any of its Affiliates', lenders or any other Persons providing financing to Buyer or any of its Affiliates and grant to such lenders or financing parties the power to assign the same in connection with an exercise of such lenders' or financing parties' remedies (provided that neither the grant of any such interest nor the foreclosure of any such interest shall in any way release, reduce, or diminish the obligations of Buyer to Seller hereunder), and (2) subject to Section 26.4(a)(i)(B), assign all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement and any Ancillary Agreement (x) at any time prior to Substantial Completion, to any Affiliate of, or in connection with a Tax Equity Arrangement vehicle for the benefit of, Buyer, (y) at any time during the two (2) years after Substantial Completion, to (I) any Person succeeding to all or substantially all of the assets of Buyer, or (II) any Person or Persons acquiring all or substantially of the Project Assets (or Buyer's rights thereto), and (z) thereafter, to any Person in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion. In connection with and contingent upon the closing of any financing by Buyer pursuant to which Buyer collaterally assigns, mortgages, hypothecates, pledges, or otherwise encumbers all or any portion of its rights and/or interest in and to this Agreement and/or any Ancillary Agreement, Seller will, at Buyer's sole cost and expense, enter into a consent with the financing parties regarding such collateral assignment.

(B) In order for an assignment permitted under Section 26.4(a)(i)(A)(2) to be effective, the assignee must be bound by the terms of this Agreement, and have assumed all of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, relating to the period from and after the date of assignment (either pursuant to a written agreement reasonably satisfactory to Seller and consistent with the provisions hereof or by operation of Law). In order for an assignment to an Affiliate or in connection with a Tax Equity Arrangement vehicle under Section 26.4(a)(i)(A)(2)(x) to be effective, (1) the assignee must be an Affiliate of Buyer that is a regulated electric utility, (2) the assignee must provide to Seller a separate guarantee of payment from the assignor (or another regulated utility or parent thereof) of any amounts due and unpaid by such assignee under and subject to this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to which such assignee is a party, or (3) the assignor must agree to remain liable for payment to Seller of any amounts due and unpaid by such assignee under and subject to this Agreement or any Ancillary

Agreement on terms equivalent to those set forth in Section 26.13 for Seller Payment Guarantor. Upon any such assignment, Buyer shall be released from any and all obligations and liabilities hereunder relating to the period from and after the date of assignment (and any other obligations and liabilities assumed by the assignee), and Seller shall be deemed to have waived any right of recourse against Buyer with respect to such obligations and liabilities, except, in the case of an assignment pursuant to Section 26.4(a)(i)(A)(2)(x), to the extent provided in clause (2) or (3) above, as applicable.

(ii) Seller's Assignment Rights.

(A) Notwithstanding Section 26.4(a) and subject to Section 26.4(a)(ii)(B), Seller may, with prior notice to, but without the prior written consent of Buyer, assign all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement to (in whole but not in part) any Affiliate of Seller, provided that (1) such assignee (x) acquires all of the Project and Project Assets and all other assets, properties, and interests of Seller in and with respect to the Project and the Work and (y) for the avoidance of doubt, continues to comply with the obligations of Seller to provide and maintain credit support according to Section 24.13 (including that each Letter of Credit continues to be drawable against all obligations of "Seller" hereunder and under each Ancillary Agreement, whether relating to the period before, on, or after the date of the assignment) and (2) the obligations of Seller Parent Guarantor continue hereunder with respect to such assignee.

(B) In order for a transfer or assignment permitted under Section 26.4(a)(ii)(A) to be effective, the assignee must be bound by the terms of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, and have assumed all of the obligations of Seller under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, relating to the period from and after the date of assignment (either pursuant to an agreement reasonably satisfactory to Buyer and consistent with the provisions hereof or by operation of Law). Upon any such assignment, Seller shall be released from any and all obligations and liabilities hereunder relating to the period from and after the date of assignment (and any other obligations and liabilities assumed by the assignee), and Buyer shall be deemed to have waived any right of recourse against Seller with respect to such obligations and liabilities.

(C) Notwithstanding Section 26.4(a)(ii)(A) and (B) or anything else to the contrary, any purported transfer or assignment under this Section 26.4(a)(ii) shall be deemed void and of no force or effect if the assignee will not be allowed to take into account any work performed or costs incurred by Seller with respect to the Project for purposes of the "physical work test" or the "5% safe harbor" as provided in IRS Notice 2018-59.

(b) Buyer acknowledges that Seller may enter into one or more financings for the performance of the Work in accordance with this Agreement. In connection with and contingent upon the closing of any such financing, Buyer agrees that it will, at Seller's sole cost and expense, enter into an agreement with the Financing Parties regarding such financing substantially in the form of Exhibit G.

(c) Any purported assignment or delegation not effected in accordance with this Section 26.4 shall be deemed void and of no force and effect.

(d) Seller shall notify Buyer immediately upon the occurrence of a Seller Change of Control.

Section 26.5. Governing Law; Exclusive Choice of Forum Clause. The validity, interpretation, and effect of this Agreement and the rights and duties of the Parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law doctrines (other than Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law), except with respect to matters that (a) are preempted by federal law or are governed by the Law of the respective jurisdiction of incorporation or formation, as applicable, of the Parties, or (b) relate to real property and are governed by the Laws of the State of Mississippi. Any Action arising under this Agreement shall be adjudicated by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas located in Hind County, Mississippi, or, if such court does not have jurisdiction over such Action, in the state courts of the State of Texas located in Montgomery County or Harris County, Texas, and, in each case, the appellate courts thereof; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude either Party from bringing any Action or dispute in any other jurisdiction if (i) the aforementioned courts lack jurisdiction over the Parties or the subject matter of the Action or dispute or decline to accept the Action or dispute on the grounds of lacking such jurisdiction; (ii) the Action or dispute is commenced by a Party for the purpose of enforcing against the other Party or its property, assets or estate any decision or judgment rendered by any court in which an Action or dispute may be brought as provided hereunder; (iii) the Action or dispute commenced to appeal any such court's decision or judgment to any higher court with competent appellate jurisdiction over that court's decisions or judgments; or (iv) any Action or dispute has been commenced in another jurisdiction by or against the other Party or against its property, assets or estate (including any Bankruptcy suit, action or proceeding), and, in order to exercise or protect its rights, interests or remedies under this Agreement, the Party (A) joins, files a claim, or takes any other action, in any such Action or dispute, or (B) otherwise commences any Action or dispute in that other jurisdiction as the result of that other suit, action, or proceeding having commenced in that other jurisdiction. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED IN THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING PROVISIO, EACH PARTY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT IN AND ONLY IN SUCH COURTS AND WAIVES (TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW) ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT OR THAT SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING WAS BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM OR ANY SIMILAR OBJECTION AND AGREES NOT TO PLEAD OR CLAIM THE SAME.

Section 26.6. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH OF THE PARTIES EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION OR OTHER ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

Section 26.7. Notices. All notices, claims, demands, Consents, requests, and other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given or made (a) when delivered personally to the recipient, (b) if sent by nationally recognized overnight courier service, or mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested), when received by the recipient, or (c) if sent via facsimile, the date of confirmed delivery. Such notices, claims,

demands, requests, and communications shall be sent to the Party at the following addresses (or at such other address for a Party as shall be specified by like notice):

If to Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor to:

[●]
[●]
[●]
Attention: [●]
Facsimile: [●]

with copies to:

[●]
c/o [●]
[●]
[●]
Attention: [●]
Facsimile: [●]
E-mail: [●]

[●]
[●]
[●]
Attention: [●]
Facsimile: [●]
E-mail: [●]

and if to Buyer to:

Entergy Mississippi, LLC
308 East Pearl St.
Jackson, MS 39201
Attention: [●]
Facsimile: (501) [●]

with copies to:

Entergy Services, LLC
2107 Research Forest Dr.
The Woodlands, Texas 77380
Attention: Vice President, System Planning
Facsimile: (281) 297-2163

Entergy Services, LLC
2107 Research Forest Dr.
The Woodlands, Texas 77380

Attention: Assistant General Counsel
Facsimile: (281) 297-3945.

Section 26.8. No Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as may be specifically set forth in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended to confer any right or remedy under or by reason of this Agreement on any Person other than the Parties, their respective permitted successors and assigns, and any Person benefiting from the indemnities provided herein, nor is anything in this Agreement intended to relieve or discharge the Liability of any third Persons to any Party or give any third Persons any right of subrogation or action against any Party.

Section 26.9. Waiver of Compliance. To the extent permitted by Law, any failure to comply with any obligation, covenant, agreement, or condition set forth herein or in any Ancillary Agreement, or any breach of any representation or warranty set forth herein or in any Ancillary Agreement, may be waived by the Party entitled to the benefit of such obligation, covenant, agreement, condition, representation, or warranty only by a written instrument signed by such Party that expressly waives such failure or breach, but any such waiver shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any prior or subsequent failure to comply therewith or breach thereof. The waiver of any condition based on the accuracy of any representation or warranty, or on the performance of or compliance with any covenant or obligation, or the waiver of the fulfillment of any such condition, shall not affect the right to indemnification or other remedy based on such representation, warranty, covenant, or obligation. The failure of a Party to this Agreement to assert any of its rights under this Agreement or otherwise shall not constitute a waiver of such rights. A waiver by a Party of the performance of any obligation, covenant, condition, representation, or warranty of any other Party shall not invalidate this Agreement, nor shall such waiver be construed as a waiver of any other obligation, covenant, condition, representation, or warranty. A waiver by a Party of the time for performing any act shall not constitute a waiver of the time for performing any other act or the time for performing an identical act required to be performed at a later time.

Section 26.10. Dispute Resolution.

(a) Except as set forth in Section 26.10(b), in the event of any claim or dispute between Buyer, on the one hand, and Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, on the other hand, arising out of or relating to this Agreement (each, a “**Dispute**”), even if such Dispute is extra-contractual in nature, sounds in contract, tort, or otherwise, or arises under Law, Buyer may, by delivering a notice thereof to Seller and Seller Parent Guarantor, and Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor may, by delivering a notice thereof to Buyer, refer the Dispute to senior executives of Buyer and Seller Parent Guarantor in accordance with this Section 26.10. The Parties agree that, on or before three (3) Business Days after receipt of any such notice from Buyer to Seller and Seller Parent Guarantor, or of any such notice from Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor to Buyer, Seller and Seller Parent Guarantor shall designate a senior executive of Seller Parent Guarantor or his or her designee to represent Seller and Seller Parent Guarantor, and Buyer shall designate a senior executive of Buyer or his or her designee to represent Buyer, to attempt to resolve the Dispute. In the attempt to resolve the Dispute, the Parties shall then cause the two designated senior executives or their respective designees to meet at least once and negotiate in good faith until the end of thirty (30) days after receipt of the notice of referral of the Dispute to senior executives from Buyer

to Seller Parent Guarantor or vice versa. Following (and only following) the conclusion of such thirty (30)-day period (whether or not such good faith negotiations have occurred), and subject to the other terms hereof, the Parties may pursue all of their respective rights and remedies under this Agreement and any Law with respect to the Dispute.

(b) In the event of any Dispute regarding (i) the implementation of a Buyer Discretionary Change pursuant to Section 8.6(a) or (ii) the achievement of Mechanical Completion, Substantial Completion, or Final Completion, Buyer and Seller shall attempt to resolve such Dispute. Buyer may, by delivering a notice thereof to Seller, and Seller may, by delivering a notice thereof to Buyer, refer such Dispute to senior executives of Buyer and Seller. If Buyer and Seller have not resolved such Dispute within ten (10) days following receipt of any such notice, either party may refer such Dispute to [●]⁹¹ (the “*Expert*”), who shall be appointed to act as an expert and not as an arbitrator to determine the resolution of such Dispute. The Expert shall make a determination as to the resolution of such Dispute as promptly as practicable and shall notify Buyer and Seller in writing of its determination, which determination shall be final and binding on Buyer and Seller. The Expert shall not have the power to modify or amend any term or provision of this Agreement. Each of Buyer and Seller shall bear and pay one-half (1/2) of the fees and other costs charged by the Expert. Buyer and Seller shall provide to each other and the Expert all information reasonably requested by the other party or the Expert for purposes of determining the resolution of such Dispute.

Section 26.11. Mutual Drafting. Each provision hereof has been subject to the mutual consultation, negotiation, and agreement of the Parties and there is to be no construction against any Party based on any presumption of that Party’s involvement in the drafting thereof.

Section 26.12. Attorneys’ Fees. In any litigation or other proceeding between Buyer, on the one hand, and Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, on the other hand, relating to this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the other its reasonable out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection with such litigation or proceeding, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and other legal expenses.

Section 26.13. Nature of Seller Parent Guarantor’s Obligations. In all instances where an obligation is imposed upon Seller under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement but no similar obligation is expressly imposed upon Seller Parent Guarantor, Seller Parent Guarantor shall nevertheless be responsible for any Losses arising from or related to Seller’s breach of such obligation. This Section 26.13 shall in no way limit Seller’s obligations under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement.

Section 26.14. Payments; Delinquent Payments. If any amount is due from a Party to another Party under this Agreement and this Agreement does not provide a specific date on which such payment is due, such payment shall be due on the date that is twenty (20) days following the date on which the Party entitled to such payment delivers an invoice to the Party owing such payment. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the unpaid amount of any payment due from a Party to another Party under this Agreement shall accrue interest at the Default

⁹¹ **NTD:** Insert [Luminate, LLC,] or another Person acceptable to Buyer and Seller.

Interest Rate from the first day following the date on which payment is due until the date payment is made.

Section 26.15. Further Assurances. Each Party shall execute and deliver, upon the reasonable request of the other Party, any and all further instruments or documents, and exercise commercially reasonable efforts to take such further actions as may reasonably be required, to fulfill and implement the terms of this Agreement, consummate the Transactions, or realize the benefits intended to be afforded hereby.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

[●]

By _____

Name:

Title:

[●], solely with respect to Section 20.9 (No Solicitation), Section 20.10(f) (Confidentiality; Public Announcements), and Article XXVI (General Provisions)

By _____

Name:

Title:

ENTERGY MISSISSIPPI, LLC

By _____

Name:

Title:

EXHIBIT M

FORM OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE CERTIFICATE

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION PAYMENT DATE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, [●], as [●] of [●], a [●] (“**Seller**”), pursuant to Section 23.3 of that certain B-O-T Acquisition Agreement, dated as of [●] (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the “**Agreement**”), by and among Seller, [●] (“**Seller Parent Guarantor**”), and [●] (“**Buyer**”), does hereby certify the following (capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given such terms in the Agreement):

(a) Seller and its Affiliates have performed or complied in all material respects with all covenants, obligations, and agreements of Seller or its Affiliates contained in the Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is a party required to be performed or complied with at or prior to the date hereof.

(b) Substantial Completion has occurred and, since the date the Work achieved Substantial Completion through the date hereof, no event or circumstance has occurred and is continuing that causes any of the criteria described in the definition of “Substantial Completion” to cease to be true.

(c) The representations and warranties of Seller set forth in Attachment A to this certificate that are Fundamental Seller Representations or qualified with respect to materiality (whether by reference to Material Adverse Effect or otherwise) are true and correct in all respects as of the date hereof, and the representations and warranties of Seller set forth in Attachment A to this certificate that are not Fundamental Seller Representations and are not so qualified are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.

[Execution page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Substantial Completion Payment Date Certificate on this [●] day of [●].

[●]

Name: [●]

Title: [●]

ATTACHMENT A

TO EXHIBIT M

For purposes of this Attachment A, reference to any Schedule “of the Agreement” means such Schedule of the Agreement as of the Effective Date and shall not include any item disclosed in any Schedule Supplement.

ARTICLE I
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

As of the date hereof, Seller represents and warrants to Buyer as follows:⁹²

Section 1.1 Compliance with Laws. Except as set forth in Schedule 18.4 of the Agreement, neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates (to the extent such Affiliates are a party to the Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements) is in material violation of any Law applicable to Seller or any such Affiliates with respect to the performance of the Work, the Project, including the ownership, use, operation, or maintenance thereof, or any of the Project Assets.

Section 1.2 Bankruptcy Matters. Neither Seller nor Seller Parent Guarantor is Bankrupt and there are no claims or proceedings pending or being contemplated by Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, or, to Seller’s Knowledge, threatened against Seller or Seller Parent Guarantor, that could reasonably be expected to result in it being or, after giving effect to the consummation of the Transactions, becoming Bankrupt.

Section 1.3 Litigation.

(a) Except as set forth in Schedule 18.6 of the Agreement, there is no Action pending or, to Seller’s Knowledge, threatened against or involving Seller or any of its Affiliates or before or being conducted by any Governmental Authority or arbitrator relating to the Work, the Project (including the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, study, or repair thereof), the Project Assets, or the consummation of any of the Transactions, and, to Seller’s Knowledge, Seller is not under investigation by a Governmental Authority with respect to the Work, the Project (including the development, design, engineering, procurement, financing, construction, installation, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair thereof), any of the Project Assets, or the consummation of any of the Transactions, in each case, that, individually or in the aggregate, would reasonably be expected to result, or has resulted, in (i) the institution of legal proceedings to prohibit or restrain the performance by Seller or any of its Affiliates of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, (ii) a claim against Buyer or any of its Affiliates for damages as a result of Seller or any of its Affiliates entering into this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or the consummation of the Transactions, (iii) a material delay in or material impairment of Seller’s or any of its Affiliates’ performance of its obligations under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or a material impairment of the authority, right,

⁹² **NTD:** The reps below to conform to the final form of the corresponding reps in the body of the Agreement and updated if and as necessary.

or ability of Seller to consummate the Transactions, (iv) a Material Adverse Effect, (v) the creation of an Assumed Liability, (vi) a claim against Buyer or any of its Affiliates for damages as a result, or alleging a theory, of successor Liability or (vii) the imposition of an Encumbrance, other than a Permitted Encumbrance, upon any of the Project Assets.

(b) There is no Order enjoining Seller from engaging in or continuing any conduct or practice, or requiring Seller to take any material action, in connection with the Work, the Project, or the Project Assets, and neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates is subject to any outstanding Order relating to the Work, the Project, or the Project Assets, other than, in each case, Orders of general applicability.

Section 1.4 Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property and Transferred Closing Inventory.

(a) Part I of Schedule 1.4 of this certificate sets forth a complete and accurate description of each material item of Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property (as Part I(A)) and Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property (as Part I(B)), and Part II of Schedule 1.4 of this certificate sets forth a complete and accurate description of each material item of Transferred Closing Inventory and Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, in each case, for which title has passed to Buyer pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, including each item of Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Closing Inventory, or Transferred Post-Closing Inventory with a book value of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) or greater.

(b) As of the date hereof, title to the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Closing Inventory, and Transferred Post-Closing Inventory passed to and vested in Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement (but immediately prior to giving effect to such transfer), Seller had good and valid title to such Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Closing Inventory, and Transferred Post-Closing Inventory, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances).

(c) All of the Transferred Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Post-Closing Tangible Personal Property, Transferred Closing Inventory, and Transferred Post-Closing Inventory and all appurtenances and improvements to the Project Site, including all buildings, fixtures, component parts, other constructions, and other appurtenances and improvements thereon, thereto, or thereunder, have been maintained by or for Seller in accordance with the Performance Standard in all material respects.

Section 1.5 Project Contracts.

(a) There are no material Project Contracts except (i) the Transferred Closing Project Contracts and the Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts set forth on Schedule 1.5(a) of this certificate and (ii) the Excluded Project Contracts. Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of all Transferred Closing Project Contracts, Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts and Excluded Project Contracts (including all amendments, modifications, extensions, renewals, and supplements thereto). No Affiliate or agent of Seller is a party to a Contract that

would constitute a Project Contract if Seller, rather than such Affiliate of Seller, were a party thereto.

(b) At the time each Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract was assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement, no default, event, or condition that, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a breach or default by Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, any counterparty to any Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract existed under such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract, except such breaches, defaults, events, or conditions (i) as to which requisite waivers have been duly obtained or (ii) that would not (A) result in any Liability to Buyer or any of its Affiliates or (B) give rise to any right of termination under such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract.

(c) As of the time each Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract was assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement, no Action was pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened against Seller challenging the enforceability of such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract against Seller or, to Seller's Knowledge, against any counterparty to such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract with respect to such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract.

(d) At the time each Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract was assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement (but immediately prior to giving effect to such assignment), such Transferred Post-Closing Project Contract constituted the valid and binding obligation of Seller and, to Seller's Knowledge, the other parties thereto, was in full force and effect and enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or other similar Laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and by general equitable principles.

Section 1.6 Permits.

(a) Seller and each of its Contractors or Subcontractors held at the time required all Project Work Permits and Project Operational Permits, including all Permits required by the State of Mississippi for the installation or sale of solar generation equipment with an integrated battery energy storage system and the performance of related services.

(b) As of the time each Transferred Post-Closing Permit was transferred to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement, (i) such Transferred Post-Closing Permit was valid, in full force and effect, and held by Seller, and (ii) no event, circumstance, or condition had occurred permitting, requiring, or that would have reasonably been expected to result in, or with or without the giving of notice or the passage of time or both would have permitted, required, or reasonably been expected to result in, the revocation, suspension, limitation, or termination of, or the adverse modification, suspension, impairment, or limitation in any material respect of, such Transferred Post-Closing Permit.

(c) As of the time each Transferred Post-Closing Permit was transferred to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement, Seller was, and throughout Seller's ownership or control of the Project Assets and the Project had been, in compliance in all material respects

with the Transferred Post-Closing Permits (and except as has been remedied, any prior Permit that was replaced by any Transferred Post-Closing Permit with respect to the Project Assets or the Project that is no longer in effect but was in effect at some point during Seller's development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, or repair of the Project Assets and the Project) and all of its material obligations with respect thereto.

Section 1.7 Warranties. As of the time each Transferred Post-Closing Warranty was assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement (but immediately prior to giving effect to such assignment), (a) Seller held and had the right to enforce such Transferred Post-Closing Warranty, subject to the terms thereof, and (b) such Transferred Post-Closing Warranty was in full force and effect and enforceable by Buyer in accordance with its terms. Seller has provided to Buyer complete and accurate copies of all Transferred Post-Closing Warranties.

Section 1.8 Intellectual Property.

(a) Part I(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate sets forth all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property (other than with respect to software) used in or for the Project with a value of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) or more or that is material to the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project. Part I(B) of Schedule 1.8(a) of this certificate includes a list of all Seller-Owned Project Intellectual Property with respect to software (including application name, vendor name, and version number) owned by Seller, Seller Parent Guarantor, or any of their respective Affiliates and used in or for the Project.

(b) Part II(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate sets forth all Project Intellectual Property Rights for which Seller or any of its Affiliates paid One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or more, for which Seller or any of its Affiliates has a payment obligation to the licensor or other Person in any calendar year of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) or more, or that are material to the ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project. Part II(B) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate sets forth the Transferred Closing Project Contracts and the Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts (including licenses and similar agreements) pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Project Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate, excluding the Transferred Closing Project Contracts and the Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts that are software licenses or agreements. Part II(C) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate sets forth a list of all software licensed, held, or possessed by Seller or any of its Affiliates and used in or for the Project and all Transferred Closing Project Contracts and the Transferred Post-Closing Project Contracts (including licenses and similar agreements) with respect to software pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Project Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate. Part II(D) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate sets forth the Excluded Project Contracts, if any, pursuant to which Seller or any of its Affiliates is licensed or granted the right to use, or holds or possesses, the Intellectual Property Rights described in Part II(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate. All Project Intellectual Property Rights set forth in Part II(A) of Schedule 1.8 of this certificate consist of licenses and similar rights granted by or from Persons who are not Affiliates of Seller.

(c) As of the date each Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Right was transferred to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement (but immediately prior to giving effect to such transfer), Seller owned, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances), licensed or contracted for the right to use, or lawfully held or possessed all of the Project Intellectual Property Rights necessary for the lawful ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project (including the Project Assets).

(d) The ownership, use, holding, or possession (as applicable) by Seller or any of its Affiliates of the Project Intellectual Property Rights transferred to Buyer by Seller and its Affiliates pursuant to the Agreement and the business and activities of Seller and its Affiliates related to the Project or the Project Assets, including Seller's obligations in the Agreement, do not violate or infringe upon the Intellectual Property Rights of any Person. No Person has notified Seller or any of its Affiliates that Seller or any of its Affiliates is violating or infringing upon the Intellectual Property Rights of any Person. To Seller's Knowledge, as of the time each Transferred Post-Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Right was transferred to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement, no Person was infringing upon or violating any of the Transferred Closing Intellectual Property Ownership and Contract Rights.

Section 1.9 Sufficiency of Closing Assets.

(a) As of the date hereof, except for the Non-Assigned Assets for which Seller's Consents have not been obtained (notwithstanding the requirements of Section 20.3 of the Agreement, but for which arrangements have been made according to Section 20.5(c) of the Agreement such that Buyer is getting the benefit thereof as of the date hereof), the Project Assets constitute all of the assets, properties, rights (including all Project Intellectual Property Rights), and interests reasonably necessary for the use, ownership, operation, maintenance, and repair of the Project on the date hereof according to Good Industry Practices and the terms of the Agreement.

(b) As of date hereof, neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates owns an interest in the Project Assets.

Section 1.10 Environmental Matters.

(a) The representations and warranties set forth in this Section 1.10(a) relate exclusively to the period of Seller's or any Affiliate of Seller's ownership or control of the Project or the Project Site. Seller makes no representations and warranties under this Section 1.10(a) with respect to any period prior to Seller's or any Affiliate of Seller's ownership or control of the Project or the Project Site.

(i) The Project and the Project Site are and have been developed, designed, engineered, procured, constructed, commissioned, tested, owned, possessed, used, operated, maintained, and repaired in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Laws (including Laws requiring Seller to obtain, maintain, and comply with Environmental Permits).

(ii) None of Seller, any of its Affiliates, or, to Seller's Knowledge, any Contractor, Subcontractor, or Representative of Seller or any of its Affiliates has ever generated, transported, used, stored, treated, disposed of, handled, or managed Hazardous Substances relating to the Project or the Project Site except in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Laws.

(iii) Except as set forth in Part I of Schedule 18.16 of the Agreement, no Environmental Condition exists at the Project or at, on, or under the Project Site, no Hazardous Substance has been Released by the Project or at, on, or under the Project Site, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no Hazardous Substance has migrated onto or from the Project Site, in each case except in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws or as has been Remediated to the satisfaction of the applicable Government Authorities and in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws. Each such Remediation is described in Part II of Schedule 18.16 of the Agreement.

(iv) There is not, and there has not been, any pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened Environmental Claim with respect to the Project or the Project Site. To Seller's Knowledge, neither Seller nor any other Person has any Environmental Liability relating to the Project or the Project Site, and there is no event, fact, condition, or circumstance (or set of events, facts, conditions, or circumstances) arising out of the development, design, engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, testing, ownership, possession, use, operation, maintenance, or repair of the Project or the Project Site or the performance of the Work that would reasonably be expected to give rise to an Environmental Claim or Environmental Liability with respect to the Project or the Project Site.

(v) Except as set forth on Part III of Schedule 18.16 of the Agreement, no above-ground storage tank, underground storage tank, or other storage or process tank (in each case, containing any material quantity of any Hazardous Substance) are or, to Seller's Knowledge, have been owned, operated, leased, or used at the Project Site. The Project and the Project Site do not contain, and, to Seller's Knowledge, have not contained, asbestos or asbestos-containing material, polychlorinated biphenyls, or equipment containing the foregoing, regulated concentrations of lead or lead-based paint, or urea formaldehyde foam insulation. The panels to be incorporated into the Project do not contain, and will not contain, and have not been manufactured via processes that utilize, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances.

(vi) Seller has not sought or obtained, and, to Seller's Knowledge, no other Person has sought or obtained, environmental insurance with respect to the Project or the Project Site.

(vii) No Encumbrance under any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit exists or has been imposed or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened to be imposed by any Governmental Authority on the Project or the Project Site and, to Seller's Knowledge, there are no events, facts, circumstances, or conditions (or set of events, facts, circumstances, or conditions) that are otherwise reasonably likely to restrict, encumber, or result in the imposition of any Encumbrance under any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit with respect to the ownership, occupancy, or use of the Project or the Project Site.

[Reserved]

Section 1.11 Tax Matters.

(a) All Taxes imposed on or with respect to the Work or the Project, or for which Seller or any of its Affiliates is or could be liable, whether to Governmental Authorities (as, for example, under Law) or to other Persons (as, for example, under Tax allocation agreements or partnership agreements) with respect to all taxable periods, or portions thereof, ending on or before date hereof, and required to be paid by Seller or any of its Affiliates to Governmental Authorities or other Persons, have been paid, whether or not shown as due on the Tax Returns described in this Section 1.11.

(b) Seller or an Affiliate of Seller has prepared in good faith and duly and timely filed, or caused to be duly and timely filed, all material Tax Returns relating to the Work or the Project and required to be filed by Seller or any of its Affiliates with the applicable Governmental Authority or Person. All Tax Returns described above are true, correct, and complete in all material respects.

(c) Seller and its Affiliates have complied in all material respects with all Tax Laws and all Tax agreements applicable to the Work or the Project.

(d) Neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates is a party to any Action, nor is any Action, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened for the assessment or collection of any Tax, relating to the Work or the Project. No deficiency notice or report has been received by Seller or any of its Affiliates or Representatives in respect of any Tax relating to the Work or the Project that has not resulted in a final binding settlement and payment to the applicable Governmental Authority or Person.

[Reserved]

Section 1.12 Labor Matters. No Collective Bargaining Agreement shall be binding upon or enforceable against Buyer or any of its successors or assigns.

Section 1.13 Encumbrances. As of the time of the transfer (but immediately prior to giving effect to such transfer), the Post-Closing Project Assets transferred, conveyed, or assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement are free and clear of any Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances.

Section 1.14 Grid Synchronization; Power Sales. There has not been any sale, transfer, or delivery of any electric energy, capacity, or Other Electric Product from or attributable to the Project, other than (i) test energy subject to and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) in accordance with the express instruction of Buyer delivered pursuant to Section 20.19 of the Agreement or pursuant to the MISO Agreement.

Section 1.15 Regulatory Status. None of the Closing Assets or the Post-Closing Project Assets to be transferred, conveyed, or assigned to Buyer pursuant to Section 11.2 of the Agreement include any facilities that are subject to the jurisdiction of FERC at the time of the sale to Buyer.